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APPLIANCE

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION

DAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

1.	 ON-OFF/Reset button with indicator light
2.	 Program selection button
3.	 Salt refill indicator light
4.	 Rinse Aid refill indicator light
5.	 Program number and delay time indicator
6.	 Tablet indicator light
7.	 Display

8.	 Multizone indicator lights
9.	 Multizone button
10.	 Delay button
11.	 Turbo button with indicator light
12.	 Power Clean® button with indicator light
13.	 START/Pause button with indicator light / Tab

CONTROL PANEL
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1.	 Upper rack
2.	 Foldable flaps
3.	 Upper rack height adjuster
4.	 Upper spray arm
5.	 Lower  rack
6.	 Power Clean® support
7.	 Cutlery basket
8.	 Lower spray arm
9.	 Filter Assembly
10.	 Salt reservoir
11.	 Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
12.	 Rating plate
13.	 Control panel
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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT. 
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your appliance on: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety Instructions.

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE 
ON YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER 
TO HAVE MORE DETAILED 
INFORMATION
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FIRST TIME USE 
SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT
ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining 
elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and 
on the machine’s functional components.
•	 It is mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR NEVER BE EMPTY. 
•	 It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher (see 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL indi-
cator light    in the control panel is lit.

1.	 Remove the lower rack and unscrew the reser-
voir cap (anticlockwise). 

2.	 Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 
reservoir with water.

3.	 Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  
reservoir  right up to its edge (approximately 
1 kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak out.

4.	 Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue 
away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get 
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the 
water softener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro-
cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS
To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that 
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in 
your house. This information can be obtained from your local water 
supplier. 
The factory sets the default value for the water hardness. 
•	 Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 Hold down button P for 5 seconds, until you hear a beep.
•	 Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 The current selection level number and the salt indicator light both flash.
•	 Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER  

HARDNESS TABLE).

•	 Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!
As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading.
Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi-
cator light switches off.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating 
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher deter-
gent.

Water Hardness Table

Level °dH 
German degrees

°fH 
French degrees

°Clark  
English degrees

1 Soft 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Medium 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Average 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Very hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should be 
filled when the RINSE AID REFILL indicator light  in the control 
panel is lit.

1.	 Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.
2.	 Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow 

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with 
a dry cloth. 

3.	 Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID
If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
just the quantity of rinse aid used.
•	 Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.
•	 Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.
•	 Press button  P three times - a beep will be heard.
•	 Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.
•	 The current selection level number and rinse aid indicator light flash.
•	 Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.
•	 Switch it off using the ON/OFF button
Setting is complete!

If the rinse aid level is set to ZERO (ECO), no rinse aid will be supplied. 
The LOW RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid. 
A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model. 
The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction 
above to check this for your machine.
•	 If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (1-2).
•	 If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a mid-

range number (3-4).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C.  
Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place the 
amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1.	 When measuring out the detergent 
refer to the mentioned earlier infor-
mation to add the proper quantity. 
Inside the dispenser D there are indi-
cations to help the detergent dosing. 

2.	 Remove detergent residues from 
the edges of the dispenser and 
close the cover until it clicks.

3.	 Close the lid of the detergent dis-
penser by pulling it up until the 
closing device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time ac-
cording to the program.
If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET 
button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and 
drying results are always achieved.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause mal-
function or damage to the appliance.
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ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020.
Note for Test Laboratories:  
For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.
**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature 
and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and 
sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.
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Duration of 
wash program 

(h:min)**)

Water 
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy  
consumption 
(kWh/cycle)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9.5 0.95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7.0 - 14.0 0.90 - 1.40

3.	 Intensive 65°        2:50 17.0 1.60

4.	 Fast Wash&Dry 50°       1:25 11.5 1.10

5.	 Crystals 45°       1:40 12.0 1.20

6.	 Rapid 30’ 50°       0:30 9.0 0.50

7.	 Silent 50°       3:30 16.0 1.15

8.	 Prewash -       0:12 4.5 0.01

PROGRAMS TABLE

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION
Instructions on wash cycle selection.

1   ECO
Eco programme is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for 
this use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of its combined en-
ergy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance 
with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

2   6th SENSE ®
For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. Senses the level of 
soiling on the dishes and adjusts the program accordingly. When the 
sensor is detecting the soil level an animation appears in the display and 
the cycle duration is updated.

3   INTENSIVE
Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable 
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

4   FAST WASH&DRY 
Normally soiled crockery. Everyday cycle, that ensures optimal cleaning 
and drying performance in shorter time.

5   CRYSTALS
Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive to high tempera-
tures, for example glasses and cups.

6   RAPID  30’
Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried 
food residues. Does not include drying phase.

7   SILENT
Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. Ensures optimal 
cleaning and drying performance with the lowest noise emission.

8   PREWASH
Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No detergent to be 
used with this program.

Notes:
Please note that cycle Rapid 30’ is dedicated for lightly soiled dishes.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program see PROGRAMS TABLE, the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times 
and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry is a convection drying system which automatically opens 
the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying per-
formance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to your 
kitchen furniture, thus door will not be opened when the option of 
TURBO is on.
As additional steam protection, special designed protection foil is add-
ed together with the dishwasher. To see how to mount protection foil 
please refer to (INSTALLATION GUIDE).
NaturalDry functionality could be disabled by the user as follows:
1.	 Go to the Dishwasher software menu pressing and holding P 

button (6 sec).
2.	 You are currently in Light Control Menu (please refer to OPERATION 

INDICATOR description), if you don’t want to change anything please 
press and hold P button (until one of the two letters appears on the 
display).

3.	 You switched to NaturalDry Control Menu, you could change status 
of NaturalDry functionality by pressing P button:
E – enabled	    d – disabled

To confirm the change and exit from the Control Menu please press and 
hold P button (3 sec).

OPERATION INDICATOR
A LED light projected on the floor indicates that the dishwasher is 
working. One of the following operating modes can be selected:
a) Disabled function.
b) When the cycle starts the light goes on for few seconds, 

stays off during the cycle and flashes at the end of the cycle.
c) The light stays on during the cycle and flashes at the end of 

the cycle (default mode).
If the delayed start was set, the light goes on either for the first 
few seconds or the entire duration of the countdown, based 
on whether mode b) or c) was set.
The light goes off every time the door is opened. To select the 
mode you prefer, switch on the machine, hold down button 
P until one of the three letters appears on the display, press 
button P until you reach the desired letter (or mode), hold 
down button P to confirm the selection.
Note: If NaturalDry is active and it opens the door, then 
Operation Indicator will not flash at the end of cycle.

MULTIZONE
If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading may 
be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent.
Select the program and then press the MULTIZONE button: 
the symbol of the chosen rack will appear on the display. By 
default the appliance washes dishes in all racks.
To wash only the specific rack, press this button repeatedly:

shown on the display (only lower rack)

shown on the display (only upper rack)

shown on the display (option is OFF and the appliance will 
wash dishes in all racks).

Remember to load the upper or lower rack only, and to 
reduce the amount of detergent accordingly.
If upper rack is removed, please apply detergent directly 
to tub instead of detergent dispenser.

DELAY
The start time of the program may be delayed for a period of 
time between 1 and 12 hours.
1.	Press the DELAY button: the corresponding «h» symbol 

appears on the display; each time you press the button, 
the time (1h, 2h, etc. up to max. 12h) from the start of the 
selected wash cycle will be increased.

2.	Select the wash program, press the START/PAUSE button 
and within 4 seconds close the door: the timer will begin 
counting down.

3.	Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light «h» switches 
off and the wash cycle begins.

To adjust the delay time and select a shorter period of 
time, press the DELAY button. To cancel it, press the button 
repeatedly until the selected delayed start indicator light «h» 
switches off.

The DELAY function cannot be set once a wash cycle has 
been started.

TABLET (Tab)
This setting allows you to optimize the performance  
of the program according to the type of detergent used.
Press the START/PAUSE button for 3 seconds (the corresponding 
symbol will light up) if you use combined detergents in tablet 
form (rinse aid, salt and detergent in 1 dose).
If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should be 
off.

POWER CLEAN®
Thanks to the additional power jets this option provides 
a more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in the 
specific area. This option is recommended for washing pots 
and casseroles. Press this button to activate POWER CLEAN 
(the indicator lights up).

TURBO
This option can be used to reduce the duration of the main 
programs while maintaining the same washing and drying 
performance levels.
After selecting the program, press the TURBO button and the 
indicator light will switch on. To deselect the option, press the 
same button again.
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LOADING THE RACKS
LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc. Large plates and lids should 
ideally be placed at the sides to avoid interferences with the spray arm. 
The lower rack has tip-up supports which can be used in a vertical posi-
tion when arranging plates or in a horizontal position (lower) to load 
pans and salad bowls easily.

(loading example for the lower rack)

CUTLERY BASKET
The basket is equipped with top grilles for improved cutlery arrange-
ment. The cutlery basket should be positioned only at the front of the 
lower rack.

Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be placed in the 
cutlery basket with the points facing downwards or they must be po-
sitioned horizontally in the tip-up compartments on the upper rack.

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® uses the special water 
jets in the rear of cavity to wash more 
intensively the high dirty items. The 
lower rack has  a Space Zone, a special 
pull-out support in the rear of the rack 
that can be used to support frying pans 
or baking pans in upright position, thus taking up less space.
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the 
Power Clean® component please acti-
vate the POWER CLEAN® on the panel.
How to use Power Clean®:
1.	 Adjust the Power Clean® area G 

folding down the rear plate hold-
ers to load pots.

2.	 Load pots and casseroles inclined 
vertically in Power Clean® area. 
Pots have to be inclined towards 
the power water jets.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: 
glasses, cups, saucers, low salad 
bowls.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: high position to place bulky 
crockery in the lower basket and low position to make the most of the tip-
up supports by creating more space upwards and avoid collision with the 
items loaded into lower rack. 
The upper rack is equipped with a Upper Rack 
height adjuster (see figure), without pressing 
the levers, lift it up by simply holding the rack 
sides, as soon as the rack is stable in its upper 
position. To restore to the lower position, press 
the levers A at the sides of the rack and move the 
basket downwards.

We strongly recommend that you do not ad-
just the height of the rack when it is loaded.
NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side 
only.

FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be fold or 
unfold to optimize the arrangement 
of crockery inside the rack. Wine 
glasses can be placed safely in the 
foldable flaps by inserting the stem 
of each glass into the corresponding 
slots.
Depending on the model: 
•	 to unfold the flaps there is needed 

to slide it up and rotate or release it 
from the snaps and pull it down.

•	 to fold the flaps there is needed to 
rotate it and slide flaps down or pull it up and attach flaps to the snaps.    
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DAILY USE
1.	 CHECK WATER CONNECTION

Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and 
that the tap is open.

2.	 SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Open the door and press the ON/OFF button.

3.	 LOAD THE RACKS (see LOADING THE RACKS).

4.	 FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER

5.	 CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE
Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type of 
crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by press-
ing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS).

6.	 START
Start the wash cycle by pressing START/Pause button (led is lit) and 
closing the door within 4 sec. When the program starts you hear 
a  single beep. If the door was not closed within 4sec., the alarm 
sound will be played. In this case, open the door, press START/
Pause button and close the door again within 4 sec.

7.	 END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and by the flashing 
of the wash cycle number on the display. Open the door and switch 
off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Wait for a  few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid 
burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended 
periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with wa-
ter before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount of 
detergent used accordingly.

MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM
If a  wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, pro-
vided that it has only just begun: open the door, press and hold the  
ON/OFF button, the machine will switch off.
Switch the machine back on using the ON/OFF button and select the 
new wash cycle and any desired options; Start the wash cycle by pressing 
START/Pause button (led is lit) and closing the door within 4 sec.

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY
Without switching off the machine, open the door (START/Pause led 
starts blinking) (be ware of HOT steam!) and place the crockery inside 
the dishwasher. Press the START/Pause button and close the door 
within 4 sec., the cycle will resume from the point at which it was in-
terrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS
If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, 
the cycle stops. Press the START/Pause button and close the door with-
in 4 sec., the cycle will resume from the point at which it was interrupt-
ed.

ADVICE AND TIPS
TIPS
Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery 
and empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under 
running water.
Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip 
over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards 
and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the wa-
ter to reach every surface and flow freely.
Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the sprayer 
arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.
Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket be-
cause in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher 
washing performance.
After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can rotate 
freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
•	 Wooden crockery and cutlery.
•	 Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery. 

Their decorations are not resistant.
•	 Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high temperatures.
•	 Copper and tin crockery.
•	 Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.
The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can 
change and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. 
crystal objects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles too. 

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
•	 Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as 

dishwasher safe.
•	 Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery
•	 Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash 

cycle is over.

TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING
•	 When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufac-

turer’s instructions, washing tableware in a  dishwasher usually 
consumes less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

•	 In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency it is recommended to 
initiate the wash cycle once dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading 
the household dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the manu-
facturer will contribute to energy and water savings. Information on 
correct loading of tableware can be found in Loading chapter. In case 
of partial loading it is recommended to use dedicated wash options if 
available (Half load/ Zone Wash, Multizone), fiilling up only selected 
racks. Incorrect loading or overloading the dishwasher may increase 
resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well as increase 
noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance. 

•	 Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and 
energy consumption and is not recommended.

HYGIENE
To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the 
dishwasher please run a  high temperature program at least one 
a month. Use a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading 
to clean your appliance.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY
Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and 
that the waste water flows away correctly.

Using dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside filtration 
system or sprayarms may cause unit malfunction resulting in lose of 
performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.
The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues 
from the washing water and then recirculate the water.

The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is 
loose.

At least once per month or after each 30 cycles, check the filter assem-
bly and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using 
a non-metallic brush and following the instructions below:

1.	 Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it 
out (Fig 1).

2.	 Remove the cup filter B by exerting a  slight pressure on the side 
flaps (Fig 2).

3.	 Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4.	 In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain,  
bones, fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.

5.	 Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE the 
wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it inposi-
tion correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient operation of 
the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE
If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended period 
of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free of impurities be-
fore performing the necessary connections. If this precaution is not tak-
en, the water inlet could become blocked and damage the dishwasher. 

21
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CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray arms 
and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recommend-
ed that you check the arms from time to time and clean them with 
a small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in a clock-
wise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so that the side 
with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently 
preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning 
efficiency. 
This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to 
refill salt container when empty. 
Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting 
- regeneration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness 
level set to 3. 
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, 
before cycle ends. 
•	 Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5 L of water; 
•	 Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
•	 Consumes below 0.005 kWh of energy.
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TROUBLESHOOTING 
In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list.
For other errors or issues please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet.
Spare parts will be available for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
  Salt  

        indicator is lit
Salt reservoir is empty. (After refill the salt indica-
tor may remain lit for several wash cycles).

Refill reservoir with salt (for more information - see page 2).
Adjust water hardness - see table, page 2.

  Rinse aid  
        indicator is lit

Rinse aid dispenser is empty. (After refill the rinse 
aid indicator may remain lit for several wash cycles). Refill dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see page 2).

The dishwasher 
won’t start or does 
not respond to 
commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in properly. Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage. For safety reasons, dishwasher will not re-start automatically when power returns. 
Open dishwasher door, press START/Pause  button and close the door within 4 seconds.

The dishwasher door is not closed. 
NaturalDry pin is not pulled in. Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

Cycle is interupted by door opening for more 
than 4 seconds. Press START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds.

It does not respond to commands. 
Display shows:  9 or 12 and  On/Off LED is blin-
king rapidly

Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after approxi-
mately one minute and restart the program. If problem persists, unplug the appliance for  
1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain.
Display shows:  
3 and On/Off LED is 
blinking rapidly

The wash cycle has not finished yet. Wait until the wash cycle finishes.

The drain hose is bent. Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION).

The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues. Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher 
makes excessive 
noise.

The dishes are rattling against each Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.
The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart the current cycle by  
switching OFF the dishwasher, then switch it on again, select a new program, press  
START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds. Please do not add any detergent.

The dishes are not 
clean.

The crockery has not been arranged properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being hinde-
red by the dishes. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle. Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in dishwa-
shers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has not 
been shut correctly. Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged. Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).

There is no salt. Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

The dishwasher 
does not fill the 
water.
Display shows:  H,  
6 and On/Off LED is 
blinking rapidly

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent. Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwasher and 
reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is 
necessary to clean it

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the dishwa-
sher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes 
the cycle prema-
turely.
Display shows:  15 
and On/Off LED is 
blinking rapidly

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into 
home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).Check for 
siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if necessary.

Air in water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

Detergent leaks. Depends on the liquid detergent used and can be 
emphasized in case of Delay option is activated.

Small leaks will not cause machine malfunction and can be avoided by changing liquid 
detergent type or using tablets.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:
•	 Using QR code on your product.
•	 Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).  

When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product‘s identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label. The label also includes 
the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool. Produced under license.
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УРЕД

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА

1.	 Бутон Вкл,-Изкл, / Нулиране със светлинен индикатор
2.	 Бутон за избиране на програма
3.	 Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на сол
4.	 Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на помощно 

средство за изплакване
5.	 Индикатор за номер на програма и индикатор за време 

на забавяне
6.	 Светлинен индикатор за Таблетки (Tab)

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ВСЕКИДНЕВНА 
СПРАВКА

КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ

7.	 Дисплей
8.	 Светлинен индикатор за “Мултизон”
9.	 Бутон “Мултизон“
10.	 Бутон за отлагане
11.	 Бутон “Турбо“ със светлинен индикатор
12.	 Бутон “Пауър Клийн” със светлинен индикатор
13.	 Бутон Старт/Пауза със светлинен индикатор / Таблетки (Tab)

1.	 Горна кошница 
2.	 Сгъваеми капаци
3.	 Регулатор за височината на горната 

кошница
4.	 Горно разпръскващо рамо
5.	 Долна кошница
6.	 Стойки за системата Пауър Клийн

7.	 Кошничка за прибори
8.	 Долно разпръскващо рамо
9.	 Филтърен възел
10.	 Резервоар за сол
11.	 Дозатори за препарат и помощно средство за 

изплакване
12.	 Табелка с данни
13.	 Контролен панел

0000 000 00000 
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БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ ПРОДУКТ НА 
WHIRLPOOL.  За да получавате по-пълно съдействие, 
регистрирайте Вашия уред на: www.whirlpool.eu/register

ЗА ПОЛУЧАВАНЕ НА ПО-ПОДРОБНА 
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ, МОЛЯ, СКАНИРАЙТЕ 
QR КОДА НА ВАШИЯ УРЕД

Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно Инструкциите за безопасност.
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СЪВЕТИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПЪРВИ ПЪТ
След монтаж отстранете блокиращите елементи от кошниците и 
задържащите ластици от горната кошница,

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ
Използването на сол предотвратява образуването на КОТЛЕН КАМЪК 
по съдовете и функционалните компоненти на машината,
•	 Задължително е РЕЗЕРВОАРЪТ ЗА СОЛ НИКОГА ДА НЕ ОСТАВА 

ПРАЗЕН,
•	 Важно е да зададете твърдостта на водата,
Резервоарът за сол се намира в долната част на миялната маши-
на (вж, „ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА“) и трябва да се допълва, когато  
индикаторът ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА СОЛ   на контролния панел светне,

1.	 Отстранете долната кошница и развийте 
капачката на резервоара (обратно на 
часовниковата стрелка),

2.	 Само първия път правите това: 
напълнете резервоара за сол с вода,

3.	 Поставете фунията (вж, фигурата) и 
напълнете резервоара за сол до ръба (около 
1 kg); Не е необичайно да изтече малко вода,

4.	Отстранете фунията и забършете остатъците от сол от отвора,
Уверете се, че капачката е завита здраво, така че по време на 
програмата за миене препаратът да не може да влезе в резервоара 
(това може да повреди непоправимо омекотителя за вода),
Когато е необходимо да добавите сол, е задължително да направите 
това преди започване на цикъла на измиване, за да се избегне 
корозия,

НАСТРОЙВАНЕ НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА
За да може омекотителят за вода да работи идеално, е особено 
важно настройката за твърдостта на водата да се базира на реалната 
твърдост на водата в дома ви, Можете да получите тази информация 
от местния си доставчик на вода, Нивото по подразбиране за 
твърдост на водата е фабрично зададено, 
•	 Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ,/ИЗКЛ,
•	 Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ,/ИЗКЛ,
•	 Натиснете и задръжте бутона P за 5 секунди, докато чуете звуков 

сигнал,
•	 Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ,/ИЗКЛ,
•	 Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за сол мигат, 
•	 Натиснете бутона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на твърдост на 

водата (вж, ТАБЛИЦА НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА),

•	 Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ,/ИЗКЛ,
Настройката е завършена!
Веднага след завършването на процедурата пуснете програмата 
без съдове,
Използвайте само сол, която е предназначена специално за 
съдомиялни машини,
След като поставите сол в машината, светлинният индикатор 
ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА СОЛ се изключва,
Ако контейнерът за сол не бъде напълнен, възможно е в 
резултат на натрупване на варовик да се повреди омекотителят 
за вода и нагревателният елемент, Използването на сол е 
препоръчително с всякакъв тип миялен препарат,

Таблица на твърдостта на водата

Ниво
°dH

Германски 
градуси

°fH
Френски 
градуси

°Clark  
Английски 

градуса

1 Мека 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Умерена 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Средна 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Твърда 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Много твърда 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО 
ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Помощното средство за изплакване улеснява СУШЕНЕТО, Дозаторът 
за помощното средство за изплакване A трябва да се пълни, когато 
светлинният индикатор ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО ЗА 
ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ  iна контролния панел светне,

1.	 Отворете дозатора B, като натиснете и дръпнете нагоре 
издатината на капака,

2.	 Внимателно добавете помощното средство за изплакване до 
максималната (110 ml) референтна маркировка на мястото за 
пълнене - избягвайте да разливате, Ако това се случи, почистете 
разливането незабавно със суха кърпа,

3.	 Натиснете капака надолу, докато чуете щракване, за да го затворите,
НИКОГА не наливайте помощното средство за изплакване 
направо във ваничката,

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ДОЗИРАНЕТО НА ПОМОЩНОТО 
СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Ако не сте напълно доволни от резултатите от сушенето, можете да 
регулирате използваното количество помощно средство за изплакване,
•	 Включете съдомиялната машина с бутона ВКЛ,/ИЗКЛ,
•	 Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ,/ИЗКЛ,
•	 Натиснете бутона P три пъти - ще чуете звуков сигнал,
•	 Включете я с бутона ВКЛ,/ИЗКЛ,
•	 Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за 

помощно средство за изплакване мигат,
•	 Натиснете бутона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на количеството 

помощно средство за изплакване,
•	 Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ,/ИЗКЛ,
Настройката е завършена!
Ако нивото на помощното средство за изплакване е зададено на 
НУЛА (ЕКО), няма да се подава помощно средство за изплакване, 
Светлинният индикатор НИСКО НИВО НА ПОМОЩНОТО СРЕДСТВО ЗА 
ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ няма да светне, ако помощното средство се изчерпи, 
Според модела на съдомиялната машина могат да се задават 
максимум 5 нива, Фабричната настройка е специфична за всеки мо-
дел; следвайте инструкциите по-горе, за да проверите отнася ли се 
настройката за Вашата машина,
•	 Ако видите синкави петна по съдовете, задайте нисък номер (1-2),
•	 Ако по съдовете има капки вода или следи от котлен камък, 

задайте висок номер (3-4),

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
За да отворите дозатора за миялен препарат, използвайте отварящото 
устройство C, Сложете препарат само в сухия дозатор D, Поставете коли-
чеството препарат за предварително измиване направо във ваничката,

1.	 При измерване на препарата правете 
справка със споменатата информация 
по-горе, за да добавите подходящо 
количество, в дозатора D има индикатори, 
за да помогнат за дозирането на миялния 
препарат, 

2.	 Отстранете остатъците от препарат от 
ръбовете на дозатора и затворете капака, 
докато щракне,

3.	 Затворете капака на дозатора за 
препарат, като го дръпнете нагоре, 
докато приспособлението за затваряне 
се закрепи на място, 

Дозаторът за препарат се отваря автоматично в правилния момент според 
програмата, Ако се използват многофункционални препарати, препоръчваме 
да използвате бутона ТАБЛЕТКА, тъй като той регулира програмата за 
постигане на винаги най-добри резултати при миене и сушене,
Използването на миялен препарат, който не е предназначен за съдо-
миялни машини, може да причини неизправност или повреда на уреда,

D

C

УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПРЪВ ПЪТ 
СОЛ, ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ И ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ

AB
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ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ

Данните за програмата ЕКО са измерени в лабораторни условия съгласно Европейски стандарт EN 60436:2020.
Бележки за тестовите лаборатории: за информация относно сравнимите с EN тестови условия изпратете имейл на следния адрес:  
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Не е необходимо предварително третиране на съдовете преди пускане на която и да било програма.
*) Не всички опции могат да се използват едновременно.
**) Стойностите. дадени за програмите. с изключение на програмата Еко. са само ориентировъчни. Реалното време може да се различава в 
зависимост от множество фактори. като температурата и налягането на подаваната вода, температурата в помещението. количеството 
препарат, количеството и вида на зареждането, балансирането на зареждането, допълнителните избрани опции и калибрирането на сензора. 
Калибрирането на сензора може да увеличи продължителността на програмата с до 20 мин.

Програма

Ф
аз

а 
на

 
су

ш
ен

е

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Налични опции *)

Времетраене 
на програма-
та за миене 

(ч:мин)**)

Потребление 
на вода  

(литра/програма)

Потребление 
на енергия 

(kWh/програма)

1.	 Еко 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Интензивна 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Бързо измиване 
и сушене 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Кристал 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Бърза 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Безшумна 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Предварително 
измиване -       0:12 4,5 0,01

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ
Указания за избор на програма за миене.

1  EКO
Програмата Eкo е подходяща за почистване на нормално замърсена 
домакинска посуда, като използвана по този начин. програмата е 
най-ефективна по отношение на комбинираното потребление на 
енергия и вода и отговаря на законодателството на ЕС по отношение 
на екологичния дизайн.

2   6th SENSE ® 
За нормално замърсени съдове със залепнали остатъци от храна. 
Открива нивото на замърсяване на съдовете и регулира програмата. 
Когато датчикът извършва определяне на нивото на замърсяване, на 
дисплея се показва анимирано изображение и продължителността 
на цикъла се обновява.

3   ИНТЕНЗИВНА
Програма. препоръчвана за силно замърсени съдове, особено 
подходяща за тигани и тенджери (да не се използва за фини изделия).

4   БЪРЗО ИЗМИВАНЕ И СУШЕНЕ
Нормално замърсени съдове. Всекидневна програма. която осигурява оп-
тимална ефективност на почистването и изсушаването за по-кратко време.

5   КРИСТАЛ
Програма за фини изделия. които са по-чувствителни към високи 
температури, например стъклени и порцеланови чаши.

6   БЪРЗА 30’ 
Програма. която да се използва при наполовина пълна съдомиялна 
или леко замърсени съдове без засъхнали остатъци от храна. Няма 
фаза на сушене.

7   БЕЗШУМНА
Подходяща за пускане на уреда през нощта. Осигурява оптимална ефек-
тивност на почистването и изсушаването с най-малко шумови емисии.

8   ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО ИЗМИВАНЕ
Използва се за освежаване на съдовете, които ще бъдат измити 
по-късно. За тази програма не се използва препарат.

Забележки:
Имайте предвид. че програмата Бърза 30‘ е предназначена за леко за-
мърсени съдове.
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ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ
ОПЦИИ може да се избере директно чрез натискане на съответния бутон (вж, КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ).

Ако дадена опция не е съвместима с избраната програма, вж, ТАБЛИЦА С ПРОГРАМИ, съответният светодиод премигва 
бързо 3 пъти и се чува звуков сигнал, Опцията не се активира.

МУЛТИЗОН
Ако няма много съдове за миене, с оглед пестене на вода, 
ток и препарат може да се използва половин зареждане,
Изберете програмата и след това натиснете бутона 
МУЛТИЗОН: индикаторът над бутона светва и символът 
на избраната кошница се извежда на дисплея, По 
подразбиране уредът мие съдовете във всички кошници,
За миене само на конкретна кошница, натиснете този бутон 
няколко пъти:

показано на дисплея (само долната кошница)

показано на дисплея (само горната кошница)

показано на дисплея (опцията е ИЗКЛ, и уредът мие 
съдовете във всички кошници).

Не забравяйте да заредите само горната или долната 
кошница и да намалите количеството препарат съот-
ветно. Ако горната кошница бъде отстранена, сложете 
миялния препарат директно във ваната вместо в 
дозатора.

ТАБЛЕТКИ (Tab) 
Тази настройка позволява оптимизиране на ефективността 
на програмата в зависимост от типа на използвания препарат,
Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА за 3 секунди (съответният 
символ светва), ако използвате комбинирани препарати във 
формата на таблетки (помощно средство за изплакване, сол 
и препарат в 1 доза). 
Ако използвате препарат на прах или течен, тази 
опция следва да е изкл.

ПАУЪР КЛИЙН
Благодарение на допълнителните мощни водни струи, 
тази опция осигурява по-интензивно и по-силно измиване 
в специфичната зона в долната кошница. Тази опция се 
препоръчва за измиване на тенджери и огнеупорни съдове, 
Натиснете този бутон, за да активирате ПАУЪР КЛИЙН 
(индикаторът светва).

ИНДИКАТОР ЗА РАБОТА НА УРЕДА
Светодиодна светлина, насочена към пода, показва, че 
съдомиялната работи, Може да се избере един от следните 
работни режими:
a)	Деактивирана функция.
b)	При стартиране на програмата светлината се включва 

за няколко секунди, остава изключена по време на 
програмата и мига в края на програмата.

c)	Светлината остава включена по време на програмата 
и мига в края на програмата (режим по подразбиране).

Ако е бил зададен отложен старт, светлината се включва или за 
първите няколко секунди, или за цялата продължителност на 
обратното броене според това дали е зададен режим b) или c).
Светлината се изключва при всяко отваряне на вратичката, 
За да изберете предпочитания режим, включете машината, 
задръжте бутон P натиснат, докато една от трите букви се 
изведе на дисплея, натискайте бутон P, докато достигнете 
желаната буква (или режим), задръжте бутон P натиснат, за 
да потвърдите избора.
Забележка: Ако NaturalDry (система за отваряне на вра-
тичката) е активна и вратичката се отвори, индикаторът 
за работа на машината няма да мига в края на цикъла.

ОТЛАГАНЕ
Стартирането на програмата може да се отложи за период 
от време между 1 и 12 часа.
1.	Натиснете бутона ОТЛАГАНЕ: на дисплея се появява 

символът на съответния час «h»; при всяко натискане на 
бутона времето (1 ч, 2 ч и т,н, до макс, 12 ч) до началото 
на избраната програма за миене се увеличава. 

2.	Изберете програмата за миене, натиснете бутона  
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА и затворете вратичката в рамките на  
4 секунди: таймерът ще започне отброяванет., 

3.	След изтичане на времето светлинният индикатор «h» 
изгасва и цикълът на измиване започва.

За да коригирате времето за отлагане и да изберете по-
кратък период, натиснете бутона ОТЛАГАН, За да отмените, 
натиснете бутона няколко пъти, докато светлинният 
индикатор за избрания отложен старт «h» се изключи. 

Функцията ОТЛАГАНЕ не може да се зададе след 
стартиране на програмата.

ТУРБО
Тази опция може да се използва за съкращаване на 
продължителността на основните програми при поддържане 
на същите нива на ефективност при миене и сушене.
След като изберете програмата, натиснете бутона ТУРБО и 
светлинният индикатор се включва, Натиснете същия бутон 
още веднъж, за да отмените опцията.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry е конвекторна система за сушене, която автоматично отваря 
вратичката по време на/след фазата на сушене, за да осигури всеки-
дневно изключителни резултати от сушенето, Вратичката се отваря при 
температура, която е безопасна за Вашите кухненски мебели, следова-
телно тя няма да се отвори, когато е включени опцията ТУРБО.
Като допълнителна защита от парата, със съдомиялната машина се 
предоставя специално проектирано предпазно фолио. За да видите 
как се монтира предпазното фолио, вижте РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА МОНТАЖ,
Потребителят може да деактивира системата NaturalDry по следния 
начин:
1.	 Влезте в менюто на софтуера на съдомиялната машина, като 

натиснете и задържите за 6 секунди бутона “P”.
2.	 В момента се намирате в менюто за управление на осветлението 

(вижте описанието на ИНДИКАТОР ЗА РАБОТА); ако не желаете да 
извършвате промени, отново натиснете и задръжте бутона “P” 
(докато една от двете букви се покаже на дисплея).

3.	 Преминахте в менюто за управление на системата NaturalDry; 
можете да промените работното състояние на системата 
NaturalDry, като натиснете бутона “P”:
E – активирана	   d – деактивирана

За потвърждаване на промяната и за излизане от менюто за упра-
вление натиснете и задръжте за 3 секунди бутона “P”. 
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ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ
ДОЛНА КОШНИЦА
За тенджери, капаци, чинии, купи за салата и т.н. Едрите чинии  
и капаци следва в идеалния случай да се поставят отстрани, за да не 
възпрепятстват разпръскващото рамо. Долната кошница има 
разгъващи се опори, които могат да се използват във вертикално 
положение при подреждане на чинии или в хоризонтална позиция 
за лесно поставяне на тави и купи за салата.

(пример за зареждане на долната кошница)

КОШНИЧКА ЗА ПРИБОРИ
Оборудвана е с горни решетки за по-
-добро подреждане на приборите, 
Тя трябва да се позиционира само от 
предната страна на долната кошница.
Ножовете и другите прибори с остри 
ръбове трябва да се поставят в 
кошничката за прибори с остриетата 
надолу или да се позиционират 
хоризонтално в накланящите се 
отделения на горната кошница.

ПАУЪР КЛИЙН В ДОЛНАТА КОШНИЦА
Пауър Клийн® използва специални 
водни струи отзад на кухината за 
по-интензивно измиване на високи 
замърсени съдове.  Долната кошница 
има Свободна зона, специална 
издърпваща се опора в задния край 
на кошницата, която може да се използва за опора за тигани или тави 
в изправено положение, така че да заемат по-малко място.
Поставете тенджерите/огнеупорните съдове насочени към 
компонента Пауър Клийн® и активирайте ПАУЪР КЛИЙН на панела.

Как да използвате Пауър Клийн®:
1.	 Регулирайте зоната на Пауър 

Клийн® (G), като подгънете 
задните поставки за чинии, за 
да заредите с тенджери.

2.	 Зареждайте тенджери 
и касероли, наклонени 
вертикално, в зоната на Пауър 
Клийн®, Тенджерите трябва да 
са наклонени към мощните 
водни струи.

ГОРНА КОШНИЦА
Заредете деликатните и 
леки съдове: стъклени и 
порцеланови чаши, чинийки, 
ниски купи за салата.

(пример за зареждане на горната кошница)

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ВИСОЧИНАТА НА ГОРНАТА КОШНИЦА
Височината на горната кошница може да се регулира: висока 
позиция за поставяне на обемни съдове в долната кошница 
и ниска позиция за пълноценно използване на накланящите 
се опори, като се създава повече място нагоре и се избягва 
сблъскване с изделията в долната кошница.
Горната кошница е оборудвана с Регулатор 
на височината на горната кошница (вж, 
фигурата), без да натискате лостовете, 
повдигнете нагоре, като просто хванете 
кошницата отстрани веднага след като 
кошницата стане стабилна в по-високата си 
позиция.
За да възстановите по-ниската позицията, 
натиснете лостовете A отстрани на 
кошницата и преместете кошницата надолу.
Силно препоръчваме да не регулирате 
височината на кошницата, когато е заредена.
НИКОГА не повдигайте или спускайте кошницата само от 
едната страна.

СГЪВАЕМИ КАПАЦИ С РЕГУЛИРУЕМА ПОЗИЦИЯ
Страничните капаци могат да 
се сгъват или разгъват, за да се 
оптимизира подреждането на 
съдовете в кошницата,
Чашите за вино могат да се поставят 
безопасно в сгъваемите капаци, като 
столчето на всяка чаша се вмъкне в 
съответния процеп,
В зависимост от модела: 
•	 за да разгънете капаците, е 

необходимо да ги плъзнете нагоре и 
да ги завъртите или да ги освободите 
от закопчалките им и да ги издърпате надолу,

•	 за да сгънете капаците, е необходимо да ги завъртите и да плъзнете 
капаците надолу или да ги дръпнете нагоре и да ги закачите за 
закопчалките,
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ВСЕКИДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА
1.	 ПРОВЕРКА НА ВОДНАТА ВРЪЗКА

Проверете дали съдомиялната машина е свързана към 
водопроводната мрежа и дали кранът е отворен.

2.	 ВКЛЮЧЕТЕ СЪДОМИЯЛНАТА МАШИНА
Отворете вратичката и натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.

3.	 ЗАРЕДЕТЕ КОШНИЦИТЕ   (вж, ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ)
4.	 ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА МИЯЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
5.	 ИЗБЕРЕТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА И ПЕРСОНАЛИЗИРАЙТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА

Изберете най-подходящата програма според вида на съдовете 
и нивото на замърсяване (вж. ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ) чрез 
натискане на бутона P.
Изберете желаните опции (вж, ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ).

6.	 СТАРТ
Стартирайте цикъла на миене, като натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА 
(светодиодът свети) и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди.
Когато програмата започне, ще чуете единичен звуков сигнал. Ако не 
сте затворили вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди, ще чуете алармен 
сигнал. В такъв случай отворете вратичката, натиснете бутона СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА и затворете вратичката отново в рамките на 4 секунди.

7.	 КРАЯТ НА ПРОГРАМАТА
Краят на цикъла на измиване се обозначава с няколко звукови 
сигнала и с премигването на дисплея на номера на съответния 
цикъл на измиване. Отворете вратичката и изключете уреда , 
като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Изчакайте няколко минути, преди да премахнете съдовете, за да 
избегнете изгаряния.
Извадете съдовете, като започнете от долната кошница.

Машината се изключва автоматично при определени 
продължителни периоди на неактивност, за да сведе до 
минимум потреблението на енергия.
Ако съдовете са само леко замърсени или ако са изплакнати  
с вода преди да се поставят в съдомиялната машина, намалете 
съответно количеството използван препарат.

МОДИФИЦИРАНЕ НА РАБОТЕЩА ПРОГРАМА
Ако е избрана грешна програма, можете да я промените, при 
условие че тя е започнала току-що: отворете вратичката, натиснете 
и задръжте бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ., машината ще се изключи, Включете 
машината отново с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. и изберете новата програма 
за миене и желаните опции; стартирайте програмата, като 
натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА и затворете вратичката в рамките 
на 4 секунди,

ДОБАВЯНЕ НА СЪДОВЕ
Без да изключвате машината, отворете вратичката (светодиодът 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА започва да мига) (внимание с ГОРЕЩАТА пара!) и 
поставете съдовете в миялната машина. Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА и в рамките на 4 секунди затворете вратичката, програмата 
се възобновява от момента, в който е била прекъсната.

СЛУЧАЙНИ ПРЕКЪСВАНИЯ
Ако вратичката бъде отворена по време на програма за миене 
или при прекъсване на захранването, програмата спира. За да 
подновите програмата, откъдето е прекъсната, натиснете бутона 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди.

ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ
СЪВЕТИ
Преди да зареждате кошниците, отстранете всички остатъци от 
храна от съдовете и изпразнете чашите. Не е нужно да изплаквате 
предварително с течаща вода.
Подредете съдовете така, че да се задържат добре на място и да не 
се обърнат; и подредете съдовете с отворите надолу и разположете 
вдлъбнатите/изпъкналите части така, че водата да може да достигне 
всяка повърхност и да тече свободно.
Предупреждение: капаците, дръжките, подносите и тиганите за 
пържене трябва да не пречат на въртенето на разпръскващите 
рамене.
Поставете дребните артикули в кошницата за прибори. Много 
замърсените съдове и тенджери следва да се поставят в долната 
кошница, тъй като в този сектор водните струи са по-силни и позволяват 
по-добра ефективност при миене. След като заредите уреда, проверете 
дали разпръскващите рамене могат да се въртят свободно.

НЕПОДХОДЯЩИ СЪДОВЕ
•	 Дървени съдове и прибори,
•	 Деликатни чаши с декорации, артистични ръчно изработени 

съдове и антики, Декорациите им не са устойчиви,
•	 Части от синтетични материали, които не са устойчиви на високи 

температури,
•	 Медни и калаени съдове,
•	 Замърсени с пепел, восък, грес или мастило съдове,
Цветовете на стъклените декорации и частите от алуминий/сребро 
могат да се променят и да избледнеят в процеса на миене. Някои 
видове стъкло (напр, кристалните предмети) могат да станат 
непрозрачни след няколко измивания.

ПОВРЕДИ ПО ЧАШИТЕ И СЪДОВЕТЕ
•	 Използвайте само стъклени и порцеланови съдове, за които 

производителят гарантира, че са подходящи за съдомиялна машина.
•	 Използвайте деликатен почистващ препарат, подходящ за 

Вашите съдове
•	 Изваждайте чашите и приборите от съдомиялната машина 

веднага след края на програмата за миене,

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ПЕСТЕНЕ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
•	 Когато домашната съдомиялна машина се използва съгласно 

инструкциите на производителя, измиването на посуда в 
съдомиялна обикновено консумира ПО-МАЛКО ЕНЕРГИЯ И 
ВОДА в сравнение с миенето на ръка.

•	 За да максимизирате ефективността на съдомиялната машина, 
препоръчително е да стартирате цикъл на миене, след 
като машината е заредена докрай. Зареждането на 
домашната съдомиялна машина до капацитета, посочен 
от производителя, ще спомогне да спестите енергия и вода, 
Информация относно правилното зареждане на посудата 
можете да намерите в глава ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ. 
При частично зареждане е препоръчително да използвате 
специално предназначените опции (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multi-
zone), като напълните само избраните кошници, Неправилното 
зареждане или препълване на съдомиялната машина може 
да увеличи потреблението на ресурси (като вода, енергия и 
време, както и да увеличи нивото на шум), което ще намали 
ефективността на измиване и сушене.

•	 Предварителното изплакване на посудата на ръка води 
до увеличено потребление на вода и енергия, затова не е 
препоръчително.

ХИГИЕНА
За да избегнете миризми и утайки, които могат да се натрупат в 
съдомиялната машина, моля, пускайте програма при висока 
температура най-малко веднъж месечно. Използвайте супена 
лъжица препарат и пуснете уреда без да зареждате съдове, за да го 
почистите.
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ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ ВЪЗЕЛ
Почиствайте филтърния възел редовно, така че филтрите да не се 
запушват и отпадъчната вода да се източва правилно.
Използването на съдомиялната машина със запушени филтри или 
външни предмети във филтриращата система или пръскащите ра-
мена, може да влоши работата на уреда и да доведе до намаляване 
на работните характеристики, шум по време на работа или повише-
но потребление на ресурси.
Филтърният възел се състои от три филтъра, които премахват ос-
татъците от храна от водата от измиване и след това рециркулират 
водата: за постигане на най-добри резултати от измиването е необ-
ходимо да поддържате филтрите чисти.

Съдомиялната машина не трябва да се използва без филтри 
или ако филтърът е разхлабен.
Най-малко веднъж месечно или на всеки 30 цикъла проверявайте 
филтърния блок и при необходимост го почистете старателно с те-
чаща вода, като използвате неметална четка и следвате инструкци-
ите по-долу:
1.	 Завъртете цилиндричния филтър A обратно на часовниковата 

стрелка и го издърпайте (Фиг, 1).
2.	 Свалете филтъра чашка B, като приложите лек натиск върху 

страничните капаци (Фиг, 2).
3.	 Плъзнете навън филтъра-пластина от неръждаема стомана C (Фиг, 3),
4.	 В случай че намерите външни предмети (като счупени стъкла, 

порцелан, кости, семена на плодове и др,), внимателно ги от-
странете.

5.	 Проверете уловителя и премахнете остатъците от храна,  НИКО-
ГА НЕ МАХАЙТЕ предпазителя на помпата за цикъла на измива-
не (черния елемент) (Фиг, 4).

След почистване на филтрите поставете филтърния блок отново 
и го закрепете правилно на място; това е от ключово значение за 
поддържане на ефективната работа на съдомиялната машина,

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА МАРКУЧА ЗА ПОДАВАНЕ НА ВОДА
Ако маркучите за вода са нови или не са използвани продължител-
но време, оставете водата да тече, за да се уверите, че е прозрачна 
и без замърсявания, преди да изпълнявате нужните връзки. Ако 
тази предпазна мярка не бъде взета, входът за вода може да се бло-
кира и да повреди съдомиялната машина.

21
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ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА РАЗПРЪСКВАЩИТЕ 
РАМЕНЕ
Понякога остатъците от храна е възможно да засъхнат върху раз-
пръскващите рамене и да запушат отворите за разпръскване на 
вода. Следователно се препоръчва да проверявате раменете от 
време на време и да ги почиствате с малка неметална четка.

За сваляне на горното рамо за пръскане, завъртете пластмасовия 
заключващ пръстен по посока на часовниковата стрелка. Горното 
разпръскващо рамо следва да се поставя така. че страната с по-го-
лям брой отвори да е насочена нагоре.

Можете да свалите долното разпръскващо рамо. като го издърпате 
нагоре.

СИСТЕМА ЗА ОМЕКОТЯВАНЕ НА ВОДАТА 
Омекотителят за вода намалява автоматично твърдостта на водата. 
като по този начин предотвратява натрупването на варовик по на-
гревателя и повишава ефективността при почистване. 
Системата се регенерира сама със сол. затова е необходимо да 
допълвате контейнера със сол. когато се изпразни. 
Честотата на регенериране зависи от настройката на нивото на 
твърдост на водата - регенерирането се извършва веднъж на всеки 
6 цикъла Еко с ниво на твърдост на водата. зададено на 3. 
Процесът на регенериране започва във фазата на последното из-
плакване и завършва във фазата на сушене. преди цикълът да за-
върши. 

•	 Едно регенериране използва: ~3,5 литра вода;

•	 Към цикъла се добавят 5 допълнителни минути; 

•	 Консумират се по-малко от 0,005 kWh енергия.

ГРИЖИ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ 
В случай че съдомиялната машина не работи нормално, проверете дали проблемът може да бъде решен, като прегледате следния 
списък. За други грешки или неизправности се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване, като данните за контакт можете 
да намерите в книжката за гаранцията. Резервните части ще бъдат налични за период от 7 или до 10 години, в съответствие със 
специфичните изисквания на регламента.

ПРОБЛЕМИ ВЪЗМОЖНИ ПРИЧИНИ РЕШЕНИЯ
  Индикаторът за 

сол свети
Резервоарът за сол е празен. (След допълване 
на сол индикаторът може да остане да свети 
още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново резервоара със сол (за повече информация – вж. стр. 2).
Регулирайте твърдостта на водата – вижте таблицата, стр. 2.

 Индикаторът 
за препарата за 
блясък свети

Дозаторът за препарат за блясък е празен. (След 
допълване на препарат за блясък индикаторът може 
да остане да свети още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново дозатора на препарата за блясък (за повече информация – вж. стр. 2).

Съдомиялната 
машина не 
стартира или 
не реагира на 
команди.

Уредът не е включен в контакта както трябва. Включете щепсела в контакта.

Спиране на захранването.
От съображения за безопасност съдомиялната машина може да не стартира 
автоматично след пускане на електрозахранването. Отворете вратичката, натиснете 
бутона СТАРТ/Пауза и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди.

Вратичката на съдомиялната не е затворена. 
Щифтът NaturalDry не е издърпан. Натиснете вратичката силно, докато чуете щракване.

Цикълът е прекъснат от отваряне на 
вратичката за повече от 4 секунди.  Натиснете СТАРТ/Пауза и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди.

Не реагира на команди.
На дисплея се показва:  9 или 12  и светодиодът 
за Вкл./Изкл. мига бързо

Изключете уреда, като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ, включете го отново след около 
една минута и рестартирайте програмата.  Ако проблемът не бъде отстранен, 
изключете уреда от щепсела за 1 минута и отново включете щепсела.

Съдомиялната  
машина не източва.
На дисплея се по-
казва: 3 и светоди-
одът за Вкл./Изкл. 
мига бързо

Програмата все още не е завършила. Изчакайте програмата да завърши.

Маркучът за източване е прегънат. Проверете дали маркучът за източване не е прегънат (вж. ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА МОНТАЖ).

Тръбата за източване на мивката е запушена. Почистете тръбата за източване на мивката.

Филтърът е запушен с остатъци от храна Почистете филтъра (вж. ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ МЕХАНИЗЪМ).
Съдомиялната 
създава 
прекомерно много 
шум.

Съдовете тракат един в друг. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Създало се е прекалено голямо количество 
пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съдомиялни 
машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ). Рестартирайте текущия 
цикъл, като изключите и отново включите съдомиялната машина, изберете нова 
програма, натиснете СТАРТ/Пауза и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди. Не 
добавяйте никакъв измиващ препарат.

Съдовете не са 
почистени.

Съдовете не са подредени както трябва. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Разпръскващите рамене не могат да се въртят 
свободно, тъй като са възпрепятствани от 
съдовете.

Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Цикълът на измиване е твърде лек. Изберете подходящ цикъл на измиване (вж ТАБЛИЦА С ПРОГРАМИ).
Създало се е прекалено голямо количество 
пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съдомиялни 
машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ).

Капачката на отделението за помощно средство 
за изплакване не е затворена правилно.

Уверете се, че капачката на дозатора за помощно средство за изплакване е 
затворена.

Филтърът е замърсен или запушен. Почистете филтърния механизъм (вж. ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА).

Няма сол. Допълнете резервоара за сол (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ).
Съдомиялната маши-
на не зарежда вода.
На дисплея се показ-
ва: H, 6 и светодиод-
ът за Вкл./Изкл. мига 
бързо

Не се подава вода или кранът е затворен. Уверете се, че се подава вода или кранът е отворен.

 Маркучът за подаване на вода е прегънат. Уверете се, че маркучът за подаване на вода не е прегънат (вижте ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ), 
включете нова програма на съдомиялната и я рестартирайте.

Мрежестият филтър в маркуча за подаване на 
вода е запушен; необходимо е да го почистите.

След изпълняване на проверката и почистването изключете и включете 
съдомиялната машина и рестартирайте нова програма.

Съдомиялната ма-
шина спира цикъла 
преждевременно.
На дисплея се показва: 
15 и светодиодът за 
Вкл./Изкл. мига бързо

Маркучът за източване е поставен твърде 
ниско или водата се източва в домашната 
канализационна система.

Проверете дали краят на маркуча за източване е поставен на правилната височина 
(вижте ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ). Проверете за източване в домашната канализационна 
система и ако е необходимо, монтирайте въздушен вентил.

Въздух в системата за подаване на вода. Проверете системата за подаване на вода за течове или други проблеми, водещи 
до навлизане на въздух.

Изтичането на 
детергент.

Зависи от използвания течен детергент и 
може да бъде подчертано в случай на активи-
рана опция за забавяне.

Малките течове няма да доведат до неизправност на машината и могат да бъдат 
избегнати, като се промени видът на течния перилен препарат или се използват 
таблетки.

Фирмени политики, стандартна документация, поръчка на резервни части и допълнителна информация 
за продукти можете да намерите на:
•	 Използване на QR кода на Вашия уред.
•	 Посетите нашия уебсайт docs.whirlpool.eu/docs и parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Като алтернатива можете да се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване (вижте телефонния 

номер в гаранционната книжка). При контакт с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване на клиенти съобщавайте 
кодовете, посочени на заводската табелка на Вашия уред.

Информацията за модела може да бъде извлечена чрез сканиране на QR кода на етикета за енергийния клас. 
На етикета също така е даден идентификатор на модела, който може да се използва за достъп до портала на 
регистъра на адрес https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436
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PŘÍRUČKA
PRO KAŽDODENNÍ POUŽITÍ

SPOTŘEBIČ

POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1.	 Tlačítko „zapnout-vypnout/vynulovat“ s kontrolkou
2.	 Tlačítko volby programu
3.	 Kontrolka „Doplnění soli“
4.	 Kontrolka „Nedostatek leštidla“
5.	 Ukazatel čísla programu a indikátor doby zpoždění
6.	 Kontrolka „Prášek/Tableta“ (Tab)
7.	 Displej

8.	 Kontrolka „Multizone”
9.	 Tlačítko „Multizone”
10.	 Tlačítko „Odložený start“
11.	 Tlačítko „Turbo” s kontrolkou
12.	 Tlačítko „Power Clean®” s kontrolkou
13.	 Tlačítko „SPUSTIT/Pauza“ s kontrolkou/ „Tableta“ (Tab)

1.	 Horní koš
2.	 Sklopné klapky
3.	 Výškové nastavení horního koše
4.	 Horní ostřikovací rameno
5.	 Dolní koš
6.	 Podpora Power Clean®
7.	 Košík na příbory
8.	 Dolní ostřikovací rameno
9.	 Sestava filtru
10.	 Zásobník na sůl
11.	 Dávkovače mycího prostředku a leštidla
12.	 Typový štítek
13.	 Ovládací panel

0000 000 00000 
Service:

1

2

3

4
5

6

11

13

7

12

10

8
9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

DĚKUJEME VÁM, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VÝROBEK 
ZNAČKY WHIRLPOOL. Pro získání komplexnější asisten-
ce zaregistrujte prosím svůj spotřebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ PODROBNĚJŠÍCH 
INFORMACÍ NASKENUJTE PROSÍM 
QR KÓD NA VAŠEM SPOTŘEBIČI.

Před použití spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte Bezpečnostní pokyny.
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PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ 
SŮL, LEŠTIDLO A MYCÍ PŘÍPRAVEK
RADY PRO PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ
Po instalaci odstraňte zarážky z košů a pružné upevňovací prvky  
z horního koše.

NAPLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU SOLI
Použití soli vede k předcházení usazování VODNÍHO KAMENE na nádobí 
a funkčních součástech myčky.
•	 ZÁSOBNÍK NA SŮL nesmí NIKDY ZŮSTAT PRÁZDNÝ.
•	 Nastavení tvrdosti vody je důležité.
Zásobník na sůl se nachází ve spodní části myčky (viz POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE) 
a je nutné jej naplnit, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka 
DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI   .

1.	 Vytáhněte spodní koš a odšroubujte víčko zá-
sobníku (proti směru hodinových ručiček).

2.	 Následující kroky provádějte pouze při 
prvním použití: Naplňte zásobník soli vodou.

3.	 Umístěte trychtýř (viz obrázek) a naplňte zá-
sobník solí až po okraj (přibližně 1 kg); odtékání 
určitého množství vody je přitom normální.

4.	 Vyjměte trychtýř a otřete z otvoru přebytečnou 
sůl.

Ujistěte se, že je víčko pevně dotaženo, aby se do zásobníku nedostal 
při mytí žádný mycí prostředek (to by mohlo vést k neopravitelnému 
poškození změkčovače vody).
Pokud potřebujete doplnit sůl, je nutné tento proces dokončit 
před začátkem mycího cyklu, aby se předešlo korozi.

NASTAVENÍ TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohl změkčovač vody řádně fungovat, je nezbytné nastavit tvrdost 
vody podle skutečných hodnot platných pro vodu ve vašem domě. Infor-
maci o tvrdosti vody v řadu získáte od místního dodavatele vody. 
Tovární nastavení určuje implicitní nastavení hodnoty pro tvrdost vody.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Podržte tlačítko P stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund, dokud neuslyšíte pípnutí.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Aktuální nastavení úrovně a kontrolka soli blikají.
•	 Stiskněte tlačítko P pro výběr požadované úrovně tvrdosti vody  

(viz TABULKA TVRDOSTI VODY).

•	 Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!

Po dokončení tohoto úkonu spusťte mycí program naprázdno (bez 
nádobí).

Používejte výhradně sůl určenou pro myčky nádobí.
Poté, co do myčky nasypete sůl, zhasne kontrolka „DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI“.
Pokud není zásobník na sůl doplněn, může to vést k  poškození 
změkčovače vody a  topného tělesa v  důsledku nahromadění vod-
ního kamene.
Sůl doporučujeme používat s  každým typem prostředku na mytí 
nádobí.

Tabulka tvrdosti vody

Stupeň
°dH 

Německé 
stupně

°fH 
Francouzské 

stupně

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupně

1 Měkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Střední 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Středně tvrdá 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Velmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE LEŠTIDLA
Díky leštidlu nádobí lépe schne. Zásobník leštidla A by měl být doplněn 
pokaždé, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK 
LEŠTIDLA“   .

1.	 Stlačením a zatažením páčky na víku zásobník B otevřete.
2.	 Opatrně nalijte leštidlo až po maximální hodnotu (110ml) vyznačenou 

ryskou v hrdle zásobníku – zabraňte jeho přelití. Pokud dojde k rozlití, 
setřete tekutinu okamžitě suchým hadrem.

3.	 Stiskněte víčko, dokud se s cvaknutím nezavře.
NIKDY nelijte leštidlo přímo do myčky.

NASTAVENÍ DÁVKOVÁNÍ LEŠTIDLA
Nejste-li plně spokojeni s výsledky sušení, můžete nastavit množství 
použitého leštidla.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Stiskněte tlačítko P třikrát a uslyšíte pípnutí.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Aktuální nastavení a kontrolka leštidla blikají.
•	 Stiskem tlačítka P zvolte úroveň dávkování leštidla.
•	 Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Je-li úroveň dávkování leštidla nastavena na „NULA“ (EKO), nebude dávko-
váno žádné leštidlo. Dojde-li leštidlo, kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK LEŠTIDLA“ se  
nerozsvítí. V závislosti na konkrétním modelu myčky lze nastavit maximál-
ně 5 úrovně. Tovární nastavení je specifické pro daný model. Řiďte se 
prosím výše uvedeným pokynem, abyste ověřili konkrétní nastavení vaší 
myčky.
•	 Pokud jsou na nádobí patrné modravé odlesky, nastavte nízké  

hodnoty (1-2).
•	 Jsou-li na nádobí stopy vodního kamene, nastavte vyšší číslo (3-4).

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU 
K otevření zásobníku mycího prostředku použijte otevírací prvek C. 
Dávkujte mycí prostředek výhradně do suchého zásobníku D.
Prostředek pro předmytí dávkujte přímo do prostoru myčky.

1.	 Při dávkování mycího prostředku se 
řiďte předchozími pokyny, abyste 
odměřili správné množství. Uvnitř 
zásobníku  D se nacházejí značky, 
které pomohou při dávkování 
mycího prostředku.

2.	 Odstraňte zbytky mycího prostřed-
ku z okraje zásobníku a pak jej 
zavřete tak, aby bylo slyšet cvaknutí.

3.	 Tahem zavřete víčko zásobníku 
mycího prostředku, dokud zavírací 
prvek nezapadne na své místo.

Zásobník se automaticky otevře v pravou chvíli v závislosti na použitém 
programu.
Používáte-li tablety typu „vše v jednom“, doporučujeme stisknout tlačít-
ko TABLET, čímž se program přizpůsobí, aby bylo možno dosáhnout 
ideálních mycích výsledků.
Použití čisticího prostředku, který není určený pro myčky nádobí, 
může způsobit nesprávný chod nebo poškození spotřebiče.

D

C
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POPIS PROGRAMŮ

TABULKA PROGRAMŮ

Údaje pro „Eko“ jsou měřeny v laboratorních podmínkách podle pokynů evropské normy EN 60436:2020.  Poznámka pro zkušební laboratoře:  
Pro informace o zkušebních podmínkách srovnávací zkoušky EN napište na adresu: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Žádný z programů nevyžaduje jakékoli předchozí ošetření nádobí.
*) Ne všechny možnosti lze používat zároveň.
**) Hodnoty uvedené pro ostatní programy kromě Eko jsou pouze přibližné. Skutečná doba se může lišit v závislosti na mnoha vlivech, jako je např. 
teplota, tlak vstupní vody, teplota okolí, množství mycího prostředku, množství a typ nádobí, vyvážení nádobí, zvolené doplňkové možnosti a kalibrace 
snímačů. Kalibrace snímačů může program prodloužit až o 20min.

Program

Fá
ze

 su
še

ní

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Dostupné funkce *)

Délka mycího
programu
(h:min)**)

Spotřeba
vody 

(litry/cyklus)

Spotřeba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1.	 „Eko“ 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intenzivní 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Rychlé mytí  
a sušení 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Křehké 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rychlý 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tichý 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Předmytí -       0:12 4,5 0,01

Pokyny pro výběr mycího cyklu.

1   „Eko“
Program EKO je vhodný k mytí běžně zašpiněného nádobí, který je pro 
tento účel nejvýhodnějším programem s ohledem na spotřebu energie 
a vody a který se využívá k vyhodnocení shody spotřebiče s předpisy 
Ecodesign EU.

2   6th SENSE 
Pro běžně zašpiněné nádobí se zaschlými nečistotami. Myčka zjistí úro-
veň zašpinění nádobí a odpovídajícím způsobem nastaví program. Když 
senzor snímá úroveň znečištění nádobí, na displeji se zobrazí odpovída-
jící symbol a aktualizuje se délka cyklu.

3   INTENZIVNÍ
Program doporučený pro velmi špinavé nádobí, hlavně hrnce a pánve 
(nepoužívat Ina jemné nádobí).

4   RYCHLÉ MYTÍ A SUŠENÍ
Běžně zašpiněné nádobí. Běžný každodenní program zajišťující optimál-
ní účinnost mytí a sušení v kratším čase.

5   KŘEHKÉ
Program pro choulostivé nádobí, které je citlivější na vysoké teploty, 
jako jsou například sklenice a hrnky.

6   RYCHLÝ 30’
Program určený pro poloviční naplnění lehce zašpiněným nádobím bez 
zaschlých zbytků. Nezahrnuje fázi sušení.

7   TICHÝ
Ideální pro noční provoz spotřebiče. Zajišťuje optimální účinnost mytí 
a sušení při minimální hladině hluku.

8   PŘEDMYTÍ
Používejte pro opláchnutí nádobí, které plánujete mýt později. V tomto 
programu se nepoužívá žádný mycí prostředek.

Poznámka:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rychlý 30’ je určený pro mírně zašpiněné nádobí.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE 
MOŽNOSTI lze volit přímo stiskem příslušného tlačítka (viz OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Není-li možnost kompatibilní se zvoleným programem (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ), příslušná kontrolka třikrát rychle zabliká a 
ozve se zvukové znamení. Možnost nebude zvolena.

„PRÁŠEK/TABLETA“
Toto nastavení vám umožňuje přizpůsobit průběh programu 
typu použitého mycího prostředku.
Stiskněte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/Pauza“ na 3 sekundy (rozsvítí se 
příslušný symbol), používáte-li kombinované mycí prostřed-
ky ve formě tablet (leštidlo, sůl a mycí prostředek v jedné 
dávce).

Používáte-li mycí prostředek v prášku, měla by být tato 
možnost vypnuta.

ODLOŽENÝ START
Spuštění programu lze odložit o 1 až 12 hodin. 

1.	 Stiskněte tlačítko „ODLOŽENÝ START“. Na displeji se objeví 
příslušný „h“ symbol; každým stiskem tlačítka se prodlužuje 
doba odložení začátku mycího programu (1 h, 2 h atd. až do 
max. 12 h). 

2.	 Zvolte mycí program, stiskněte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/Pauza“ a do 
4 sekund zavřete dvířka: časovač začne odpočítávat. 

3.	 Po vypršení stanoveného času světelná kontrolka „h“ zhasne 
a mycí program se automaticky spustí. 

Chcete-li upravit dobu odloženého startu a zvolit kratší, 
stiskněte tlačítko „Odložený start“. Pro zrušení stiskněte tlačítko 
opakovaně, dokud nezhasne kontrolka „ODLOŽENÝ START“ „h“. 

Funkci „ODLOŽENÝ START“ nelze zvolit, pokud již program 
běží.

MULTIZONE
Pokud je k mytí pouze malé množství nádobí, lze využít funkci 
„Poloviční náplň“ šetřící elektrickou energii, vodu a mycí 
prostředek. Vyberte program a stiskněte tlačítko „MULTIZONE“: 
na displeji se zobrazí symbol zvoleného koše. Ve výchozím 
nastavení myčka myje nádobí ve všech koších.
Chcete-li provést mytí pouze ve zvoleném koši, stiskněte
opakovaně toto tlačítko:

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze dolní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze horní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (zvolená možnost je VYPNUTO a myčka 
bude mýt nádobí ve všech koších).

Nezapomeňte nejprve vždy zcela naplnit pouze horní 
nebo dolní koš a přiměřeným způsobem snížit množství 
dávkovaného mycího prostředku.
Pokud je horní koš vyjmutý, aplikujte mycí prostředek 
přímo do prostoru myčky namísto do zásobníku.

NaturalDry
„NaturalDry“ je založen na konvenčním způsobu sušení, kdy se 
automaticky otevírají dvířka během/po ukončení fáze sušení, aby byl 
zajištěn každodenní mimořádný sušicí výkon. Dvířka se otevřou při 
teplotě, která je bezpečná pro váš kuchyňský nábytek. Neotevřou se 
tedy v případě, pokud jste zapnuli možnost o „TURBO“.

Jako doplňkovou ochranu proti horké páře dodáváme k myčce speciálně 
navrženou ochrannou fólii. Pro informace, jak postupovat při instalaci 
ochranné fólie, nahlédněte prosím do INSTALAČNÍ PŘÍRUČKY.

Funkci systému otevírání dvířek „NaturalDry“ může uživatel deaktivovat 
následovně:
1.	 Stiskem a podržením tlačítka P (6 sekund) přejděte do softwarové 

nabídky „Myčka“.
2.	 Nyní se nacházíte v nabídce „Ovládání osvětlení“ (přečtěte si prosím 

popis „INDIKÁTOR PROVOZU). Pokud si nepřejete nic měnit, stiskněte 
a podrže prosím tlačítko P (dokud se jedno z obou písmen nezobrazí 
na displeji).

3.	 Přepnuli jste do nabídky „Ovládání systému „NaturalDry“ (systém 
otevírání dvířek) a můžete změnit status funkce „NaturalDry“, a to 
stiskem tlačítka P:

E – aktivováno		  d – deaktivováno

Pro potvrzení změny a opuštění této nabídky ovládání prosím stiskněte 
a podržte tlačítko P (3 sekundy).

TURBO
Tuto možnost lze použít pro zkrácení délky hlavních programů 
při zachování stejné úrovně mytí a sušení.
Po stisknutí tlačítka „TURBO“ se rozsvítí kontrolka. Možnost 
zrušíte opětovným stisknutím tlačítka.

POWER CLEAN®
Tato funkce umožňuje intenzivnější a výkonnější mytí v 
určité oblasti dolního koše. Používá k tomu dodatečné vodní 
trysky. Tato funkce se doporučuje pro mytí rendlíků a hrnců. 
Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka aktivujete funkci „POWER CLEAN“ 
(rozsvítí se kontrolka).

INDIKÁTOR PROVOZU 
Kontrolka LED svítící na podlahu indikuje, že myčka nádobí je 
v provozu. Je možno zvolit jeden z následujících režimů:
a) Funkce vypnutá.
b) Po začátku cyklu se světlo rozsvítí na několik sekund, v 

průběhu cyklu je zhasnuté a zabliká na konci cyklu..
c) Světlo svítí po celou dobu cyklu a bliká na jeho konci (výchozí 

režim).
Pokud byl nastaven odložený start, rozsvítí se světlo buď na 
prvních několik sekund, nebo svítí po celou dobu odpočítávání, 
a to v závislosti na tom, zda byl nastaven režim b), nebo c).
Světlo se rozsvítí při každém otevření dveří. Pro výběr 
zvoleného režimu zapněte spotřebič a držte stisknuté tlačítko 
P, dokud se na displeji nezobrazí jedno ze tří písmen, tisknutím 
tlačítka P následně zvolte písmeno označující vybraný režim a 
přidržením tlačítka P výběr potvrďte.
Poznámka: Pokud je aktivní NaturalDry a dojde k otevření 
dveří, nebude na konci cyklu blikat indikátor stavu.
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PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ 
HORNÍ KOŠ

Sem vkládejte jemné a lehké 
nádobí: sklenice, hrnky, tácky a 
mělké salátové mísy.

(příklad naplnění horního koše)

NASTAVENÍ VÝŠKY HORNÍHO KOŠE
Výšku horního koše lze nastavit: Při umístění do vyšší polohy lze do 
spodního koše vkládat objemnější kusy, v nižší poloze pak lze nejlépe 
využít sklopných opěrek – v horní části se tak vytvoří větší prostor a 
předejde se kolizím s předměty uloženými ve spodním koši.
Horní koš je vybaven zařízením pro nasta-
vení výšky horního koše (viz obr.), bez nutno-
sti používat páky. Stačí koš prostě zvednout 
za strany, dokud nezapadne do stabilní horní 
polohy.
Pro návrat koše zpět do dolní polohy stiskněte 
páky A po stranách koše a zatlačte koš dolů.

Důrazně doporučujeme neměnit polohu 
koše, je-li plný.
NIKDY nesnižujte ani nezvyšujte polohu 
koše pouze na jedné straně.

SKLOPNÉ OPĚRKY S NASTAVITELNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklopit 
nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího 
uspořádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to 
tak, že stopku každé z nich opřeme do 
příslušného vybrání.
Podle modelu: 
•	 vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je po-

sunout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo 
je uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout 
směrem dolů;

•	 sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je 
vytáhnout směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.  

DOLNÍ KOŠ
Je určen na hrnce, tácy, talíře, salátové mísy, příbory atd. Velké talíře a 
poklice by měly být umístěny po stranách, aby nedošlo ke kontaktu s 
ostřikovacími rameny.
Dolní koš je vybaven opěrkami, které lze ve svislé poloze použít k 
umístění talířů nebo v horizontální (dolní) poloze ke snadnému 
umístění hrnců a salátových misek.

(příklad plnění dolního koše)

KOŠÍK NA PŘÍBORY
Je vybaven horními otvory umožňující-
mi lepší uspořádání příborů.Musí být 
umístěn v přední části dolního koše.
Nože a další ostré nástroje musí být 
umístěny svisle v koši na příbory ostřím 
směrem dolů nebo vodorovně na 
sklopných opěrkách horního koše.

FUNKCE „POWER CLEAN“ VE SPODNÍM KOŠI
Při funkci „Power Clean®“ se používají 
speciální proudy vody v zadní části 
myčky k intenzivnějšímu mytí velmi 
špinavého nádobí. Dolní koš je vy-
baven zařízením Space Zone, speciální 
výsuvnou opěrkou v zadní části koše, 
kterou lze použít k opření pánví či 
pekáčů ve svislé poloze, kdy zabírají méně místa.
Umístěte hrnce a kastroly proti ústí Power Clean® a aktivujte funkci 
POWER CLEAN na panelu.

Jak používat funkci „Power Clean®“:
1.	 Upravte prostor  (G) pro účinné 

mytí „Power Clean®“ sklopením 
zadních držáků talířů. Tím uvol-
níte prostor pro hrnce.

2.	 Hrnce a kastroly položte svisle do 
prostoru „Power Clean®“. Hrnce je 
třeba naklonit směrem k vodním 
tryskám.
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DENNÍ POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
1.	 ZKONTROLUJTE PŘIPOJENÍ K VODOVODNÍ SÍTI

Zkontrolujte, zda je myčka připojená k  vodovodní síti a  zda je  
vodovodní kohoutek otevřený.

2.	 ZAPNĚTE MYČKU
Otevřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.

3.	 VLOŽTE NÁDOBÍ (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ)

4.	 PLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
5.	 VYBERTE PROGRAM A PŘIZPŮSOBTE CYKLUS

Vyberte nejvhodnější program vzhledem k druhu nádobí a míře 
jeho zašpinění (viz POPIS PROGRAMŮ) pomocí tlačítka P. Vyberte 
požadované možnosti (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE).

6.	 START
Mycí cyklus spustíte stiskem tlačítka SPUSTIT/Pauza (led kon-
trolka svítí) s  následným uzavřením dvířek do 4 sekund. Jakmile 
program začne, uslyšíte jedno pípnutí. Pokud dvířka nejsou do 
4 sekund uzavřena, rozezní se výstražné upozornění. V  takovém 
případě je otevřete, stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza a znovu je 
uzavřete s dodržením 4 sekundového časového limitu.

7.	 KONEC MYCÍHO CYKLU
Konec mycího cyklu je indikován pípáním a blikáním čísla mycího 
cyklu na displeji. Otevřete dvířka a vypněte spotřebič stiskem
tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Před vyklízením nádobí chvíli počkejte, předejdete tak popálení.
Vykliďte nádobí z košů – začněte spodním.

Spotřebič se při delší nečinnosti vypne, aby tak šetřil elektrickou 
energii. Je-li nádobí znečištěno pouze lehce nebo bylo-li před 
umístěním do myčky opláchnuto, snižte přiměřeně dávkování 
mycího prostředku.

MODIFIKACE BĚŽÍCÍHO PROGRAMU
Došlo-li k  výběru nesprávného programu, je možné jej změnit za 
předpokladu, že od jeho spuštění uplynula pouze krátká chvíle: otevřete 
dvířka, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ a spotřebič 
se vypne.
Stisknutím tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ spotřebič opět zapněte 
a  zvolte nový mycí program spolu s  požadovanými možnostmi. Mycí 
cyklus spustíte stiskem tlačítka SPUSTIT/Pauza (rozsvítí se kontrolka) 
s následným uzavřením dvířek do 4 sekund. 

PŘIDÁNÍ DALŠÍHO NÁDOBÍ
Aniž byste spotřebič vypínali, otevřete dvířka (rozbliká se led kontrolka  
SPUSTIT/Pauza  (buďte opatrní na HORKOU páru!) a vložte nádobí do 
myčky. Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza a do 4 sekund uzavřete dvířka. 
Cyklus se opětovně spustí od místa, ve kterém byl přerušen.

NÁHODNÁ PŘERUŠENÍ
Dojde-li v  průběhu mycího cyklu k  otevření dvířek nebo výpadku 
elektrického napájení, cyklus se zastaví. Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/
Pauza a do 4 sekund uzavřete dvířka. Cyklus se opětovně spustí od místa, 
ve kterém byl přerušen.

RADY
Před plněním košů odstraňte z nádobí všechny zbytky jídel a vyprázdněte 
sklenice. Nádobí není třeba oplachovat pod tekoucí vodou.
Uspořádejte nádobí vmyčce tak, aby pevně leželo na místě a nepřepadávalo; 
nádoby vkládejte dnem vzhůru a vydutými vypuklými povrchy šikmo, aby 
voda měla přístup ke všem povrchům a zároveň mohla volně odtékat.
Varování: Víka, madla, podnosy a pánve nesmí bránit ostřikovacím 
ramenům myčky v pohybu.
Drobné předměty vkládejte do koše na příbory. Velmi znečištěné nádobí 
a hrnce umisťuje do spodního koše, protože v této části myčky je proud 
vody silnější, a lze tak dosáhnout lepší výkonnosti.
Po naplnění myčky ověřte, že se ostřikovací ramena mohou volně
otáčet.

NEVHODNÉ NÁDOBÍ
•	 Dřevěné nádobí a příbory.
•	 Jemné zdobené sklenice, umělecké, ručně vyrobené a starožitné nádobí. 

Jejich zdobení není dostatečně odolné.
•	 Části z plastu neodolávající vysokým teplotám.
•	 Měděné a cínové nádobí.
•	 Nádobí zašpiněné popelem, voskem, mazacím tukem či inkoustem.
Barva ozdob na skle a hliníkových/stříbrných kusů nádobí může během 
mytí vyblednout. Některé druhy skla (např. křišťálové předměty) mohou 
po několika mycích cyklech zmatnět.

POŠKOZENÍ SKLA A NÁDOBÍ
•	 Používejte výhradně sklenice a porcelán, u nichž výrobce zaručuje 

možnost mytí v myčce.
•	 Používejte jemný mycí přípravek vhodný na porcelánové nádobí.
•	 Vyjměte sklo a příbory z myčky hned po skončení mycího cyklu.

TIPY K ÚSPOŘE ENERGIE
•	 Pokud se myčka nádobí do domácnosti používá v souladu s pokyny 

výrobce, je spotřeba ENERGIE a vody při mytí nádobí v myčce 
NIŽŠÍ než při mytí v ruce.

•	 Pro maximální úspornost myčky nádobí doporučujeme mycí cyklus 
spustit až ve chvíli, kdy je myčka zcela zaplněná. Naplnění myčky 
nádobí až do plné kapacity uvedené výrobcem přispívá k úspoře 
energie a vody. Informace o správném vkládání nádobí najdete 
v kapitole PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ. 
V případě pouze částečného zaplnění doporučujeme použití 
příslušného mycího programu, je-li k dispozici (Half load / Zone 
Wash / Multi Zone) a plnění pouze příslušných košů. Nesprávné 
nebo nadměrné naplnění myčky může vést ke zvýšení spotřeby 
(vody, energie a času i zvýšení hlučnosti) a k snížení účinnosti mytí 
a sušení.

•	 Ruční předmývání nádobí vede ke zvýšené spotřebě vody a energie 
a nedoporučujeme jej.

HYGIENA
Aby se předešlo vzniku usazenin a zápachu v myčce, spusťte nejméně jednou 
měsíčně program s vysokou teplotou. Použijte čajovou lžičku mycího 
prostředku a vsypte ji do prázdné myčky.

DOPORUČENÍ A TYPY
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ÚDRŽBA A ČIŠTĚNÍ
ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU
Pravidelně čistěte sestavu filtru, aby nebyla ucpaná a voda mohla
řádně odtékat.
Používání myčky s ucpanými filtry nebo cizími předměty ve filtračním 
systému či rozstřikovačích může způsobit nesprávný chod spotřebiče, 
ztrátu účinnosti, hlučný chod nebo vyšší spotřebu.
Sestava filtru se skládá ze tří filtrů, které pomáhají zmycí vody odstranit 
zbytky potravin a umožňují její následnou recirkulaci.

Myčka nesmí být používána bez filtrů nebo s nedotaženými filtry.
Nejméně jednou měsíčně nebo po každých 30 cyklech zkontrolujte se-
stavu filtru a v případě potřeby jej důkladně vymyjte pod tekoucí vodou 
za pomoci nekovového kartáče podle pokynů níže:

1.	 Otočte válcovým filtrem A proti směru chodu hodinových ručiček a 
vyjměte jej (obr. 1).

2.	 Mírným tlakem na postranní klapky vyjměte miskový filtr B (obr. 2).

3.	 Vysuňte nerezový deskový filtr C (obr. 3).

4.	 Pokud naleznete cizí předměty (např. úlomky skla, porcelánu, kostí, 
semínka z ovoce), opatrně je odstraňte.

5.	 Prohlédněte prostor pod filtrem a odstraňte případné zbytky jídla.
NIKDY NEODSTRAŇUJTE ochranu čerpadla mycího cyklu (detail  
v černé barvě) (obr. 4).

Po vyčištění filtry vraťte na jejich místo a zajistěte je; je to zásadní pro 
zachování funkčnosti myčky.

ČIŠTĚNÍ PŘÍVODNÍ HADICE
Je-li přívodní hadice nová nebo nebyla-li dlouho používána, pro-
pláchněte ji vodou a zkontrolujte, zda neobsahuje nečistoty. Teprve pak 
proveďte připojení. Nedodržíte-li tento postup, může dojít k ucpání vstu-
pu vody a poškození myčky. 

21

43

A

C

A

B

ČIŠTĚNÍ OSTŘIKOVACÍCH RAMEN
Někdy se stane, že se do ostřikovacích ramen dostane zbytek jídla a 
ucpe některou z jeho trysek. Doporučujeme proto občasnou kontrolu 
ramen a jejich vyčištění malým nekovovým kartáčkem.

Horní ostřikovací rameno sejmete pootočením plastového upevňo-
vacího kroužku ve směru pohybu hodinových ručiček. Horní rameno 
lze otočit tak, že jeho strana s větším množstvím otvorů směřuje 
vzhůru.

Spodní ostřikovací rameno lze vyjmout zatažením směrem nahoru.

SYSTÉM PRO ZMĚKČOVÁNÍ VODY 
Změkčovač vody automaticky snižuje tvrdost vody, a zabraňuje tak na-
hromadění vodního kamene na ohřívači a přispívá k vyšší účinnosti mytí. 
Tento systém k regeneraci využívá sůl, proto je nutné doplňovat 
zásobník na sůl, když se vyprázdní. 
Četnost regenerace záleží na nastavení úrovně tvrdosti vody – s úrovní 
tvrdosti nastavené na 3 probíhá regenerace jednou za 6 Eko cyklů. 
Regenerační proces se spustí po závěrečném oplachu a dokončí se 
během sušení před skončením cyklu. 
•	 Spotřeba během jedné regenerace: ~ 3,5 l vody;
•	 Prodloužení cyklu až o 5 minut; 
•	 Spotřeba méně než 0,005 kWh energie.
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ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD 
Pokud vaše myčka nádobí nefunguje správně, pokuste se problém vyřešit za pomoci informací uvedených v tomto seznamu. V případě 
jiných problémů nebo dotazů se obraťte na autorizovaný poprodejní servis, jehož kontaktní údaje najdete v záručním listě. Náhradní díly 
budou k dispozici po dobu až 7 nebo až 10 let podle konkrétních požadavků nařízení.

PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PŘÍČINY ŘEŠENÍ
  Kontrolka soli 

svítí
Zásobník na sůl je prázdný. (Kontrolka soli může 
zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku sůl (další informace viz strana 2).
Nastavte tvrdost vody – viz tabulka, strana 2.

  Kontrolka lešti-
dla svítí

Zásobník leštidla je prázdný. (Kontrolka leštidla může 
zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po doplnění). Doplňte do zásobníku leštidlo (další informace viz strana 2).

Myčka se nespouští 
nebo nereaguje na 
povely.

Spotřebič není správně připojen do zásuvky. Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadek proudu.
Myčka nádobí se z bezpečnostních důvodů po obnovení napájení znovu automaticky 
nespustí. Otevřete dvířka myčky, stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza a poté dvířka do 
4 sekund znovu zavřete.

Dveře myčky nejsou dobře zavřené.
Kolík NaturalDry není zatažený. Důkladně zavřete dveře, dokud neuslyšíte „cvaknutí“.

Cyklus byl přerušen otevřením dveří na více než 
4 sekundy. Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza a do 4 sekund zavřete dvířka myčky.

Myčka nereaguje na povely.  Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: 9 nebo 12 a kontrolka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ 
rychle bliká.

Vypněte spotřebič stisknutím tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ a po cca jedné minutě jej 
znovu zapněte a restartujte program. Pokud problém přetrvává, spotřebič na 1 minutu 
odpojte od napájení a poté jej znovu zapojte

Myčka nevypouští 
vodu. Na displeji se 
zobrazuje: 
3 a kontrolka 
„ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ 
rychle bliká.

Ještě neskončil mycí cyklus. Počkejte, dokud mycí cyklus neskončí.

Vypouštěcí hadice je ohnutá. Zkontrolujte, zda vypouštěcí hadice není ohnutá (viz NÁVOD K INSTALACI).

Odpad dřezu je ucpaný. Vyčistěte odtok dřezu.

Filtr je ucpaný zbytky jídla. Vyčistěte filtr (viz ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU).
Myčka je příliš 
hlučná.

Nádobí na sebe naráží. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny.
Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU). Restartujte aktuální cyklus vypnutím a opěto-
vným zapnutím myčky. Poté zvolte nový program, stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza  a během 
4 sekund zavřete dvířka. Nepřidávejte prosím žádný mycí prostředek.

Nádobí není umyté. Nádobí nebylo v myčce správně uspořádáno. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Ostřikovací ramena se nemohou volně otáčet – 
brání jim nádobí. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Mycí cyklus je příliš jemný. Vyberte vhodný mycí cyklus (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny. Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU).

Víčko zásobníku leštidla není dobře uzavřeno. Přesvědčte se, že je víčko na zásobníku leštidla dobře zavřené.

Filtr je znečištěný či ucpaný. Vyčistěte sestavu filtrů (viz PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA).

Došla sůl. Doplňte zásobník na sůl (viz DOPLŇOVÁNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU NA SŮL).
Myčka nenapouští 
vodu.
Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: H, 6  
a kontrolka „ZAPNO-
UT/VYPNOUT“ rychle 
bliká.

V potrubí není voda nebo je uzavřený přívodní 
ventil. Zkontrolujte, zda je v potrubí voda a zda je otevřený přívodní ventil.

Přívodní hadice je ohnutá. Zajistěte, aby přívodní hadice nebyla ohnutá (viz INSTALACE), nastavte nový program 
a spusťte myčku znovu.

Sítko v přívodní hadici je ucpané; je třeba jej 
vyčistit. Po kontrole a vyčištění vypněte a opět zapněte myčku a spusťte nový program.

Myčka nádobí 
ukončila cyklus 
předčasně.
Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: 15 a kontrolka 
„ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ 
rychle bliká.

Vypouštěcí hadice je umístěna příliš nízko či 
dochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizačního 
systému.

Zkontrolujte, je-li vypouštěcí hadice umístěna ve správné výšce (viz INSTALACE). Zkon-
trolujte, zda nedochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizačního systému a v případě 
potřeby nainstalujte vzduchovou klapku.

Vzduch v přívodní hadici. Zkontrolujte, zda z přívodní hadice neuniká voda nebo jestli nevykazuje jiné narušení, 
které by mohlo způsobovat vnikání vzduchu.

Únik pracího  
prostředku.

Závisí na použitém tekutém pracím prostředku 
a může být zdůrazněn v případě aktivace funkce 
zpoždění.

Drobné úniky nezpůsobí poruchu stroje a lze jim předejít změnou typu tekutého mycího 
prostředku nebo použitím tablet.

Firemní zásady, standardní dokumentaci, objednávky náhradních dílů a další informace o výrobku získáte:
•	 Návštěvou našeho webu docs‌.whirlpool‌.‌eu a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com,
•	 Pomocí naskenování QR kódu,
•	 Případně kontaktujte náš poprodejní servis (telefonní číslo najdete v záručním listě).  

Při kontaktování našeho poprodejního servisu prosím uveďte kódy na identifikačním štítku produktu.
Informace o modelu získáte přes QR kód na energetickém štítku. Na štítku rovněž najdete identifikační číslo modelu, 
které můžete použít k vyhledávání v rejstříku na portálu https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/© 2025 Whirlpool. Vyrobeno v licenci.
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ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ
ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ

1.	 Επάνω καλάθι
2.	 Αναδιπλούμενα πτερύγια
3.	 Ρυθμιστής ύψους άνω καλαθιού
4.	 Πάνω εκτοξευτήρας
5.	 Κάτω καλάθι
6.	 Υποστήριξη „Δυναμικός Καθαρισμός”
7.	 Καλάθι για μαχαιροπίρουνα
8.	 Κάτω εκτοξευτήρας
9.	 Σύστημα φίλτρου
10.	 Δοχείο αλατιού
11.	 Δοχεία απορρυπαντικού και λαμπρυντικού
12.	 Πινακίδα τεχνικών στοιχείων
13.	 Πίνακας ελέγχου

1.	 Κουμπί On/Off με ενδεικτική λυχνία
2.	 Κουμπί επιλογής προγραμμάτων
3.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία επαναπλήρωσης αλατιού
4.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία επαναπλήρωσης λαμπρυντικού
5.	 Αριθμός προγράμματος και ένδειξη χρόνου καθυστέρησης
6.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία ταμπλέτας (Tab) 
7.	 Οθόνη

8.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία “Πολυζωνικη Λειτουργια”
9.	 Κουμπί “Πολυζωνικη Λειτουργια”
10.	 Κουμπί καθυστέρησης
11.	 Κουμπί Τούρμπο με ενδεικτική λυχνία
12.	 Κουμπί “Δυναμικός Καθαρισμός” με ενδεικτική λυχνία
13.	 Κουμπί “Έναρξη/Παύση” με ενδεικτική λυχνία / Ταμπλέτα (Tab)
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ΣΑΣ ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΟΥΜΕ ΠΟΥ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΑΤΕ ΕΝΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ  
WHIRLPOOL. Για να έχετε πιο ολοκληρωμένη τεχνική 
υποστήριξη, καταχωρήστε τη συσκευή σας στην
ιστοσελίδα: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Διαβάστε τις Οδηγίες προσεκτικά πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

ΣΑΡΩΣΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΩΔΙΚΟ QR ΣΤΗ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΣΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΠΙΟ ΛΕΠΤΟΜΕ-
ΡΕΙΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
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ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
ΑΛΑΤΙ, ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟ
ΣΥΣΤΑΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Μετά την εγκατάσταση, αφαιρέστε τα στοπ από τα καλάθια και τα 
ελαστικά στοιχεία συγκράτησης από το επάνω καλάθι.

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ
Η χρήση αλατιού αποτρέπει το σχηματισμό ΑΛΑΤΩΝ στα πιάτα και στα 
λειτουργικά μέρη της συσκευής.
•	 Είναι υποχρεωτικό το ΔΟΧΕΙΟ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΠΟΤΕ ΑΔΕΙΟ.
•	 Είναι σημαντικό να ρυθμιστεί η σκληρότητα του νερού.
Το δοχείο αλατιού βρίσκεται στην κάτω πλευρά του πλυντηρίου πιάτων 
(βλ. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ) και πρέπει να γεμίζεται όταν ανάβει η 
ενδεικτική λυχνία ΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ  στον πίνακα ελέγχου.

1.	 Αφαιρέστε το κάτω καλάθι και ξεβιδώστε το 
πώμα του δοχείου (αριστερόστροφα).

2.	 Μόνο την πρώτη φορά που το κάνετε αυτό: 
γεμίστε το δοχείο αλατιού με νερό.

3.	 Τοποθετήστε το χωνί (βλ. εικόνα) και γεμίστε το 
δοχείο αλατιού μέχρι το άνω χείλος (περίπου 
1 kg). Δεν είναι ασυνήθιστο φαινόμενο να 
διαρρεύσει λίγο νερό.

4.	 Αφαιρέστε το χωνί και καθαρίστε τυχόν 
υπολείμματα αλατιού από το άνοιγμα.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πώμα είναι καλά βιδωμένο, ώστε να μην εισέρχεται 
απορρυπαντικό στο δοχείο κατά τη διάρκεια του προγράμματος 
πλύσης (αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στον αποσκληρυντή και να 
φτάσει έως την ανάγκη επισκευής).
Κάθε φορά που χρειάζεται να προσθέσετε αλάτι, είναι υποχρεωτικό 
η διαδικασία να ολοκληρώνεται πριν από την έναρξη του κύκλου 
πλύσης για να αποφευχθεί η διάβρωση.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΣΚΛΗΡΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Για να μπορέσει να λειτουργήσει τέλεια ο αποσκληρυντής νερού, 
είναι σημαντικό η ρύθμιση της σκληρότητας νερού να γίνεται στην 
πραγματική σκληρότητα νερού του σπιτιού σας. Μπορείτε να έχετε 
αυτήν την πληροφορία από τον τοπικό πάροχο νερού.
Από το εργοστάσιο ρυθμίζεται η προεπιλεγμένη τιμή για τη σκληρότητα του 
νερού. 
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
•	 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
•	 Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί P για 5 δευτερόλεπτα έως ότου 

ακούσετε ένα μπιπ.
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
•	 Ο αριθμός επιπέδου της τρέχουσας επιλογής και η ενδεικτική λυχνία 

αλατιού αναβοσβήνουν.
•	 Πιέστε το κουμπί P για να επιλέξετε το επιθυμητό επίπεδο 

σκληρότητας  (βλ. ΠΊΝΑΚΑΣ ΣΚΛΗΡΌΤΗΤΑΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ). 

•	 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
Η ρύθμιση ολοκληρώθηκε!
Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί αυτή η διαδικασία, θέστε σε λειτουργία το
πρόγραμμα χωρίς φορτίο.
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αλάτι που προορίζεται ειδικά για πλυντήρια 
πιάτων.
Μετά την τοποθέτηση του αλατιού στη συσκευή, η ενδεικτική λυχνία
ΕΠΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ σβήνει.
Αν το δοχείο αλατιού δεν είναι γεμάτο, μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στον 
αποσκληρυντή και στο στοιχείο θέρμανσης εξαιτίας των αλάτων.
Η χρήση αλατιού συνιστάται με οποιονδήποτε τύπο απορρυπαντικού 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων.

Πίνακας σκληρότητας νερού

Επίπεδο
°dH 

Γερμανικούς 
βαθμούς

°fH 
Γαλλικούς 
βαθμούς

°Clark  
Αγγλικούς 
βαθμούς

1 Μελάτα 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Mεσαία 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Μέσος όρος 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Σφιχτά 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Πολύ σκληρό 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Το λαμπρυντικό διευκολύνει το ΣΤΕΓΝΩΜΑ. Η θήκη λαμπρυντικού A 
πρέπει να γεμίζει όταν στον πίνακα ελέγχου ανάβει η ενδεικτική λυχνία 
ΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ  .

1.	 Ανοίξτε τη θήκη B πιέζοντας και τραβώντας προς τα επάνω το γλωσσίδι 
στο καπάκι.

2.	 Εισαγάγετε προσεκτικά το λαμπρυντικό έως τη μέγιστη ενδεικτική εγκοπή 
(110 ml) του χώρου πλήρωσης - αποφύγετε τη διαρροή. Αν διαρρεύσει, 
καθαρίστε αμέσως το υγρό που διέρρευσε με ένα στεγνό πανί.

3.	 Πιέστε κάτω το καπάκι έως ότου ακούσετε το χαρακτηριστικό κλικ 
κλεισίματος.

ΠΟΤΕ μην ρίχνετε λαμπρυντικό απευθείας στον κάδο.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΔΟΣΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Αν δεν είστε πλήρως ικανοποιημένοι από τα αποτελέσματα 
στεγνώματος, μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε την ποσότητα λαμπρυντικού που 
χρησιμοποιείται.
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε το πλυντήριο πιάτων με το κουμπί ON/OFF.
•	 Απενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF .
•	 Πιέστε το κουμπί P τρεις φορές - θα ακούσετε ένα μπιπ.
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF .
•	 Ο αριθμός επιπέδου της τρέχουσας επιλογής και η ενδεικτική λυχνία 

λαμπρυντικού αναβοσβήνουν.
•	 Πιέστε το κουμπί P για να επιλέξετε το επίπεδο ποσότητας 

λαμπρυντικού που πρέπει να παρασχεθεί.
•	 Απενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF
Η ρύθμιση ολοκληρώθηκε!
Αν το επίπεδο λαμπρυντικού έχει ρυθμιστεί στο ΜΗΔΕΝ (ECO), δεν θα 
παρασχεθεί καθόλου λαμπρυντικό. Η ενδεικτική λυχνία ΜΙΚΡΗ ΠΟΣΟΤΗΤΑ 
ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ δεν θα ανάψει αν εξαντληθεί το λαμπρυντικό.
Μπορούν να ρυθμιστούν έως και 5 επίπεδα ανάλογα με το μοντέλο 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων. Η εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση είναι ειδική για το μοντέλο, 
ακολουθήστε τις παραπάνω οδηγίες για να το ελέγξετε για τη συσκευή σας.
•	 Αν δείτε μπλε γραμμές στα πιάτα, ρυθμίστε χαμηλότερο αριθμό (1-2).
•	 Αν υπάρχουν σταγόνες νερού ή σημάδια αλάτων στα πιάτα, ρυθμίστε 

σε μεγαλύτερο αριθμό (3-4).

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Για να ανοίξετε το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού χρησιμοποιήστε τη 
διάταξη ανοίγματος C. Προσθέστε το απορρυπαντικό μόνο στο 
στεγνό δοχείο D . Τοποθετήστε την ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού για 
πρόπλυση απευθείας μέσα στον κάδο.

1.	Όταν μετράτε το απορρυπαντικό 
ανατρέξτε στις προηγούμενες 
πληροφορίες για να προσθέσετε 
την κατάλληλη ποσότητα. μέσα 
στη θήκη D υπάρχουν ενδείξεις ως 
βοήθημα για τη δοσομέτρηση του 
απορρυπαντικού.

2.	Αφαιρέστε τα υπολείμματα 
απορρυπαντικού από τις άκρες των 
δοχείων πριν κλείσετε το καπάκι, έως 
ότου ακουστεί το κλικ.

3.	Κλείστε το καπάκι του δοχείου 
απορρυπαντικού τραβώντας 
το επάνω έως ότου η διάταξη 
κλεισίματος ασφαλίσει στη θέση της.

Το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού αυτόματα ανοίγει τη σωστή στιγμή σύμφωνα 
με το πρόγραμμα. Αν χρησιμοποιούνται απορρυπαντικά όλα σε ένα, 
συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε το κουμπί ΤΑΜΠΛΕΤΑ, γιατί ρυθμίζει 
το πρόγραμμα με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να επιτυγχάνονται τα καλύτερα 
αποτελέσματος πλυσίματος και στεγνώματος.
Η χρήση απορρυπαντικού που δεν προορίζεται για πλυντήρια 
πιάτων μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία ή ζημιά στη συσκευή.

AB

D

C



EL

3

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ

Τα δεδομένα του προγράμματος ECO μετρώνται υπό εργαστηριακές συνθήκες σύμφωνα με το Ευρωπαϊκό Πρότυπο EN 60436:2020. 
Σημείωση για τα Εργαστήρια Δοκιμών: για πληροφορίες για τις συνθήκες της συγκριτικής δοκιμής EN, απευθυνθείτε στη διεύθυνση:  
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Δεν απαιτείται προεπεξεργασία των σκευών για κανένα πρόγραμμα.
*) Δεν μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν όλες οι επιλογές ταυτόχρονα.
**)  Οι τιμές που παρέχονται για τα προγράμματα, εκτός του προγράμματος Eco, είναι ενδεικτικές. Ο πραγματικός χρόνος μπορεί να διαφέρει σε συνάρτηση 
με πολλούς παράγοντες όπως η θερμοκρασία και η πίεση του εισερχόμενου νερού, η θερμοκρασία του χώρου, η ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού, η ποσότητα 
και ο τύπος φορτίου, η ισορροπία του φορτίου, οι πρόσθετες επιλογές και η βαθμονόμηση του αισθητήρα. Η βαθμονόμηση του αισθητήρα μπορεί να 
αυξήσει τη διάρκεια του προγράμματος έως και 20 λεπτά.

Πρόγραμμα 

Φ
άσ

η
στ

εγ
νώ

μα
το

ς

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Διαθέσιμες 
επιλογές *)

Διάρκεια
προγράμματος

πλυσίματος
(h:min)**)

Κατανάλωση
νερού 

(λίτρα/κύκλο)

Κατανάλωση
ρεύματος

(kWh/κύκλο)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Έντονο 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Ταχύ πλύσιμο και 
στέγνωμα 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Κρύσταλλα 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Γρήγορο 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Αθόρυβο 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Πρόπλυση -       0:12 4,5 0,01

Οδηγίες για την επιλογή κύκλου πλυσίματος.

1   ECO
Το οικονομικό πρόγραμμα Eco είναι κατάλληλο για τον καθαρισμό 
κανονικά λερωμένων σκευών, το οποίο είναι για το σκοπό αυτό το πιο 
αποτελεσματικό πρόγραμμα ως προς τη συνδυασμένη κατανάλωση 
ενέργειας και νερού και χρησιμοποιείται για την αξιολόγηση της συμ-
μόρφωσης με τη νομοθεσία της ΕΕ για τον οικολογικό σχεδιασμό.

2   6th SENSE® 
Για κανονικά λερωμένα πιάτα με ξεραμένα υπολείμματα τροφών.  
Ανιχνεύει πόσο λερωμένα είναι τα πιάτα και ρυθμίζει το πρόγραμμα 
αναλόγως. Όταν ο αισθητήρας λειτουργεί, εμφανίζεται ένα κινούμενο 
γραφικό στην οθόνη και προσαρμόζεται η διάρκεια του κύκλου πλύσης.

3   ΈΝΤΟΝΟ
Συνιστώμενο πρόγραμμα για πολύ λερωμένα οικιακά σκεύη, ιδιαίτερα 
κατάλληλο για τηγάνια και κατσαρόλες (δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
για ευαίσθητα σκεύη).

4   ΤΑΧΎ ΠΛΎΣΙΜΟ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΈΓΝΩΜΑ
Κανονικά λερωμένα σκεύη. Καθημερινός κύκλος που εξασφαλίζει βέλτι-
στη απόδοση καθαρισμού και στέγνωσης σε μικρότερο χρονικό διάστημα.

5   ΚΡΎΣΤΑΛΛΑ
Πρόγραμμα για ευαίσθητα σκεύη, τα οποία είναι περισσότερο ευαίσθη-
τα στις υψηλές θερμοκρασίες, όπως ποτήρια και φλυτζάνια.

6   ΓΡΉΓΟΡΟ 30’ 
Πρόγραμμα που χρησιμοποιείται για ελαφρώς λερωμένα πιάτα χωρίς 
ξεραμένα υπολείμματα τροφών. Δεν έχει φάση στέγνωσης.

7   ΑΘΌΡΥΒΟ
Κατάλληλο για νυχτερινή λειτουργία της συσκευής. Εξασφαλίζει βέλτι-
στο καθαρισμό και στέγνωση με χαμηλότερη εκπομπή θορύβου.

8   ΠΡΌΠΛΥΣΗ
Σκεύη που πρόκειται να πλυθούν αργότερα. Δεν χρησιμοποιείται απορ-
ρυπαντικό με αυτό το πρόγραμμα.

Σημειώσεις: 
Πρόγραμμα Γρήγορο 30’ που χρησιμοποιείται για ελαφρώς λερωμένα 
πιάτα χωρίς ξεραμένα υπολείμματα τροφών.
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ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ 
Οι ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ μπορούν να γίνουν πιέζοντας απευθείας το αντίστοιχο κουμπί στον (βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ).

Αν μια επιλογή δεν είναι συμβατή με το επιλεγμένο πρόγραμμα βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ, το αντίστοιχο LED αναβοσβήνει 
γρήγορα 3 φορές και ακούγονται ήχοι μπιπ. Η επιλογή δεν θα ενεργοποιηθεί.

ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ
Η έναρξη του προγράμματος μπορεί να καθυστερήσει για μια 
χρονική περίοδο από 1 έως 12 ώρες. 
1.	 Πατήστε το κουμπί ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ: στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται 

το αντίστοιχο σύμβολο «h», κάθε φορά που πιέζετε το 
κουμπί, η ώρα (1 ώρα, 2 ώρες, κ.τ.λ.. έως 12 ώρες) από την 
έναρξη του επιλεγμένου κύκλου πλυσίματος θα αυξηθεί. 

2.	 Επιλέξτε το πρόγραμμα πλύσης, πατήστε το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/
Παύση και κλείστε την πόρτα εντός 4 δευτερολέπτων: ο 
χρονοδιακόπτης ξεκινάει την αντίστροφη μέτρηση.

3.	 Μόλις περάσει αυτό το χρονικό διάστημα, η ενδεικτική 
λυχνία «h» σβήνει και ο κύκλος πλύσης ξεκινάει. 

Για να ρυθμίσετε το χρόνο καθυστέρησης και να επιλέξετε μια 
μικρότερη χρονική περίοδο, πιέστε το κουμπί ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ. 
Για να την ακυρώσετε, πιέστε το κουμπί επανειλημμένα έως 
ότου η ενδεικτική λυχνία επιλεγμένης καθυστέρησης έναρξης 
«h» σβήσει. 
Η λειτουργία ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ δεν μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί όταν 
το πρόγραμμα έχει ξεκινήσει.

ΠΟΛΥΖΩΝΙΚΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Αν δεν είναι αρκετά τα πιάτα που πρέπει να πλυθούν, μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί το «μισό φορτίο» για να εξοικονομηθεί νερό, 
ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα και απορρυπαντικό.
Επιλέξτε το πρόγραμμα και στη συνέχεια πιέστε το κουμπί 
«ΠΟΛΥΖΩΝΙΚΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ»: η ένδειξη πάνω στο κουμπί ανάβει 
και το σύμβολο του επιλεγμένου καλαθιού εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη. 
Ως προεπιλογή, η συσκευή πλένει τα πιάτα σε όλα τα καλάθια.
Για να πλύνετε μόνο σε ένα συγκεκριμένο καλάθι, πιέστε το 
κουμπί επανειλημμένα:

Το εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη (μόνο το κάτω καλάθι)

Το εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη (μόνο το επάνω καλάθι)

Το  εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη (η επιλογή είναι OFF και το πλύσιμο 
στη συσκευή θα γίνει σε όλα τα καλάθια).
Θυμηθείτε να φορτώσετε το επάνω ή το κάτω καλάθι μόνο 
και να μειώσετε ανάλογα την ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού.
Αν αφαιρεθεί το επάνω καλάθι, ρίξτε απορρυπαντικό 
απευθείας στον σωλήνα και όχι στη θήκη απορρυπαντικού.

ΤΑΜΠΛΕΤΑ (Tab)
Η ρύθμιση αυτή παρέχει τη δυνατότητα βελτιστοποίησης 
της απόδοσης των προγραμμάτων ανάλογα με τον τύπο 
απορρυπαντικού που χρησιμοποιείται.
Πιέστε το κουμπί  ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ για 3 δευτερόλεπτα (το 
αντίστοιχο σύμβολο ανάβει) αν χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικά 
συνδυασμένης δράσης σε μορφή ταμπλέτας (λαμπρυντικό, 
αλάτι και απορρυπαντικό σε 1 δόση). 
Αν χρησιμοποιείτε σκόνη ή υγρό απορρυπαντικό, 
η επιλογή αυτή πρέπει να είναι απενεργοποιημένη.

ΔΥΝΑΜΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ
Χάρη στους πρόσθετους ισχυρούς ψεκαστήρες νερού, η 
επιλογή αυτή προσφέρει πιο εντατική πλύση στην ειδική 
περιοχή στο κάτω καλάθι. Αυτή η επιλογή συνιστάται για να 
πλύνετε σκεύη και κατσαρόλες. Πατήστε αυτό το κουμπί για 
να ενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία «ΔΥΝΑΜΙΚΌΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΌΣ» 
(η ένδειξη ανάβει).

ΤΟΥΡΜΠΟ
Η επιλογή αυτή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για να μειώσει τη 
διάρκεια των βασικών προγραμμάτων διατηρώντας τα ίδια 
επίπεδα απόδοσης πλυσίματος και στεγνώματος.
Μετά την επιλογή του προγράμματος, πιέστε το κουμπί 
ΤΟΥΡΜΠΟ, ανάβει η ενδεικτική λυχνία. Πατήστε το ίδιο κουμπί 
ξανά για να ακυρώσετε την επιλογή.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
Ένα φως τύπου LED προβαλλόμενο στο δάπεδο δείχνει ότι 
το πλυντήριο πιάτων λειτουργεί. Στους ακόλουθους τρόπους 
λειτουργίας μπορείτε να επιλέξετε:
α) Λειτουργία απενεργοποίησης.
β) Όταν ξεκινάει ο κύκλος, η λυχνία ανάβει για μερικά 

δευτερόλεπτα, παραμένει σβησμένη κατά τη διάρκεια του 
κύκλου και αναβοσβήνει στο τέλος του κύκλου.

γ) Η λυχνία παραμένει αναμμένη κατά τη διάρκεια του κύκλου 
και αναβοσβήνει στο τέλος του κύκλου (προεπιλογή).

Αν έχει ρυθμιστεί καθυστέρηση έναρξης, η λυχνία ανάβει 
είτε για τα πρώτα δευτερόλεπτα, είτε καθ’όλη τη διάρκεια της 
αντίστροφης μέτρησης, ανάλογα με το αν έχει ρυθμιστεί η 
λειτουργία β) ή γ).
Η λυχνία σβήνει κάθε φορά που ανοίγει η πόρτα. Για να 
επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία που επιθυμείτε, ενεργοποιήστε τη 
συσκευή, κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί P έως ότου ένα από 
τα τρία γράμματα εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη, πιέστε το κουμπί P 
έως ότου φτάσει το επιθυμητό γράμμα (ή λειτουργία), κρατήστε 
πατημένο το κουμπί P για επιβεβαίωση της επιλογής.
Σημείωση: Αν το NaturalDry είναι ενεργό και ανοίγει την 
πόρτα, η ένδειξη λειτουργίας θα αναβοσβήνει στο τέλος 
του κύκλου.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry είναι ένα σύστημα στεγνώματος με αέρα το οποίο ανοίγει 
αυτόματα την πόρτα κατά τη διάρκεια/μετά τη φάση στεγνώματος 
προκειμένου να διασφαλίζεται εξαιρετική απόδοση στεγνώματος κάθε 
ημέρα. Η πόρτα ανοίγει σε θερμοκρασία που είναι ασφαλής για τα έπιπλα 
της κουζίνας, έτσι η πόρτα δεν θα ανοίξει όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη η 
επιλογή ΤΟΥΡΜΠΟ.
Ως επιπλέον προστασία από τον ατμό, προστίθεται ένα ειδικά 
σχεδιασμένο φύλλο προστασίας στο πλυντήριο πιάτων. Για την 
τοποθέτηση του φύλλου προστασίας από τον ατμό, ανατρέξτε στον 
(ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ).
Η λειτουργία NaturalDry μπορεί να απενεργοποιηθεί από τον χρήστη 
ως εξής:
1.	 Ανοίξτε το μενού του πλυντηρίου πιάτων πιέζοντας και κρατώντας 

πατημένο το κουμπί “P” (6 δευτ.).
2.	 Βρίσκεστε στο Μενού ελέγχου φώτων (ανατρέξτε στην περιγραφή 

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ), αν δεν θέλετε να ανάψετε τίποτα κρατήστε 
πατημένο το κουμπί “P” ((μέχρι να εμφανιστεί ένα από τα δύο 
γράμματα στην οθόνη)).

3.	 Έχετε μεταβεί στο Μενού Ελέγχου NaturalDry, μπορείτε να αλλάξετε 
την κατάσταση της λειτουργίας NaturalDry πιέζοντας το κουμπί “P”:
E – ενεργοποιημένο	 d – απενεργοποιημένο

Για επιβεβαίωση της αλλαγής και έξοδο από το Μενού Ελέγχου κρατήστε 
πατημένο το κουμπί “P” (3 δευτ.). 
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ΓΕΜΙΣΜΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ
ΕΠΑΝΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙ

Τοποθετήστε ευαίσθητα και ελα-
φριά σκεύη: ποτήρια, φλυτζάνια, 
πιατάκια, μικρά μπολ σαλάτας.

(παράδειγμα γεμίσματος επάνω καλαθιού)

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΥΨΟΥΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΠΑΝΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΟΥ
Μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το ύψος του επάνω καλαθιού: επάνω θέση 
για την τοποθέτηση σκευών μεγάλου όγκου στο κάτω καλάθι και 
χαμηλή θέση για την πλήρη αξιοποίηση των ανακλινόμενων ραφιών 
δημιουργώντας περισσότερο χώρο προς τα επάνω  και αποφυγή 
σύγκρουσης με τα σκεύη που  έχουν τοποθετηθεί στο κάτω καλάθι.
Το επάνω καλάθι εξοπλίζεται με ένα ρυθμιστή 
ύψους επάνω καλαθιού (βλ. εικόνα), χωρίς να 
πιέσετε τις λαβές, σηκώστε τον επάνω απλά 
κρατώντας τα πλαϊνά του καλαθιού, μόλις το 
καλάθι σταθεροποιηθεί στην επάνω θέση.
Για να το επαναφέρετε σε κάτω θέση, πιέστε 
τα λεβιεδάκια A στα πλαϊνά του καλαθιού και 
μετακινήστε το καλάθι προς τα κάτω.
Συνιστάται να μην ρυθμίζετε το ύψος του 
καλαθιού όταν αυτό είναι γεμάτο. 
ΠΟΤΕ μην ανυψώνετε ή κατεβάζετε το καλάθι 
μόνο από τη μία πλευρά.

ΑΝΑΔΙΠΛΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΠΤΕΡΥΓΙΑ ΜΕ ΡΥΘΜΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΘΕΣΗ
Αυτά τα πλευρικά αναδιπλούμενα 
περύγια μπορούν να διπλωθούν και 
να ξεδιπλωθούν προκειμένου να 
βελτιώσουν την τακτοποίηση των 
σκευών στο ράφι.
Ποτήρια κρασιού μπορούν να 
τοποθετηθούν με ασφάλεια στα 
αναδιπλούμενα πτερύγια εισάγοντας 
το στέλεχος κάθε ποτηριού στις 
αντίστοιχες υποδοχές.
Ανάλογα με το μοντέλο: 
•	 για να ξεδιπλώσετε τα πτερύγια 

πρέπει να τα σύρετε επάνω και να τα περιστρέψετε ή να τα 
ελευθερώσετε από τι κλιπ και να τραβήξετε προς τα κάτω.

•	 για να διπλώσετε τα πτερύγια πρέπει να τα περιστρέψετε και να τα 
σύρετε προς τα κάτω ή να τα τραβήξτε επάνω και να συνδέσετε τα 
πτερύγια στα κλιπ.  

ΚΑΤΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙ
Για κατσαρόλες, καπάκια, πιάτα, πιατέλες σαλάτας, μαχαιροπίρουνα, 
κ.τ.λ. Η ιδανική θέση για τα μεγάλα πιάτα και τα καπάκια είναι τα πλαϊνά 
όπου δεν θα παρεμβάλλονται με τον εκτοξευτήρα. 
Το κάτω καλάθι διαθέτει ανακλινόμενα ράφια που μπορούν να χρησιμο-
ποιηθούν σε κάθετη θέση όταν τακτοποιείτε πιατάκια ή σε οριζόντια θέση 
(χαμηλότερη) για την εύκολη τοποθέτηση τηγανιών και σαλατιέρων.

(παράδειγμα γεμίσματος του κάτω καλαθιού))

ΚΑΛΑΘΙ ΓΙΑ ΜΑΧΑΙΡΟΠΙΡΟΥΝΑ
Το ρυθμιζόμενο καλάθι εξοπλίζεται με 
γρίλιες επάνω για να τακτοποιούνται 
καλύτερα τα μαχαιροπίρουνα. Το καλάθι 
για μαχαιροπίρουνα πρέπει να τοποθε-
τείται μόνο στη μπροστινή πλευρά του 
κάτω καλαθιού..
Τα μαχαίρια και άλλα εργαλεία κουζί-
νας με μυτερά άκρα πρέπει να τοποθε-
τούνται στο καλάθι για μαχαιροπίρου-
να με το μυτερό άκρο προς τα κάτω 
ή πρέπει να τοποθετούνται οριζόντια 
στα αναδιπλούμενα ράφια του επάνω καλαθιού.

ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΔΥΝΑΜΙΚΟΥ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ ΣΤΟ ΚΑΤΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙ
Το πρόγραμμα „Δυναμικός καθαρισμός” 
χρησιμοποιεί τους ειδικούς ψεκαστήρες 
νερού στο πίσω μέρος του εσωτερικού 
της συσκευής για εντατική πλύση των 
πολύ λερωμένων σκευών. Το κάτω 
καλάθι διαθέτει ένα χώρο, ένα ειδικό 
Συρόμενο στήριγμα στην πίσω πλευρά του καλαθιού που μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί για να στηρίξει τηγάνια αναποδογυρισμένα, ώστε να 
καταλαμβάνουν μικρότερο χώρο.
Τοποθετήστε τα σκεύη/κατσαρόλες γυρισμένα προς την περιοχή 
Δυναμικός Καθαρισμός® και ενεργοποιήστε το πρόγραμμα 
ΔΥΝΑΜΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ στον πίνακα.

Πώς χρησιμοποιείται το Δυναμικός 
Καθαρισμός®:
1.	 Ρυθμίστε την περιοχή „Δυναμικός 

καθαρισμός” (G) διπλώνοντας τα 
πίσω στηρίγματα πιάτων για να 
τοποθετήσετε κατσαρόλες.

2.	 Τοποθετήστε τα σκεύη και τις 
κατσαρόλες σε κάθετη θέση στην 
περιοχή Δυναμικός Καθαρισμός® 
. Τα σκεύη πρέπει να έχουν κλίση 
προς τους ειδικούς ψεκαστήρες 
νερού.



6

ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 

ΣΚΕΥΗ
Πριν γεμίσετε τα καλάθια, καθαρίστε όλα τα υπολείμματα τροφών από 
τα οικιακά σκεύη και αδειάστε τα ποτήρια. Δεν είναι απαραίτητο να τα 
ξεπλύνετε με τρεχούμενο νερό.
Τακτοποιήστε τα σκεύη με τρόπο ώστε να διατηρηθούν σταθερά στη θέση 
τους και δεν θα αναποδογυρίσουν, τακτοποιήστε τα δοχεία με το άνοιγμα 
προς τα κάτω και τα κυρτά/κοίλα μέρη τοποθετημένα πλάγια, επιτρέποντας 
έτσι στο νερό να φτάσει σε κάθε επιφάνεια και να ρέει ελεύθερα.
Προειδοποίηση: καπάκια, χειρολαβές, δίσκοι και τηγάνια δεν πρέπει να 
εμποδίζουν την περιστροφή των εκτοξευτήρων.
Τοποθετήστε τα μικρά σκεύη στο καλάθι για μαχαιροπίρουνα. Τα πολύ 
λερωμένα σκεύη και τηγάνια πρέπει να τοποθετούνται στο κάτω καλάθι 
γιατί σε αυτό το τμήμα η εκτόξευση του νερού είναι πιο δυνατή και με 
μεγαλύτερη απόδοση στο πλύσιμο. μετά το γέμισμα της συσκευής, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι εκτοξευτήρες μπορούν να περιστρέφονται ελεύθερα.

ΑΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΑ ΣΚΕΥΗ
•	 Ξύλινα σκεύη και μαχαιροπίρουνα.
•	 Ευαίσθητα ποτήρια με διακοσμητικά, χειροτεχνίες και παλιά σκεύη. Τα 

διακοσμητικά στοιχεία δεν είναι ανθεκτικά.
•	 Τα μέρη από συνθετικό υλικό που δεν αντέχουν σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες.
•	 Σκεύη από χαλκό ή κασσίτερο.
•	 Σκεύη λερωμένα από στάχτη, κερί, λιπαντικό γράσο ή μελάνι.
Τα χρώματα των διακοσμητικών στο γυαλί και τα τμήμα από αλουμίνιο/
ασήμι μπορεί να αλλάξουν και να ξεθωριάσουν με τη διαδικασία πλύσης. 
Ορισμένοι τύποι γυαλιού (π.χ. κρυστάλλινα αντικείμενα) μπορεί να 
θολώσουν μετά από μερικούς κύκλους πλύσης.

ΖΗΜΙΑ ΣΤΑ ΓΥΑΛΙΝΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΑ ΣΚΕΥΗ
•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο γυάλινα αντικείμενα και πορσελάνη που 

διασφαλίζεται από τον κατασκευαστή ότι είναι κατάλληλα για πλύσιμο σε 
πλυντήριο πιάτων.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε ήπιο απορρυπαντικό κατάλληλο για οικιακά σκεύη
•	 Αφαιρέστε τα γυάλινα αντικείμενα και τα σκεύη από το πλυντήριο πιάτων 

αμέσως μόλις ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος πλύσης.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΞΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ
•	 Όταν το οικιακό πλυντήριο πιάτων χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις 

οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, η κατανάλωση ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ και νερού 
κατά το πλύσιμο των επιτραπέζιων σκευών σε ένα πλυντήριο 
πιάτων είναι συνήθως μικρότερη από το πλύσιμο στο χέρι.

•	 Προκειμένου να μεγιστοποιηθεί η αποτελεσματικότητα του 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων, συνιστάται η έναρξη του κύκλου πλύσης 
όταν το πλυντήριο πιάτων είναι εντελώς γεμάτο. Η φόρτωση 
του οικιακού πλυντηρίου πιάτων μέχρι την προβλεπόμενη από 
τον κατασκευαστή χωρητικότητα θα συμβάλει στην εξοικονόμηση 
ενέργειας και νερού. Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη σωστή φόρτωση 
των επιτραπέζιων σκευών μπορείτε να βρείτε στο κεφάλαιο 
ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ.Σε περίπτωση μερικής φόρτωσης, συνιστάται 
η χρήση ειδικών επιλογών πλύσης, εφόσον υπάρχουν (Half load 
/ Zone Wash / Multizone), για την πλήρωση μόνο επιλεγμένων 
καλαθιών. Η λανθασμένη φόρτωση ή η υπερφόρτωση του 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων μπορεί να αυξήσει τη χρήση πόρων (όπως το 
νερό, την ενέργεια και το χρόνο, καθώς και να αυξήσει τον θόρυβο), 
μειώνοντας την απόδοση καθαρισμού και στεγνώματος.

•	 •Το ξέπλυμα στο χέρι των επιτραπέζιων ειδών πριν από την 
τοποθέτηση στο πλυντήριο πιάτων οδηγεί σε αυξημένη 
κατανάλωση νερού και ενέργειας και δεν συνιστάται.

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ
Για να αποφύγετε τις οσμές και τις επικαθίσεις που μπορεί να
συσσωρεύονται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων, ενεργοποιήστε ένα πρόγραμμα
υψηλής θερμοκρασίας τουλάχιστον μία φορά το μήνα.
Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα κουταλάκι απορρυπαντικού και λειτουργήστε το
χωρίς να γεμίσετε ώστε να καθαρίσει η συσκευή.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ

1.	 ΕΛΕΓΞΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή συνδέεται στο δίκτυο ύδρευσης και ότι 
η βάνα παροχής νερού είναι ανοιχτή.

2.	 ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΛΥΝΤΗΡΙΟ ΠΙΑΤΩΝ
Ανοίξτε την πόρτα και πιέστε το κουμπί ON/OFF.

3.	 ΓΕΜΙΣΤΕ ΤΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΑ   (βλ. ΓΕΜΙΣΜΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ)
4.	 ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ
5.	 ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΣΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΥΚΛΟ

Επιλέξτε το καταλληλότερο πρόγραμμα ανάλογα με τον τύπο 
οικιακών σκευών και το επίπεδο στο οποίο είναι λερωμένα  
(βλ. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ) πιέζοντας το κουμπί P.
Κάντε τις επιθυμητές επιλογές (βλ. ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ).

6.	 ΕΝΑΡΞΗ
ξεκινήστε τον κύκλο πλύσης πιέζοντας το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ 
(το led είναι αναμμένο) και κλείνοντας την πόρτα εντός 4 δευτ. 
Όταν ξεκινήσει το πρόγραμμα θα ακούσετε έναν ήχο beep. Αν η 
πόρτα δεν κλείσει εντός 4 δευτ., θα ηχήσει ο συναγερμός. Σε αυτήν 
την περίπτωση, ανοίξτε την πόρτα, πατήστε το κουμπί  
ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ και κλείστε ξανά την πόρτα εντός 4 δευτ.

7.	 ΤΕΛΟΣ ΚΥΚΛΟΥ ΠΛΥΣΗΣ
Το τέλος του κύκλου πλύσης υποδεικνύεται με χαρακτηριστικούς 
ήχους μπιπ και με αναβόσβημα του αριθμού κύκλου πλύσης 
στην οθόνη. Ανοίξτε την πόρτα και απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή 
πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
Περιμένετε μερικά λεπτά πριν αφαιρέσετε τα σκεύη για να 
αποφύγετε εγκαύματα. Βγάλτε τα καλάθια, ξεκινώντας από το κάτω.

Η συσκευή απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα κατά τη διάρκεια περιόδων 
αδράνειας, προκειμένου να μειώσει την κατανάλωση ρεύματος.
Αν τα οικιακά σκεύη είναι μόνο ελαφρώς λερωμένα ή τα έχετε 
ξεπλύνει με νερό πριν τα βάλετε στο πλυντήριο πιάτων, μειώστε 
ανάλογα την ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού.

ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΤΡΕΧΟΝΤΟΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΟΣ
Αν έχετε επιλέξει λάθος πρόγραμμα, μπορείτε να το αλλάξετε εφόσον 
έχει μόλις αρχίσει: ανοίξτε την πόρτα, κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί 
ON/OFF, η συσκευή απενεργοποιείται.
Ενεργοποιήστε ξανά τη συσκευή με το κουμπί ON/OFF και επιλέξτε 
το νέο κύκλο πλύσης και τις λειτουργίες που επιθυμείτε. ξεκινήστε τον 
κύκλο πλύσης πιέζοντας το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση και κλείνοντας 
την πόρτα εντός 4 δευτ.

ΠΡΟΣΘΗΚΗ ΕΠΙΠΛΕΟΝ ΣΚΕΥΩΝ
Χωρίς να απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή, ανοίξτε την πόρτα (οι λυχνίες 
ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση αρχίζουν να αναβοσβήνουν) (προσέξτε τον ΚΑΥΤΟ 
ατμό!) και τοποθετήστε τα σκεύη στο πλυντήριο πιάτων. Πατήστε το 
κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση και κλείστε την πόρτα εντός 4 δευτ. για να 
ξεκινήσει ξανά ο κύκλος από το σημείο στο οποίο διακόπηκε.

ΤΥΧΑΙΑ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗ
Αν η πόρτα ανοίξει κατά τη διάρκεια του κύκλου πλύσης ή εάν 
παρουσιαστεί διακοπή ρεύματος, ο κύκλος σταματάει. Πατήστε το 
κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση και κλείστε την πόρτα εντός 4 δευτ. για να 
ξεκινήσει ξανά ο κύκλος από το σημείο στο οποίο διακόπηκε.
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ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ
Καθαρίζετε τακτικά το φίλτρο έτσι ώστε να μην μπουκώνουν τα φίλτρα 
και να προκαλείται ανώμαλη ροή των λυμάτων.
Η χρήση πλυντηρίου πιάτων με φραγμένα φίλτρα ή ξένα αντικείμενα 
μέσα στο σύστημα φιλτραρίσματος ή στους βραχίονες ψεκασμού 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της μονάδας που έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα απώλεια απόδοσης, λειτουργία με θόρυβο ή υψηλότερη 
χρήση πόρων.
Το φίλτρο αποτελείται από τρία τμήματα που αφαιρούν τα υπολείμματα 
τροφών από το νερό πλύσης και στη συνέχεια θέτουν εκ νέου σε 
κυκλοφορία το νερό.
Το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται χωρίς φίλτρα 
ή με το φίλτρο χαλαρό.
Τουλάχιστον μία φορά το μήνα ή μετά από κάθε 30 κύκλους, ελέγξτε το 
φίλτρο και αν είναι απαραίτητο καθαρίστε το προσεκτικά με τρεχούμενο 
νερό, χρησιμοποιώντας μια μη μεταλλική βούρτσα και σύμφωνα με τις 
παρακάτω οδηγίες:
1.	 Περιστρέψτε το κυλινδρικό φίλτρο A αριστερόστροφα και βγάλτε το 

(Εικ. 1).
2.	 Αφαιρέστε το κύπελλο φίλτρο B ασκώντας ελαφριά πίεση στα 

πλαϊνά πτερύγια (Εικ. 2).
3.	 Σύρετε έξω την πλάκα φίλτρο από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα C (Εικ. 3).
4.	 Σε περίπτωση ξένων αντικειμένων (όπως σπασμένο γυαλί, 

πορσελάνη, οστά, σπόροι καρπών κλπ.), θα πρέπει να τα αφαιρέσετε 
προσεκτικά.

5.	 Ελέγξτε την παγίδα και αφαιρέστε τυχόν υπολείμματα τροφών. 
ΠΟΤΕ ΜΗΝ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙΤΕ το προστατευτικό της αντλίας του κύκλου 
πλύσης (μαύρη λεπτομέρεια) (Εικ. 4). 

Μετά τον καθαρισμό των φίλτρων, επανατοποθετήστε το φίλτρο 
και στερεώστε το καλά στη θέση του. Αυτό είναι σημαντικό για να 
διατηρείται η αποτελεσματική λειτουργία του πλυντηρίου πιάτων.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΥΚΑΜΠΤΟΥ ΣΩΛΗΝΑ 
ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Αν οι εύκαμπτοι σωλήνες νερού είναι καινούργιοι ή δεν έχουν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο διάστημα, πριν κάνετε τις απαραίτητες 
συνδέσεις, αφήστε το νερό να τρέξει προκειμένου να βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
είναι καθαρό και χωρίς ακαθαρσίες. Αν δεν ληφθεί αυτό το μέτρο, η 
παροχή νερού μπορεί να μπλοκαριστεί και να προκληθεί ζημιά στο 
πλυντήριο πιάτων. 
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ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΚΤΟΞΕΥΤΗΡΩΝ
Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις τα υπολείμματα τροφών μπορεί να ξεραθούν 
και να σχηματίσουν κρούστα πάνω στους εκτοξευτήρες και να 
μπλοκάρουν τις οπές ψεκασμού του νερού. Συνιστάται να ελέγχετε τους 
εκτοξευτήρες κατά διαστήματα και να τους καθαρίζετε με μια μη 
μεταλλική βούρτσα.

Για να αφαιρέσετε τον επάνω εκτοξευτήρα, περιστρέψτε τον πλαστικό 
δακτύλιο ασφάλισης δεξιόστροφα. Ο επάνω εκτοξευτήρας πρέπει να 
επανατοποθετείται με τρόπο ώστε η πλευρά με τις περισσότερες οπές 
να είναι γυρισμένη προς τα επάνω. 

Ο κάτω εκτοξευτήρας μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί τραβώντας προς τα επάνω.

ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΑΦΑΛΑΤΩΣΗΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ 
Το αποσκληρυντικό νερού μειώνει αυτόματα τη σκληρότητα του 
νερού, εμποδίζοντας έτσι τη συσσώρευση αλάτων στον θερμαντήρα, 
συμβάλλοντας επίσης στην καλύτερη απόδοση καθαρισμού. 
Αυτό το σύστημα αναζωογονείται με αλάτι, επομένως απαιτείται 
να ξαναγεμίσετε το δοχείο αλατιού όταν είναι άδειο. 
Η συχνότητα αναγέννησης εξαρτάται από ρυθμισμένο επίπεδο 
σκληρότητας του νερού - η αναγέννηση πραγματοποιείται μία 
φορά ανά 6 κύκλους Eco με το επίπεδο σκληρότητας νερού να έχει 
ρυθμιστεί στο 3. 
Η διαδικασία αναζωογόνησης ξεκινάει στο τελικό ξέπλυμα και 
τελειώνει στη φάση στέγνωσης, πριν τελειώσει ο κύκλος. 

•	 Η απλή αναζωογόνηση καταναλώνει: ~3,5 λίτρα νερό,
•	 Διαρκεί έως και 5 επιπλέον λεπτά για τον κύκλο; 
•	 Κατανάλωση ενέργειας κάτω από 0,005 kWh.

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
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ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ 
Σε περίπτωση που το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, ελέγξτε αν το πρόβλημα μπορεί να επιλυθεί διαβάζοντας την παρακάτω λίστα. 
Για άλλα σφάλματα ή προβλήματα, επικοινωνήστε με την εξουσιοδοτημένη υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών, τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας της 
οποίας μπορείτε να τα βρείτε στο φυλλάδιο εγγύησης. Τα ανταλλακτικά θα είναι διαθέσιμα για περίοδο έως 7 ή έως 10 ετών, σύμφωνα με 
τις ειδικές απαιτήσεις κανονισμού.

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΑ ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΑΙΤΙΕΣ ΛΥΣΕΙΣ

  Η ένδειξη αλατιού  
        είναι αναμμένη

Το δοχείο αλατιού είναι άδειο. (Μετά την επαναπλήρωση, 
ένδειξη στάθμης αλατιού ενδέχεται να παραμείνει 
αναμμένη στο τέλος ορισμένων κύκλων πλύσης).

Γεμίστε το δοχείο με αλάτι (για περισσότερες πληροφορίες δείτε σελίδα 2).
Ρυθμίστε τη σκληρότητα του νερού, ανατρέξτε στον πίνακα στη σελίδα 2.

  Η ένδειξη  
        λαμπρυντικού  
        είναι αναμμένη

Το δοχείο λαμπρυντικού είναι άδειο. (Μετά την 
επαναπλήρωση, ένδειξη στάθμης λαμπρυντικού 
ενδέχεται να παραμείνει αναμμένη στο τέλος 
ορισμένων κύκλων πλύσης).

Γεμίστε το δοχείο με λαμπρυντικό (για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ανατρέξτε στη 
σελίδα 2).

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
δεν ξεκινάει ή δεν 
ανταποκρίνεται στις 
εντολές.

Η σύνδεση της συσκευής δεν έγινε σωστά. Συνδέστε το φις στην πρίζα.

Διακοπή ρεύματος.
Για λόγους ασφαλείας, το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν θα ξεκινήσει αυτόματα όταν 
επανέλθει το ρεύμα. Ανοίξτε την πόρτα του πλυντηρίου πιάτων, πατήστε το κουμπί 
ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση και κλείστε την πόρτα εντός 4 δευτερολέπτων.

Η πόρτα του πλυντηρίου δεν είναι κλειστή.
Ο πείρος NaturalDry  δεν είναι τραβηγμένος μέσα. Πιέστε δυνατά την πόρτα έως ότου ακούσετε το χαρακτηριστικό “κλικ”.

Ο κύκλος διακόπηκε λόγω ανοίγματος της πόρτας για 
> 4 δευτερόλεπτα. Πατήστε ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση και κλείστε την πόρτα εντός 4 δευτερολέπτων.

Δεν ανταποκρίνεται στις εντολές. 
Στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται: 9 ή 12 και η ενδεικτική 
λυχνία ON/OFF αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα

Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF, ενεργοποιήστε την εκ νέου 
μετά από περίπου ένα λεπτό και επανεκκινήστε το πρόγραμμα. Αν το πρόβλημα παραμένει, 
αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από το ρεύμα για 1 λεπτό και μετά συνδέστε την ξανά. 

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
δεν αποστραγγίζει.
Στην οθόνη 
εμφανίζεται: 3 και η 
ενδεικτική λυχνία  
ON/OFF αναβοσβήνει 
γρήγορα

Ο κύκλος πλύσης δεν τελείωσε ακόμη. περιμένετε να τελειώσει ο κύκλος πλύσης.

Ο σωλήνας αποχέτευσης είναι τσακισμένος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας αποστράγγισης δεν είναι λυγισμένος (βλ. 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ).

Ο σωλήνας αποστράγγισης του νεροχύτη είναι 
μπλοκαρισμένος. Καθαρίστε το σωλήνα αποστράγγισης του νεροχύτη.

Το φίλτρο είναι μπουκωμένο με υπολείμματα τροφών Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο (βλ. ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ).
Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
κάνει υπερβολικό 
θόρυβο.

Τα πιάτα χτυπάνε μεταξύ τους. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).

Παράχθηκε υπερβολική ποσότητα αφρού.

Δεν μετρήθηκε σωστά το απορρυπαντικό ή δεν είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση σε πλυντήριο 
πιάτων (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ). Επαναφέρετε τον τρέχοντα 
κύκλο απενεργοποιώντας το πλυντήριο πιάτων, στη συνέχεια ενεργοποιήστε το ξανά, 
επιλέξτε ένα νέο πρόγραμμα, πατήστε ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση και κλείστε την πόρτα εντός 4 
δευτερολέπτων. Μην συμπληρώνετε άλλο απορρυπαντικό.

Τα πιάτα δεν είναι 
καθαρά.

Τα σκεύη δεν έχουν τακτοποιηθεί σωστά. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).
οι εκτοξευτήρες δεν περιστρέφονται ελεύθερα, 
εμποδίζονται από τα πιάτα. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).

Ο κύκλος πλύσης είναι πολύ ήπιος. Επιλέξτε τον κατάλληλο κύκλο πλύσης (βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ).

Παράχθηκε υπερβολική ποσότητα αφρού. Δεν μετρήθηκε σωστά το απορρυπαντικό ή δεν είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση σε πλυντήριο 
πιάτων (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ).

Το καπάκι του δοχείου λαμπρυντικού δεν έχει κλείσει 
καλά. βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καπάκι του δοχείου λαμπρυντικού είναι κλεισμένο.

Το φίλτρο είναι λερωμένο ή μπουκωμένο. Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο (βλ. ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ).

Δεν υπάρχει αλάτι. Γεμίστε το δοχείο αλατιού (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ).
Το πλυντήριο δεν 
φορτώνει νερό.
Στην οθόνη εμφα-
νίζεται: H, 6 και η 
ενδεικτική λυχνία  
ON/OFF αναβοσβή-
νει γρήγορα

Δεν υπάρχει νερό στην παροχή ή η βρύση είναι 
κλειστή. βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει νερό στην παροχή ή ότι η βρύση είναι ανοιχτή.

Ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας εισόδου είναι τσακισμένος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας εισόδου δεν είναι τσακισμένος (βλ. ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ) 
επαναπρογραμματίστε ξανά το πλυντήριο πιάτων και επανεκκινήστε το.

Το κόσκινο του σωλήνα παροχής νερού είναι 
φραγμένο, πρέπει να το καθαρίσετε.

Αφού κάνετε έλεγχο και το καθαρίσετε, απενεργοποιήστε και ενεργοποιήστε ξανά το 
πλυντήριο πιάτων και ξεκινήστε ένα νέο πρόγραμμα.

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
ολοκληρώνει το 
πλύσιμο πρόωρα.
Στην οθόνη εμφα-
νίζεται: 15 και η 
ενδεικτική λυχνία  
ON/OFF αναβοσβή-
νει γρήγορα

Ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας αποστράγγισης είναι 
τοποθετημένος πολύ χαμηλά ή δημιουργείται σιφόνιο 
στο σύστημα αποχέτευσης.

Ελέγξτε ότι ο το άκρο του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα είναι τοποθετημένο στο σωστό ύψος 
(βλ. ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ).Ελέγξτε αν δημιουργείται σιφόνιο στο σύστημα αποχέτευσης, 
εγκαταστήστε βαλβίδα εισαγωγής αέρα εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

Αέρας στην παροχή νερού. Ελέγξτε το σύστημα παροχής νερού για διαρροές ή άλλα πρόβλημα που επιτρέπουν 
την είσοδο αέρα.

Η διαρροή απορρυ-
παντικού.

Εξαρτάται από το υγρό απορρυπαντικό που 
χρησιμοποιείται και μπορεί να τονιστεί σε περίπτωση 
που ενεργοποιηθεί η επιλογή καθυστέρησης.

Μικρές διαρροές δεν προκαλούν δυσλειτουργία του μηχανήματος και μπορούν να 
αποφευχθούν αλλάζοντας τον τύπο του υγρού απορρυπαντικού ή χρησιμοποιώντας 
ταμπλέτες.

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool. Παράγεται κατόπιν αδείας.

Μπορείτε να βρείτε πολιτικές, τυπική τεκμηρίωση, παραγγελία ανταλλακτικών και πρόσθετες πληροφορίες 
προϊόντος:
•	 Χρήση κωδικού QR στο προϊόν σας.
•	 Επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο docs.whirlpool.eu/docs και parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Εναλλακτικά, μπορείτε να επικοινωνήσετε με την Υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών (Βλ. τηλεφωνικό αριθμό στο 

βιβλιαράκι εγγύησης). Όταν επικοινωνείτε με το Κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης πελατών, αναφέρατε τους κωδικούς που αναγρά-
φονται στην ετικέτα αναγνώρισης προϊόντος.

Οι πληροφορίες μοντέλου μπορούν να ανακτηθούν χρησιμοποιώντας τον κωδικό QR που αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα ενέρ-
γειας. Η ετικέτα περιλαμβάνει επίσης το αναγνωριστικό μοντέλου που μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για προσπέλαση στην 
πύλη του μητρώου στη διεύθυνση https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:



1

FR
GUIDE D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE 
D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

APPAREIL

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

1.	 Panier supérieur
2.	 Volets pliables
3.	 Bouton de réglage de la hauteur du panier 

supérieur
4.	 Bras d’aspersion supérieur
5.	 Panier inférieur
6.	 Supports PowerClean®
7.	 Panier à couver
8.	 Bras d’aspersion inférieur
9.	 Ensemble filtre
10.	 Réservoir à sel
11.	 Distributeurs de détergent et liquide de rinçage
12.	 Plaque signalétique
13.	 Panneau de commande

1.	 Touche Marche-Arrêt/Réinitialisation avec le voyant
2.	 Sélecteur de programme
3.	 Voyant de niveau de sel
4.	 Voyant de niveau de liquide de rinçage
5.	 Voyant pour le numéro du programme et le retard réglage
6.	 Voyant Pastille
7.	 Affichage

8.	 Voyant Multizone
9.	 Touche Multizone
10.	 Touche Différé
11.	 Touche Turbo avec le voyant
12.	 Touche Power Clean® avec le voyant
13.	 Touche Départ/Pause avec le voyant / Pastille

0000 000 00000 
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DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL. 
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, merci d’en-
registrer votre appareil sur:  www.whirlpool.eu/register

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lisez attentivement les Consignes de sécurité.

MERCI DE SCANNER LE QR CODE 
SUR VOTRE APPAREIL POUR OBTE-
NIR DES INFORMATIONS PLUS 
DÉTAILLÉES.
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PREMIÈRE UTILISATION 
SEL, LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE, ET DÉTERGENT
CONSEILS AU SUJET DE LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Après l’installation, enlevez les boulons d’arrêt sur les paniers et les élé-
ments élastiques qui retiennent le panier supérieur.

REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL
L’utilisation de sel régénérant empêche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la 
vaisselle et sur les composantes fonctionnelles de l’appareil.
•	 Le RÉSERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ÊTRE VIDE.
•	 Il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau.
Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle (voir 
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT) et il doit être rempli quand le voyant NIVEAU 
DE SEL    est allumé sur le panneau de commande.

1.	 Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bou-
chon du réservoir (sens antihoraire).

2.	 La première fois uniquement, vous devez  
effectuer l’opération suivante : Remplissez 
d’eau le réservoir à sel.

3.	 Placez l’entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez le 
réservoir de sel jusqu’au bord (environ 1 kg); 
il est normal qu’un peu d’eau déborde.

4.	 Enlevez l’entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de sel autour de l’ouverture.
Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du dé-
tergent pénètre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir 
pourrait s’endommager au point de ne plus être réparable).

Après chaque ajout de sel dans le réservoir, il est obligatoire de 
lancer immédiatement un cycle de lavage afin d’éviter toute cor-
rosion de la cuve.

RÉGLER LA DURETÉ DE L’EAU
Pour que l’adoucisseur d’eau fonctionne à la perfection, est important 
de régler la dureté de l’eau aux conditions existantes dans votre lieu 
de résidence. Cette information peut être obtenue de votre fournisseur 
d’eau local.
L’usine règle la valeur par défaut de la dureté de l’eau. 
•	 Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Appuyer sur la touche P pendant 5 secondes ; un bip se fait entendre.
•	 Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Le numéro de la sélection actuelle et le voyant de niveau de sel 

clignotent.
•	 Appuyer sur la touche P pour sélectionner le niveau de dureté désiré 

(voir TABLEAU DE DURETÉ DE L’EAU).

Tableau de dureté de l’eau

Niveau °dH 
Degrés allemand

°fH 
Degrés français

°Clark  
Degrés anglais

1 Très douce 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Moyenne 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Douce 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dure 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Très dure 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
Le réglage est terminé !
Une fois cette opération complétée, lancez un programme sans char-
ger le lave-vaisselle.
Utilisez seulement le sel spécialement conçu pour les lave-vaisselle.
Lorsque le sel est versé dans l’appareil, le voyant AJOUTER DU SEL s’éteint. 
Si le contenant de sel n’est pas rempli, l’adoucisseur et l’élément 
chauffant peuvent être endommagés à cause de l’accumulation de 
calcaire.
L’utilisation de sel est recommandée avec n’importe quel type de les-
sive pour lave-vaisselle.

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Le liquide de rinçage permet à la vaisselle de SÉCHER plus facilement. 
Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage A devrait être rempli lorsque le 
voyant de NIVEAU DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE    est allumé à l’écran.

1.	 Ouvrez le distributeur B en appuyant et en tirant sur l’onglet sur le 
couvercle.

2.	 Versez doucement du liquide de rinçage jusqu’à la marque de référence 
(110 ml) du réservoir de remplissage - évitez les débordements. Si cela se 
produit, nettoyez les dégâts immédiatement avec un linge sec.

3.	 Appuyez sur le bouchon pour le fermer; un clic se fait entendre.
Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de rinçage directement dans la cuve.

AJUSTER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Si vous n’êtes pas complètement satisfait avec le séchage, vous pouvez 
ajuster la quantité de liquide de rinçage utilisée.
•	 Allumez le lave-vaisselle en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Éteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Appuyez sur la touche P à trois reprises - vous entendrez un bip.
•	 Allumez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Le numéro du niveau de sélection actuelle et le voyant du niveau de 

liquide de rinçage clignotent.
•	 Appuyez sur la touche P pour sélectionner la quantité de liquide de 

rinçage qui doit être utilisée.
•	 Éteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT
Le réglage est terminé !
Si le niveau de liquide de rinçage est à ZÉRO (ÉCO), il n’y aura pas de li-
quide de rinçage distribué. Dans ce cas, le voyant LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE 
BAS ne s’allumera pas s’il ne reste plus de liquide de rinçage. 
Un maximum de 5 niveaux peuvent être réglés selon le modèle du 
lave-vaisselle. Les réglages d’usine sont spécifiques au modèle, merci 
de suivre les instructions ci-dessus pour vérifier ceux qui s’appliquent 
à votre machine.
•	 Si vous observez des traces bleuâtres sur la vaisselle, placez sur un 

niveau plus bas (1-2).
•	 Si vous observez des gouttelettes d’eau ou des traces de calcaire sur 

la vaisselle, placez sur un niveau plus haut (3-4).

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif 
d’ouverture C. Insérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec D seu-
lement. Placez la quantité de détergent pour le prélavage directe-
ment dans la cuve.

1.	 Lorsque vous dosez le détergent, 
consultez les informations mention-
nées précédemment pour ajuster la 
quantité correcte. À l’intérieur du dis-
tributeur D se trouvent des indications 
pour aider au dosage de la lessive. 

2.	 Enlevez les résidus de détergent sur 
le bord des récipients avant de fermer 
le couvercle; un clic se fait entendre.

3.	 Fermez le couvercle du distributeur de détergent en le tirant vers le 
haut jusqu’à ce que le dispositif soit fermement en place. 

Le distributeur de détergent s’ouvre automatiquement, au moment déterminé 
par le programme. Si vous utilisez un détergent « tout-en-un », nous vous 
conseillons d’utiliser la touche PASTILLE, elle ajuste le programme de 
façon à toujours obtenir les meilleurs résultats de lavage et séchage. L’uti-
lisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vaisselle peut provo-
quer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.

D

C

AB
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TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES
Consignes pour la sélection du cycle de lavage. 

1   ÉCO
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle normalement 
sale, et pour cette utilisation, c’est le programme le plus efficace en 
termes d’énergie combinée et de consommation d’eau, et il est utili-
sé pour évaluer la conformité à la législation européenne en matière 
d’éco-conception.

2   6th SENSE®   
Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des résidus de nourriture secs. 
Détermine le degré de saleté de la vaisselle et règle le programme en 
fonction de celui-ci. Lorsque le capteur détecte le degré de saleté, une 
animation apparaît sur l’afficheur et la durée du cycle est mise à jour.

3   INTENSIF
Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle très sale, particulièrement 
adapté pour les poêles et les casseroles (ne pas utiliser avec la vaisselle 
délicate).

4   LAVAGE ET SÉCHAGE RAPIDE
Vaisselle sale. Cycle quotidien, assure un rendement de nettoyage opti-
mal et des performances de séchage en moins de temps.

5   CRISTAL
Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sensible aux températures 
élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.

6   RAPIDE 30’
Programme à utiliser pour la demi-charge de vaisselle légèrement sale 
sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N’a pas de phase de séchage.

7   SILENCIEUX
Adéquat lorsque l’appareil fonctionne la nuit. Assure un nettoyage et 
des performances de séchage optimaux avec les plus faibles émissions 
de bruit.

8   PRÉLAVAGE
Utilisez ce programme pour rafraîchir la vaisselle qui sera lavée plus 
tard.N’utilisez pas de détergent avec ce programme.

Remarques :
Il convient de noter que le cycle Rapide 30’ est destiné uniquement à la vais-
selle légèrement sale.

Les données du programme Éco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément à la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. 

Note pour les laboratoires d’essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d’essai comparatif EN, s’adresser à: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.

Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n’est nécessaire avant l’un quelconque des programmes.

*) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes être utilisées en même temps. 

**) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Éco sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des fac-
teurs comme la température et la pression de l’eau, la température de la pièce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, l’équilibre de la charge, 
les options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme jusqu’à 20 minutes.  

Programme

Sé
ch

ag
e

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Options disponibles *)

Durée du 
programme de 

lavage
(h:min)** )

Consommation 
d’eau 

(l/cycle)

Consommation 
d’énergie 

(kWh/cycle)

1.	 Éco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensif 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Lavage et  
séchage rapide 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristal 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapide 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silencieux 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Prélavage -       0:12 4,5 0,01
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OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS 
Les OPTIONS peuvent être sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE).

Si une option n’est pas compatible avec le programme sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspon-
dant clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n’est pas activée.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry est un système de séchage à convection qui ouvre automa-
tiquement la porte pendant/après la phase de séchage pour assurer 
une performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. La porte 
s’ouvre à la température qui est sûre pour les meubles de votre cuisine, 
donc la porte ne sera pas ouverte quand l’option TURBO sera activée.
À titre de protection supplémentaire contre la vapeur, une feuille de 
protection spécifi quement conçue est ajoutée avec le lave-vaisselle. 
Pour voir comment monter la feuille de protection, consulter le (GUIDE 
D’INSTALLATION).
La fonctionnalité NaturalDry pourrait être désactivée par l’utilisateur 
comme suit:
1.	 Allez au menu de logiciel du lave-vaisselle en appuyant et en main-

tenant le bouton P (6 sec).
2.	 Vous êtes actuellement dans le Menu Contrôle lumineux (consultez 

la description TÉMOIN DE FONCTIONNEMENT si vous ne voulez rien 
changer, appuyez sur le bouton P et maintenez-le enfoncé (jusqu’à 
ce qu’une des deux lettres apparaisse à l’écran).

3.	 Vous passez au Menu de contrôle NaturalDry, vous pouvez changer 
d’état de la fonctionnalité NaturalDry en appuyant sur le bouton P:

E – activé	 d – désactivé

Pour confi rmer le changement et sortir du Menu de Contrôle, appuyer
sur le bouton P et le maintenir enfoncé (3 sec).

TÉMOIN DE FONCTIONNEMENT
Un voyant LED projeté sur le sol indique que le lave-vaisselle 
fonctionne. Un des modes de fonctionnement suivant peut 
être sélectionné :
a)	 Fonction désactivée.
b)	 Lorsque que le cycle est lancé, le voyant s’illumine quelques 

secondes; il reste éteint durant le cycle, et clignote à la fin 
du cycle.

c)	 Le voyant reste allumé durant le cycle et clignote à la fin du 
cycle (mode par défaut).

Si le Départ différé est sélectionné, le voyant s’illumine durant 
les premières secondes, ou pour la durée du compte à rebours, 
selon que le mode b) ou c) ait été réglé.
Le voyant s’éteint chaque fois que la porte est ouverte. Pour 
sélectionner votre mode préférez, allumez l’appareil, appuyez 
sur la touche P jusqu’à ce qu’une des trois lettre apparaisse à 
l’écran, appuyez sur la touche P pour afficher la lettre (mode) 
désirée, et appuyez de nouveau sur la touche P pour confirmer 
votre sélection.
Remarque: si NaturalDry est activé et ouvre la porte, l’indica-
teur de fonctionnement ne clignotera pas à la fin du cycle.

PASTILLE
Ce réglage vous permet d’optimiser le rendement du pro-
gramme selon le type de détergent utilisé.
Appuyez sur la touche DÉPART/PAUSE 3 secondes 
(le symbole correspondant s’illumine) si vous utilisez un 
détergent sous la forme d’une pastille (liquide de rinçage, sel, 
et détergent en une seule dose).
Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre ou liquide, cette 
option devrait être éteinte.

DIFFÉRÉ
Le début du programme peut être retardé pour une
période entre 1 et 12 heures.
1.	 Appuyez sur la touche DIFFÉRÉ : le symbole «h» correspon-

dant apparaît sur l’écran ; chaque fois que vous appuyez sur 
la touche, le temps (1 heure, 2 heures, etc. jusqu’à un max 
de 12 heures) avant le début du cycle de lavage augmente. 

2.	 Sélectionnez le programme de lavage, appuyez sur le 
bouton DÉPART/PAUSE et dans les 4 secondes, fermez 
la porte : la minuterie commencera le compte à rebours. 

3.	 Une fois le temps écoulé, le voyant «h» s’éteint et le cycle 
de lavage démarre. 

Pour ajuster le délai et sélectionner une période de temps plus 
courte, appuyez sur la touche DIFFÉRÉ. Pour l’annuler, appuyez 
sur la touche à plusieurs reprises pour éteindre le voyant «h» de 
départ différé sélectionné. Le programme de lavage démarre 
automatiquement aussitôt que la porte est fermée. 
La fonction Différé ne peut pas être réglée une fois que le 
cycle de lavage a commencé.

MULTIZONE
S’il n’y a pas beaucoup de vaisselle à laver, la demi-charge 
peut être utilisée pour économiser de l’eau, de l’électricité, et 
du détergent.
Sélectionnez un programme et appuyez ensuite sur la touche  
MULTIZONE: le symbole du panier sélectionné s’affiche à 
l’écran. Par défaut, l’appareil lave la vaisselle sur tous les paniers.
Pour seulement laver la vaisselle sur un panier particulier, 
appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche :

s’affiche à l’écran (panier inférieur seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (panier supérieur seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (l’option est ÉTEINTE et l’appareil lave la 
vaisselle sur tous les paniers).

Chargez seulement le panier supérieur ou inférieur, et 
réduisez la quantité de détergent en conséquence.
Si le panier supérieur est enlevé, appliquez le détergent 
directement dans la cuve au lieu du distributeur de détergent.

POWER CLEAN®
Grâce aux jets haute pression supplémentaires, cette option 
fournit un lavage plus intensif et puissant dans le panier infé-
rieur, dans la zone spécifique. Elle est recommandée pour le 
lavage des poêles et des casseroles. Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour activer Power Clean (le voyant s’allume).

TURBO
Cette option permet de réduire la durée des programmes 
principaux tout en conservant les niveaux de rendement du 
lavage et du séchage.
Après avoir sélectionné le programme, appuyez sur la touche 
TURBO et le voyant s’illumine. Appuyez de nouveau sur la 
touche pour annuler l’option.
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CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS 
PANIER SUPÉRIEUR

Chargez la vaisselle délicate 
et légère: verres, tasses, sou-
coupes, saladiers verres, tasses, 
petits saladiers.

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur)

AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DU PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Vous pouvez ajuster la hauteur du panier 
supérieur : position élevée pour placer la vais-
selle encombrante sur le panier inférieur et 
éviter les chocs avec le panier supérieur ; en 
créant plus d’espace en hauteur.
Le panier supérieur comprend un dispositif 
de réglage de la hauteur (voir figure). Sans 
appuyer sur les leviers, soulevez simplement 
le panier supérieur en le tenant par les côtés 
jusqu’à ce qu’il soit stable en position élevée.
Pour abaisser le panier, appuyez sur les leviers 
A sur les côtés du panier et déplacez-le vers le 
bas.
Nous vous conseillons fortement de ne pas ajuster la hauteur du 
panier lorsqu’il est chargé.
Ne JAMAIS soulever ou abaisser un seul côté du panier.

VOLETS PLIABLES AVEC POSITIONS AJUSTABLES
Les volets pliables latéraux peuvent 
être pliés ou dépliés afin d’optimiser 
la disposition de la vaisselle à l’inté-
rieur du panier.
Les verres de vin peuvent être placés 
de façon sécuritaire dans les volets 
pliables en insérant le pied de chaque 
verre dans la fente correspondante.
Selon le modèle : 
•	 pour déplier les volets, il est néces-

saire de les coulisser vers le haut et 
de les tourner ou de les libérer des 
fixations et de les tirer vers le bas.

•	 pour replier les volets, il est nécessaire de les tourner et de les faire coulis-
ser vers le bas ou de les tirer vers le haut et de les accrocher aux fixations.

PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Pour les poêles, les couvercles, les plats, les saladiers, les couverts, etc. 
Les grands plats et les grands couvercles devraient être placés sur le côté 
pour éviter qu’ils n’entravent le fonctionnement des bras d’aspersion.
Le panier inférieur comprend des supports rabattables qui peuvent être pla-
cés en position verticale pour charger des assiettes, ou en position horizon-
tale (bas) pour faciliter le chargement des casseroles et des saladiers.           

(exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)

PANIER À COUVERT
Le panier comprend des grilles supérieures pour placer les couverts plus 
facilement. Le panier à couvert doit uniquement être placé à l’avant du 
panier inférieur.

Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des bords tranchants 
doivent être placés dans le panier à couvert avec la pointe vers le 
bas, ou placés  à l’horizontale dans le compartiment rabattable sur 
le panier supérieur.

POWER CLEAN SUR LE PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Power Clean® utilise des jets d’eau spé-
ciaux, situés à l’arrière de la cavité, pour 
laver les articles très sales avec une inten-
sité plus élevée. Le panier inférieur com-
prend une zone d’espace, un support 
spécial qui se trouve à l’arrière du panier, 
qui peut être utilisé pour supporter les poêles à frire et les moules dans une 
position verticale, prenant ainsi moins de place.
Placez les poêles et les casseroles face à la composante Power Clean® et 
activez POWER CLEAN sur le panneau.
Comment utiliser Power Clean®.
1.	 Réglez la zone Power Clean® (G)  

en rabattant les supports pour  
assiettes arrières pour charger 
des casseroles.

2.	 Chargez les grands plats et les 
casseroles en les inclinant à la 
verticale dans la zone Power Clean®. 
Les casseroles doivent être inclinées 
dans la direction des jets d’eau 
haute pression.
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UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE 

CONSEILS
Avant de charger les paniers, enlevez tous les résidus de nourriture sur 
la vaisselle et videz les verres. Vous n’avez pas besoin de rincer la 
vaisselle avant de la placer dans le lave-vaisselle.
Placez la vaisselle pour qu’elle tienne bien en place et ne risque pas de 
tomber; et placez les récipients avec les ouvertures vers le bas et les 
parties concaves/convexes de côté pour permettre à l’eau d’atteindre 
toutes les surfaces et couler librement. 
Avertissement: Vérifiez que les couvercles, poignées et poêle à frire 
n’empêchent pas les bras d’aspersion de tourner librement. Placez les 
petits articles dans le panier à couvert. La vaisselle et les casseroles très 
sales devraient être placées sur le panier inférieur car les jets d’eau sont 
plus forts dans cette section et permet un meilleur rendement lors du 
lavage. Après avoir chargé l’appareil, assurez-vous que les bras d’asper-
sion peuvent bouger librement.

VAISSELLE QUI NE CONVIENT PAS
•	 Vaisselle et couverts en bois.
•	 Verres décoratifs délicats, produits artisanaux, et vaisselle antique. 

Les garnitures ne sont pas résistantes.
•	 Les pièces en matériel synthétique qui ne supportent pas les hautes 

températures.
•	 La vaisselle en cuivre ou en étain.
•	 La vaisselle tachée de cendre, de cire, de graisse lubrifiante, ou d’encre.
Les couleurs des garnitures de verre et des pièces d’aluminium/argent 
peuvent changer et ternir durant le cycle de lavage. Certains types de 
verre (p. ex. les objets en cristal) peuvent aussi devenir opaque après 
plusieurs cycles de lavage.

VERRES ET VAISSELLE ENDOMMAGÉS
•	 Seulement utiliser des verres ou de la porcelaine qui sont lavables 

au lave-vaisselle conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.
•	 Utilisez un détergent doux, adéquat pour la vaisselle.
•	 Retirez les verres et les couverts du lave-vaisselle aussitôt que le 

cycle de lavage est terminé

ASTUCES SUR L’ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE
•	 Lorsque le lave-vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément aux 

instructions du fabricant, le lavage de la vaisselle dans un lave-
vaisselle consomme habituellement MOINS D’ÉNERGIE et d’eau 
que le lavage à la main.

•	 Afin d’optimiser l’efficacité du lave-vaisselle, il est recommandé de 
débuter le cycle de lavage une fois que le lave-vaisselle est totale-
ment chargé. Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’à la 
capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera à économiser de l’éner-
gie et de l’eau. Vous trouverez des informations sur le chargement 
correct de la vaisselle dans le chapitre CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS. 
En cas de chargement partiel, il est recommandé d’utiliser des op-
tions de lavage spécifiques si elles sont disponibles (Demi-charge 
/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), en remplissant uniquement les paniers 
sélectionnés. Un chargement incorrect ou une surcharge du lave-
vaisselle peut augmenter l’utilisation des ressources (telles que l’eau, 
l’énergie et le temps, et augmenter le niveau de bruit), en réduisant 
les performances de nettoyage et de séchage.

•	 Un prérinçage manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une aug-
mentation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie et n’est pas recom-
mandé.

HYGIÈNE
Pour éviter les odeurs et les dépôts qui pourraient s’accumuler dans le 
lave-vaisselle, lancer un programme à haute température au moins 
une fois par mois. Utilisez une cuillère à café de détergent et lancer le 
programme sans vaisselle pour nettoyer l’appareil.

AVIS ET CONSEILS

1.	 VÉRIFIER LE BRANCHEMENT DE L’EAU
Assurez-vous que l’appareil est raccordé à un réseau d’alimenta-
tion et que le robinet de l’eau est ouvert.

2.	 ALLUMER LE LAVE-VAISSELLE
Ouvrez la porte et appuyez sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT. 

3.	 CHARGER LES PANIERS (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

4.	 REMPLIR DE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT

5.	 CHOISIR LE PROGRAMME ET PERSONNALISER LE CYCLE
Sélectionnez le meilleur programme selon le type de vaisselle et le 
niveau de saleté (voir DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) en appuyant 
sur la touche P.
Sélectionnez les options désirées (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS).

6.	 DÉMARRER
Démarrez le cycle de lavage en appuyant sur le bouton DÉPART/ Pause 
(le témoin est allumé) et en fermant la porte dans les 4 secondes. 
Quand le programme démarre, vous entendez un bip simple. 
Si la porte n’a pas été fermée dans les 4 secondes, le signal d’alarme 
est activé. Dans ce cas, ouvrez la porte, appuyez sur le bouton DÉ-
PART/ Pause et fermez de nouveau la porte dans les 4 sec.

7.	 FIN DU CYCLE DE LAVAGE
La fin du cycle de lavage est indiquée par des bips et par le cligno-
tement du nombre de cycles de lavage sur l'écran. 
Ouvrez la porte et éteignez l'appareil en appuyant sur la touche 
MARCHE/ARRÊT.
Pour éviter de vous brûler, attendez quelques minutes avant de 
retirer la vaisselle. Déchargez les paniers en commençant par le 
panier inférieur.

L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement durant des périodes d’inac-
tivité prolongées pour réduire la consommation d’énergie. Si la 
vaisselle est légèrement sale ou si elle a été rincée avec à l’eau 
avant d’être placée dans le lave-vaisselle, réduisez la quantité de 
détergent utilisée en conséquence.

MODIFIER UN PROGRAMME EN COURS
Si vous avez sélectionné le mauvais programme, vous pouvez le chan-
ger, à condition que ce soit fait au tout début du cycle: ouvrir la porte, 
appuyer sur le bouton MARCHE/ARRÊT et le maintenir enfoncé, la 
machine s’éteindra.
Rallumez l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT et sé-
lectionnez le nouveau cycle de lavage et les options désirées ; lancer le 
cycle en appuyant sur le bouton DÉPART/ Pause et en fermant la porte 
dans les 4 sec.

AJOUTER DE LA VAISSELLE
Sans éteindre la machine, ouvrir la porte (Le voyant DÉPART/  Pause 
commencera à clignoter) (attention à la vapeur CHAUDE !) et pla-
cer la vaisselle à l’intérieur du lave-vaisselle. Appuyer sur le bouton 
DÉPART/ Pause et fermer la porte dans les 4 sec, le cycle reprendra à 
l’endroit où il a été interrompu.

INTERRUPTIONS IMPRÉVUES
Si la porte est ouverte pendant le cycle de lavage, ou s’il y a une coupure de cou-
rant, le cycle s’arrête. Pour reprendre le cycle à l’endroit où il a été interrompu, 
appuyer sur le bouton DÉPART/ Pause et fermer la porte dans les 4 sec.
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE
Nettoyez régulièrement l’ensemble filtre pour éviter qu’il ne se bouche 
et pour permettre aux eaux usées de bien s’éliminer. 

L’utilisation du lave-vaisselle avec des filtres obstrués ou des corps 
étrangers à l’intérieur du système de filtration ou des bras de lavage 
peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement du lave-vaisselle en réduisant 
l’efficacité de lavage, en augmentant le bruit de fonctionnement et la 
consommation d’électricité
L’ensemble filtre comprend trois filtres qui séparent les résidus de nour-
riture de l’eau de lavage pour ensuite faire circuler l’eau.

N’utilisez pas le lave-vaisselle sans les filtres ou si un filtre est mal 
ajusté.
Au moins une fois par mois ou tous les 30 cycles, vérifiez l’assemblage 
du filtre et si nécessaire, nettoyez-le minutieusement sous l’eau cou-
rante, en utilisant une brosse non-métallique et en suivant les instruc-
tions ci-dessous :
1.	 Tournez le filtre cylindrique A dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le 

(Fig. 1).
2.	 Enlevez le panier du filtre B en appliquant une légère pression sur les 

volets latéraux (Fig. 2).
3.	 Retirez la plaque du filtre en acier inoxydable C (Fig. 3).
4.	 Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la 

porcelaine, des os, des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieu-
sement.

5.	 Inspecter la cavité et enlever les résidus de nourriture. NE JAMAIS 
ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en 
couleur noir) (Fig 4).

Après avoir nettoyé les filtres, assemblez de nouveau l’ensemble filtre 
et remettez-le en place correctement; c’est très important pour que le 
lave-vaisselle garde son efficacité.

NETTOYER LE TUYAU D’ARRIVÉE D’EAU
Si les tuyaux d’eau sont neufs ou s’ils n’ont pas été utilisés depuis long-
temps, laissez l’eau couler pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas d’impureté ou 
de saleté avant de les brancher. Si vous n’effectuez pas cette opération, 
l’arrivée d’eau pourrait se boucher et endommager le lave-vaisselle. 
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NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION
À l’occasion, des résidus de nourriture s’incrustent dans les bras d’asper-
sion et bloquent les trous utilisés pour asperger de l’eau. Il est donc 
conseillé de vérifier les bras de temps en temps et de les nettoyer avec 
une petite brosse non métallique.

Pour enlever le gicleur supérieur, tournez l’anneau de verrouillage en 
plastique dans le sens horaire. Le bras d’aspersion supérieur doit être re-
placé de façon que le côté avec le plus grand nombre de trous est placé 
vers le haut.

Le bras d’aspersion inférieur peut être enlevé en le tirant vers le haut.

SYSTÈME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU 
L’adoucisseur d’eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l’eau, en 
empêchant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en contri-
buant également à une meilleure performance de nettoyage. 
Ce système se régénère avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de rem-
plir le bac de sel lorsqu’il est vide. 
La fréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté 
de l’eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 6 cycles Eco avec un 
niveau de dureté de l’eau réglé à 3. 
Le processus de régénération a lieu en fin de cycle pendant que le lave-
vaisselle est à l’arrêt. Au début de cycle suivant, le rinçage des résines 
permet d’évacuer tout le calcaire précipité et le saumur résiduel.
•	 Une régénération simple consomme : ~3,5 L d’eau ;
•	 Prend jusqu’à 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ; 
•	 Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d’énergie.
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DÉPANNAGE 
Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le problème peut être résolu en suivant la liste ci-après. Pour d’autres  
erreurs ou problèmes, contactez le Service après-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent être trouvées dans le livret de garantie. 
Les pièces de rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’à 7 ou jusqu’à 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du règlement.

PROBLÈMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS

   L’indicateur de  
        sel est allumé

Le réservoir de sel est vide. (Après le remplissa-
ge, il est possible que le voyant du niveau de sel 
régénérant ne s’éteigne qu’au bout de plusieurs 
cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le réservoir de sel régénérant (pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous à la 
page 2).
Réglez la dureté de l’eau - reportez-vous au tableau de la page 2.

   Le voyant de   
         liquide de rinçage  
         est allumé

Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage est vide. (Après 
le remplissage, il est possible que le voyant du niveau 
de liquide de rinçage ne s’éteigne qu’au bout de 
plusieurs cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le distributeur de liquide de rinçage (pour plus d’informations, reportez-vo-
us à la page 2).

Le lave-vaisselle 
ou les 
commandes ne 
fonctionnent pas.

L’appareil n’est pas bien branché. Insérez la fiche dans la prise de courant.

Panne de courant.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, le lave-vaisselle ne redémarrera pas automatiquement 
lors du retour de l’alimentation électrique. Ouvrez la porte du lave-vaisselle, appuyez 
sur le bouton DÉPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

La porte du lave-vaisselle n’est pas fermée. 
Broche NaturalDry non entrée. Poussez vigoureusement la porte pour entendre le « clic ».

Le cycle est interrompu par une ouverture de la 
porte supérieure à 4 secondes. Appuyer sur DÉPART/Pause et fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes.

Les commandes ne fonctionnent pas. 
L’afficheur indique : 9 ou 12 et le voyant MARCHE/
ARRÊT clignote rapidement.

Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT, rallumez-le environ une 
minute après, et Relancez le programme. 
Si le problème persiste, débranchez l’appareil pendant 1 minute, puis rebranchez-le.

Le lave-vaisselle 
ne se vidange pas.
L’afficheur indique : 
3 et le voyant MAR-
CHE/ARRÊT clignote 
rapidement.

Le cycle de lavage n’est pas encore terminé. Attendre que le cycle se termine.

Le tuyau de vidange est plié. Assurez-vous que le tuyau de vidange n’est pas plié (voir CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION).

Le conduit de vidange de l’évier est bouché. Nettoyez le conduit de vidange de l’évier.

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nourriture. Nettoyez le filtre (voir NETTOYAGE DE L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE).
Le lave-vaisselle fait 
beaucoup de bruit.

La vaisselle s’entrechoque. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Il y a une trop grande quantité de mousse.
Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n’est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselles (voir REMPLIR 
LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT). Relancez le cycle en cours en éteignant le lave-vaisselle, 
puis en le rallumant, sélectionnez un nouveau programme, appuyez sur Départ/Pause et 
fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes. Merci de ne pas ajouter de détergent.

La vaisselle n’est pas 
propre.

La vaisselle n’est pas bien placée. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
Les bras d’aspersion ne bougent pas librement, ils 
sont gênés par la vaisselle. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Le cycle de lavage est trop délicat. Sélectionnez le cycle de lavage approprié (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES).

Il y a une trop grande quantité de mousse. Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n’est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselles (voir 
REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT).

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide de rinça-
ge n’est pas bien fermé. Assurez-vous que le bouchon du distributeur de liquide de rinçage est fermé.

Le filtre est sale ou bouché. Nettoyez l’ensemble de filtre (voir NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN).
Il n’y a pas de sel. Remplir le réservoir de sel (voir REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL).

L’eau n’arrive pas au 
lave-vaisselle.
L’afficheur indique : 
H, 6 et le voyant 
MARCHE/ARRÊT 
clignote rapidement.

L’alimentation d’eau est vide ou le robinet est 
fermé.

Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le circuit d’alimentation ou que le robinet est 
ouvert.

Le tuyau d’arrivée est plié.  Assurez-vous que le tuyau d’entrée n’est pas plié (voir INSTALLATION) reprogrammez le 
lave-vaisselle et relancez-le.

 Le tamis dans le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est obstrué ; 
il est nécessaire de le nettoyer.

Après avoir complété la vérification et le nettoyage, éteignez et rallumez le lave-vais-
selle et redémarrez le programme.

Le lave-vaisselle 
termine le cycle 
prématurément
L’afficheur indique : 
15 et le voyant 
MARCHE/ARRÊT cli-
gnote rapidement.

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop bas ou se 
vide dans le système d’évacuation domestique.

Vérifiez si l’extrémité du tuyau de vidange est placée à la hauteur correcte (voir 
INSTALLATION). Vérifiez la vidange dans le système d’évacuation domestique, installez 
une vanne d’admission d’air si nécessaire.

De l’air est présent dans l’alimentation en eau. Vérifiez si l’alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problèmes laissant 
entrer de l’air.

La fuite de 
détergent.

Dépend du détergent liquide utilisé et peut être 
accentuée en cas d’activation de l’option de 
retardement.

Les petites fuites n’entraînent pas de dysfonctionnement de la machine et peuvent 
être évitées en changeant de type de détergent liquide ou en utilisant des tablettes.

FR

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des pièces de rechange et 
des informations supplémentaires sur les produits:
•	 En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.
•	 En visitant notre site web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs et parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de 

garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque 
signalétique de l’appareil.

Les informations relatives au modèle peuvent être trouvées en utilisant 
le QR-Code figurant sur l’étiquette énergétique. L’étiquette comprend 
également l’identifiant du modèle qui peut être utilisé pour consulter le 
portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2024 Whirlpool. Produit sous licence.
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UREĐAJ

OPIS PROIZVODA

1.	 Gornja košara
2.	 Pomični preklopi
3.	 Mehanizam za podešavanje gornje košare po 

visini
4.	 Gornji nosač prskalica
5.	 Donja košara
6.	 Potporni Power Clean
7.	 Košara za pribor za jelo
8.	 Donji nosač prskalica
9.	 Sklop filtra
10.	 Spremnik za sol
11.	 Spremnici za deterdžent i sredstvo za ispiranje
12.	 Natpisna pločica
13.	 Upravljačka ploča

1.	 Gumb za uklj/isklj/ponovno postavljanje sa svjetlom indikatora
2.	 Gumb za odabir programa
3.	 Svjetlo indikatora za dodavanje sol
4.	 Svjetlo indikatora za dodavanje sredstva za ispiranje
5.	 Indikator broja programa i vremena odgode
6.	 Svjetlo indikatora tablete (Tab)
7.	 Zaslon

8.	 Svjetlo indikatora Multizone
9.	 Gumb Multizone
10.	 Gumb Odgode
11.	 Gumb Turbo sa svjetlom indikatora
12.	 Gumb Power Clean sa svjetlom indikatora
13.	 Gumb Start/Pauza sa svjetlom indikatora / tablete (Tab)

VODIČ ZA 
SVAKODNEVNU UPOTREBU

UPRAVLJAČKA PLOČA

OPIS PROIZVODA
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ZAHVALJUJEMO VAM NA KUPOVINI PROIZVODA 
WHIRLPOOL. Kako bismo vam mogli pružiti potpuniju 
pomoć, registrirajte svoj uređaj na adresi:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Prije upotrebe uređaja pažljivo pročitajte Sigurnosne upute.

SKENIRAJTE QR KOD NA SVOM 
UREĐAJU DA BISTE DOBILI VIŠE 
INFORMACIJA.
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PRVA UPOTREBA
SOL, SREDSTVO ZA ISPIRANJE I DETERDŽENT
SAVJETI ZA PRVU UPOTREBU
Nakon postavljanje uklonite graničnike s košara i pričvrsne elastične 
elemente s gornje košare.

PUNJENJE SPREMNIKA ZA SOL
Upotreba soli sprječava stvaranje kamenca na posuđu i na funkcional-
nim sastavnim dijelovima stroja.
•	 Nužno je pridržavati se toga da SPREMNIK SOLI NIKADA NIJE PRAZAN.
•	 Tvrdoća vode mora se postaviti.
Spremnik za sol nalazi se u donjem dijelu perilice posuđa (pogledajte 
OPIS PROIZVODA) i mora se napuniti kada kada se svjetlo indikatora 
PUNJENJE SOLI  uključi na upravljačkoj ploči.

1.	 Skinite donju košaru i odvijte čep spremnika (u 
smjeru suprotnom od smjera kazaljke na satu).

2.	 Samo kod prve uporabe: napunite spremnik 
za sol vodom.

3.	 Postavite lijevak (pogledajte sliku) i spremnik 
soli napunite do samog ruba (približno 1 kg); 
Curenje male količine vode nije neobično.

4.	 Uklonite lijevak i obrišite ostatke soli s otvora.

Provjerite je li poklopac čvrsto zategnut tako da deterdžent ne može 
ući u spremnik tijekom programa pranja (to bi moglo nepovratni oš-
tetiti omekšivač vode).
Svaki put kada trebate dodati sol obavezno treba završiti cijeli  
postupak prije početka ciklusa pranja da bi se izbjegla pojava korozije.

POSTAVLJANJE TVRDOĆE VODE
Kako bi omekšivač vode mogao savršeno raditi, tvrdoća vode mora se 
postaviti na temelju stvarne tvrdoće vode u domaćinstvu. Tu informaci-
ju možete dobiti u lokalnom vodoopskrbnom poduzeću.
Zadana vrijednost tvrdoće vode postavlja se u tvornici. 
•	 Uključite uređaj tako da pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Uređaj isključite tako da pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Držite pritisnutim gumb P 5 sekundi dok ne začujete zvučni signal bip.
•	 Uključite uređaj tako da pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Broj trenutačno odabrane razine i svjetlo indikatora soli trepću.
•	 Pritisnite gumb P za odabir željene razine tvrdoće (pogledajte TABLI-

CA TVRDOĆE VODE).

•	 Uređaj isključite tako da pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
Postavljanje je dovršeno!

Čim taj postupak završi, pokrenite program bez punjenja.
Upotrebljavajte isključivo sol koja je napravljena posebno za pe-
rilice suđa.
Nakon što se sol ulije u stroj, isključuje se svjetlo indikator PUNJENJE SOLI.
Ako spremnik za sol nije napunjen zbog nakupljanja kamenca može 
doći do oštećenje omekšivača vode i grijača.
Upotreba soli preporučuje se sa svim vrstama deterdženta za pranje suđa.

PUNJENJE DOZATORA SREDSTVA ZA ISPIRANJE
Sredstvo za ispiranje olakšava SUŠENJE posuđa. Dozator sredstva za 
ispiranje A treba se napuniti kada se svjetlo indikatora PUNJENJE 
SPREMNIKA ZA ISPIRANJE  uključi na upravljačkoj ploči.

1.	 Otvorite dozator B tako da pritisnete i povučete jezičac na poklopcu.
2.	 Pažljivo uvedite sredstvo za ispiranje do referente oznake maksimal-

ne količine (110 ml) prostora za punjenje, pazite da ne dođe do pro-
lijevanja. Ako se to dogodi, suhom krpom odmah očistite proliveno. 

3.	 Pritisnite poklopac dok se ne zatvori uz klik.
Sredstvo za ispiranje NIKADA ne ulijevajte izravno u kadicu.

PODEŠAVANJE DOZIRANJA SREDSTVA ZA ISPIRANJE
Ako niste potpuno zadovoljni rezultatima sušenja, možete podesiti ko-
ličinu upotrijebljenog sredstva za ispiranje.
•	 Perilicu suđa uključite pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Isključite je pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Tri puta pritisnite gumb P , začut će se zvučni signal bip.
•	 Uključite je pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Broj trenutačno odabrane razine i svjetlo indikatora sredstva za ispi-

ranje trepere.
•	 Pritisnite gumb P za odabir razine količine sredstva za ispiranje koja 

će se upotrijebiti.
•	 Isključite ga pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje
Postavljanje je dovršeno!
Ako je razina sredstva za ispiranje postavljena na NULU (ECO), sredstvo za 
ispiranje neće se upotrijebiti. Svjetlo indikatora NISKA RAZINA SREDSTVA 
ZA ISPIRANJE neće se uključiti ako ste potrošili sredstvo za ispiranje.
Ovisno o vrsti perilice suđa mogu se postaviti najviše 5 razine. Tvornička 
postavka posebno je napravljena za ovaj model, pratite gore navedene 
upute da biste je provjerili na svom uređaju. 
•	 Ako na suđu primijetite plavičaste pruge, postavite nizak broj ((1-2).
•	 Ako na suđu ima kapi vode ili tragova kamenca, postavite viši broj 

(3-4)

PUNJENJE SPREMNIKA ZA DETERDŽENT
Za otvaranje spremnika za deterdžent upotrijebite uređaj za 
otvaranje C. Deterdžent stavite samo u suhi spremnik D. Količinu 
deterdženta za pretpranje stavite izravno u kadu.

1.	 Prilikom doziranja deterdženta po-
gledajte ranije navedene informacije 
kako biste stavili odgovarajuću ko-
ličinu. Unutar dozatora D nalaze se 
oznake koje vam pomažu prilikom 
doziranja.

2.	 Uklonite ostatke deterdženta s ru-
bova spremnika prije no što poklo-
pac zatvorite tako da sjedne.

3.	 Poklopac spremnika za deterdžent 
zatvorite tako da ga povučete dok se 
mehanizam za zatvaranje ne učvrsti.

Spremnik za deterdžent automatski se otvara u odgovarajućem trenut-
ku ovisno o programu. Ako se upotrebljava kombinirani deterdžent, 
preporučujemo upotrebu gumba TABLETE jer on prilagođava program 
tako da se uvijek ostvaruju najbolju rezultati pranja i sušenja.
Upotreba deterdženta koji nije namijenjen perilicama posuđa 
može prouzročiti nepravilnosti ili oštećenje uređaja.

AB

D

C

Tablica tvrdoće vode

Razina °dH Njemački  
stupnjevi

°fH Francuski  
stupnjevi

°Clark Engleski  
stupnjevi

1 Meka 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Srednja 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Prosječna 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrda 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Vrlo tvrda 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
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TABLICA PROGRAMA

Program Fa
za

  
su

še
nj

a
N

at
ur

al
D

ry

Dostupne opcije *)
Trajanje pro-
grama pranja 

(h:min)**)

Potrošnja 
 vode  

(litara po ciklusu)

Potrošnja  
energije  

(kWh po ciklusu)

1.	 Eko 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intenzivno 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Brzo pranje 
i sušenje 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristal 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Brzo 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tiho 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Pretpranje -       0:12 4,5 0,01

Podaci EKO programa izmjereni su u laboratorijskim uvjetima u skladu s europskom normom EN 60436:2020. Napomena za pokusne laboratorije:  
podrobne informacije o uvjetima za komparativni pokus EN zatražite na adresi: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Prije primjene bilo kojeg programa nije potrebno obraditi posuđe.
*) Sve opcije ne mogu se istovremeno upotrebljavati.
**) Vrijednosti navedene za programe, osim programa Eko, služe isključivo kao informacija. Stvarno vrijeme može se razlikovati ovisno o brojnim čim-
benicima kao što su temperatura i tlak ulazne vode, sobna temperatura, količina deterdženta, količina i vrsta punjenja, ravnoteža punjenja, dodatne 
odabrane opcije i baždarenje senzora. Baždarenje senzora može povećati trajanje programa do 20 min.

OPIS PROGRAMA
Upute za odabir ciklusa pranja.

1  EKO
Program Eko prikladan je za uobičajeno prljavo posuđe i pri takvoj je 
upotrebi to najučinkovitiji program po pitanju ukupne potrošnje vode 
i energije i upotrebljava se za procjenu usklađenosti s propisima EU o 
ekološkom načinu izrade.

2   6th SENSE 
Za uobičajeno prljavo posuđe s ostacima sasušene hrane. Osjeća razinu 
zaprljanosti posuđa i prema tome podešava program. Kad senzor otkrije 
razinu zaprljanosti prikazuje se animacija na zaslonu i ažurira se trajanje 
ciklusa.

3   INTENZIVNO
Preporučeni program za jako prljavo posuđe, posebno pogodan za tave 
i tave za umake (ne upotrebljavati za osjetljivo posuđe).

4   BRZO PRANJE I SUŠENJE 
Normalno zaprljano posuđe. Svakodnevni ciklus koji omogućuje opti-
malne rezultate čišćenja i sušenja za manje vremena.

5   KRISTAL
Program za osjetljivo posuđe koje je osjetljivije na visoke temperature, 
primjerice čaše i šalice.

6   BRZO 30’ 
Program koji se treba upotrebljavati pola punjenja malo zaprljanog po-
suđa bez osušenih ostataka hrane. Nema faze sušenja.

7   TIHO
Prikladno za noćni rad uređaja. Osigurava optimalnu učinkovitost čišće-
nja i sušenja uz najnižu emisiju buke.

8   PRETPRANJE   
Upotrebljava se za osvježavanje posuđa koje će se prati kasnije.  
S ovim programom ne upotrebljava se deterdžent.

Napomene:
Napominjemo da je ciklus Brzo 30’ namijenjen isključivo malo zaprljanom 
posuđu.
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OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE
OPCIJE se mogu izravno odabrati pritiskom na odgovarajući gumb (pogledajte UPRAVLJAČKA PLOČA).

Ako neka opcija nije kompatibilna s odabranim programom (pogledajte TABLICU PROGRAMA) odgovarajuće LED svjetlo 3 
puta brzo trepne i oglašava se zvučno upozorenje bip. Opcija se neće omogućiti.

MULTIZONE 
Ako nemate puno suđa koje treba oprati, može se upotrijebiti 
pola punjenja kako biste uštedjeli vodu, struju i deterdžent.
Odaberite program i zatim pritisnite gumb MULTIZONE: na 
zaslonu se pojavljuje simbol odabrane košare. Po zadanim 
postavkama uređaj pere posuđe u svim košarama.
Za pranje samo određene košare uzastopce pritišćite taj gumb:

prikazano na zaslonu (samo donja košara)

prikazano na zaslonu (samo gornja košara)

prikazano na zaslonu (opcija je isključena i uređaj će prati suđe 
u svim košarama).

Zapamtite da trebate napuniti samo donju ili gornju košaru 
i sukladno tome smanjiti količinu deterdženta.
Ako izvadite gornju košaru, deterdžent stavljajte izravno 
u unutrašnjost uređaja umjesto u spremnik za deterdžent.

TABLETA (Tab)  
Ova postavka omogućuje optimiziranje učinkovitosti pro-
grama ovisno o vrsti deterdženta.
Pritisnite gumba START/PAUZA na 3 sekunde (uključit će se 
odgovarajući simbol) ako upotrebljavate kombinirani deter-
džent u tabletama (sredstvo za ispiranje, sol i deterdžent u  
1 dozi). 
Ako upotrebljavate deterdžent u prahu ili tekući deter-
džent, ta opcija treba biti isključena.

ODGODA
Vrijeme pokretanja programa može se odgoditi u razdoblju 
između 1 i 12 sati. 
1.	 Pritisnite gumb ODGODE: odgovarajući simbol “h” 

pojavljuje se na zaslonu; svakim pritiskom gumba povećat 
će se vrijeme (1 h, 2 h i tako do maks. 12 h) od početka 
željenog ciklusa pranja. 

2.	 Odaberite program pranja, pritisnite tipku START/PAUZA pa 
zatvorite vrata u roku 4 sekunde: mjerač vremena započet 
će odbrojavanje. 

3.	 Po isteku vremena svjetlo indikatora “h” isključuje se i ciklus 
pranja započinje. 

Za podešavanje vremena odgode i odabir kraćeg razdoblja, 
pritisnite gumb ODGODE). Za njeno poništavanje uzastopce 
pritišćite gumb sve dok se ne isključi svjetlo indikatora “h” 
odabrane odgode pokretanja. 
Funkcija ODGODE ne može se postaviti nakon početka 
programa.

POWER CLEAN®
Zahvaljujući dodatnim snažnim sapnicama ova opcija 
omogućuje intenzivnije i snažnije pranje u donjem koritu, na 
određenom području. Ta se opcija preporučuje za pranje lonaca 
i posuda za pečenje. Pritisnite taj gumb kako biste aktivirali 
POWER CLEAN (zasvijetlit će indikator).

TURBO
Ta se opcija može upotrebljavati za smanjenje trajanja glavnih 
programa održavajući pritom iste razine učinkovitosti pranja 
i sušenja.
Nakon odabira programa pritisnite gumb TURBO i uključit će 
se svjetlo indikatora. Ponovno pritisnite isti gumb kako biste 
poništili opciju.

INDIKATOR RADA
LED-svjetlo koje se projicira na pod upućuje na rad aparata. 
Može se odabrati jedan od sljedećih načina rada:
a) Onemogućena funkcija.
b) Kada se ciklus pokrene svjetlo će se uključiti na nekoliko sekundi, 

ostaje isključeno tijekom ciklusa i treperi na kraju ciklusa.
c) Svjetlo ostaje uključeno tijekom ciklusa i treperi na kraju 

ciklusa (zadani način rada).
Ako je postavljena odgoda pokretanja svjetlo se uključuje na 
nekoliko početnih sekundi ili tijekom cijelog odbrojavanja, 
ovisno o tome je li odabran način rada b) ili c).
Svjetlo se isključuje svakim otvaranjem vrata. Za odabir 
željenog načina rada uključite stroj, držite pritisnut gumb P dok 
se na zaslonu ne pojavi jedno od tri slova, pritišćite gumb P dok 
ne dođete do željenog slova (ili načina rada), držite pritisnutim 
gumb P za potvrdu odabira.
Napomena: Ako je NaturalDry uključen i otvara vrata, 
indikator rada neće treperiti na kraju ciklusa.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry konvekcijski je sustav sušenja koji automatski otvara vrata 
tijekom/nakon faze sušenja da bi svakodnevno zajamčio izvanrednu 
učinkovitost sušenja. Vrata se otvaraju na temperaturi sigurnoj za vaš 
kuhinjski namještaj stoga se vrata neće otvarati kada je uključena opcija 
TURBO.
Kao dodatnu zaštitu od pare, zajedno s perilicom posuđa, isporučuje se 
posebno dizajnirana zaštitna folija. Način postavljanja zaštitne folije po-
gledajte u dijelu (VODIČ ZA POSTAVLJANJE).
Korisnik funkciju NaturalDry može isključiti na sljedeći način:
1.	 Idite na izbornik softvera Perilica posuđa tako da pritisnete i držite 

gumb “P” (6 s).
2.	 Trenutačno se nalazite u izborniku za upravljanje svjetlom (opis 

potražite u dijelu INDIKATOR RADA i ako ništa ne želite promijeniti 
pritisnite i držite gumb “P” (dok se jedno ili dva slova ne prikažu na 
zaslonu).

3.	 Prebacili ste se na izbornik upravljanja NaturalDry u kojem možete 
promijeniti stanje funkcije NaturalDry pritiskom na gumb “P”:
E – omogućeno		    d – onemogućeno

Da biste potvrdili promjenu i izašli iz izbornika upravljanja, pritisnite i 
držite gumb “P” (3 s).
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PUNJENJE KOŠARA
DONJA KOŠARA
Za lonce, tave, tanjure, zdjele za salatu, pribor za jelo itd. Velike tanjure i 
poklopce idealno bi bilo postaviti sa strane kako bi se izbjeglo da ome-
taju nosače mlaznica.
Donja košara ima potpornje za postavljanje koji se mogu upotrebljava-
ti u okomitom položaju prilikom slaganja tanjura ili u vodoravnom 
(donjem) položaju za jednostavno slaganje zdjela za salatu.

(primjer punjenja za donju košaru)

KOŠARA ZA PRIBOR ZA JELO
Opremljena je gornjom rešetkom za 
bolje slagane pribora za jelo.
Mora se postaviti isključivo na prednji 
dio donje košare.
Noževi i ostali pribor trebaju se postaviti 
u košaru pribora za jelo s vrhom okre-
nutim prema dolje ili se moraju staviti 
vodoravno u spremnike s potpornjem u 
gornjoj košari.

POWER CLEAN U DONJOJ KOŠARI
Način Power Clean® koristi posebne 
mlaznice vode u stražnjem dijelu kako 
bi se intenzivnije opralo jako zaprljano 
posuđe. Donja košara ima Prostrano 
područje, poseban potporanj za 
izvlačenje u stražnjem dijelu košare 
koji se može upotrijebiti kao potpora za tave ili posude za pečenje u 
uspravnom položaju kako bi zauzimale manje.
Kada stavljate lonce/posude za pečenje okrenute prema sastavnom dijelu 
Power Clean®, na ploči uključite POWER CLEAN.

Način upotrebe dijela Power Clean®:
1.	 Područje snažnog čišćenja Power 

Clean® (G) namjestite sklapanjem 
stražnjih držača za tanjure kako 
biste stavili lonce.

2.	 Lonce i posude za pečenje posta-
vite nagnute okomito u područje 
snažnog čišćenja Power Clean®. 
Posuđe nagnite prema sapnica-
ma snažnog čišćenja.

GORNJA KOŠARA
Punite je osjetljivim, laganim 
suđem: čašama, šalicama, posuda-
ma za umake i laganim zdjelama 
za salatu.

(primjer punjenja za gornju košaru)

PODEŠAVANJE GORNJE KOŠARE PO VISINI
Visina gornje košare može se podesiti: visoki položaj za postavljanje 
glomaznog suđa u donju košaru i niski položaj za potpuno iskorišta-
vanje potpornja za postavljanje stvaranjem više mjesta u gornjem 
dijelu i izbjegavanje udaraca s predmetima u 
donjoj košari.

Gornja je košara opremljena mehanizmom 
za podešavanje gornje košare po visini (po-
gledajte sliku) i bez pritiska na ručice podignite 
je tako da smo uhvatite stranice košare čim je 
košara stabilna u svom gornjem položaju. 

Za ponovno postavljanje u donji položaj priti-
snite ručice A na stranicama košare i pomakni-
te je prema dolje.

Preporučujemo da podešavanje po visini ne obavljate s punom 
košarom.
Košaru NIKADA ne podižite ili spuštajte samo na jednoj strani.

POMIČNI PREKLOPI S PODESIVIM POLOŽAJEM
Bočni pomični preklopi mogu se sklo-
piti ili rasklopiti da bi se poboljšalo 
slaganje posuđa u košaru.
Čaše za vino mogu se sigurno posta-
viti u pomične preklope tako da se 
nožica svake čaše umetne u odgova-
rajući otvor.
Ovisno o modelu: 
•	 preklope sklopite tako da ih sklizne-

te i okrenete ili ih otpustite iz utora 
i izvučete.

•	 preklope rasklopite tako da ih okrenete i klizno pomaknete prema 
dolje ili podignete i preklope pričvrstite na utore.
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1.	 PROVJERA PRIKLJUČKA ZA VODU
Provjerite je li perilica suđa spojena na dovod vode i je li otvorena 
slavina.

2.	 UKLJUČIVANJE PERILICE SUĐA
Otvorite vrata i pritisnite gumb uključivanje/isključivanje.

3.	 PUNJENJE KOŠARA   (pogledajte PUNJENJE KOŠARA).

4.	 PUNJENJE SPREMNIKA ZA DETERDŽENT
5.	 ODABIR PROGRAMA I PRILAGOĐAVANJE CIKLUSA

Odaberite najprikladniji program prema vrsti posuđa i razini zaprl-
janja (pogledajte OPIS PROGRAMA) pritiskom na gumb P.
Odaberite željene opcije (pogledajte OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE).

6.	 POKRETANJE
Ciklus pranja započnite pritiskom na gumb START/PAUZA (ukl-
jučeno je led svjetlo) i zatvorite vrsta u roku od 4 s. Kada program 
započne oglašava se jedan zvučni signal bip. Ako se vrata ne zat-
vore u roku od 4 s, oglasit će se zvučni alarm. U tom slučaju otvorite 
vrata, pritisnite gumb START/PAUZA i ponovno zatvorite vrata u 
roku od 4 s.

7.	 KRAJ CIKLUSA PRANJA
Kraj ciklusa pranja označavaju zvučni signali bip i treperenje broja 
ciklusa pranja na zaslonu. Otvorite vrata i uređaj isključite tako da 
pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
Pričekajte nekoliko minuta prije vađenja posuđa kako biste izbjegli 
opekotine. Ispraznite košare, započinjući s donjom košarom.

SVAKODNEVNA UPORABA
Stroj će se automatski isključiti tijekom produženog razdoblja 
neaktivnosti kako bi se smanjila potrošnja struje.
Ako je posuđe samo malo prljavo ili ako ga ispirete prije stavljanja 
u perilicu posuđa, u skladu s tim smanjite količinu deterdženta.

IZMJENA PROGRAMA RADA
Ako odaberete pogrešan program, možete ga promijeniti pod 
uvjetom da je tek započeo: otvorite vrata, pritisnite i držite gumb za 
uključivanje/isključivanje, stroj će se isključiti.
Ponovno uključite stroj pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje 
i odaberite novi ciklus pranja i sve željene opcije; ciklus pokrenite 
pritiskom na gumb START/PAUZA i zatvaranjem vrata u roku od 4 s.

DODAVANJE DODATNOG SUĐA
Ne isključujući uređaj otvorite vrata (led svjetlo START/PAUZA počinje 
treperiti) (pazite na VRUĆU paru!) i posuđe stavite u perilicu. Pritisnite 
gumb START/PAUZA i zatvorite vrata u roku od 4 s, ciklus će se nas-
taviti od mjesta na kojem je prekinut.

SLUČAJNI PREKIDI
Ako se tijekom ciklusa pranja vrata otvore ili ako je došlo do nestanka 
struje, ciklus se zaustavlja. Za nastavak rada od mjesta prekida ciklusa, 
pritisnite gumb START/PAUZA i zatvorite vrata u roku od 4 s.

SAVJETI
SAVJETI
Prije punjenja košara uklonite sve ostatke hrane s posuđa i ispraznite 
čaše. Ne morate ih ispirati tekućom vodom. 
Posuđe složite tako da čvrsto stoji i ne prevrće se; spremnike složite 
tako da su otvori okrenuti prema dolje,a konkavni/konveksni dijelovi 
ukošeni kako bi se omogućilo da voda dođe do svih površina i slobod-
no protiče. 
Upozorenje: poklopci,ručke, pladnjevi i tave ne sprječavaju okretanje 
nosača mlaznica.
Sitne predmete stavite u košare za pribor za jelo.
Vrlo prljavo suđe i tave treba staviti u donju košaru jer je u tom dijelu 
jači mlaz vode i omogućuje se bolja učinkovitost pranja.
Nakon punjenja uređaja provjerite mogu li se nosači mlaznica slobod-
no okretati.

NEPRIKLADNO SUĐE
•	 Drveno suđe i pribor za jelo.
•	 Osjetljive ukrašene čaše, umjetnički predmeti i antičko suđe. Njihovi 

ukrasi nisu otporni.
•	 Dijelovi od sintetičkog materija koji ne podnose visoke temperature.
•	 Suđe od bakra i lima.
•	 Suđe zaprljano pepelom, voskom, mazivima ili tintom.
Boje ukrasa na čašama i aluminijski/srebrni dijelovi mogu se promi-
jeniti i izblijediti tijekom postupka pranja. Neke vrste čaša (npr. kristali 
predmeti) mogu se postati neprozirni nakon određenog broja ciklusa 
pranja.

OŠTEĆENJE ČAŠA I SUĐA
•	 Upotrebljavajte samo čaše i porculansko suđe za koje proizvođač 

jamči da se može prati u perilici suđa.
•	 Upotrebljavajte deterdžent za osjetljivo posuđe prikladan za posuđe
•	 Čaše i pribor za jelo izvadite iz perilice suđa čim ciklus pranja završi. 

SAVJETI ZA UŠTEDU ENERGIJE
•	 Kada se perilica posuđa u domaćinstvu upotrebljava u skladu s 

uputama proizvođača pranjem posuđa u perilici posuđa obično 
se troši MANJE ENERGIJE i vode nego prilikom ručnog pranja.

•	 Preporučujemo da povećate učinkovitost perilice posuđa tako da 
ciklus pranja pokrećete tek kada je perilica posuđa do kraja 
napunjena. Kada perilicu posuđa punite do kapaciteta koji je 
naveo proizvođač, pridonosite uštedi energije i vode. Podatke o 
pravilnom punjenju posuđa možete pronaći u poglavlju PUNJENJE 
KOŠARA. U slučaju da je perilica djelimično napunjena, prepočuje 
se da upotrebljavate posebne opcije pranja, ako su dostupne (Half 
load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone) i punite samo odabrane košare. Ne-
pravilno punjenje ili pretjerano punjenje može povećati upotrebu 
resursa (kao što su voda, energija i vrijeme te povećati razinu buke) 
i smanjiti učinkovitost pranja i sušenja.

•	 Ručno ispiranje posuđa dovodi do veće potrošnje vode i energije te 
se ne preporučuje.

HIGIJENSKI PROGRAM
Kako bi se izbjegla pojava neugodnih mirisa i taloga koji se može na-
kupiti u perilici suđa, program s visokom temperaturom pokrećite 
najmanje jednom mjesečno. Upotrijebite čajnu žlicu deterdženta i 
pokrenite perilicu bez punjenja kako biste očistili uređaj.
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ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
ČIŠĆENJE SKLOPA FILTRA
Redovito čistite sklop filtra tako da se filtri ne začepe i da otpadna voda 
ispravno istječe.
Upotreba perilice posuđe sa začepljenim filtrima ili stranim predmetima 
u sustavu filtriranja ili prskalicama može prouzročiti neispravnosti koje 
dovode do gubitka učinkovitosti, veće buke u radu ili veće potrošnje 
energenata.
Sklop filtra sastoji se od tri filtra koji uklanjaju ostatke hrane iz vode za 
pranje i zatim ponovno pokreću kruženje vode: za najbolje rezultate 
pranja održavajte ih čistim.

Perilica suđa ne smije se upotrebljavati bez filtara ili s otpuštenim 
filtrom.
Najmanje jednom mjesečno ili nakon svakih 30 ciklusa pranja provjerite 
sklop filtra i po potrebi ga temeljito očistite tekućom vodom upotreblja-
vajući četku koja nije od metala i prema uputama u nastavku:

1.	 Cilindrični filtar A okrenite u smjeru suprotnom od smjera kazaljke 
na satu i izvucite ga (sl. 1).

2.	 Skinite filtar šalicu B tako da lagano pritisnete bočna krilca (sl. 2).

3.	 Klizno izvadite pločasti filtar od nehrđajućeg čelika C (sl. 3).

4.	 Ako pronađete strane predmete (npr. razbijeno staklo, porculan, ko-
sti, sjemenke voća itd.), pažljivo ih uklonite.

5.	 Pregledajte otvor i uklonite sve ostatke hrane.  NIKADA NE SKIDAJTE 
štitnik pumpe ciklusa pranja (crni detalj) (sl. 4).

Nakon čišćenje filtara vratite sklop filtra i pravilno ga učvrstite na mjesto; 
to je važno za održavanje učinkovitog rada perilice suđa..

ČIŠĆENJE ULAZNOG CRIJEVA ZA VODU
Ako su crijeva za vodu nova ili se dulje vrijeme nisu upotrebljavala pu-
stite da kroz njih prođe voda kako biste bili sigurni da nema nečistoća 
prije obavljanja potrebnih priključivanja. Ako se ne pridržavate te mjera 
opreza, može se dogoditi da je blokiran ulaz vode u da se perilica suđa 
ošteti. 
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ČIŠĆENJE NOSAČA MLAZNICA
Povremeno, ostaci hrane mogu se skoriti na nosačima mlaznica i bloki-
rati otvore za raspršivanje vode. Zbog toga se preporučuje da povreme-
no provjerite nosače i očistite ih malom četkicom koja nije metalna.

Gornji krak mlaznice skinite tako da okrenete plastični prsten za zabrav-
ljivanje u smjeru kazaljke na satu. Gornji nosač mlaznice treba se zami-
jeniti tako da je strana s većim brojem otvora okrenuta prema gore.

Donji krak mlaznice može se skinuti tako da se povuče prema gore.

SUSTAV OMEKŠAVANJA VODE
Omekšivač vode automatski smanjuje tvrdoću vode čime se posljedič-
no smanjuje nakupljanje kamenca na grijaču i pridonosi većoj učinko-
vitosti pranja. 
Ovaj se sustav sam obnavlja pomoću soli pa zato spremnik soli tre-
ba napuniti kada je prazan. 
Učestalost obnavljanja ovisi o postavci razine tvrdoće vode – obnav-
ljanje se odvija jednom na svakih 6 Eko ciklusa s razinom tvrdoće vode 
postavljenom na 3.
Postupak obnavljanja započinje u fazi završnog ispiranja i završava u 
fazi sušenja, prije završetka ciklusa. 
•	 Potrošnja jednog ciklusa obnavljanja: ~3,5 l vode;
•	 Ciklus traje 5 minuta dulje; 
•	 Troši manje od 0,005 kWh struje.
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RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA 
Ako vaša perilica posuđa ne radi ispravno, provjerite može li se problem riješiti prateći popis u nastavku. U slučaju pojave drugih grešaka ili 
problema obratite se ovlaštenom postprodajnom servisu čije podatke za kontakt možete pronaći u knjižici jamstva. Rezervni dijelovi bit će 
dostupni u razdoblju narednih 7 ili 10 godina, ovisno o posebnim zakonskim propisima.

PROBLEMI MOGUĆI UZROCI RJEŠENJA

  Indikator soli  
        je uključen

Spremnik soli je prazan. (Indikator soli može 
nakon punjenja ostati uključen kroz nekoliko 
ciklusa pranja).

Napunite spremnik za sol solju (za više informacija pogledajte stranicu 2).
Podesite tvrdoću vode - pogledajte tablicu na stranici 2.

  Indikator sred-
stava za ispiran-
je je uključen

Spremnik sredstva za ispiranje je prazan. (Indikator 
sredstva za ispiranje može nakon punjenja ostati 
uključen kroz nekoliko ciklusa pranja).

Napunite spremnik sredstvom za ispiranje (za više informacija pogledajte stranicu 2).

Perilica suđa se 
ne pokreće ili 
ne odgovara na 
komande.

Uređaj nije ispravno priključen. Uključite utikač u električnu utičnicu.

Nestanak struje.
Perilica posuđa se iz sigurnosnih razloga neće automatski pokrenuti nakon povratka 
struje. Otvorite vrata perilice posuđa, pritisnite gumb START/Pauza i u roku od 4 sekun-
de zatvorite vrata. 

Vrata perilice posuđa nisu zatvorena.
Pin NaturalDry nije uvučen. Vrata čvrsto zatvorite tako da začujete “klik”.

Ciklus se prekida ako su vrata otvorena > 4 sek. Pritisnite START/Pauza i zatvorite vrata uređaja u roku od 4 sekunde.

Ne odgovara na komande.
Display shows:  9 ili 12 i LED svjetlo Uklj/isklj 
brzo treperi

Uređaj isključite pritiskom na gumb uključivanje/isključivanje pa ga nakon otprilike 
jedne minute ponovno uključite i ponovno pokrenite program. Ako se problem i dalje 
javlja, uređaj iskopčajte na 1 minutu, zatim ga ponovno ukopčajte.

Perilica suđa ne 
ispušta vodu.
Na zaslonu se 
prikazuje: 3 i LED 
svjetlo Uklj/isklj 
brzo treperi

Ciklus pranja još nije završio. Pričekajte da ciklus pranja završi.

Odvodno crijevo je savijeno. Provjerite da crijevo za pražnjenje nije savijeno (pogledajte UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE).

Crijevo za pražnjenje izljeva je blokirano. Očistite crijevo za pražnjenje izljeva.

Filtar je začepljen ostacima hrane Čišćenje filtra (pogledajte ČIŠĆENJE SKLOPA FILTRA).

Perilica suđa stvara 
preveliku buku.

Suđe se međusobno udara. Pravilno složite suđe (pogledajte PUNJENJE KOŠARA).

Došlo je do stvaranja prevelike količine pjene.
Deterdžent nije pravilno izmjeren ili nije prikladan za upotrebu u perilici suđa (pogledajte 
PUNJENJE DOZATORA ZA DETERDŽENT). Ponovno pokrenite trenutni ciklus isključivanje 
perilice posuđa i zatim njenim ponovnim uključivanjem, odaberite novi program, priti-
snite START/Pauza i zatvorite vrata u roku 4 sekunde. Nemojte dodavati deterdžent.

Suđe nije čisto. Suđe nije ispravno složeno. Pravilno složite suđe (pogledajte PUNJENJE KOŠARA).

Nosači mlaznica ne mogu se slobodno okretati 
jer ih ometa suđe. Pravilno složite suđe (pogledajte PUNJENJE KOŠARA).

Ciklus pranja je prenježan. Odaberite odgovarajući ciklus pranja (pogledajte TABLICU PROGRAMA).

Došlo je do stvaranja prevelike količine pjene. Deterdžent nije pravilno izmjeren ili nije prikladan za upotrebu u perilici suđa (pogledajte 
PUNJENJE DOZATORA ZA DETERDŽENT).

Čep na spremniku sredstva za ispiranje nije 
pravilno zatvoren. Provjerite je li čep spremnika za ispiranje zatvoren.

Filtar je prljav ili začepljen. Očistite sklop filtra (pogledajte ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE).

Nema soli. Napunite spremnik soli (pogledajte PUNJENJE I SPREMNIK SOLI).

Perilica posuđa ne 
puni se vodom.
Na zaslonu se pri-
kazuje: H, 6 i LED 
svjetlo Uklj/isklj 
brzo treperi

Nema vode u dovodu vode ili je slavina zatvorena. Provjerite ima li vode u dovodu vode ili radi li slavina.

Dovodno crijevo je savijeno. Provjerite da dovodno crijevo nije savijeno (pogledajte INSTALACIJA), ponovno progra-
mirajte perilicu posuđa i ponovno pokrenite.

Sito na dovodnom crijevu vode je začepljeno; 
treba ga očistiti. Nakon provjere i čišćenja isključite i uključite perilicu posuđa i pokrenite novi program.

Perilica posuđa 
prerano završava 
ciklus. Na zaslonu 
se prikazuje: 15 i 
LED svjetlo Uklj/
isklj brzo treperi

Odvodno je crijevo prenisko postavljeno ili se 
izljeva u kanalizaciju.

Provjerite je li kraj odvodnog crijeva na ispravnoj visini (pogledajte INSTALACIJA).  
Provjerite izljev u kanalizaciju, ugradite, prema potrebi, ventil za ulaz zraka.

Zrak u dovodu vode. Provjerite da na dovodu vode nema propuštanja ili drugih problema koji omogućuju 
ulaz zraka.

Curenje deter-
dženta.

Ovisi o vrsti tekućeg deterdženta koji se 
upotrebljava i može biti jače izraženo u slučaju 
uključenja opcije odgode.

Malo curenje neće izazvati neispravnosti uređaja i može se izbjeći promjenom vrste 
tekućeg deterdženta ili upotrebom tableta.

Pravila, standardne dokumente, naručivanje rezervnih dijelova i dodatne informacije o proizvodu možete 
pronaći tako:
•	 Upotreba QR koda na proizvodu.
•	 Posjetite naše web.mjesto docs.whirlpool.eu/docs i parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Možete i kontaktirati naš postprodajni servis (broj telefona potražite u knjižici jamstva). Kada se obraćate našem 

postprodajnom servisnu navedite kodove navedene na identifikacijskoj pločici proizvoda.
Informacije o modelu mogu se dobiti pomoću QR koda koji se nalazi na oznaci energetske učinkovitosti. 
Na oznaci se nalazi i identifikacijska oznaka modela koji se može upotrijebiti za pregledavanje portala registra 
na https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLATI
ÚTMUTATÓ

KÉSZÜLÉK

A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA

KEZELŐPANEL

1.	 Felső kosár
2.	 Lehajtható polcok
3.	 Felső kosár magasságbeállítója
4.	 Felső permetezőkar
5.	 Alsó kosár
6.	 Power Clean támogatás
7.	 Evőeszközkosár
8.	 Alsó permetezőkar
9.	 Szűrőegység
10.	 Sótartály
11.	 Mosogatószer- és öblítőszer-adagoló
12.	 Adattábla
13.	 Kezelőpanel

1.	 Be/Ki/Újraindítás gomb és jelzőfény
2.	 Programválasztó gomb
3.	 Só utántöltése jelzőfény
4.	 Öblítőszer utántöltése jelzőfény
5.	 Program száma és a késleltetés kijelzése
6.	 Tabletta (Tab) jelzőfény
7.	 Kijelző

8.	 Multizone jelzőfénye
9.	 Multizone gomb
10.	 Késleltetés gomb
11.	 Turbo gomb és jelzőfény
12.	 Power Clean® gomb és jelzőfény
13.	 Indítás/Szünet  gomb és jelzőfény / Tabletta (Tab)
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KÖSZÖNJÜK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMÉKÉT  
VÁLASZTOTTA! Teljes körű támogatásért kérjük, regisz-
trálja termékét honlapunkon: www.whirlpool.eu/register

A RÉSZLETESEBB INFORMÁCIÓKÉRT 
KÉRJÜK, SZKENNELJE BE A 
KÉSZÜLÉKÉN TALÁLHATÓ QR KÓDOT

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a Biztonsági útmutatót.
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ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT 
SÓ, ÖBLÍTŐSZER ÉS MOSOGATÓSZER
TANÁCSOK AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLATHOZ
Az üzembe helyezés után távolítsa el az ütközőket a kosarakról és a ru-
galmas rögzítőelemeket a felső kosárról.

A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE
Só használatával elkerülhető, hogy VÍZKŐ képződjön az edényeken és
a gép funkcionális alkatrészein.
•	 Feltétlenül szükséges, hogy a SÓTARTÁLY SOHA NE LEGYEN ÜRES.
•	 Fontos, hogy a vízkeménység be legyen állítva.
A sótartály a mosogatógép alsó részén található (lásd TERMÉK  
BEMUTATÁSA), és akkor kellfeltölteni, amikor a kezelőpanelen az, 
SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény    világítani kezd.

1.	 Vegye ki az alsó kosarat, és csavarja ki a tartály 
kupakját (az óramutató járásával ellentétes irá-
nyba).

2.	 Csak a legelső használatkor: töltse fel vízzel 
a sótartályt!

3.	 Helyezze be a tölcsért (lásd az ábrát), és töltse fel 
teljesen a sótartályt (ehhez kb. 1 kg só szüksé-
ges). Előfordulhat, hogy egy kevés víz kifolyik a 
rekeszből.

4.	 Vegye ki a tölcsért, és törölje le az esetlegesen 
kiszóródott sót a nyílás környékéről.

Zárja vissza szorosan a kupakot úgy, hogy a mosogatási program során
ne kerülhessen mosogatószer a tartályba (ellenkező esetben a
vízlágyító helyrehozhatatlanul károsodhat).
Ha esedékes a só hozzáadása, mindenképpen el kell végezni az el-
járást a mosogatási ciklus megkezdése előtt a korrózió elkerülése 
érdekében.

A VÍZKEMÉNYSÉG BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A vízlágyító akkor működik tökéletesen, ha a vízkeménységet a la-
kóhelyén elérhető víz tényleges keménysége alapján állítja be. Ezzel 
kapcsolatban érdeklődjön a helyi vízműveknél.
A gyár beállítja a vízkeménység alapértelmezett értékét.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
•	 Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a P gombot 5 másodpercig, amíg sípolás 

nem hallatszik.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
•	 Villogni kezd az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és  

asótöltetet jelző fény.
•	 Nyomja meg a P gombot a kívánt keménységi szint kiválasztásához 

 (lásd VÍZKEMÉNYSÉGI TÁBLÁZAT).

•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ezután edények nélkül futtasson le egy programot.
Kizárólag mosogatógépekhez készült sót használjon.
Miután sót öntött a készülékbe, a „SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE” jelzőfény kialszik.
Ha nem tölti fel a sótartályt, a vízlágyító és a fűtőelem a vízkő felhal-
mozódása miatt károsodhat.
Só használata bármilyen mosogatószer mellett ajánlott.

Vízkeménységi táblázat

Szint
°dH 

Német 
rendszer

°fH 
Francia 

rendszer

°Clark  
Angol  

rendszer

1 Lágy 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Közepes 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Átlagos 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Kemény 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Nagyon kemény 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
Az öblítőszerrel könnyebben SZÁRADNAK az edények. 
Az öblítőszeradagolót A akkor kell feltölteni, ha az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁN-
TÖLTÉSE jelzőfény  világít a kezelőpanelen.

1.	 Nyissa ki az adagolót B úgy, hogy a fedélen lévő fület lenyomja, majd 
felfelé húzza.

2.	 Óvatosan öntse be az öblítőszert. Ne lépje túl a tartályban jelölt 
maximális mennyiséget (110 ml), és ne öntse ki a folyadékot. Ha ez 
mégis megtörténik, azonnal törölje fel a kiömlött folyadékot egy 
száraz ruhával.

3.	 Csukja vissza a fedelet: ehhez nyomja le, amíg kattanás nem hallatszik.
SOHA ne öntse az öblítőszert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER ADAGOLÁSA
Ha nem elégedett a szárítási eredménnyel, módosítsa a használt 
öblítőszer mennyiségét.
•	 Kapcsolja be a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
•	 Nyomja meg háromszor a P gombot, ekkor sípolás hallatszik.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
•	 Az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és az öblítőszer  

jelzőfénye villog.
•	 Az adagolandó öblítőszer mennyiségét jelző szint beállításához  

nyomja meg a P gombot.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ha az öblítőszer szintjét 0-ra állítja (ÖKO), a készülék nem adagol 
öblítőszert. Az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény nem fog kigyullad-
ni, amikor kifogy az öblítőszer.
A mosogatógép típusától függően legfeljebb 5 szint állítható be. A gyá-
ri beállítás a modelltől függ – az adott készüléken történő meghatáro-
záshoz kövesse a fenti utasításokat.
•	 Ha kékes csíkok jelennek meg az edényeken, alacsony értéket  

állítson be (1-2).
•	 Ha vízcseppek vagy vízkő látható az edényeken, magas értéket  

állítson be (3-4).

A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
A mosogatószer-adagoló nyitásához használja az C eszközt.
A mosogatószer kizárólag a száraz D adagolóba önthető.
Az előmosogatáshoz használt mosogatószert közvetlenül a moso-
gatótérbe helyezze.

1.	 A mosogatószer kimérésekor a helyes 
mennyiség meghatározását az ed-
digi információk alapján végezze. A 
mosogatószer-adagoló D belsejében 
elhelyezett jelzések segítenek a meg-
felelő mennyiség meghatározásában.

2.	 Törölje le a kiömlött mosogatószert 
az adagoló széléről, majd zárja vissza 
a fedelet kattanásig.

3.	 Zárja vissza a mosogatószer-adagoló 
fedelét: húzza felfelé, amíg a zárszer-
kezet rögzül.

A mosogatószer-adagoló automatikusan kinyílik, amikor a program az 
adott szakaszba ér.
Kombinált mosogatószer használatakor javasoljuk, hogy nyomja meg a 
TABLETTA gombot. Ezzel a program úgy módosul, hogy a legjobb moso-
gatási és szárítási eredményt nyújtsa.
A nem mosogatógéphez készült mosogatószer használata a készü-
lék hibás működését vagy sérülését okozhatja.

AB

D

C



HU

3

A PROGRAMOK BEMUTATÁSA

PROGRAMTÁBLÁZAT

Az ÖKO program adatainak mérése laboratóriumi körülmények között, az EN 60436:2020 európai szabvány előírásainak megfelelően történt.
Megjegyzés a vizsgáló laboratóriumok számára: az EN összehasonlító vizsgálatainak körülményeivel kapcsolatos információkért írjon a következő címre: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.  
Az edények előkezelése egyik programnál sem szükséges.
*) Nem minden opció használható egyszerre.
**) Az energiatakarékos programtól eltérő programokhoz megadott értékek csak tájékoztató jellegűek.. A tényleges időtartam számos tényezőtől függ, mint 
például a belépő víz hőmérsékletétől és nyomásától, a helyiség hőmérsékletétől, a mosogatószer mennyiségétől, az edények mennyiségétől és típusától, a 
súlyelosztástól, a kiválasztott kiegészítő funkcióktól és az érzékelő kalibrációjától. Az érzékelő kalibrációja akár 20 perccel is növelheti a program hosszát. 

Program

Sz
ár

ít
ás

i
fá
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D

ry Választható  
beállítások *)

A mosogatási
program

időtartama
(óra:perc)**)

Vízfogyasztás 
(liter/ciklus)

Energiafogy-
asztás

(kWh/ciklus)

1.	 Öko 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intenzív 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Gyors mosogatás 
és szárítás 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristálypohár 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Gyors 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Halk 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Előmosás -       0:12 4,5 0,01

Utasítások a mosogatási ciklus kiválasztásához.

1   ÖKO
Az energiatakarékos programmal átlagosan szennyezett edényeket tisztí-
that, amely a kombinált energia- és vízfogyasztása miatt a leghatékonyabb 
program, és a segítségével kiértékelhető, hogy a készülék megfelel-e az 
EU energiatakarékos kivitelre vonatkozó jogszabályának.

2   6th SENSE ®
Normál szennyezettségű edényekhez, melyeken rászáradt ételmaradék 
található. Érzékeli a szennyezettség szintjét az edényeken, és a programot 
ennek megfelelően állítja be. Amikor az érzékelő a szennyezettségi szintet 
méri fel, a kijelzőn egy animáció látható, és frissül a mosogatási ciklus idő-
tartama.

3   INTENZÍV
Erősen szennyezett edényekhez ajánlott program, amely különösen serpe-
nyőkhöz és sütőedényekhez ideális (kényes edényekhez nem használható).

4   GYORS MOSOGATÁS ÉS SZÁRÍTÁS
Normál mértékben szennyezett edényekhez használható. Mindennap 
használható program, amely rövid idő alatt optimális mosogatási és szárí-
tási eredményt nyújt.

5   KRISTÁLYPOHÁR
Program az olyan kényes edényekhez, melyek az átlagnál érzékenyebbek 
a magas hőmérsékletre (például üvegpoharak, csészék).

6   GYORS 30’
Program fél töltet enyhén szennyezett edényhez, amelyen nincs rászáradt 
ételmaradék. Nem rendelkezik szárítási szakasszal.

7   HALK
Ha a készüléket éjszaka kívánja működtetni, ez a megfelelő program. Optimá-
lis mosogatási és szárítási eredményt nyújt a legalacsonyabb zajszint mellett.

8   ELŐMOSÁS
Az edények frissítéséhez, amennyiben azokat később szeretné elmosogatni. 
Ehhez a programhoz nem kell mosogatószert használni.

Megjegyzések:
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a Gyors 30’ program enyhén szennyezett edényekhez 
használható.
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OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK 
Az OPCIÓK kiválasztásához nyomja meg a megfelelő gombot (lásd: KEZELŐPANEL).

Ha valamely opció nem kompatibilis a kiválasztott programmal (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA), a megfelelő LED háromszor 
gyorsan felvillan, és sípoló hangjelzések hallhatók. Az opció nem aktív.

MULTIZONE
Ha nincs sok mosatlan edény, vizet, áramot és mosogatószert 
takaríthat meg úgy, hogy fél töltettel indítja el a készüléket.
Válassza ki a programot, majd nyomja meg a MULTIZONE 
gombot: megjelenik a választott kosárhoz tartozó szimbólum 
a kijelzőn. Alapértelmezett beállításként a készülék mindkét 
kosárban elvégzi a mosogatást.
Ha csak az egyik kosár tartalmát szeretné elmosni, nyomja meg 
többször a gombot:

látható a kijelzőn (csak az alsó kosár aktív)

látható a kijelzőn (csak a felső kosár aktív)

látható a kijelzőn (a beállítás KI VAN KAPCSOLVA, a készülék az 
összes kosár tartalmát elmossa).

Ne feledje, hogy elegendő csak a felső vagy az alsó 
kosarat megtölteni, és ennek megfelelően csökkenthető 
a mosogatószer mennyisége is.
Ha a felső kosár ki van véve, a mosogatószert közvetlenül 
a tartályba adagolja, ne a mosogatószer-adagolóba.

TABLETTA (TAB)
Ezzel a beállítással a használt mosogatószer típusának me-
gfelelően optimalizálható a program hatékonysága.
Ha tabletta formájában kombinált (öblítőt, sót és mosogató-
szert egyaránt tartalmazó) mosogatószert használ, nyomja 
meg és tartsa lenyomva a INDÍTÁS/SZÜNET  gombot 3 másod-
percig (kigyullad a megfelelő szimbólum). 
Ha mosogatóport vagy folyékony mosogatószert használ, 
ezt az opciót ki kell kapcsolni.

MŰKÖDÉS KIJELZŐJE
A padlóra vetített LED-fény jelzi, hogy a mosogatógép 
működik. A következő üzemmódok választhatók ki:
a)	Kikapcsolt funkció.
b)	A ciklus indításakor a jelzőfény néhány másodpercig világít, a 

ciklus időtartama alatt nem világít, míg a ciklus végén villog.
c)	A jelzőfény a ciklus időtartama alatt világít, majd a ciklus 

végén villog (alapértelmezett beállítás).
Ha a késleltetett indítás aktív, a jelzés világít a visszaszámlálás 
első néhány másodpercében vagy a teljes hossza alatt (attól 
függően, hogy a b) vagy c) üzemmódot választotta).
Az ajtó nyitásakor a fény kialszik. A kívánt üzemmód 
kiválasztásához kapcsolja be a gépet, nyomja meg és tartsa 
lenyomva a P gombot, amíg a három betű valamelyike meg 
nem jelenik a kijelzőn, majd nyomja meg a P gombot többször 
egymás után, amíg meg nem jelenik a kívánt betű (vagy 
üzemmód). A kiválasztás megerősítéséhez tartsa lenyomva 
a P gombot. 
Megjegyzés: Ha a NaturalDry aktív és kinyitja az ajtót, a 
működés kijelzője nem villog a ciklus végén.

KÉSLELTETÉS
A program indítása 1–12 órával késleltethető. 
1.	 Nyomja meg a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot: a kijelzőn kigyullad a 

megfelelő „h” szimbólum; a gomb minden megnyomása-
kor nő a beállított mosogatási ciklus indításáig hátralévő 
idő (1 óra, 2 óra stb., de legfeljebb 12 óra). 

2.	 Válassza ki a mosogatási programot, nyomja meg a IN-
DÍTÁS/SZÜNET  gombot, és zárja be az ajtót 4 másodper-
cen belül. Az időzítő elkezdi a visszaszámlálást. 

3.	 A beállított idő leteltekor kialszik a „h” jelzőfény, és elindul 
a mosogatási ciklus. 

A késleltetési idő módosításához, azaz rövidebb idő 
kiválasztásához nyomja meg a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot. 
A késleltetés törléséhez nyomja meg többször egymás után 
a gombot, amíg a késleltetett indításhoz tartozó „h” jelzőfény 
kialszik. 

A KÉSLELTETÉS funkció nem állítható be, ha a mosogatási 
ciklus már fut.

TURBO
Ezzel az opcióval a fő programok hossza lerövidíthető úgy, 
hogy a mosogatási és szárítási teljesítmény változatlan marad.
A program kiválasztása után nyomja meg a TURBO gombot.  
A jelzőfény kigyullad. A beállítás törléséhez nyomja meg ismét 
a gombot.

POWER CLEAN®
A nagynyomású vízsugaraknak köszönhetően ez az opció 
intenzívebb és hatékonyabb mosogatást biztosít az alsó 
kosár meghatározott területén. Ez az opció lábasok és tálak 
mosogatásához ajánlott. A gomb megnyomásával aktiválhatja 
a POWER CLEAN funkciót (a jelzőfény kigyullad).

NaturalDry
NaturalDry egy olyan konvekciós szárítórendszer, amely automatikusan 
kinyitja az ajtót a szárítási fázis közben/után a folyamatos, kiemelkedően 
jó szárítási eredmény érdekében. Az ajtó csak olyan hőmérsékleten nyílik 
ki, amely nem károsítja a konyhaszekrényeket, tehát a TURBO funkció 
során az ajtó nem fog kinyílni.

A gőz ellen további védelmet nyújt a mosogatógéphez mellékelt, külön 
erre a célra tervezett védőfólia. A védőfólia felhelyezésének lépéseit az 
ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSI ÚTMUTATÓBAN találja.

A NaturalDry működését a felhasználó kikapcsolhatja:
1.	 Lépjen be a mosogatógép szoftver menüjébe a P gomb nyomva 

tartásával (kb. 6 másodpercig).
2.	 Ekkor a Light Control (Fényszabályzás) menü nyílik meg (lásd 

MŰKÖDÉS KIJELZŐJE leírása). Ha nem kíván semmit átállítani, nyomja 
meg ismét és tartsa lenyomva a P gombot (amíg a három betű 
valamelyike meg nem jelenik a kijelzőn).

3.	 Ekkor megjelenik a NaturalDry Control (NaturalDry vezérlés) menü, 
ahol a P gombbal ki- vagy bekapcsolhatja a NaturalDry funkciót:

E – engedélyez		  d – letilt

A beállítás jóváhagyásához és a menüből való kilépéshez tartsa nyomva 
a P gombot (3 másodpercig).
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A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE
FELSŐ KOSÁR

Ide helyezhetők a kényesebb 
és könnyű edények, például 
poharak, csészék, tálkák, kis 
salátástálak.

(Példa a megtöltött felső kosárra)

A FELSŐ KOSÁR MAGASSÁGÁNAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A felső kosár magassága állítható. Ha a felső állásba állítja, az alsó 
kosárba nagyobb edények helyezhetők; ha az alsó állásba állítja, 
maximálisan kihasználhatók a lehajtható rögzítőelemek: függőlegesen 
több hely áll rendelkezésre, és az alsó kosárba pakolt edényeknek is 
elegendő hely jut.
A felső kosár magasságbeállítóval  rendel-
kezik (lásd az ábrát). Magasabbra állításához 
fogja meg a kosár két oldalát,  és az emelőka-
rok megnyomása nélkül emelje azt feljebb. A 
kosár a felső helyzetbe áll. 
Az alsó helyzetbe állításához  nyomja meg a 
kosár két oldalán lévő emelőkarokat A, és tolja 
lefelé a kosarat.
Kifejezetten javasoljuk, hogy ne módosítsa 
a kosár magasságát akkor, amikor a kosár-
ban edények találhatók.
A kosár lejjebb vagy feljebb helyezésekor SOHA ne csak az egyik 
oldal magasságát módosítsa.

ÁLLÍTHATÓ MAGASSÁGÚ LEHAJTHATÓ POLCOK
A kosárban lévő edények optimális 
elrendezése érdekében az oldalsó 
polcok fel- és lehajthatók.
A borospoharak biztonságosan 
helyezhetők a lehajtható polcokra: 
a poharak talpát illessze a megfelelő 
nyílásokba.
Készüléktípustól függően: 
•	 a polcok lehajtásához csúsztassa 

azokat fel és forgassa el, vagy vegye 
ki a rögzítőkből és húzza lefelé.

•	 a polcok felhajtásához forgassa azokat el és csúsztassa lefelé, vagy 
húzza felfelé és rögzítse.

ALSÓ KOSÁR
Ide fazekak, fedők, tányérok, salátástálak, evőeszközök stb. pakolhatók.
A nagyobb tányérokat és fedőket lehetőség szerint a kosár szélére hely-
ezze, hogy biztosan ne érjenek a szórókarokhoz.
Az alsó kosár lehajtható tartóelemekkel rendelkezik: függőleges hely-
zetbe állítva tányérokat, vízszintes (leengedett) helyzetbe állítva pedig 
tálakat, lábasokat pakolhat be egyszerűen.

(Példa a megtöltött alsó kosárra)

EVŐESZKÖZKOSÁR
A kosár felső ráccsal rendelkezik, mely-
nek segítségével jobban elrendezhetők 
az evőeszközök.  
Az evőeszközkosár kizárólag az alsó 
kosár elülső részére helyezhető.
A késeket és egyéb éles eszközöket 
hegyükkel lefelé rakja az evőeszköz-
kosárba, vagy helyezze azokat vízszin-
tesen a felső kosár lehajtható tartóele-
meire.

POWER CLEAN® AZ ALSÓ KOSÁRBAN
A Power Clean® során a készülék a 
mosogatótér hátsó része felől érkező 
vízsugarak segítségével intenzíveb-
ben mossa el az erősen szennyezett 
edényeket. Az alsó kosárban található 
egy ún nagyterű zóna. Ez a speciális, 
kihúzható tartóelem a kosár hátsó részén található, és lehetővé teszi a 
serpenyők és tepsik függőleges helyzetben történő elhelyezését, amivel 
hely takarítható meg.
Helyezze be a gépbe a fazekakat/tálakat úgy, hogy a Power Clean® 
berendezés felé nézzenek, majd kapcsolja be a kezelőpanelen a POWER 
CLEAN opciót.

A Power Clean® funkció használata:
1.	 Készítse elő a Power Clean® 

területet (G): hajtsa le a hátsó tá-
nyértartókat, hogy beférjenek az 
edények.

2.	 Tegye be a fazekakat és a tálakat 
úgy, hogy a Power Clean® terület 
felé dőljenek. A fazekakat a na-
gynyomású vízsugarak felé kell 
megdönteni.



6

MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLAT 
1.	 ELLENŐRIZZE A VÍZBEKÖTÉST

Ellenőrizze, hogy a mosogatógép rá van-e kötve a vízhálózatra, és 
hogy a csap nyitva van-e.

2.	 KAPCSOLJA BE A MOSOGATÓGÉPET
Nyissa ki a készülék ajtaját, és nyomja meg a BE/KI gombot.

3.	 A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE (lásd: A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE)

4.	 A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
5.	 A PROGRAM KIVÁLASZTÁSA ÉS A CIKLUS BEÁLLÍTÁSA

Az edények típusa és szennyezettségi szintje alapján válassza ki a 
leginkább megfelelő programot (lásd: PROGRAMOK ISMERTETÉSE) 
a P gombbal.
Állítsa be a kívánt opciókat (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK).

6.	 INDÍTÁS
Indítsa el a programot úgy, hogy megnyomja az INDÍTÁS/Szünet 
gombot (a LED kigyullad), majd 4 másodpercen belül becsukja a 
készülék ajtaját. A program indítását egy hangjelzés jelzi. Ha az aj-
tót nem csukja be 4 másodpercen belül, riasztás hallható. Ilyenkor 
nyissa ki az ajtót, nyomja meg ismét az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, 
majd 4 másodpercen belül csukja be az ajtót.

7.	 A MOSOGATÁSI CIKLUS VÉGE
A mosogatási ciklus végén sípoló hangjelzések hallhatók, és a kijel-
zőn villogni kezd a mosogatási ciklus száma. 
Nyissa ki az ajtót, és kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal. Az 
égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az edények kipakolása előtt 
várjon néhány percet. Vegye ki az edényeket. Először az alsó kosa-
rat ürítse ki.  

Az energiafogyasztás csökkentése érdekében a készülék automa-
tikusan kikapcsol, ha bizonyos ideig nem használják. Ha az edény-
ek enyhén szennyezettek, vagy a mosogatógépbe helyezés előtt 
vízzel leöblítették azokat, használjon kevesebb mosogatószert.

FUTÓ PROGRAM MÓDOSÍTÁSA
Ha nem megfelelő programot választott, az közvetlenül az indulás után 
még módosítható: nyissa ki az ajtót, és tartsa nyomva a BE/KI gombot, amíg 
a készülék kikapcsol.
Kapcsolja vissza a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal, majd válassza ki az új 
mosogatási ciklust és az esetleges opciókat. Indítsa el a programot úgy, 
hogy megnyomja az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, majd 4 másodpercen 
belül becsukja a készülék ajtaját.

TOVÁBBI EDÉNYEK HOZZÁADÁSA
A készülék kikapcsolása nélkül nyissa ki az ajtót. Ekkor az INDÍTÁS/Szünet 
LED villogni kezd (vigyázzon a kicsapó FORRÓ gőzre!), majd tegyen be 
további edényeket a mosogatógépbe. Nyomja meg az INDÍTÁS/Szünet 
gombot, majd 4 másodpercen belül csukja be az ajtót. A készülék onnan 
folytatja a mosogatási ciklust, ahol az félbeszakadt.

VÉLETLEN MEGSZAKÍTÁS
Ha a mosogatási ciklus közben kinyitják az ajtót, vagy elmegy az 
áram, a ciklus leáll. Nyomja meg az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, majd 
4 másodpercen belül csukja be az ajtót. A készülék onnan folytatja a 
mosogatási ciklust, ahol az félbeszakadt.

TANÁCSOK
A kosarak megtöltése előtt távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat az edényekről, 
és ürítse ki a poharakat. Mosogatás előtt nem szükséges folyó vízzel 
leöblíteni az edényeket.
Az edényeket úgy rendezze el, hogy biztosan álljanak, ne dőljenek el 
könnyen. Az edények nyílása lefelé nézzen, és a homorú/domború 
részek ferdén álljanak, hogy a víz mindenhova elérjen, és akadálytalanul 
folyhasson.
Vigyázat! A fedők, fogantyúk, tálak és serpenyők nem állítják meg a forgó 
szórókarokat.
A kisebb tárgyakat az evőeszközkosárba helyezze. Az erősen szennyezett 
edényeket az alsó kosárba kell helyezni, mivel ott erősebb a vízpermet, azaz 
jobb a mosogatási eredmény. A készülék megtöltése után ellenőrizze, hogy 
a szórókarok forgását nem akadályozza-e valami.

GÉPBEN NEM MOSOGATHATÓ EDÉNYEK
•	 Fából készült edények és evőeszközök.
•	 Kényes, díszes poharak, kézműves és antik edények. Ezek a díszítések 

nem bírják a gépi mosogatást.
•	 Szintetikus anyagból készült részek, amelyek nem bírják a magas hőmér-

sékletet.
•	 Réz- és bádogedények.
•	 Hamuval, viasszal, kenőzsírral vagy tintával szennyezett edények.
A poharakon lévő díszítés és az alumínium- vagy ezüstedények színe 
megváltozhat, kifakulhat a mosogatás során. Egyes üvegtípusok (pl. 
kristályüveg) néhány mosogatási ciklus után homályossá válhatnak.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
•	 A készülékbe kizárólag olyan üveg- és porcelánedények helyezhetők, 

amelyek a gyártó állítása szerint mosogatógépben mosogathatók.
•	 Az edényekhez megfelelő, kímélő mosogatószert használjon.
•	 Az edényeket és az evőeszközöket a mosogatási ciklus végeztével azon-

nal vegye ki a mosogatógépből.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
•	 Ha a háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően hasz-

nálják, az edények mosogatógépben történő mosogatása általában 
KEVESEBB ENERGIÁT és vizet igényel, mint a kézi mosogatás.

•	 A mosogatógép hatékonyságának maximalizálásához javasolt a moso-
gatási programot a mosogatógép teljes betöltése után indítani. Ha a 
háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó által jelzett kapacitásig tölti fel, azzal 
energiát és vizet takaríthat meg. Az edények helyes betöltésével kapcso-
latos információt a KOSARAK MEGRAKODÁSA című fejezetben talál. Rész-
leges betöltés esetén javasolt a megfelelő mosogatási beállítást (Fél töltet 
/ Zónamosogatás / Multizone) használni, ha lehetséges, csak a kijelölt 
kosarakat használva. A mosogatógép helytelen betöltése vagy túltölté-
se fokozhatja az erőforrások (például víz, energia és idő) felhasználását, 
megnövelheti a zajszintet, és csökkentheti a mosogatási és szárítási tel-
jesítményt.

•	 Az edények manuális előöblítése megnövekedett víz- és energiafogyasz-
tást eredményezhet, és nem javasolt.

HIGIÉNIA
A mosogatógépben keletkező kellemetlen szag és lerakódások elkerülése 
érdekében legalább havonta egyszer futtasson le egy magas hőmérsékletű 
programot. Használjon egy teáskanál mosogatószert, és a készülék tisztításához 
futtassa le a programot edények nélkül.

TANÁCSOK ÉS TIPPEK
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ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA
Rendszeresen tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet, így megelőzhető a szűrők el-
tömődése, és a víz szabadon tud távozni.

Ha a mosogatógép használata során a szűrők el vannak tömődve, il-
letve ha a szűrőrendszerben vagy a szórókarokban tárgyak vannak, az 
a berendezés nem megfelelő működését okozhatja, ami a teljesítmé-
ny csökkenését, zajos működést vagy nagyobb erőforrás-felhasználást 
eredményezhet.
A szűrőegység három szűrőből áll, amelyek eltávolítják az ételma-
radékokat a mosogatóvízből, majd visszaforgatják a vizet	 .
A mosogatógép nem használható szűrők nélkül vagy meglazult 
szűrővel.
Havonta legalább egyszer vagy 30 programonként ellenőrizze a szűrőe-
gységet, és szükség esetén tisztítsa meg alaposan folyó víz alatt, nemfé-
mes kefével, az alábbi utasításoknak megfelelően:

1.	 Forgassa a henger alakú szűrőt A az óramutató járásával ellentétes 
irányba, majd húzza ki (1. ábra).

2.	 Vegye ki a kehely alakú szűrőt B úgy, hogy enyhén megnyomja az 
oldalsó füleket (2. ábra).

3.	 Csúsztassa ki a rozsdamentes acélból készült szűrőlemezt C (3. ábra).

4.	 Ha idegen tárgyat (például törött üveget, porcelánt, csontot, 
gyümölcsmagot stb.) talál, óvatosan távolítsa el azt.

5.	 Ellenőrizze a szűrőrészt, és távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat. SOHA NE 
TÁVOLÍTSA EL a mosogatóciklust végző pumpa védőfedelét (feke-
tével jelölve) (4. ábra)!

A szűrők tisztítása után helyezze vissza a szűrőegységet, és rögzítse 
megfelelően a helyére. Ez elengedhetetlen a mosogatógép hatékony 
működéséhez.

A VÍZBEVEZETŐ TÖMLŐ TISZTÍTÁSA
Ha a víztömlők újak, vagy azokat hosszabb ideig nem használták, a csatla-
koztatás előtt folyasson át rajtuk vizet, hogy biztosan tiszták és szenny-
eződéstől mentesek legyenek. Ha nem végzi el ezt az óvintézkedést, a 
vízbevezető tömlő eltömődhet, és károsíthatja a mosogatógépet. 

21

43

A

C

A

B

A SZÓRÓKAROK TISZTÍTÁSA
Időnként ételmaradék száradhat a szórókarokra, és eltömítheti a víz 
permetezésére szolgáló nyílásokat. Ezért javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a szórókarokat, és tisztítsa meg azokat egy kisméretű, nem-
fémes kefével.

A felső szórókar leszereléséhez forgassa el a műanyag rögzítő gyűrűt az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányba. A felső szórókar visszahelyezé-
sekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a több nyílást tartalmazó oldala nézzen felfelé.

Az alsó szórókart felfelé húzva lehet kivenni a helyéről.

VÍZLÁGYÍTÓ RENDSZER 
A vízlágyító rendszer automatikusan csökkenti a víz keménységét, így 
megelőzve a vízkő felhalmozódását a fűtőszálon, így jobb mosogatási 
hatékonyságot biztosítva. 
A rendszer sóval regenerálja magát, ezért a sótárolót kiürülés 
esetén fel kell tölteni. 
A regenerálás gyakorisága a vízkeménység szintjének beállításától 
függ - a regenerálás 6 Eco ciklusként történik meg 3-ra állított víz-
keménység szinttel. 
A regenerálás a végső öblítés közben kezdődik, és a szárítási fázisban, 
a program vége előtt fejeződik be.
•	 Egyetlen regenerálás során a készülék: ~3,5 l vizet használ fel;
•	 A program 5 perccel tovább tart; 
•	 Kevesebb, mint 0,005 kWh energiát használ fel.
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HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS 
Ha a mosogatógép nem megfelelően működik, ellenőrizze, hogy a probléma javítható-e az alábbi lista lépéseinek végrehajtásával. Más hi-
bák vagy problémák esetében lépjen kapcsolatba a hivatalos vevőszolgálattal, amelynek kapcsolattartási adatai a garanciafüzetben talál-
hatók. A pótalkatrészek akár 7, akár 10 évig is rendelkezésre állnak, az adott rendelet követelményeinek megfelelően.

HIBA LEHETSÉGES OK MEGOLDÁS
  A só jelzőfénye 

ég

A sótartály üres. (A sótartály feltöltése után 
előfordulhat, hogy néhány mosogatási programon 
keresztül a sószint jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel a tartályt sóval (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).
Állítsa be a vízkeménységet. Lásd a 2. oldalon található táblázatot.

  Az öblítőszer 
jelzőfénye ég

Az öblítőszer adagolója üres. (Az öblítőszertartály 
feltöltése után előfordulhat, hogy néhány moso-
gatási programon keresztül az öblítőszer szintjének 
jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel az adagolót öblítőszerrel (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).

A mosogatógép 
nem indul vagy nem 
reagál a parancso-
kra.

Nem megfelelően csatlakoztatta a készüléket. Csatlakoztassa a dugót a hálózati aljzatba.

Áramkimaradás.
A mosogatógép biztonsági okokból nem indul újra automatikusan az áramszolgáltatás 
visszatértekor. Nyissa ki a mosogatógép ajtaját, nyomja meg az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gom-
bot, majd 4 másodpercen belül csukja be az ajtót.

Nincs bezárva a mosogatógép ajtaja. 
A NaturalDry-fül nincs bepattintva. Erőteljesen nyomja be az ajtót, amíg kattantást nem hall.

Az ajtó nyitása miatt a program félbeszakad > 4 
másodpercre. Nyomja meg az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, és csukja be az ajtót 4 másodpercen belül.

A készülék nem reagál a parancsokra. 
A kijelzőn olvasható felirat: Az 9 vagy 12 és a BE/KI 
LED gyorsan villog.

Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal, majd kb. 1 perc elteltével kapcsolja vissza, 
és indítsa újra a programot. Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, húzza ki a készüléket a 
hálózatból 1 percre, majd csatlakoztassa ismét.

A mosogatógép túl 
hangosan működik.
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az 3 és a 
BE/KI LED gyorsan 
villog.

Még tart a mosogatási ciklus. Várja meg, amíg a mosogatási ciklus véget ér.

Meghajlott a leeresztőtömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nem hajlott-e meg a leeresztőtömlő (lásd BESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ).

Eltömődött a mosogató lefolyócsöve. Tisztítsa meg a mosogató lefolyócsövét.

Az ételmaradékok eltömítették a szűrőt. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőt (lásd A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA).
A mosogatógép túl 
hangosan működik.

Az edények egymáshoz ütődnek. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

Túl sok hab képződött.

Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosogatógépben 
(lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE). Indítsa el újra az aktuális programot a BE/
KI gombbal, majd kapcsolja be ismét a készüléket, válasszon egy új programot, nyomja 
meg a INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, és csukja be az ajtót 4 másodpercen belül. Ne töltsön 
bele mosogatószert.

Az edények nem 
tiszták.

Nem megfelelően rendezte el az edényeket. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A szórókarok nem forognak szabadon, mivel az 
edények útban vannak. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A mosogatási ciklus túlzottan kímélő. Válasszon megfelelő mosogatási ciklust (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA).

Túl sok hab képződött. Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosogatógépben 
(lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE).

Nem megfelelően zárta vissza az öblítőszer rek-
eszének kupakját. Zárja vissza az öblítőszer-adagoló kupakját.

A szűrő szennyezett vagy eltömődött. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet (lásd ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS).

Kifogyott a só. Töltse fel a tartályt (lásd A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE).
A készülék nem vesz 
fel vizet.
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az H,  6 és a 
BE/KI LED gyorsan 
villog.

Nem jön víz a vízvezetékből, vagy el van zárva a 
vízcsap. Ellenőrizze, hogy jön-e víz a vízvezetékből, és a vízcsap nyitva van-e.

Meghajlott a vízbevezető tömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e megtörve a vízelvezető tömlő (lásd: ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS), állítsa 
be újra a mosogatógépet, majd indítsa újra.

Eltömődött a vízbevezető tömlőben lévő szűrő; ki 
kell tisztítani.

Az ellenőrzés és a tisztítás után kapcsolja ki, majd be a mosogatógépet, és indítson el 
egy új programot.

A mosogatógép 
idő előtt befejezi a 
programot.
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az 15 és a 
BE/KI LED gyorsan 
villog.

A leeresztőtömlő túl alacsonyra van pozicionálva, 
vagy háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe 
vezet le.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a leeresztőtömlő vége megfelelő magasságban van-e (lásd: ÜZEMBE 
HELYEZÉS). Ellenőrizze a levezetést a háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe, és ha 
szükséges, szereljen be légbevezető szelepet.

Levegő van a vízrendszerben. Ellenőrizze, hogy a vízrendszer nem szivárog-e, illetve más probléma miatt nem jut-e 
be levegő.

A mosószer-szivárgás.
Mértéke a használt folyékony mosószertől füg-
gően változik, és a késleltetés opció használata 
esetén fokozódhat.

A kis szivárgások nem okoznak géphibát, és elkerülhetők a folyékony mosószer 
típusának megváltoztatásával vagy tabletták használatával.

A szabályzatok, a szabványos dokumentáció, a tartalékalkatrészek rendelése és a termékkel kapcsolatos
további információk az alábbi elérhetőségeken találhatók:
•	 A terméken lévő QR kód használata.
•	 Látogasson el a docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com weboldalra
•	 Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevőszolgálattal (a telefonszámot lásd a garanciafüzetben).  

Amennyiben a vevőszolgálathoz fordul, kérjük, adja meg a termék adattábláján feltüntetett  
kódokat.

A modell adataihoz olvassa be az energiafogyasztást jelölő címkén található QR-kódot. A címkén található modellazonosító 
segítségével használható a regisztrációs portál https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436
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APPARECCHIO
1.	 Cestello superiore
2.	 Sponde ribaltabili
3.	 Regolatore altezza cestello superiore
4.	 Braccio aspersore superiore
5.	 Cestello inferiore
6.	 Supporto Power Clean®
7.	 Cestello per le posate
8.	 Braccio aspersore inferiore
9.	 Gruppo filtro
10.	 Distributore del sale
11.	 Distributori per detersivo e brillantante
12.	 Targhetta matricola
13.	 Pannello comandi

1.	 Tasto Accensione-Spegnimento/Ripristino e relativa spia
2.	 Tasto di selezione programmi
3.	 Indicatore di riempimento del sale
4.	 Indicatore di riempimento del brillantante
5.	 Numero programma e indicatore di durata del ritardo
6.	 Spia Pastiglia
7.	 Display

8.	 Spia Multizone
9.	 Tasto Multizone
10.	 Tasto di avvio ritardato
11.	 Tasto Turbo e relativa spia
12.	 Tasto Power Clean® e relativa spia
13.	 Tasto AVVIO/Pausa e relativa spia / Pastiglia

GUIDA RAPIDA 
GUASTI

PANNELLO COMANDI
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DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO  
WHIRLPOOL. 
Per ricevere assistenza in modo più completo, registrare il 
proprio apparecchio sul sito: www.whirlpool.eu/register 

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, leggere attentamente le Istruzioni per la sicurezza. 

SCANSIONARE IL CODICE 
QR SULL’APPARECCHIO PER 
VISUALIZZARE INFORMAZIONI PIÙ 
DETTAGLIATE
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PRIMO UTILIZZO 
SALE, BRILLANTANTE E DETERSIVO
SUGGERIMENTO PER IL PRIMO UTILIZZO
Dopo aver completato l’installazione, togliere i  fermi dai cestelli e gli ele-
menti elastici di ritegno dal cestello superiore.

RIFORNIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO DEL SALE
L’uso di sale previene la formazione di CALCARE sulla superficie dei piatti 
e sui componenti della macchina.
•	 È indispensabile che IL SERBATOIO DEL SALE NON SIA MAI VUOTO.
•	 È essenziale quindi che il livello di durezza dell’acqua sia stato impostato.
Il serbatoio del sale è situato nella parte inferiore della lavastoviglie (vedere  
DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO) e deve essere obbligatoriamente rifornito ogni volta 
che l’indicatore di RIEMPIMENTO SALE  sul pannello comandi si accende.

1.	 Togliere il cestello inferiore e svitare il tappo del 
serbatoio (ruotare in senso antiorario).

2.	 Solo la prima volta: riempire d’acqua il serba-
toio del sale.

3.	 Sistemare opportunamente l’imbuto (vedere fi-
gura) e rifornire il serbatoio del sale fino all’orlo 
(circa 1 kg); Non è inconsueto che l’acqua traboc-
chi leggermente.

4.	 Togliere l’imbuto ed eliminare qualsiasi residuo 
di sale dall’areacircostante l’apertura.

Accertarsi che il tappo sia adeguatamente serrato per evitare l’ingresso di 
detersivo all’interno della vaschetta durante il programma di lavaggio (ciò 
potrebbe causare il danneggiamento del dispositivo addolcente senza pos-
sibilità di riparazione).
Ogni volta che occorre aggiungere sale, la procedura deve essere ne-
cessariamente eseguita prima dell’inizio del ciclo di lavaggio per evi-
tare rischi di corrosione.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA
Per consentire che il dispositivo addolcente dell’acqua agisca al meglio, è es-
senziale che l’impostazione del livello di durezza dell’acqua tenga conto della 
sua durezza effettiva nell’utenza domestica. È possibile ottenere il valore di 
durezza dell’acqua nell’utenza domestica rivolgendosi al proprio fornitore.
Il valore predefinito per la durezza dell’acqua viene impostato in fabbrica.
•	 Azionare l’apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Disattivare l’apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto  

ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Tenere premuto il tasto P per 5 secondi, fino a udire il segnale corrispondente.
•	 Azionare l’apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Il numero corrispondente al livello di selezione corrente e l’indicatore di 

livello del sale lampeggiano entrambi. 
•	 Premere il tasto P per selezionare il livello di durezza dell’acqua richiesto 

(vedere TABELLA DEI LIVELLI DI DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA).

Tabella di durezza dell’acqua

Livello °dH 
Gradi tedeschi

°fH 
Gradi francesi

°Clark  
Gradi inglesi

1 Dolce 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Moderatamente dolce 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Medio 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dura 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Molto dura 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
•	 Disattivare l’apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/SPE-

GNIMENTO.
La procedura di impostazione è stata completata!

Non appena completata tale procedura, avviare uno dei programmi senza carico.
Utilizzare soltanto sale di tipo specifico per lavastoviglie.
Dopo aver versato il sale all’interno della macchina, la spia riempimento 
SALE si spegne.
La mancanza di sale nel serbatoio potrebbe danneggiare l’addolcitore 
d’acqua e la resistenza per effetto dell’accumulo di calcare.
L’uso del sale è consigliato con qualsiasi tipo di detersivo per lava-
stoviglie.

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE
L’utilizzo di brillantante facilita il processo di ASCIUGATURA delle stoviglie. Il di-
stributore di brillantante A deve essere riempito ogni volta che a spia dell’ indica-
tore di RIEMPIMENTO BRILLANTANTE  sul pannello comandi è illuminata.

1.	 Aprire il distributore B esercitando opportuna pressione e quindi solle-
vando la linguetta posta sul coperchio.

2.	 Versare delicatamente il brillantante fino al segno che indica il livello di 
riferimento massimo (110 ml), ma evitandone la fuoriuscita. Nel caso in 
cui ciò si verifichi, asciugare immediatamente il liquido fuoriuscito me-
diante un panno asciutto.

3.	 Abbassare il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo scatto che ne segnala la chiusura.
Non versare MAI il brillantante direttamente all’interno della vaschetta.

REGOLAZIONE DEL DOSAGGIO DI BRILLANTANTE
Se non si è completamente soddisfatti del processo di asciugatura, è possi-
bile regolare la quantità di brillantante da utilizzare.
•	 Azionare la lavastoviglie agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Disattivare la lavastoviglie utilizzando lo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/SPE-

GNIMENTO.
•	 Premere tre volte il tasto P: si avverte il segnale corrispondente.
•	 Azionare la lavastoviglie mediante il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Il numero corrispondente alla selezione corrente e la spia del brillantante 

lampeggiano entrambi. 
•	 Premere sul tasto P per impostare il livello di brillantante corrispondente 

alla quantità richiesta.
•	 Disattivare utilizzando il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
La procedura di impostazione è stata completata!
Nel caso in cui il livello di brillantante sia impostato su ZERO (ECO), il bril-
lantante non viene erogato. In caso di esaurimento del brillantante la spia 
BRILLANTANTE INSUFFICIENTE non è illuminata. 
A seconda del modello di lavastoviglie è possibile impostare al massimo 5 livelli 
di dosaggio. Le impostazioni di fabbrica dipendono dal modello; seguire le 
istruzioni precedenti in base alle caratteristiche del proprio apparecchio. 
•	 In presenza di strisce con sfumature blu sulla superficie dei piatti, impo-

stare un livello di dosaggio basso (1-2).
•	 In presenza di gocce d’acqua o di calcare sulla superficie dei piatti impo-

stare invece dosaggi alti (3-4).

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO
Per aprire il distributore detersivo utilizzare il dispositivo di apertura C. Ver-
sare il detersivo esclusivamente nel distributore D asciutta. Mettere la dose 
di detersivo per il prelavaggio direttamente all’interno del distributore.

1.	 Per il dosaggio corretto del detersivo fare 
riferimento ai dati sopra riportati. La va-
schetta D contiene indicatori di livello per 
facilitare il dosaggio del detersivo.

2.	 Eliminare eventuali residui di detersivo 
dai bordi del distributore e  chiudere 
il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo scatto 
caratteristico.

3.	 Chiudere il coperchio del distributore 
sollevandolo fino a portare il dispositi-
vo di chiusura in sede.

Il distributore del detersivo si apre automaticamente quando previsto dal 
programma in uso.
Se si utilizzano detersivi del tipo „All in one”, si consiglia di servirsi del tasto 
PASTIGLIA per impostare il programma in modo da ottenere sempre i mi-
gliori risultati nel lavaggio e nell’asciugatura.
L’uso di un detersivo non specifico per lavastoviglie potrebbe causare 
malfunzionamenti o danni all’apparecchio.

AB

D

C
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TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI

La misurazione dei dati per la creazione del programma ECO avviene in condizioni di laboratorio secondo quanto prescritto dalle norme europee EN 60436:2020.
Nota per i laboratori di Prove: 
per informazioni sulle condizioni della prova comparativa EN. farne richiesta all’indirizzo: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com  
Questi programmi non richiedono un pre-trattamento delle stoviglie.
*) Non è possibile selezionare tutte le opzioni contemporaneamente. 
**) Ad eccezione del programma Eco, i valori riportati per gli altri programmi sono puramente indicativi.
La durata effettiva può dipendere da molti fattori. quali la temperatura e la pressione dell’acqua di alimentazione. la temperatura ambiente. la dose di 
detersivo utilizzata. la quantità e il tipo di carico e il suo bilanciamento. la selezione di determinate opzioni e la taratura dei sensori. La taratura dei sensori 
può prolungare la durata dei programmi anche di 20 minuti.

DESCRIZIONE DEI PROGRAMMI
Istruzioni per selezionare il ciclo di lavaggio.

1   ECO
Il programma Eco è indicato per le stoviglie mediamente sporche; è il 
programma più efficiente in termini di consumo combinato di acqua ed 
energia per questo tipo di stoviglie e viene usato per valutare la confor-
mità dell’apparecchio alla legislazione UE in materia di progettazione 
ecocompatibile.

2   6th SENSE®
Per piatti con sporco normale e residui secchi di cibo. Rileva il livello di 
sporco delle stoviglie e seleziona il programma adeguato. Durante il ri-
levamento del livello di sporco, sul display compare un’animazione e la 
durata del ciclo viene aggiornata.

3   INTENSIVO
Programma consigliato per stoviglie molto sporche, particolarmente in-
dicato per padelle e tegami (non adatto per oggetti delicati).

4   LAVAGGIO RAPIDO E ASCIUGATURA
Stoviglie normalmente sporche. Ciclo quotidiano; permette di ottenere 
risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali in un tempo inferiore.

5   CRISTALLI 
Programma adatto a oggetti delicati, più sensibili alle temperature ele-
vate, ad esempio bicchieri e tazze.

6   RAPIDO 30’ 
Programma indicato per un mezzo carico di stoviglie poco sporche  
e prive di residui secchi. Non è prevista una fase di asciugatura.

7   SILENZIOSO
Adatto al funzionamento nelle ore notturne. Permette di ottenere  
risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali con una minima emissione 
sonora.

8   PRELAVAGGIO
Da utilizzare per sciacquare le stoviglie da lavare successivamente. 
Questo programma non richiede detersivo.

Note:
SIl ciclo Rapido 30’ è indicato per stoviglie poco sporche.

Programma
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Opzioni  
disponibili *)

Durata  
programma 
di lavaggio 

(h:min)**)

Consumo  
d'acqua  

(litri/ciclo)

Consumo  
energetico  
(kWh/ciclo)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense® 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensivo 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Lavaggio rapido 
e asciugatura 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristalli 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapido 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silenzioso 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Prelavaggio -       0:12 4,5 0,01
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OPZIONI E FUNZIONI
È possibile selezionare le varie OPZIONI premendo direttamente il tasto corrispondente (vedi PANNELLO COMANDI).

In caso di opzione non compatibile con il programma selezionato vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI, il LED corrispondente 
lampeggia 3 volte in rapida successione ed emette i previsti segnali acustici. L’opzione non è in tal caso abilitata.

MULTIZONE
Nel caso in cui i piatti da lavare siano pochi, per limitare il 
consumo di acqua, elettricità e detersivo si può utilizzare il 
programma Mezzo carico.
Selezionare il programma richiesto e quindi premere il tasto 
MULTIZONE: sul display compare il simbolo del cestello prescel-
to. Come sua impostazione predefinita, l’apparecchio esegue 
il lavaggio in tutti i cestelli.
Per il lavaggio esclusivamente di un cestello in particolare, 
premere ripetutamente il tasto in questione:

indicato nel display (cestello inferiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (cestello superiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (l’opzione è impostata su Spegnimento 
e l’apparecchio esegue il lavaggio per tutti i cestelli).

Ricordarsi di riempire soltanto i cestelli superiore e infe-
riore e di ridurre conseguentemente la dose di detersivo.
Se il cestello superiore viene rimosso, introdurre il deter-
sivo direttamente nell’apparecchio anziché nell’apposita 
vaschetta.

POWER CLEAN®
Grazie ai getti speciali supplementari questa funzione consente 
un lavaggio più intenso ed efficace nell’area specifica del ce-
stello inferiore. Si raccomanda questa funzione per il lavaggio 
di pentole e casseruole. Premere questo tasto per attivare 
l’opzione PowerClean (la spia si accende).

TURBO
L’opzione consente di ridurre la durata dei principali programmi 
ma di mantenere la stessa qualità nelle prestazioni di lavaggio 
e asciugatura.
Dopo aver selezionato il programma richiesto, premere il tasto 
TURBO: la corrispondente spia si illumina. Per deselezionare 
l’opzione in questione premere nuovamente lo stesso tasto.

PASTIGLIA
Questa impostazione permette di ottimizzare le prestazioni 
del programma in base al tipo di detersivo usato.
Se si utilizzano più detersivi in forma di unica pastiglia (bril-
lantante, sale e detersivo in 1 dose) premere per 3 secondi il 
tasto AVVIO/Pausa (insieme al simbolo corrispondente). 
In caso di utilizzo di detersivo in polvere o in forma liquida, 
l’opzione in oggetto deve essere disattivata.

AVVIO RITARDATO
È possibile ritardare l’avvio del programma per un tempo 
compreso tra 1 e 12 ore.
1.	 Premere il tasto AVVIO RITARDATO: sul display appare il 

simbolo «h» corrispondente; a ogni pressione del tasto au-
menta l’intervallo di tempo (1 h, 2 h, ecc. fino a un massi-
mo di 12 h) tra il momento in cui i seleziona il programma 
e l’avvio del ciclo di lavaggio selezionato. 

2.	 Selezionare il programma di lavaggio, premere il tasto 
AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi: Il timer 
inizia il conto alla rovescia. 

3.	 Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, l’indicatore «h» si 
spegne e inizia il ciclo di lavaggio. 

Per regolare il tempo di avvio ritardato e selezionare un inter-
vallo di tempo inferiore a quello impostato, premere il tasto 
AVVIO RITARDATO. Per annullare l’impostazione premere ripe-
tutamente il tasto fino allo spegnimento dell’indicatore «h». 
Il programma di lavaggio si avvia automaticamente non appena 
si chiude la porta dell’apparecchio. 
Una volta avviato il ciclo di lavaggio, non è più possibile 
impostare la funzione di avvio ritardato.

SPIA FUNZIONAMENTO
La luce di un LED proiettata sul pavimento segnala che la lavas-
toviglie è in funzione. È possibile selezionare una delle seguenti 
modalità di funzionamento:

a) Funzione disattivata
b) All’avvio del ciclo di lavaggio la spia si illumina per pochi se-
condi, rimane spenta per tutta la durata del ciclo e lampeggia 
alla sua conclusione.
c) La spia rimane illuminata durante il ciclo di lavaggio e lam-
peggia alla sua conclusione (modalità predefinita).

A seconda che sia stata impostata la modalità b) oppure c), in 
caso di impostazione del programma di avvio ritardato la spia si 
illumina rispettivamente per pochi secondi e per l’intera durata 
del conto alla rovescia. La spia si spegne a ogni apertura della 
porta. Per selezionare la modalità richiesta, azionare la macchina 
e tenere premuto il tasto P fino a visualizzare tre lettere sul dis-
play: premere ripetutamente il tasto P fino a selezionare la let-
tera (o la modalità) richiesta, quindi tenere premuto il tasto P per 
confermare la selezione impostata.
Nota: Se il sistema NaturalDry è attivo e apre la porta, la 
spia di funzionamento non lampeggerà alla fine del ciclo.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry è una funzione di asciugatura a convezione che apre 
automaticamente la porta durante/dopo la fase di asciugatura per 
garantire stoviglie perfettamente asciutte dopo ogni lavaggio. La 
porta può essere aperta quando la temperatura è tale da non poter 
danneggiare i mobili della cucina; ciò significa che non si apre se è attiva 
l’opzione TURBO.
Come ulteriore protezione dal vapore, la lavastoviglie viene fornita con 
una speciale lamina di protezione aggiuntiva. Per istruzioni sul montaggio 
della lamina protettiva, vedere le (ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE).
La funzionalità NaturalDry può essere disabilitata come segue:
1.	 Accedere al menu del software della lavastoviglie premendo a lungo 

il tasto P (6 secondi).
2.	 Viene aperto il menu Controllo luce (vedere la descrizione della SPIA 

FUNZIONAMENTO); se non si desidera modificare le impostazioni 
correnti, premere a lungo il tasto P (finché una delle due lettere 
compare sul display).

3.	 Quando si passa al menu Controllo NaturalDry, è possibile cambiare 
lo stato della funzionalità NaturalDry premendo il tasto P:

E – funzione abilitata	 d – funzione disabilitata
Per confermare la modifica e uscire dal menu NaturalDry Control, premere 
a lungo il tasto P (3 secondi).
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CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI 
CESTELLO SUPERIORE

Riporvi i piatti poco resistenti e le 
stoviglie delicate: vetri, tazze, piat-
tini, insalatiere dai bordi bassi.

(esempio di carico del cestello superiore)

REGOLAZIONE IN ALTEZZA DEL CESTELLO SUPERIORE
È possibile regolare del cestello superiore nel senso dell’altezza: la posi-
zione rialzata consente di sfruttare al massimo il cestello inferiore per ri-
porvi le stoviglie di dimensioni ingombranti, mentre la posizione ribassa-
ta consente di utilizzare le sponde ribaltabili creando lo spazio che esse 
richiedono e di evitare urti con gli  oggetti caricati nel cestello inferiore. 
Il cestello superiore è munito di regolatore in 
altezza (vedere figura) che non richiede 
pressione sulle leve; sollevarlo tenendolo per 
i lati, non appena si trovi in posizione rialzata.
Per ripristinare la posizione ribassata, agire  
sulle leve A poste ai lati del cestello  e abbas-
sare il cestello.
Si raccomanda vivamente di non procede-
re alla regolazione in altezza di cestelli già 
caricati.
Non rialzare o ribassare MAI il cestello agen-
do su un lato soltanto.

SPONDE RIBALTABILI CON POSIZIONE REGOLABILE
Le sponde ribaltabili laterali possono es-
sere estese o ripiegate per ottimizzare la 
disposizione delle stoviglie nel cestello.
Si possono disporre i  bicchieri da vino 
nelle sponde ribaltabili in modo assolu-
tamente sicuro, inserendone lo stelo ne-
gli appositi spazi.
In base al modello: 

	– per estendere le sponde occorre farle 
scorrere verso l’alto e ruotarle oppure 
sganciarle dai fermi e abbassarle.

	– per ripiegare le sponde occorre ruotarle e farle scorrere verso il basso 
oppure sollevarle e agganciarle ai fermi.

CESTELLO INFERIORE
Per pentole, coperchi, piatti, insalatiere, stoviglie, ecc. In teoria conviene 
disporre piatti e coperchi di grandi dimensioni ai lati, per evitare interfe-
renze con l’elemento aspersore.
Il cestello inferiore è munito di sponde ribaltabili da utilizzare in  osizio-
ne verticale per la migliore sistemazione dei piatti oppure in posizione 
orizzontale (abbassata) per consentire il facile carico di scodelle e reci-
pienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico nel cestello inferiore)

CESTELLO PORTAPOSATE
Le griglie tuttavia consentono anche 
di ottimizzare la disposizione delle 
posate al suo interno. Il cestello portapo-
sate deve essere sistemato soltanto nella 
parte anteriore del cestello inferiore.
I  coltelli e  le altre posate con bordi 
taglienti devono essere riposte nel 
cestello portaposate con le punte 
rivolte verso il basso e  orizzontal-
mente nelle sponde ribaltabili del 
cestello superiore.

OPZIONE POWER CLEAN® NEL CESTELLO INFERIORE
L’opzione Power Clean® utilizza specifici 
getti d’acqua nel retro della cavità per 
ottenere un lavaggio più intensivo delle 
stoviglie molto sporche. Il cestello infe-
riore è munito di Space Zone, lo specifico 
sostegno estraibile posto nella parte po-
steriore del cestello e utilizzabile per sostenere in posizione verticale pen-
tole e casseruole e ottimizzare in tal modo lo spazio.
Nel disporre pentole e casseruole rivolte verso l’elemento Power Clean® at-
tivare la corrispondente opzione POWER CLEAN® dal pannello comandi.

Uso dell’opzione Power Clean®:
1.	 Regolare l’area Power Clean® (G) 

ripiegando verso il basso i  sup-
porti posteriori piatti per caricare 
le pentole.

2.	 Caricare le pentole e le casseruo-
le in posizione inclinata verticale 
nell’area Power Clean®. Le pento-
le devono essere inclinate verso 
i potenti getti d’acqua.
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USO QUOTIDIANO
1.	 VERIFICA DEL COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE IDRICA

Verificare che la lavastoviglie sia collegata alla rete idrica e che il 
rubinetto dell’acqua sia aperto.

2.	 AZIONAMENTO DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE 
Aprire la porta e premere il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. 

3.	 CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI  
(vedere CARICAMENTO DEI  CESTELLI).

4.	 RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO

5.	 SELEZIONARE IL PROGRAMMA E  ADATTARE IL CICLO  
SECONDO NECESSITÀ
Selezionare il programma più adatto in base al tipo di stoviglie 
e  alla quantità di sporco in essi presente (vedere la DESCRIZIONE 
DEI PROGRAMMI) premendo sul tasto P.
Selezionare le opzioni richieste (vedere OPZIONI E FUNZIONI).

6.	 AVVIO
Avviare il ciclo di lavaggio premendo il tasto AVVIO/Pausa (il LED 
si accenderà) e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi. All'avvio del pro-
gramma viene emesso un segnale acustico. Se la porta non viene 
chiusa  entro 4 sec. viene emesso il suono di allarme. In questo caso, 
aprire la porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la porta 
entro 4 sec.

7.	 FINE DEL CICLO DI LAVAGGIO
La fine del programma è segnalata da segnali acustici e lampeggia 
il numero del programma sul display. Aprire la porta e disattivare 
l‘apparecchio premendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. 
Per evitare bruciature, prima di togliere le stoviglie attendere pochi 
minuti. Scaricare i cestelli, iniziando da quello inferiore.

La macchina si disattiva automaticamente nel corso di determinati 
periodi di inattività prolungata, al fine di ridurre al minimo il consu-
mo di elettricità. Se le stoviglie sono soltanto leggermente sporche 
oppure sono state risciacquate prima di essere poste nella lavastovi-
glie, ridurre in proporzione la dose di detersivo da utilizzare.

MODIFICA DI UN PROGRAMMA IN CORSO
Nel caso in cui sia stato selezionato il programma sbagliato, è possibile 
cambiarlo a  condizione che sia appena iniziato: aprire lo sportello 
e premere a lungo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO; l‘apparecchio 
si spegnerà.
Azionare nuovamente la macchina agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO e  selezionare il nuovo ciclo di lavaggio con qualsiasi 
opzione richiesta; Avviare il ciclo di lavaggio premendo il tasto AVVIO/
Pausa (il LED si accende) e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi.

AGGIUNTA DI ALTRE STOVIGLIE
Senza spegnere l’apparecchio, aprire la porta (il LED AVVIO/Pausa inizia 
a lampeggiare) (fare attenzione al vapore MOLTO CALDO!) e introdurre 
le stoviglie. Premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 
secondi; il ciclo riprenderà dal punto in cui era stato interrotto.

INTERRUZIONI ACCIDENTALI
In caso di apertura della porta o di interruzione dell'alimentazione elet-
trica durante un ciclo di lavaggio, il ciclo si interrompe. Premere il tasto 
AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi; il ciclo riprenderà 
dal punto in cui era stato interrotto.

CONSIGLI
Prima di caricare i cestelli, eliminare tutti i residui di cibo dalle stoviglie 
e vuotare i bicchieri. Non occorre il risciacquo sotto acqua corrente 
prima del caricamento. 
Sistemare le stoviglie in modo che rimangano in sede e non si possano 
ribaltare; e sistemare le vaschette con le aperture rivolte verso il basso 
e  le parti concave/complesse disposte obliquamente, per consentire 
all’acqua di lavaggio di raggiungere ogni superficie e scorrervi libera-
mente. 
Avvertenza: coperchi, maniglie, vassoi e padelle non devono ostacola-
re la rotazione degli aspersori.
Riporre tutti gli oggetti di piccole dimensioni nel cestello portaposate.
Quando molto sporche, riporre piatti e  pentole nel cestello inferiore 
poiché nel relativo settore gli aspersori svolgono un’azione più intensa 
e consentono migliori prestazioni nel lavaggio.
Una volta completata la procedura di carico, accertarsi che gli aspersori 
possano ruotare liberamente.

STOVIGLIE DI TIPO NON ADATTO
•	 Stoviglie e posate in legno.
•	 Bicchieri decorati, pezzi di artigianato e piatti antichi. le decorazioni 

non sono sufficientemente resistenti.
•	 Componenti in materiali sintetici che non resistono alle temperature 

elevate.
•	 Stoviglie in rame e stagno.
•	 Stoviglie sporche di cenere, cera, grasso lubrificante o inchiostro.
Durante la fase di lavaggio i colori delle decorazioni di bicchieri e pezzi 
in alluminio/argento possono sbiadire. Alcuni tipi di bicchieri (es. i bic-
chieri in cristallo) possono divenire opachi anche soltanto dopo un cer-
to numero di lavaggi.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
•	 Se la lavastoviglie viene usata secondo le istruzioni del produttore, il 

lavaggio delle stoviglie a macchina comporta normalmente un MINO-
RE CONSUMO DI ENERGIA e acqua rispetto al lavaggio a mano.

•	 Per ottimizzare l’efficienza della lavastoviglie si raccomanda di av-
viare il ciclo di lavaggio con l’apparecchio a pieno carico. Cari-
cando la lavastoviglie fino alla capacità indicata dal produttore si 
contribuirà a ridurre i consumi d’acqua e di energia. Per informazio-
ni sul caricamento corretto delle stoviglie, leggere la sezione CARI-
CAMENTO DEI CESTELLI. In caso di carico parziale, si raccomanda di 
usare le apposite opzioni di lavaggio, se disponibili (Mezzo carico/ 
Zone Wash/ Multizona), caricando solo i cestelli selezionati. Un cari-
camento non corretto o eccessivo della lavastoviglie può aumentare 
il consumo di risorse (acqua, energia e tempo, oltre a una maggiore 
rumorosità) e ridurre le prestazioni di lavaggio e asciugatura.

•	 Il pre-risciacquo delle stoviglie comporta un maggiore consumo di 
acqua ed energia e non è consigliato.

DANNEGGIAMENTO DI BICCHIERI E STOVIGLIE
•	 Utilizzare soltanto bicchieri e porcellane garantite dal produttore per 

il lavaggio in lavastoviglie.
•	 Utilizzare un detersivo delicato e adatto al tipo di stoviglie in questione
•	 Togliere i bicchieri e gli altri elementi dalla lavastoviglie non appena 

sia terminato il ciclo di lavaggio.

IGIENIZZANTE
Per evitare la formazione di cattivi odori e sedimenti vari all’interno della 
lavastoviglie avviare un programma che preveda temperature elevate 
almeno una volta al mese. Per eseguire la pulizia dell’apparecchio utiliz-
zare un cucchiaino di detersivo e avviare il ciclo in assenza di carico.

AVVISI E CONSIGLI
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MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA
PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO
Pulire regolarmente il gruppo filtro in modo che nei relativi elementi 
non si formino ostruzioni e che l’acqua vi scorra regolarmente.
L’uso della lavastoviglie con i  filtri ostruiti, o  con oggetti estranei nel 
sistema filtrante o nei bracci irroratori, può causare malfunzionamenti 
e determinare una perdita di prestazioni, un aumento della rumorosità 
o un maggiore consumo di risorse.
Il gruppo filtro è composto da tre elementi filtranti che eliminano la 
presenza di residui di cibo dall’acqua di lavaggio, rimettendola in circo-
lo ai fini del programma:per ottenere le migliori prestazioni durante il 
lavaggio è necessario che tali elementi siano sempre puliti.

Non utilizzare mai la lavastoviglie priva dei filtri o con i filtri allentati.

Almeno una volta al mese o ogni 30 cicli di lavaggio,, verificare lo stato 
del gruppo filtro e se necessario pulirlo completamente sotto getto di 
acqua corrente, servendosi di spazzola metallica e seguendo le istruzio-
ni sotto riportate:

1.	 Ruotare il filtro cilindrico A in senso antiorario, quindi estrarlo (Fig. 1).
2.	 Smontare il filtro a tazza B esercitando una leggera pressione sulle 

sponde laterali (Fig. 2).

3.	 Far scorrere il filtro a piastra in acciaio inossidabile C, fino ad estrarlo 
(Fig. 3).

4.	 Se si trovano oggetti estranei (frammenti di vetro, porcellana, ossa, 
semi di frutta, ecc.), rimuoverli con attenzione.

5.	 Esaminare il sifone ed eliminare la presenza di qualsiasi residuo di 
cibo. NON TOGLIERE MAI l’elemento di protezione della pompa di 
lavaggio (dettaglio di colore nero) (Fig 4).

Dopo aver pulito i filtri, rimontare il gruppo e fissarlo correttamente in 
sede ciò è fondamentale per garantire l’efficienza della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEL TUBO DI CARICO ACQUA
Se i tubi dell’acqua sono nuovi o sono rimasti inutilizzati per un periodo 
prolungato, prima di eseguire i  raccordi necessari far scorrere l’acqua 
per controllare che sia pulita e priva di impurità. In assenza di tale pre-
cauzione, il tubo di carico acqua può risultare ostruito con conseguente 
danneggiamento della lavastoviglie.

21

43

A
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PULIZIA DEI BRACCI ASPERSORI
I  residui di cibo possono occasionalmente formare incrostazioni sui 
bracci aspersori e  bloccare i  fori utilizzati per l’irrorazione dell’acqua. 
Si raccomanda pertanto di ispezionare di volta in volta i bracci e di pu-
lirli mediante piccola spazzola metallica.

Per smontare il braccio aspersore superiore, ruotare l’anello di bloccag-
gio in plastica in senso orario. Il rimontaggio del braccio aspersore deve 
avvenire in modo che il lato con il maggior numero di fori sia rivolto 
verso l’alto.

È possibile smontare l’elemento aspersore del cestello inferiore solle-
vandolo verso l’alto.

SISTEMA DI ADDOLCIMENTO DELL’ACQUA
L’addolcitore riduce automaticamente la durezza dell’acqua, impeden-
do la formazione di calcare sulla serpentina e contribuendo a migliora-
re l’efficienza di lavaggio. 
Questo sistema si rigenera con il sale, che deve essere perciò rab-
boccato quando il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. 
La frequenza di rigenerazione dipende dal livello di durezza imposta-
to - con la durezza dell’acqua impostata al livello 3, la rigenerazione 
avviene ogni 6 cicli Eco. 

Il processo di rigenerazione inizia durante il risciacquo finale e termina 
nella fase di asciugatura, prima del termine del ciclo. 
•	 Ogni rigenerazione comporta: un consumo di ~3,5 litri d’acqua;
•	 Un prolungamento di 5 minuti della normale durata del ciclo; 
•	 Un consumo di energia minore di 0,005 kWh.
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Se la lavastoviglie non funziona correttamente, provare a risolvere il problema consultando l’elenco sotto riportato. Per errori o proble-
mi di altro tipo, contattare un Servizio Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato; i dati di contatto sono riportati nel libretto di garanzia. I ricambi 
saranno disponibili per un periodo fino a 7 o fino a 10 anni, secondo i requisiti specifici del regolamento.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI 

PROBLEMI POSSIBILI CAUSE SOLUZIONE
 L’indicatore del  

       sale è acceso
Il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. (È possibile che, dopo 
aver riempito il serbatoio, la spia del sale resti 
accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire il serbatoio con sale (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2).
Regolare la durezza dell’acqua - vedere la tabella a pagina 2.

 L’indicatore  
       del brillantante  
       è acceso

La vaschetta del brillantante è vuota. (È possibile che, 
dopo aver riempito la vaschetta, la spia del brillantan-
te resti accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire la vaschetta con brillantante (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2)

La lavastoviglie non 
si avvia o i comandi 
non rispondono.

L'apparecchio non è stato collegato correttamente 
all'alimentazione elettrica. Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

Mancanza di corrente.
Per ragioni di sicurezza, la lavastoviglie non si riavvia automaticamente al ripristino 
della corrente elettrica. Aprire la porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la 
porta entro 4 secondi. 

Mancata chiusura della porta lavastoviglie.
La spina NaturalDry non è inserita. Spingere con decisione la porta fino ad avvertire il caratteristico “clic.

Il ciclo è stato interrotto con l'apertura dello spor-
tello per più di 4 secondi. Premere AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi

Mancato funzionamento dei vari comandi.
Sul display viene visualizzato 9 o 12 e il LED AC-
CENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO lampeggia rapidamente

Spegnere l’apparecchio premendo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO, riaccenderlo 
dopo circa un minuto e riavviare il programma. Se il problema persiste, staccare l’appa-
recchio dalla rete elettrica per un minuto, quindi ricollegarlo.

Lo scarico della 
lavastoviglie non 
avviene.
Sul display viene 
visualizzato 3 e il 
LED ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO lam-
peggia rapidamente

Ciclo di lavaggio non ancora concluso. Attendere la conclusione del ciclo di lavaggio.

Tubo di scarico piegato. Verificare che il tubo di scarico non sia piegato (vedere le ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE).

Tubo di scarico del lavandino ostruito. Pulire il tubo di scarico del lavandino.

Ostruzione filtro a causa di residui di cibo Pulire il filtro (vedere PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO).

La rumorosità 
della lavastoviglie è 
eccessiva.

Urto dei piatti tra loro durante il lavaggio. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma.

Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non è 
del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DELLA VASCHETTA DEL DETERSIVO). 
Per riavviare il ciclo in corso, spegnere e riaccendere la lavastoviglie, scegliere un nuovo 
programma, premere AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi. Non aggiun-
gere altro detersivo

I piatti non risultano 
puliti.

Errata disposizione delle stoviglie. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).
Impedimento nella rotazione dei bracci aspersori a 
causa dell'interferenza dei piatti. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Il ciclo di lavaggio è eccessivamente delicato. Selezionare il programma adatto (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma. Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non 
è del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO).

Tappo sul vano brillantante non correttamente chiuso. Accertarsi che il tappo sul distributore brillantante sia chiuso.

Filtro sporco oppure ostruito. Pulire il gruppo filtro (vedere CURA E MANUTENZIONE).

Mancanza di sale. Riempire il serbatoio del sale (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO SALE).
La lavastoviglie non 
esegue il carico 
dell'acqua.
Sul display viene 
visualizzato H, 6 e il 
LED ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO lam-
peggia rapidamente

Assenza di alimentazione idrica o rubinetto chiuso. Accertarsi che il tubo di alimentazione idrica contenga l’acqua necessaria o che il 
rubinetto sia aperto. 

Il tubo di carico è piegato Accertarsi che il tubo di carico non sia piegato (vedere INSTALLAZIONE) riprogrammare la 
lavastoviglie e riavviarla.

L’elemento filtrante nel tubo di carico è ostruito; è 
necessario pulirlo.

Dopo aver eseguito le operazioni di ispezione e pulizia, spegnere e accendere la lavasto-
viglie e avviare un programma nuovo.

La lavastoviglie termi-
na il ciclo di lavaggio 
troppo presto. 
Sul display viene 
visualizzato 15 e il LED 
ACCENSIONE/SPEGNI-
MENTO lampeggia 
rapidamente

Il tubo di scarico è posizionato troppo in basso 
o crea un effetto sifone nell’impianto di scarico 
domestico.

Controllare che l’estremità del tubo di scarico si trovi all’altezza corretta (vedere IN-
STALLAZIONE). Verificare eventuali effetti sifone nell’impianto di scarico domestico; se 
necessario, installare una valvola di ingresso aria.

Aria nel tubo di mandata dell'acqua. Controllare che non vi siano perdite nell’impianto idraulico o altri problemi che causino 
l’ingresso di aria.

La perdita di deter-
gente.

Dipende dal detergente liquido utilizzato e può esse-
re accentuata in caso di opzione di ritardo attivata.

Piccole perdite non causano malfunzionamenti della macchina e possono essere 
evitate cambiando il tipo di detergente liquido o utilizzando le pastiglie.

Documentazione normativa, documentazione standard, ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio e altre informazioni 
sul prodotto possono essere reperite:
•	 Utilizzo del codice QR sul prodotto.
•	 Visitando il nostro sito web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica(al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia). Quando 

si contatta il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica, fornire i codici presenti sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.
I dati del modello possono essere richiamati usando il codice QR riportato sull’etichetta energetica. L’etichetta riporta 
anche il codice identificativo del modello che può essere utilizzato per consultare il portale di registrazione su https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2025 Whirlpool. Prodotto su licenza.
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APPARAAT

SNELLE REFERENTIEGIDS 
HANDLEIDING

BEDIENINGSPANEEL

1.	 Bovenste rek
2.	 Opvouwbare kleppen
3.	 Afsteller hoogte bovenste rek
4.	 Bovenste sproeierarm
5.	 Onderste rek
6.	 Power Clean®-ondersteuning
7.	 Bestekkorf
8.	 Onderste sproeierarm
9.	 Filtersysteem
10.	 Zoutreservoir
11.	 Doseerbakjes vaatwasmiddel en glansspoelmiddel
12.	 Typeplaatje
13.	 Bedieningspaneel

1.	 Aan-Uit/Reset-toets met controlelampje
2.	 Programmakeuzetoets
3.	 Controlelampje zout bijvullen
4.	 Controlelampje bijvullen glansspoelmiddel
5.	 Nummer programma en controlelampje tijd van uitstel
6.	 Controlelampje tablet (tab)
7.	 Display

8.	 Controlelampje Multizone
9.	 Multizone toets
10.	 Uitstel toets
11.	 Turbo toets met controlelampje
12.	 Power Clean® toets met controlelampje
13.	 Start/Pauze-toets met controlelampje/ Tablet (Tab)

0000 000 00000 
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DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN  
WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT.  
Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren op:
www.whirlpool.eu/register

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

Voordat u het apparaat gebruikt leest u de Veiligheidsvoorschriften zorgvuldig door.

SCAN DE QR-CODE OP UW 
APPARAAT VOOR MEER 
GEDETAILLEERDE INFORMATIE



2

ADVIES MET BETREKKING TOT HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
Verwijder na het installeren de stoppen uit de rekken en de elastische
borgelementen uit het bovenste rek.

HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
MHet gebruik van zout voorkomt de vorming van KALKAANSLAG op 
het vaatwerk en op de functionele onderdelen van de machine.
•	 Het is noodzakelijk dat HET ZOUTRESERVOIR NOOIT LEEG IS.
•	 Het is belangrijk dat de hardheid van het water wordt ingesteld.
Het zoutreservoir bevindt zich in het onderste deel van de afwasma-
chine (zie PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING) en moet worden gevuld wanneer 
het controlelampje ZOUT BIJVULLEN    in het bedieningspaneel 
brandt.

1.	 Verwijder het onderste rek en draai de dop 
van het reservoir los (linksom).

2.	 Alleen de eerste maal dat u dit doet: vul het 
zoutreservoir met water.

3.	 Plaats de trechter (zie afbeelding) en vul het 
zoutreservoir tot aan de rand (ongeveer 1 kg); 
het is niet ongebruikelijk dat er een beetje 
water uit lekt.

4.	 Verwijder de trechter en veeg alle zoutresten 
weg van de opening.

Zorg ervoor dat de dop strak is aangedraaid, zodat geen vaatwasmid-
del in de container kan komen tijdens het wasprogramma (dit kan de 
waterontharder onherstelbaar beschadigen).
Wanneer u zout moet toevoegen, is u verplicht om de procedure he-
lemaal uit te voeren alvorens de wascyclus te starten om corrosie te 
voorkomen.

DE WATERHARDHEID INSTELLEN
Als u de waterontharder perfect wilt laten werken is het essentieel dat
de instelling van de waterhardheid is gebaseerd op de werkelijke
waterhardheid in uw huis. Deze informatie kan bij uw lokale
waterleverancier worden opgevraagd.
De fabriek stelt de defaultwaarde voor de waterhardheid in. 
•	 Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 Het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 De toets P 5 seconden ingedrukt houden totdat u een piep hoort.
•	 Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 Het huidige niveaunummer van de selectie en het controlelampjevan 

het zout knipperen allebei.
•	 De toets P indrukken om het gewenste hardheidsniveau teselecteren 

(zie TABEL WATERHARDHEID).

•	 Het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
Instellen is voltooid!
Zodra deze procedure voltooid is voert u een programma zonder lading uit.
Gebruik alleen zout dat speciaal voor afwasmachines is bestemd.
Wanneer het zout in de machine is gestrooid wordt het lampje ZOUT  
BIJVULLEN uitgeschakeld.
Als het zoutreservoir niet gevuld wordt, kunnen de waterverzachter 
en het verwarmingselement beschadigd raken als gevolg van de ac-
cumulatie van ketelsteen.
Het gebruik van zout wordt aanbevolen met elk type vaatwasmiddel.

Tabel waterhardheid

Niveau °dH 
Duitse graden

°fH 
Franse graden

°Clark  
Engelse graden

1 Zacht 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Gemiddeld 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Gemiddeld 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Zeer hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

EERSTE GEBRUIK 
ZOUT, GLANSSPOELMIDDEL EN VAATWASMIDDEL

HET GLANSSPOELMIDDELRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
Glansspoelmiddel maakt het DROGEN van de vaat gemakkelijker. Het 
glansspoelmiddelreservoir A moet worden gevuld wanneer het contro-
lelampje GLANSSPOELMIDDEL BIJVULLEN    op het display brandt.

1.	 Open het doseerbakje B door de tab op het deksel in te drukken en omhoog 
te trekken.

2.	 Het glansspoelmiddel zorgvuldig inbrengen tot aan de maximum (110 ml) 
insteekgleuf van de vulruimte - voorkom morsen. Wanneer dit gebeurt het 
gemorste glansspoelmiddel onmiddellijk met een droge doek reinigen.

3.	 Om het te sluiten het deksel naar beneden drukken totdat u een klik hoort.
Het glansspoelmiddel NOOIT rechtstreeks in de kuip gieten.

DE DOSERING GLANSSPOELMIDDEL AANPASSEN
Als u niet volledig tevreden bent over de droogresultaten kunt u de 
gebruikte hoeveelheid glansspoelmiddel aanpassen.
• De afwasmachine inschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Uitschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Driemaal op de toets P drukken - er klinkt een pieptoon.
•	 Inschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Het huidige niveaunummer van de selectie en het controlelampje 

van het glansspoelmiddel knipperen.
•	 De toets P indrukken om het niveau van het te leveren glansspoel-

middel te selecteren.
•	 Uitschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT
Instellen is voltooid!
Als het niveau van het glansspoelmiddel is ingesteld op NUL (ECO) zal geen
glansspoelmiddel worden afgegeven. Het controlelampje LAAG GLANS-
SPOELMIDDEL zal niet branden als het glansspoelmiddel op is.
Er kan een maximum van 5 niveaus worden ingesteld, afhankelijk van het
model afwasmachine. De fabrieksinstelling is specifiek voor het model. 
Volg de bovenstaande instructies om te controleren of dat ook voor uw 
machine geldt.
•	 Als u blauwe strepen op het vaatwerk ziet stel dan een laag getal in (1-2).
•	 Als er druppels water of kalkaanslag op het vaatwerk zijn stel dan een 

hoog getal in (3-4).

HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
Gebruik de opening apparaat C om het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje te 
openen. Het vaatwasmiddel alleen in het droge doseerbakje D invoeren. 
Plaats de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel voor voorspoelen direct in de kuip.

1.	 Raadpleeg bij het afmeten van het 
vaatwasmiddel de eerder vermelde in-
formatie om de juiste hoeveelheid toe 
te voegen. In het doseerbakje D vindt 
u de aanwijzingen voor het doseren 
van het vaatwasmiddel.

2.	 Verwijder de resten vaatwasmiddel 
van de randen van het doseerbakje en 
sluit het deksel totdat het klikt.

3.	 Sluit het deksel van het vaatwasmid-
deldoseerbakje door het omhoog te 
trekken tot het sluitingsmechanisme 
is vastgezet.

Het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje opent automatisch op het juiste moment, 
volgens het programma. Bij gebruik van alles-in-één vaatwasmiddelen 
is het raadzaam om de toets TABLET te gebruiken, omdat het program-
ma dan zodanig wordt aangepast dat de beste was- en droogresultaten  
worden bereikt.
Het gebruik van vaatwasmiddelen die niet bedoeld zijn voor vaat-
wasmachines kan de slechte werking van het apparaat veroorza-
ken of het beschadigen.

AB

C

D
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De gegevens van het ECO-programma worden gemeten onder laboratoriumomstandigheden, volgens de Europese norm EN 60436:2020.
Aanwijzing voor de Proeflaboratoria:  Voor gedetailleerde informatie over de omstandigheden van de EN-vergelijkingsproef kunt u contact opnemen met: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Voorbehandeling van het vaatwerk vóór de programma’s is niet nodig.
*) Niet alle opties kunnen tegelijkertijd gebruikt worden.
**) Waarden aangegeven voor andere programma’s dan het Eco-programma zijn slechts indicatief. De werkelijke tijd is afhankelijk van vele factoren, zoals de 
temperatuur en de druk van het toevoerwater, de kamertemperatuur, hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel, de hoeveelheid en soort lading, evenwicht van de lading, 
extra gekozen opties en de kalibratie van de sensor. De kalibratie van de sensor kan de duur van het programma met max. 20 min. verlengen.

Programma

D
ro

ge
n 

fa
se

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Beschikbare
functies *)

Duur van
wasprogramma

(h:min)*)

Waterverbruik
(liter/ cyclus)

Energieverbruik 
(kWh/ cyclus)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensief 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Snel wassen en 
drogen 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristallen 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Snel 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Stil 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Voorspoelen -       0:12 4,5 0,01

PROGRAMMATABEL

BESCHRIJVING PROGRAMMA’S
Instructies over het selecteren van het wasprogramma. 

1   ECO
Het Eco-programma is geschikt voor het reinigen van normaal vervuild 
vaatwerk, dat voor dit gebruik het meest efficiënte programma is wat 
betreft de combinatie van energie- en waterverbruik en in overeen-
stemming is met de Europese Ecodesign-wetgeving.

2   6th SENSE 
Voor normaal vervuilde vaat met opgedroogde etensresten. Meet de 
mate van vervuiling van het serviesgoed af en past het programma 
dienovereenkomstig aan. Wanneer de sensor de mate van vervuiling 
meet, verschijnt er een animatie in de display en wordt de cyclusduur 
aangepast.

3   INTENSIEF
Aanbevolen programma voor sterk vervuild serviesgoed, met name ge-
schikt voor pannen en koekenpannen (mag niet gebruikt worden voor 
kwetsbare stukken).

4   SNEL WASSEN EN DROGEN
Normaal vervuild serviesgoed. Dagelijkse cyclus, die een optimale reini-
gende en drogende werking in kortere tijd garandeert.

5   KRISTALLEN
Programma voor kwetsbare stukken die gevoeliger zijn voor hoge tem-
peraturen, bijvoorbeeld glazen en kopjes.

6   SNEL 30’
Programma dat kan worden gebruikt voor een halve lading licht vervuilde 
vaat zonder opgedroogde etensresten. Heeft geen droogfase.

7   STIL
Geschikt voor werking van het apparaat in de nacht. Garandeert een  
optimale reinigende en drogende werking met de laagste geluidsemissie.

8   VOORSPOELEN
Gebruikt om servies vochtig te houden dat later gewassen moet wor-
den. Met dit programma wordt er geen vaatwasmiddel gebruikt.

Opmerkingen:
Gelieve er rekening mee te houden dat de cyclus Snel 30’  bedoeld is voor 
licht vervuilde vaat..
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OPTIES EN FUNCTIE
OPTIES kunnen direct worden geselecteerd door het indrukken van de daarbij behorende toets (zie BEDIENINGSPANEEL).

Als een optie niet compatibel is met het geselecteerde programma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL)gaat de bijbehorende LED  
3 keer snel knipperen en klinken er pieptonen. De optie wordt niet ingeschakeld.

TABLET (Tab)
Met deze instelling kan de prestatie van het programma ge-
optimaliseerd worden, aan de hand van het afwasmiddel dat 
gebruikt wordt.
Druk de toets START/PAUSE gedurende 3 seconden in (het bij-
behorende symbool gaat branden) als u gecombineerde vaat-
wasmiddelen in tabletvorm gebruikt (glansspoelmiddel, zout 
en wasmiddel in 1 dosis). 
Als u poeder of vloeibaar afwasmiddel gebruikt moet deze 
optie worden uitgeschakeld.

UITSTEL
De starttijd van het programma kan worden uitgesteld voor 
een periode tussen 1 en 12 uur. 
1.	 De UITSTEL-toets indrukken: het overeenkomstige symbool 

«h» verschijnt op het display; telkens wanneer u de toets 
indrukt zal de tijd (1u, 2u, enz. tot max. 12 u) vanaf het begin 
van het geselecteerde wasprogramma worden verhoogd. 

2.	 Kies het wasprogramma, druk op de toets START/PAUZE 
en sluit binnen 4 seconden de deur: de timer begint met 
aftellen. 

3.	 Wanneer de tijd verstreken is, wordt het controlelampje «h» 
uitgeschakeld en begint het wasprogramma. 

Druk op de UITSTEL-toets om de uitsteltijd aan te passen en 
een kortere periode te selecteren. Om te wissen, druk de toets 
herhaaldelijk in totdat het controlelampje «h» van de gekozen 
uitstelstart wordt uitgeschakeld.
Wanneer er een wasprogramma is gestart, kan de UITSTEL-
functie niet meer worden ingesteld.

MULTIZONE
Als er niet veel vaatwerk is kan er een programma «halve lading» 
worden gebruikt, om water, elektriciteit en vaatwasmiddel te 
besparen.
Selecteer het programma en druk daarna op de MULTIZONE-
toets: het symbool van het gekozen rek verschijnt op het 
display. Standaard wast het apparaat vaatwerk in alle rekken.
Druk herhaaldelijk op deze toets om alleen in een bepaald 
rek af te wassen:

verschijnt op het display (alleen onderste rek)

verschijnt op het display (alleen bovenste rek)

verschijnt op het display (optie is uitgeschakeld en het 
apparaat wast het vaatwerk in alle rekken).

Vergeet niet om alleen het bovenste of onderste rek te laden 
en de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig te 
verlagen. Als het bovenste rek is verwijderd, breng dan het 
vaatwasmiddel rechtstreeks in de kuip aan in plaats van in 
het vaatwasmiddelreservoir.

POWER CLEAN®
Dankzij de extra krachtige stralen biedt deze functie 
een intensievere en krachtigere afwasprogramma op de 
betreffende plek in het onderste rek. Deze functie wordt 
aanbevolen voor het afwassen van pannen en ovenschalen. 
Druk op deze toets om POWER CLEAN te activeren (het 
controlelampje gaat branden).

TURBO
Deze optie kan worden gebruikt om de duur van de 
hoofdprogramma’s te verlagen, met behoud van dezelfde 
was- en droogprestaties.
Druk na het selecteren van het programma op de TURBO-toets 
en het controlelampje wordt ingeschakeld. Druk dezelfde toets 
opnieuw in om de optie uit te schakelen.

BEDRIJFSCONTROLELAMPJE
Er wordt LED-licht op de vloer geprojecteerd om aan te geven 
dat de afwasmachine in bedrijf is. Er kan een van de volgende 
bedrijfsmodussen worden geselecteerd:
a) Uitgeschakelde functie.
b) Wanneer de cyclus begint gaat het licht een paar seconden aan, 

blijft tijdens de cyclus uit en knippert op het einde van de cyclus.
c) Het licht blijft tijdens de cyclus branden en knippert op het 

einde van de cyclus (standaard modus).
Als de uitgestelde start was ingesteld gaat het licht voor de 
eerste paar seconden aan of voor de gehele duur van het 
aftellen, op basis van of de modus b) of c) was ingesteld.
Telkens wanneer de deur wordt geopend gaat het licht uit. 
Voor het selecteren van de gewenste modus de machine 
inschakelen, de toets P ingedrukt houden totdat een van de 
drie letters op het display verschijnt, de toets P indrukken 
totdat u de gewenste letter (of modus) bereikt, de toets P i.
Opmerking: Als NaturalDry actief is en de deur opent, zal de 
werkingsindicator niet knipperen aan het einde van de cyclus.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry is een convectiedroogsysteem dat de deur tijdens/na de 
droogfase automatisch opent om elke dag voor buitengewone droog-
prestaties te zorgen. De deur gaat open wanneer de temperatuur veilig 
is voor uw keukenmeubelen, de deur gaat bijgevolg niet open wanneer 
de optie TURBO ingeschakeld is.
Als extra bescherming tegen stoom wordt een speciaal ontworpen be-
schermingsfolie geleverd met de vaatwasser. Raadpleeg de INSTALLA-
TIEGIDS om te zien hoe u de beschermingsfolie aanbrengt.
De NaturalDry-functie kan door de gebruiker als volgt worden uitge-
schakeld:
1.	 Ga naar het software-menu van de afwasmachine door de knop P 

ingedrukt te houden (6 sec).
2.	 U bevindt zich eerst in het lichtregelingsmenu (raadpleeg de 

beschrijving van BEDRIJFSCONTROLELAMPJE). Als u niets wilt wijzi-
gen, houd dan de knop P ingedrukt (tot een van de twee letters op 
het display verschijnt).

3.	 U bent overgeschakeld naar het NaturalDry-bedieningsmenu.  
U kunt de status van de NaturalDry-functionaliteit wijzigen door op 
de knop P te drukken:
E – ingeschakeld	    d – uitgeschakeld

Om de wijziging te bevestigen en het bedieningsmenu te verlaten, 
houd de knop P ingedrukt (3 sec).
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REKKEN VULLEN 

ONDERSTE REK
Voor potten, deksels, platen, saladekommen, bestek enz. Grote platen 
en deksels moeten idealiter aan de zijkanten worden geplaatst, om 
aanraking met de sproeierarmen te voorkomen.
Het onderste rek heeft opklapbare steunen die in een verticale positie 
kunnen worden gebruikt bij het schikken van platen of in een horizon-
tale positie (lager) om pannen en saladekommen te laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het onderste rek)

BESTEKMAND
De mand is uitgerust met rasters aan 
de bovenkant, om het bestek beter te 
kunnen rangschikken. De bestekmand 
mag alleen aan de voorkant van het on-
derste rek worden geplaatst.
Messen en andere gebruiksvoorwer-
pen met scherpe randen moeten in 
de bestekmand worden gezet met 
de punten naar beneden gericht of 
horizontaal geplaatst in de opklap-
bare compartimenten op het boven-
ste rek.

POWER CLEAN IN ONDERSTE REK
Power Clean® maakt gebruik van speci-
ale waterstralen aan de achterzijde van 
de ruimte voor een intensievere reini-
ging van zeer vuile items. Het onderste 
rek heeft een lege ruimte, een speciale 
uittrekbare steun aan de achterzijde van 
het rek, die kan worden gebruikt ter ondersteuning van koekenpannen of 
braadpannen in verticale positie, zodat ze minder ruimte in beslag nemen.
Activeer POWER CLEAN op het paneel tijdens het plaatsen van de pannen 
/ ovenschalen tegenover het Power Clean® component.

Power Clean® gebruiken:
1.	 Pas het Power Clean gebied (G) 

aan door de achterste borden-
houders omlaag te klappen om 
potten en pannen te laden.

2.	 Laad potten, pannen en schalen 
verticaal gekanteld in het Power 
Clean gebied. Potten en pannen 
moeten naar de krachtige water-
stralen toe gekanteld worden.

BOVENSTE REK
Laden van kwetsbaar en licht 
vaatwerk: glazen, kopjes, scho-
teltjes, lage saladekommen. 

(laadvoorbeeld voor het bovenste rek)

DE HOOGTE VAN HET BOVENSTE REK AFSTELLEN
De hoogte van het bovenste rek kan worden afgesteld: hoge stand voor 
groot serviesgoed in de onderste mand en lage stand om optimaal ge-
bruik te maken van de opklapbare steunen, door het creëren van meer 
ruimte naar boven en botsen met de items die in het onderste rek zijn 
geladen te voorkomen.
Het bovenste rek is uitgerust met een hoog-
teversteller bovenste rek  (zie afbeelding , 
zonder op de hefbomen te hoeven drukken, 
opheffen door gewoon de zijkanten van het 
rek vast te houden, zodra het rek stabiel in de 
bovenste positie staat.
Voor herstellen naar de lagere positie op de 
hefbomen A aan de zijkanten van het rek druk-
ken en de mand naar beneden verplaatsen.
Het is raadzaam de hoogte van het rek niet 
aan te passen wanneer
het is geladen.
NOOIT de mand slechts aan één kant verhogen of verlagen.

OPVOUWBARE KLEPPEN MET VERSTELBARE STAND
De opvouwbare kleppen aan de zij-
kant kunnen worden opgevouwen 
of opengevouwen voor een opti-
male rangschikking van het servies-
goed in het rek.
Wijnglazen kunnen veilig in de 
opvouwbare kleppen worden ge-
plaatst door de steel van elk glas in 
de overeenkomstige sleuven in te 
voeren.
Afhankelijk van het model: 

	– om de kleppen open te vouwen 
moet u ze omhoog schuiven en roteren of ze losmaken van de klem-
men en omlaag trekken.

	– om de kleppen op te vouwen moet u ze roteren en omlaag schuiven 
of ze omhoog trekken en aan de klemmen vastmaken.



6

DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK 
1.	 WATERAANSLUITING CONTROLEREN

Controleer of de wasmachine is aangesloten op de waterleiding en 
of de waterkraan open is.

2.	 DE AFWASMACHINE INSCHAKELEN
Open de deur en druk op de toets AAN/UIT.

3.	 DE REKKEN VULLEN 
(zie REKKEN VULLEN)

4.	 HET VAATWASMIDDELMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
5.	 HET PROGRAMMA KIEZEN EN DE CYCLUS AANPASSEN

Selecteer het meest geschikte programma in overeenstemming met 
het soort serviesgoed en het niveau van vervuiling (zie BESCHRIJ-
VING PROGRAMMA) door de P-toets in te drukken.
Selecteer de gewenste opties (zie OPTIES EN FUNCTIES).

6.	 START
Start het de wascyclus door op de START/Pauze-toets (het ledlamp-
je brandt) te drukken en de deur binnen 4 seconden te sluiten. U 
hoort een enkele piep wanneer het programma start. Als de deur 
niet binnen 4 seconden is gesloten, hoort u een geluid ter waarschu-
wing. Open in dat geval de deur, druk op de START/Pauze-toets en 
sluit de deur weer binnen 4 seconden.

7.	 EINDE VAN HET WASPROGRAMMA
Het einde van de wascyclus wordt aangegeven door pieptonen en 
door knipperen van het nummer van de wascyclus op het display. 
De deur openen en het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets 
AAN/UIT te drukken.
Een paar minuten wachten voordat het serviesgoed wordt verwij-
derd - om brandwonden te voorkomen. De rekken uitladen, te be-
ginnen met het onderste rek.

De machine wordt tijdens bepaalde langere perioden van inacti-
viteit automatisch uitgeschakeld, om het elektriciteitsverbruik te 
minimaliseren. Als het serviesgoed slechts licht bevuild is of als het 
voordat het in de afwasmachine wordt geplaatst met water is af-
gespoeld kan de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig 
worden verminderd.

WIJZIGEN VAN EEN LOPEND PROGRAMMA
Als u een verkeerd programma heeft gekozen, kunt u het programma 
wijzigen mits het net is begonnen: open de deur en houd de AAN/UIT-
toets ingedrukt. De machine wordt uitgeschakeld.
Schakel de machine weer in met de AAN/UIT-toets en selecteer het 
nieuwe wasprogramma en eventuele gewenste opties; start de wascy-
clus door de START/Pauze-toets in te drukken en de deur te sluiten 
binnen 4 seconden.

EXTRA SERVIESGOED TOEVOEGEN
Open de deur (START/Pauze-ledlampje begint te knipperen) zonder 
de machine uit te schakelen (pas op voor hete stoom!) en plaats het ser-
viesgoed in de afwasmachine. Druk op de START/Pauze-toets en sluit 
de deur binnen 4 seconden. Het programma gaat verder vanaf het punt 
waarop het was onderbroken.

ONGEWENSTE ONDERBREKINGEN
Als de deur geopend wordt tijdens de wascyclus, of als er sprake is 
van een stroomonderbreking, stopt het programma. Om de cyclus te 
hernemen vanaf het punt waarop het was onderbroken, drukt u op de 
START/Pauze-toets-knop en sluit u de deur binnen 4 seconden.

ADVIEZEN EN TIPS
ADVIEZEN
Verwijder alvorens de manden te laden alle voedselresten uit het servies-
goed en leeg de glazen. Het serviesgoed hoeft niet tevoren onder stro-
mend water afgespoeld te worden.
Het serviesgoed zo rangschikken dat het stevig op zijn plaats staat en niet om-
slaat; rangschik de containers met de openingen naar beneden gericht en de 
holle/bolle onderdelen schuin geplaatst, waardoor het water elk oppervlak 
kan bereiken en vrij kan stromen.

Waarschuwing: zorg ervoor dat deksels, grepen, platen en koekenpannen 
de sproeierarmen niet belemmeren bij het draaien.
Plaats geen kleine voorwerpen in de bestekmand.
Erg vervuild vaatwerk en pannen moeten in de onderste mand worden ge-
plaatst, omdat in deze ruimte de watersproeiers sterker zijn en hogere was-
prestaties hebben.
Zorg ervoor dat na het laden van het apparaat de sproeierarmen vrij kun-
nen draaien.

ONGESCHIKT SERVIESGOED
•	 Houten servies en bestek.
•	 Kwetsbare gedecoreerde glazen, artistiek handwerk en antiek servies-

goed. Hun decoraties zijn hier niet tegen bestand.
•	 Delen van synthetisch materiaal die niet bestand zijn tegen hoge tem-

peraturen.
•	 Koperen en tinnen serviesgoed.
•	 Serviesgoed bevuild met as, was, smeervet of inkt. 
De kleuren van glasdecoraties en aluminium/zilveren stukken kunnen wijzi-
gen en vervagen tijdens het wasproces. Sommige soorten glas (bv. kristallen 
voorwerpen) kunnen na een aantal wascyclussen ook dof worden.

SCHADE AAN GLASWERK EN SERVIESGOED
•	 Gebruik alleen glas en porselein waarvan de fabrikant garandeert 

dat het veilig is voor de afwasmachine.
•	 Gebruik een zacht vaatwasmiddel dat geschikt is voor serviesgoed.
•	 Haal glazen en bestek uit de afwasmachine zodra het wasprogramma 

afgelopen is.

TIPS VOOR ENERGIEBESPARING
•	 Wanneer de huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine gebruikt wordt volgens 

de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant, verbruikt het wassen van vaat-
werk in een vaatwasmachine gewoonlijk MINDER ENERGIE en 
water dan met de hand afwassen.

•	 Om de efficiëntie van de vaatwasmachine te maximaliseren wordt 
aanbevolen om de wascyclus eerst te starten wanneer de vaatwas-
machine helemaal gevuld is. De huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine 
vullen tot de hoeveelheid aangegeven door de fabrikant draagt bij tot 
het besparen van energie en water. Informatie over het correct laden 
van vaatwerk vindt u in het hoofdstuk DE REKKEN VULLEN. Als de ma-
chine gedeeltelijk is gevuld, wordt aanbevolen om de speciaal daarvoor 
bedoelde wasopties, indien voorzien, te gebruiken (Halve lading/ Zone 
Wash/ Multizone) en enkel geselecteerde rekken te vullen. De vaatwas-
machine onjuist of overmatig vullen kan het gebruik van de hulpbron-
nen verhogen (zoals water, energie en tijd, en ook het geluidsniveau) en 
de reinigings- en droogprestaties verlagen.

•	 Vaatwerk vooraf met de hand spoelen verhoogt het water- en ener-
gieverbruik en wordt niet aanbevolen.

HYGIËNE
Om te voorkomen dat zich geur en afzetting ophoopt in de afwasmachine 
moet u ten minste één per maand een programma met hoge temperatuur 
laten draaien. Gebruik een theelepel vaatwasmiddel en laat het apparaat 
zonder lading draaien.
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NL
REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN
einig het filtersysteem regelmatig, zodat de filters niet verstoppen en 
het afvalwater correct weg stroomt.

Het gebruik van vaatwasmachines met verstopte filters of vreemde 
voorwerpen in het filtersysteem of de sproeiarmen kan de slechte wer-
king ervan en bijgevolg lagere prestaties, lawaai of een hoger verbruik 
van hulpbronnen veroorzaken.
Het filtersysteem bestaat uit drie filters die voedselresten uit het afwas-
water verwijderen en vervolgens het water opnieuw laten circuleren.

De afwasmachine mag niet worden gebruikt zonder filters of als 
het filter is losgeraakt.
Controleer tenminste eens per maand of na elke 30 cyclussen  het fil-
tersysteem en reinig het eventueel grondig onder stromend water, met 
een niet-metalen borstel en volgens de onderstaande instructies:

1.	 Draai het cilindrische filter A linksom en trek het uit (Afb. 1).

2.	 Verwijder het houderfilter B door licht op de zijkleppen te drukken 
(Afb. 2).

3.	 Schuif de roestvrij stalen plaat filter C er uit (Afb. 3).

4.	 Als u vreemde voorwerpen vindt (gebroken glas, porselein, beende-
ren, zaden van vruchten, enz.), verwijdert u ze zorgvuldig.

5.	 Inspecteer de sifon en verwijder eventuele voedselresten. VERWIJDER 
NOOIT de pompbescherming van het wasprogramma (zwart detail) 
(Afb. 4).

Na het schoonmaken van het filter het filtersysteem opnieuw plaatsen 
en goed op zijn plaats zetten; dit is essentieel voor het behoud van de 
efficiënte werking van de afwasmachine.

DE TOEVOERSLANG REINIGEN
Als de waterslangen nieuw zijn of een langere periode niet zijn gebruikt 
laat dan, voordat de benodigde aansluitingen worden uitgevoerd, het 
water lopen, om ervoor te zorgen het helder is en vrij van onzuiverhe-
den. Als deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet wordt genomen kan de waterin-
laat geblokkeerd worden en kan de afwasmachine beschadigd raken. 

21

43

A

C

A

B

DE SPROEIERARMEN REINIGEN
Af en toe kunnen er voedselresten op de sproeierarmen vastzitten en 
worden de openingen voor het water sproeien geblokkeerd. Het is 
daarom raadzaam dat u de armen van tijd tot tijd controleert en ze met 
een kleine niet-metalen borstel schoonmaakt..

Voor het verwijderen van de bovenste sproeierarm de kunststof borgring 
rechtsom draaien. De bovenste sproeierarm moet worden vervangen, zo-
dat de zijde met het grotere aantal openingen naar boven is gericht.

De onderste sproeierarm kan worden verwijderd door het omhoog te 
trekken.

WATERVERZACHTEND SYSTEEM 
Waterverzachters reduceren automatisch de waterhardheid en voorkomen 
bijgevolg ketelsteenvorming op de verwarmer en dragen bij tot een 
efficiëntere reiniging. 
Dit systeem wordt automatisch met zout geregenereerd, u dient 
dus het zoutreservoir te vullen wanneer het leeg is. 
De frequentie van de regeneratie hangt af van de instelling van het 
waterhardheidniveau - de regeneratie wordt uitgevoerd om de 6 Eco-
cyclussen met het waterhardheidniveau ingesteld op 3.
Het regeneratieproces start tijdens de laatste spoeling en eindigt 
tijdens de droogfase, voordat de cyclus beëindigt. 

•	 Eén enkele regeneratie verbruikt: ~3,5 liter water;
•	 Doet de cyclus 5 minuten langer duren; 
•	 Verbruikt minder dan 0,005 kWh energie.
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN 

PROBLEMEN MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN OPLOSSINGEN
Zoutindicator 
brandt

Zoutreservoir is leeg. (Na het bijvullen kan het 
controlelampje van het zoutniveau blijven bran-
den gedurende een aantal afwascycli).

Vul reservoir bij met zout (voor meer informatie - raadpleeg pagina 2).
Pas de waterhardheid aan - zie tabel, pagina 2.

Glansspoelmid-
delindicator 

brandt

Glansspoelmiddelreservoir is leeg. (Na het bijvullen 
kan het controlelampje van het glansspoelmiddel 
blijven branden gedurende een aantal afwascycli).

Vul reservoir bij met glansspoelmiddel (voor meer informatie - raadpleeg pagina 2).

De afwasmachi-
ne start niet of 
reageert niet op 
opdrachten. 

Het apparaat is niet goed aangesloten. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

Stroomuitval.
Om veiligheidsredenen wordt de vaatwasmachine niet automatisch opnieuw gestart 
wanneer er opnieuw stroom is. Open de deur van de vaatwasmachine, druk op de 
START/Pauze-toets en sluit de deur binnen 4 sec.

De deur van de afwasmachine is niet goed geslo-
ten.  De NaturalDry-pin is niet ingetrokken. De deur krachtig aanduwen totdat u de „klik” hoort.

De cyclus wordt onderbroken als de deur > 4 
seconden wordt geopend. Druk op START/Pauze en sluit de deur binnen 4 seconden.

Het reageert niet op opdrachten. 
Weergave op het display: 9 of 12 en de  
AAN/UIT-led knippert snel

Het toestel uitschakelen door de knop AAN/UIT in te drukken, na ongeveer een minuut 
weer inschakelen en het programma opnieuw starten. Als het probleem aanblijft, trekt u 
de stekker van het apparaat 1 minuut lang uit, breng dan de stekker terug in..

De afwasmachine 
pompt niet af.
Weergave op het 
display: 3 en de 
AAN/UIT-led knip-
pert snel.

Het wasprogramma is nog niet klaar. Wacht totdat het wasprogramma klaar is.

Er zit een knik in de afvoerslang. Controleer of er geen knik zit in de afvoerslang (zie INSTALLATIEGIDS).

De pijp van de gootsteenafvoer is geblokkeerd. Reinig de pijp van de gootsteenafvoer.

Het filter is verstopt met voedselresten Reinig het filter (zie HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN).

De afwasmachine 
maakt veel lawaai.

Het vaatwerk rammelt tegen elkaar. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Er is een bovenmatige hoeveelheid schuim 
geproduceerd.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in afwas-
machines (zie REKKEN VULLEN). Start de actuele wascyclus opnieuw: schakel de afwasma-
chine UIT, vervolgens terug in, selecteer een nieuw programma, druk op START/Pauze en 
sluit de deur binnen 4 seconden. Voeg geen vaatwasmiddel toe.

Het vaatwerk is niet 
schoon.

Het serviesgoed is niet goed gerangschikt. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).
De sproeierarmen kunnen niet vrij draaien, ze 
worden door het vaatwerk belemmerd. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Het wasprogramma is te zacht. Selecteer een geschikt wasprogramma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL).
Er is een bovenmatige hoeveelheid schuim 
geproduceerd.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in 
afwasmachines.

De dop op het glansspoelmiddelcompartiment 
is niet correct afgesloten. Zorg ervoor dat de dop van het glansspoelmiddelbakje is gesloten.

Het filter is bevuild of verstopt. Reinig het filtersysteem (zie VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD).
Er is geen zout. Vul het zoutreservoir (zie HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN).

De afwasmachine 
vult zich niet met 
water.
Weergave op het 
display: H,  
6 en de AAN/UIT-
led knippert snel.

Geen water in de watertoevoer of de kraan is 
gesloten. Zorg ervoor dat er water in de watertoevoer komt of dat de kraan loopt.

Er zit een knik in de toevoerslang. Controleer of er geen knik in de toevoerslang zit (zie INSTALLATIE), de afwasmachine 
herprogrammeren en rebooten.

 De zeef in de watertoevoerslang is verstopt; het 
moet gereinigd worden.

Na het controleren en reinigen, de afwasmachine uitschakelen en inschakelen en een 
nieuw programma starten.

De vaatwasmachine 
beëindigt de cyclus 
voortijdig.
Weergave op het 
display: 15 en de 
AAN/UIT-led knip-
pert snel.

De afvoerslang bevindt zich te laag of heveling 
in het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem.

Controleer of het uiteinde van de afvoerslang zich op de juiste hoogte bevindt (zie IN-
STALLATIE).Controleer de heveling in het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem, installeer 
zo nodig een luchttoevoerklep.

 Lucht in watertoevoer. Controleer de watertoevoer op lekken of andere problemen die lucht inlaten.

Lekkage van vaat-
wasmiddel.

Is afhankelijk van het gebruikte vloeibare vaat-
wasmiddel en kan duidelijker optreden als de 
uitsteloptie geactiveerd is.

 Kleine lekkages veroorzaken geen storing van de machine en kunnen worden voorko-
men door het type vloeibaar vaatwasmiddel te veranderen of tabletten te gebruiken.

Als uw vaatwasmachine niet goed werkt, doorloopt u de onderstaande lijst om te controleren u of u het probleem kunt verhelpen. Voor andere 
fouten of problemen neemt u contact op met de bevoegde Consumentenservice, de contactgegevens ervan vindt u in de garantieboekje. 
Reserveonderdelen zijn beschikbaar voor een periode van maximaal 7 of maximaal 10 jaar, afhankelijk van de regels die van toepassing zijn.

De bedrijfsregels, standaarddocumentatie, bestellen van onderdelen en aanvullende productinformatie kunt u vinden:
•	 Met de QR-code op uw product.
•	 Op onze website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs en parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u contact 

neemt met de Klantenservice, gelieve de codes te vermelden die op het identificatieplaatje van het apparaat staan.
De modelinformatie kan gevonden worden aan de hand van de QR-code die op het energielabel aangegeven is. 
Het label bevat ook de model-ID die kan worden gebruikt om het portaal van het register te raadplegen op 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Onder licentie geproduceerd.
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RO
GHID DE REFERINŢĂ
PENTRU UTILIZARE ZILNICĂ

APARATUL

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

PANOUL DE COMANDĂ

1.	 Buton Pornire/Oprire / Resetare cu indicator luminos
2.	 Butonul pentru selectarea programelor
3.	 Indicator luminos de nivel al sărurilor
4.	 Indicator luminos de nivel al agentului de clătire
5.	 Numărul programului și indicatorul timpului de întârziere
6.	 Indicator luminos opţiune Tabletă
7.	 Afişaj

8.	 Indicator luminos opţiune Multizone
9.	 Butonul Multizone
10.	 Buton Întârziere
11.	 Buton Turbo cu indicator luminos
12.	 Buton Power Clean cu indicator luminos
13.	 Buton PORNIRE/Pauză cu indicator luminos / Tabletă

1.	 Coşul superior
2.	 Clapete rabatabile
3.	 Mecanism de reglare a înălţimii raftului  

superior
4.	 Braţul de pulverizare superior
5.	 Coşul inferior
6.	 Suport Power Clean
7.	 Coşul pentru tacâmuri
8.	 Braţul de pulverizare inferior
9.	 Ansamblu de filtre
10.	 Compartimentul pentru săruri
11.	 Dozatoare de detergent şi agent de clătire
12.	 Plăcuţa cu datele tehnice
13.	 Panoul de comandă

0000 000 00000 
Service:

1

2

3

4
5

6

11

13

7

12

10

8
9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

VĂ MULŢUMIM CĂ AŢI ACHIZIŢIONAT UN PRODUS 
WHIRLPOOL. Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de 
asistenţă, vă rugăm să vă înregistraţi aparatul pe:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi cu atenţie Instrucţiunile de siguranţă.

SCANAŢI CODUL QR DE PE 
APARATUL DUMNEAVOASTRĂ 
PENTRU A OBŢINE INFORMAŢII 
MAI DETALIATE
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PRIMA UTILIZARE 
SĂRURI, AGENT DE CLĂTIRE ŞI DETERGENT
RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND PRIMA UTILIZARE
După instalare, demontaţi opritoarele rafturilor şi elementele elastice 
de fixare a raftului superior.

UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI PENTRU SĂRURI
Utilizarea sărurilor previne formarea DEPUNERILOR DE CALCAR pe vase
şi pe componentele funcţionale ale maşinii.
• Este obligatoriu ca COMPARTIMENTUL PENTRU SĂRURI SĂ NU FIE NICIODATĂ GOL. 
• Este important să setaţi duritatea apei.
Compartimentul pentru săruri se află în partea inferioară a maşinii de 
spălat vase (consultaţi DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI) şi trebuie să fie umplut 
când indicatorul luminos de NIVEL AL SĂRURILOR    de pe panoul 
de comandă este aprins.

1.	 Demontaţi raftul inferior şi desfiletaţi capacul 
compartimentului (în sens antiorar).

2.	 Numai la prima operaţiune de acest fel: um-
pleţi compartimentul pentru săruri cu apă.

3.	 Poziţionaţi pâlnia (consultaţi figura) şi umpleţi 
compartimentul pentru săruri până la margine 
(aproximativ 1 kg); este perfect normal să curgă 
puţină apă în afară.

4.	 Scoateţi pâlnia şi ştergeţi resturile de săruri de 
pe deschidere.

Asiguraţi-vă că este înfiletat bine capacul, astfel încât să nu intre de-
tergent în compartiment în timpul programului de spălare (acest lucru 
poate avaria iremediabil instalaţia de dedurizare a apei).
Oricând trebuie să adăugaţi săruri, este obligatoriu să finalizaţi pro-
cedura înainte de a începe ciclul de spălare pentru a evita coroziunea.

SETAREA DURITĂŢII APEI
Pentru a permite instalaţiei de dedurizare a apei să funcţioneze perfect,
este esenţial ca setarea durităţii apei să se bazeze pe nivelul de duritate a
apei din locuinţa dumneavoastră. Aceste informaţii pot fi obţinute de la
furnizorul local de apă.
Fabricantul setează valoarea implicită pentru duritatea apei. 
•	 Porniţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Ţineţi apăsat butonul P timp de 5 secunde, până când auziţi un semnal 

sonor.
•	 Porniţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Numărul nivelului selectat în mod curent şi indicatorul luminos de nivel al 

sărurilor clipesc simultan.
•	 Apăsaţi butonul P pentru a selecta nivelul de duritate dorit (consultaţi 

TABELUL DURITĂŢII APEI).

•	 Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Setarea este finalizată!
După finalizarea acestei proceduri, rulaţi un program fără a încărca maşina.
Utilizaţi numai săruri concepute special pentru maşini de spălat vase.
După ce aţi introdus sărurile în maşină, indicatorul luminos de nivel al
sărurilor se stinge.
Dacă compartimentul pentru săruri nu este umplut, este posibilă 
deteriorarea instalaţiei de dedurizare a apei şi a rezistenţei din cau-
za acumulării depunerilor.
Se recomandă utilizarea sării indiferent de tipul de detergent pen-
tru maşina de spălat vase.

UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI PENTRU AGENT DE CLĂTIRE
Agentul de clătire facilitează uscarea vaselor. Dozatorul pentru agentul 
de clătire A trebuie umplut atunci când indicatorul luminos de NIVEL 
AL AGENTULUI DE CLĂTIRE   de pe panoul de comandă este aprins.

1.	 Deschideţi dozatorul B apăsând şi trăgând în sus clapeta de pe capac.
2.	 Introduceţi cu grijă agentul de clătire până la marcajul de referinţă 

maxim (110 ml) al spaţiului de umplere - evitaţi scurgerile. În caz 
contrar, curăţaţi imediat folosind o lavetă uscată.

3.	 Apăsaţi capacul în jos până când auziţi un clic de închidere.
Nu turnaţi NICIODATĂ agentul de clătire direct în cuvă.

REGLAREA DOZEI DE AGENT DE CLĂTIRE
Dacă nu sunteţi pe deplin mulţumit de rezultatele de uscare, puteţi re-
gla cantitatea de agent de clătire utilizat.
•	 Porniţi maşina de spălat vase folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Opriţi-o folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Apăsaţi pe butonul P de trei ori - se va auzi un semnal sonor.
•	 Porniţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Numărul nivelului selectat în mod curent şi indicatorul luminos de nivel 

al agentului de clătire clipesc.
•	 Apăsaţi pe butonul P pentru a selecta cantitatea de agent de clătire care 

trebuie alimentată.
•	 Opriţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Setarea este finalizată!
Dacă nivelul de agent de clătire este setat la ZERO (ECO), nu se va ali-
menta cu agent de clătire. Indicatorul luminos pentru NIVEL SCĂZUT 
DE AGENT DE CLĂTIRE nu se va aprinde dacă agentul de clătire este 
consumat. Pot fi setate maxim 5 niveluri în conformitate cu modelul de 
maşină de spălat vase. Setarea din fabrică este specifică modelului, vă 
rugăm să respectaţi instrucţiunile de mai sus pentru a verifica setarea 
adecvată pentru maşina dumneavoastră.
•	 Dacă observaţi urme albăstrui pe vase, setaţi un număr mic (1-2).
•	 Dacă există urme de apă sau depuneri de calcar pe vase, setaţi un 

număr mare (3-4).

UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT
Pentru a deschide dozatorul de detergent, folosiţi dispozitivul de 
deschidere C. 
Introduceţi detergent numai în compartimentul uscat D. Introdu-
ceţi cantitatea de detergent pentru prespălare direct în cuvă.

1.	 Atunci când măsuraţi cantitatea de 
detergent, consultaţi informaţiile 
menţionate anterior pentru a 
adăuga cantitatea corespunzătoare. 
În interiorul dozatorului D există 
indicaţii care vă pot ajuta la dozarea 
detergentului.

2.	 Îndepărtaţi resturile de detergent 
de pe marginile dozatorului şi închi-
deţi sonor capacul.

3.	 Închideţi capacul dozatorului de detergent trăgând în sus până când 
dispozitivul de închidere este fixat în poziţie. 

Dozatorul de detergent se deschide automat la momentul potrivit, în 
conformitate cu programul.
Dacă se utilizează detergenţi universali, vă recomandăm să folosiţi butonul  
TABLETĂ, deoarece reglează programul pentru a se obţine întotdeauna  
rezultate optime de spălare şi uscare.
Utilizarea unui detergent care nu este conceput pentru maşinile de 
spălat vase poate provoca defecţiuni sau deteriorarea maşinii.

D

C

Tabelul durităţii apei

Nivel
°dH 

Grade 
germane

°fH 
Grade 

franceze

°Clark  
Grade  

engleze

1 Moale 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Medie 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Normală 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Dură 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Foarte dură 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

AB
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TABEL CU PROGRAME

DESCRIEREA PROGRAMELOR

Datele programului ECO sunt stabilite în condiţii de laborator, în conformitate cu standardul european EN 60436:2020. 
Notă pentru laboratoarele de testări: pentru informaţii privind condiţiile testului comparativ EN, trimiteţi o solicitare la adresa: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Nu este necesară tratarea în prealabil a vaselor înaintea oricăruia dintre aceste programe.
*) Nu toate opţiunile pot fi utilizate simultan.
**) Valorile date pentru alte programe diferite de programul Eco sunt doar orientative. Durata actuală poate varia în funcţie de o multitudine de factori, 
cum ar fi temperatura şi presiunea apei la intrare, temperatura încăperii, cantitatea de detergent, dimensiunea şi tipul încărcăturii, distribuţia încărcă-
turii, opţiunile suplimentare selectate şi calibrarea senzorului. Calibrarea senzorului poate mări durata programului cu până la 20 min.

Program

D
ur

at
e 

de
us

ca
re

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Opţiuni disponibile *)

Durata
programului de 

spălare
(h:min)**)

Consum
de apă 

(litri/ciclu)

Consum
de energie
(kWh/ciclu)

1.	 Eco 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense ® 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intensiv 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Spălare şi uscare 
rapidă

50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristal 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapidă 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silenţios 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Prespălare -       0:12 4,5 0,01

Instrucţiuni privind selectarea ciclului de spălare.

1   ECO
Programul Eco este potrivit pentru curăţarea tacâmurilor cu un grad 
mediu de murdărie, fiind cel mai eficient program pentru această uti-
lizare din punct de vedere al consumului combinat de energie şi apă 
şi este utilizat pentru a evalua respectarea legislaţiei UE de proiectare 
ecologică.

2   6th SENSE ®
Pentru vase cu grad normal de murdărie, cu resturi uscate de alimen-
te. Detectează gradul de murdărie a vaselor şi adaptează programul în 
funcţie de acesta. În momentul în care senzorul detectează gradul de 
murdărie, pe afişaj apare o animaţie şi durata ciclului se actualizează.

3   INTENSIV
Program recomandat pentru vase foarte murdare, adecvat în special 
pentru tigăi şi cratiţe (a nu se utiliza în cazul articolelor delicate).

4   SPĂLARE ŞI USCARE RAPIDĂ
Vase normal murdare. Ciclu zilnic, care asigură performanţe de curăţare 
şi uscare optime într-un timp mai scurt.

5   CRISTAL
Program pentru articole delicate, mai sensibile la temperaturi ridicate, 
de exemplu pahare şi ceşti.

6   RAPIDĂ 30’
Program utilizat pentru maşina încărcată pe jumătate cu vase cu grad re-
dus de murdărie, fără resturi uscate de alimente. Nu are etapă de uscare.

7   SILENŢIOS
Program adecvat pentru funcţionarea pe timpul nopţii a aparatului. Asigu-
ră performanţe optime de curăţare şi uscare cu emisii minime de zgomot.

8   PRESPĂLARE
Utilizat pentru a împrospăta vasele care trebuie să fie spălate mai târziu. 
A nu se utiliza detergent cu acest program.

Note:
Vă rugăm să reţineţi că ciclul Rapidă 30’ este destinat vaselor cu un grad re-
dus de murdărie.
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OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII
OPŢIUNILE pot fi selectate direct prin apăsarea pe butonul corespunzător (consultaţi PANOUL DE COMANDĂ).

Dacă o opţiune nu este compatibilă cu programul selectat, consultaţi TABELUL CU PROGRAME, LED-ul aferent clipeşte rapid de 3 ori 
şi sunt emise semnale sonore. Opţiunea nu va fi activată.

TABLETĂ
Această setare vă permite să optimizaţi performanţele pro-
gramului în funcţie de tipul de detergent folosit.
Apăsaţi butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ timp de 3 secunde (simbo-
lul corespunzător se va aprinde) în cazul în care utilizaţi deter-
genţi combinaţi sub formă de tabletă (agent de clătire, săruri 
şi detergent într-o singură doză).
Dacă folosiţi detergent pudră sau lichid, această opţiune 
trebuie să fie dezactivată.

INDICATOR DE FUNCŢIONARE
Lumina unui LED proiectată pe podea indică faptul că maşina 
de spălat vase este în funcţiune. Poate fi selectat unul dintre 
următoarele moduri de utilizare:
a) Funcţie dezactivată.
b) Când începe ciclul, lumina se aprinde timp de câteva 

secunde, rămâne stinsă în timpul desfăşurării ciclului şi 
clipeşte la terminarea acestuia.

c) Lumina rămâne aprinsă în timpul desfăşurării ciclului şi 
clipeşte la terminarea acestuia. (mod implicit).

Dacă a fost setată pornirea temporizată, lumina se aprinde fie 
în primele câteva secunde, fie pe întreaga durată a numărătorii 
inverse, în funcţie de modul b) sau c) setat.
Lumina se stinge de fiecare dată când este deschisă uşa. Pentru 
a selecta modul preferat, porniţi maşina, ţineţi apăsat butonul 
P până când pe afişaj apare una dintre cele trei litere, apăsaţi pe 
butonul P până când ajungeţi la litera dorită (sau modul dorit), 
ţineţi apăsat butonul P pentru a confirma selecţia.
Notă: Dacă sistemul NaturalDry este activ şi deschide uşa, 
indicatorul de funcţionare nu va clipi la sfârşitul ciclului.

MULTIZONE
Dacă nu aveţi multe vase de spălat, puteţi utiliza programul de 
încărcare la jumătate pentru a economisi apă, energie electrică 
şi detergent.
Selectaţi programul şi apoi apăsaţi pe butonul MULTIZONE: 
indicatorul butonului se aprinde, iar simbolul raftului selectat 
apare pe afişaj. În mod implicit, aparatul spală vasele de pe 
toate rafturile.
Pentru a spăla numai un anumit raft, apăsaţi pe acest buton 
de mai multe ori:

afişat pe ecran (numai raftul inferior)

afişat pe ecran (numai raftul superior)

afişat pe ecran (opţiunea este DEZACTIVATĂ, iar aparatul va 
spăla vasele de pe toate rafturile).

Nu uitaţi să încărcaţi numai raftul superior sau numai 
raftul inferior, şi să reduceţi cantitatea de detergent în 
mod corespunzător.
Dacă se scoate coşul superior, vă rugăm să aplicaţi 
detergentul direct în cuvă, şi nu în dozatorul de detergent.

NTÂRZIERE
Pornirea programului poate fi amânată pentru o perioadă de 
timp cuprinsă între 1 şi 12 ore. 
1.	Apăsaţi pe butonul ÎNTÂRZIERE: pe afişaj apare simbolul 

corespunzător „h”; la fiecare apăsare pe buton, durata de 
temporizare (1 h, 2 h etc. până la max. 12 h) până la pornirea 
ciclului de spălare selectat va creşte. 

2.	Selectaţi programul de spălare, apăsaţi pe butonul 
PORNIRE/PAUZĂ şi închideţi uşa în decursul a 4 secunde: 
temporizatorul va începe numărătoarea inversă. 

3.	După finalizarea perioadei de timp setate, indicatorul 
luminos „h” se stinge, iar ciclul de spălare începe..

Pentru a regla durata de temporizare şi pentru a selecta o 
perioadă mai scurtă de timp, apăsaţi pe butonul ÎNTÂRZIERE. 
Pentru a anula, apăsaţi în mod repetat pe buton până când 
indicatorul luminos „h” al duratei de temporizare se stinge. 

Funcţia ÎNTÂRZIERE nu poate fi setată după pornirea 
ciclului de spălare.

POWER CLEAN®
Datorită jeturilor cu putere suplimentară, această opţiune 
oferă o spălare mai intensivă şi mai puternică în coşul inferior, 
într-o anumită zonă. Această opţiune este recomandată pentru 
spălarea oalelor şi a cratiţelor. Apăsaţi pe acest buton pentru a 
activa POWER CLEAN (indicatorul se aprinde).

TURBO
Această opţiune poate fi utilizată pentru a reduce durata 
programelor principale, menţinând totodată aceleaşi niveluri 
de performanţă la spălare şi uscare.
După selectarea programului, apăsaţi pe butonul TURBO, iar 
indicator luminos respectiv se va aprinde. Pentru a deselecta 
opţiunea, apăsaţi din nou pe acelaşi buton.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry este unul de uscare prin convecţie, care deschide automat 
uşa în timpul desfăşurării/după desfăşurarea etapei de uscare pentru a 
asigura performanţe excepţionale de uscare în fiecare zi. 
Uşa se deschide la o temperatură care este sigură pentru mobilierul 
din bucătăria dvs., astfel uşa nu va fi deschisă atunci când este activă 
opţiunea TURBO.
Ca protecţie suplimentată împotriva acţiunii aburilor, se poate adăuga şi o 
folie de protecţie specială pe maşina de spălat vase. Pentru a afla cum trebuie 
montată folia de protecţie, vă rugăm să consultaţi GHIDUL DE INSTALARE.

Funcţionalitatea NaturalDry poate fi dezactivată de către utilizator după 
cum urmează:
1.	 Accesaţi meniul software-ului maşinii de spălat apăsând şi menţinând 

apăsat butonul P (6 secunde).
2.	 Acum vă aflaţi în meniul pentru controlul luminii (vă rugăm să 

consultaţi descrierea pentru INDICATOR DE FUNCŢIONARE); dacă 
nu doriţi să efectuaţi nicio modificare, vă rugăm să apăsaţi şi să 
menţineţi apăsat butonul P (până când una dintre cele două litere 
apare pe afişaj).

3.	 Comutaţi în meniul pentru controlul NaturalDry pentru a putea 
modifica starea funcţionalităţii NaturalDry apăsând butonul P:

E – activat	 d – dezactivat

Pentru a confirma schimbarea şi pentru a ieşi din meniul de control, vă 
rugăm să apăsaţi şi să menţineţi apăsat butonul P (3 secunde). 
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ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR

COŞUL INFERIOR
Pentru oale, capace, farfurii, boluri pentru salată, tacâmuri etc. În mod 
ideal, farfuriile şi capacele mari trebuie amplasate în părţile laterale, 
pentru a se evita interferenţele cu braţul de pulverizare.
Raftul inferior este prevăzut cu suporturi rabatabile care pot fi utilizate în 
poziţie verticală pentru aranjarea farfuriilor sau în poziţie orizontală 
(joasă) pentru încărcarea cu uşurinţă a cratiţelor şi bolurilor pentru salată.

(exemplu de încărcare pentru raftul inferior)

COŞUL PENTRU TACÂMURI
Este prevăzut cu grătare de înaltă calitate 
pentru dispunerea optimă a tacâmurilor. 
Acesta trebuie poziţionat numai în partea 
din faţă a raftului inferior.
Cuţitele şi alte ustensile cu margini 
ascuţite trebuie amplasate în coşul 
pentru tacâmuri cu vârfurile orienta-
te în jos sau poziţionate orizontal în 
compartimentele rabatabile ale raftu-
lui superior.

POWER CLEAN ÎN RAFTUL INFERIOR
Power Clean® foloseşte jeturile spe-
ciale de apă din partea posterioară a 
cavităţii pentru a spăla intensiv arti-
colele foarte murdare.
Raftul inferior este prevăzut cu o zonă 
de economisire a spaţiului, un suport 
special care se trage din partea din spate a raftului şi care poate fi utili-
zat pentru a susţine tigăile sau tăvile de copt în poziţie verticală, astfel 
ocupându-se mai puţin spaţiu.
Poziţionând oalele/cratiţele cu faţa spre componenta Power Clean®, vă 
rugăm să activaţi POWER CLEAN pe panou.

Utilizarea Power Clean®:
1.	 Reglaţi zona Power Clean® (G) 

rabatând în jos suporturile din 
spate pentru farfurii, pentru a 
încărca oalele.

2.	 Încărcaţi oalele şi cratiţele încli-
nate pe verticală în zona Power 
Clean®. Oalele trebuie să fie înc-
linate spre jeturile intensive de 
apă.

COŞUL SUPERIOR
Încărcaţi vasele delicate şi uşoare: 
pahare, ceşti, farfurioare, boluri 
pentru salată puţin adânci.

(exemplu de încărcare pentru raftul superior)

REGLAREA ÎNĂLŢIMII RAFTULUI SUPERIOR
Înălţimea raftului superior poate fi reglată: în poziţie înaltă pentru  
a introduce vesela voluminoasă pe raftul inferior şi în poziţie joasă pen-
tru a profita din plin de suporturile rabatabile, creând mai mult spaţiu în 
partea superioară şi evitând ciocnirea cu articolele de pe raftul inferior.
Raftul superior este prevăzut cu un mecanism 
de reglare a înălţimii raftului superior 
(consultaţi figura); fără a apăsa pe manete, 
ridicaţi în sus ţinând pur şi simplu de părţile 
laterale ale raftului, şi fixaţi imediat ce raftul 
este stabil în poziţia de sus. 
Pentru a reveni în poziţia inferioară, apăsaţi pe 
manetele A din părţile laterale ale raftului şi 
deplasaţi-l în jos.
Vă recomandăm cu insistenţă să nu reglaţi 
înălţimea raftului atunci când acesta este 
încărcat.
Nu ridicaţi şi nu coborâţi NICIODATĂ raftul numai pe o singură parte.

CLAPETE RABATABILE CU POZIŢIE REGLABILĂ
Clapetele rabatabile laterale pot fi plia-
te sau depliate pentru a optimiza aran-
jarea veselei pe raft.
Paharele pentru vin pot fi aşezate 
în siguranţă pe clapetele rabatabile, 
introducând picioarele acestora în 
fantele corespunzătoare.
În funcţie de model: 
•	 pentru a deplia clapetele, este 

necesar să le glisaţi în sus şi să le 
rotiţi sau să le eliberaţi din clemele 
de fixare, trăgându-le în jos.

•	 pentru a plia clapetele, este necesar să le rotiţi şi să le glisaţi în jos sau 
să le trageţi în sus şi să le fixaţi pe poziţie.
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UTILIZAREA ZILNICĂ 
1.	 VERIFICAREA RACORDĂRII LA REŢEAUA DE ALIMENTARE CU APĂ

Verificaţi ca maşina de spălat vase să fie racordată la reţeaua de 
alimentare cu apă şi ca robinetul să fie deschis.

2.	 PORNIREA MAŞINII DE SPĂLAT VASE
Deschideţi uşa şi apăsaţi pe butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

3.	 ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

4.	 UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT
5.	 SELECTAREA PROGRAMULUI ŞI PERSONALIZAREA CICLULUI

Selectaţi cel mai adecvat program în conformitate cu tipul de 
veselă şi gradul de murdărie al acesteia (consultaţi DESCRIEREA 
PROGRAMELOR) apăsând pe butonul P.
Selectaţi opţiunile dorite (consultaţi OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII).

6.	 PORNIREA
Porniţi ciclul de spălare prin apăsarea butonului PORNIRE/Pauză 
(LED aprins) şi închideţi uşa în decursul a 4 secunde. La pornirea 
programului, se aude un singur semnal sonor. Dacă uşa nu este 
închisă în decursul a 4 secunde, se aude sunetul de alarmă.  
În acest caz, deschideţi uşa, apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză  
şi închideţi uşa în decursul a 4 secunde.

7.	 TERMINAREA CICLULUI DE SPĂLARE
Terminarea ciclului de spălare este indicată de semnalele sonore şi 
de clipirea numărului ciclului de spălare pe afişaj. Deschideţi uşa şi 
opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
Aşteptaţi câteva minute înainte de a scoate vesela pentru a evita 
producerea arsurilor. Descărcaţi rafturile, începând cu cel inferior. 

Maşina se va opri automat în timpul anumitor perioade prelungite 
de inactivitate, pentru a reduce consumul de electricitate.
Dacă vasele prezintă un grad redus de murdărie sau dacă au fost 
clătite cu apă înainte de a le introduce în maşina de spălat vase, 
reduceţi în mod corespunzător cantitatea de detergent utilizat.

MODIFICAREA UNUI PROGRAM CARE RULEAZĂ
Dacă a fost selectat un program greşit, îl puteţi schimba, cu condiţia 
ca acesta abia să fi început: deschideţi uşa, apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat 
butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE şi maşina se va opri. Reporniţi maşi-
na folosind butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE şi selectaţi noul ciclu de 
spălare, precum şi opţiunile dorite; porniţi ciclul apăsând pe butonul 
PORNIRE/Pauză şi închizând uşa în decursul a 4 secunde.

ADĂUGAREA DE VASE SUPLIMENTARE
Fără a opri maşina, deschideţi uşa (LED-ul pentru PORNIRE/Pauză începe 
să clipească) (atenţie la aburii FIERBINŢI!) şi introduceţi vasele în 
maşină. Apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză şi închideţi uşa în decursul 
a 4 secunde; ciclul va fi reluat din punctul în care a fost întrerupt.

ÎNTRERUPERI ACCIDENTALE
Dacă uşa este deschisă în timpul ciclului de spălare sau dacă s-a 
produs o pană de curent, ciclul se opreşte. Pentru a relua ciclul din 
punctul în care a fost întrerupt, apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză şi 
închideţi uşa în decursul a 4 secunde.

RECOMANDĂRI
Înainte de a încărca rafturile, eliminaţi toate resturile de alimente de pe 
vase şi goliţi paharele. Nu este necesar să le clătiţi în prealabil sub jet 
de apă curentă.
Aranjaţi vesela astfel încât să fie bine poziţionată şi să nu se răstoarne; de 
asemenea, aranjaţi recipientele cu deschiderile în jos şi aşezaţi înclinat 
articolele concave/convexe, pentru a permite apei să ajungă pe orice 
suprafaţă şi să curgă liber.
Avertisment: capacele, mânerele, tăvile şi tigăile nu trebuie să împiedice 
rotirea braţelor de pulverizare.
Amplasaţi articolele mici în coşul pentru tacâmuri. Vasele şi cratiţele foarte 
murdare trebuie aşezate pe raftul inferior deoarece în această zonă jeturile 
de apă sunt mai puternice şi se înregistrează performanţe mai mari de 
spălare. După încărcarea aparatului, asiguraţi-vă că braţele de pulverizare 
se pot roti liber.

VESELĂ NECORESPUNZĂTOARE PENTRU SPĂLAREA ÎN MAŞINĂ
•	 Veselă şi tacâmuri din lemn.
•	 Pahare cu decoraţiuni delicate, veselă artizanală şi veselă antică. Aceste 

decoraţiuni nu sunt rezistente la spălarea în maşina de spălat vase.
•	 Articole din material sintetic care nu sunt rezistente la temperaturi ridicate.
•	 Veselă din cupru şi cositor.
•	 Veselă murdară de cenuşă, ceară, unsoare sau cerneală.
Culorile decoraţiunilor de pe articolele din sticlă şi ale articolelor din 
aluminiu/argint se pot modifica şi pot albi în timpul procesului de spălare. 
Unele tipuri de articole din sticlă (de exemplu, obiecte de cristal) pot 
deveni opace după câteva cicluri de spălare.

DETERIORAREA PAHARELOR ŞI A VESELEI
•	 Utilizaţi numai pahare şi veselă din porţelan marcate de către producător 

ca fiind rezistente la spălarea în maşină.
•	 Utilizaţi un detergent delicat pentru veselă
•	 Scoateţi paharele şi vesela din maşina de spălat vase imediat ce ciclul de 

spălare este finalizat.

RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND ECONOMISIREA DE ENERGIE
•	 Atunci când maşina de spălat vase este folosită conform instrucţi-

unilor producătorului, spălarea tacâmurilor într-o maşină de 
spălat vase consumă de obicei MAI PUŢINĂ ENERGIE şi apă 
decât spălarea manuală.

•	 Pentru a creşte la maximum eficienţa maşinii de spălat vase, se reco-
mandă iniţierea ciclului de spălare după ce maşina este încăr-
cată complet. Încărcarea maşinii de spălat vase de uz domestic 
până la capacitatea indicată de producător va contribui la economii 
de energie şi apă. Informaţii despre încărcarea corectă a vaselor pot 
fi găsite în capitolul ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR. În cazul încărcării 
parţiale, se recomandă utilizarea opţiunilor de spălare dedicate, 
dacă sunt disponibile (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), adăugând 
vase doar pe rafturile selectate. Încărcarea incorectă sau supraîncăr-
carea maşinii de spălat vase poate creşte utilizarea resurselor (cum 
ar fi apa, energia şi timpul, precum şi nivelul de zgomot), reducând 
performanţele de curăţare şi uscare.

•	 Pre-clătirea manuală a vaselor duce la creşterea consumului de apă 
şi energie şi nu este recomandată.

IGIENĂ
Pentru a evita acumularea mirosurilor neplăcute şi a sedimentelor în maşina 
de spălat vase, vă rugăm să rulaţi un program de temperatură ridicată cel 
puţin o dată pe lună. Folosiţi o măsură de detergent şi rulaţi un program fără 
a încărca vase pentru a curăţa aparatul.

SFATURI ŞI RECOMANDĂRI
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RO
CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA
CURĂŢAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE
Curăţaţi în mod regulat ansamblul de filtre astfel încât filtrele să nu se 
înfunde şi apa reziduală să fie evacuată în mod corespunzător.

Utilizarea maşinii de spălat vase cu filtre înfundate sau obiecte străine 
în interiorul sistemului de filtrare sau al braţelor de pulverizare poate 
provoca defecţiuni ale unităţii, conducând la scăderea performanţei, 
creşterea nivelului de zgomot sau utilizarea mai multor resurse.
Ansamblul de filtre este alcătuit din trei filtre care îndepărtează resturile 
de alimente din apa de spălare, permiţând apoi recircularea acesteia.

Maşina de spălat vase nu trebuie utilizată fără filtre sau dacă un 
filtru este desprins.
Cel puţin o dată pe lună sau după fiecare 30 de cicluri, verificaţi ansamblul 
de filtre şi, dacă este necesar, curăţaţi-l temeinic sub jet de apă curentă, 
folosind o perie nemetalică şi respectând instrucţiunile de mai jos:

1.	 Rotiţi filtrul cilindric A în sens antiorar şi scoateţi-l afară (Fig 1).

2.	 Demontaţi filtrul în formă de ceaşcă B apăsând uşor pe clapetele la-
terale (Fig 2).

3.	 Culisaţi în afară placa din oţel inoxidabil a filtrului C (Fig 3).

4.	 În cazul în care găsiţi obiecte străine (cum ar fi sticlă spartă, porţelan, 
oase, seminţe de fructe etc.), vă rugăm să le îndepărtaţi cu atenţie.

5.	 Examinaţi obturaţiile şi îndepărtaţi resturile de alimente.  
NU DEMONTAŢI NICIODATĂ protecţia pompei acţionate în timpul  
ciclului de spălare (componentă neagră) (Fig 4).

După curăţarea filtrelor, montaţi la loc ansamblul de filtre şi fixaţi-l în 
poziţia corectă; acest lucru este esenţial pentru menţinerea funcţionării 
eficiente a maşinii de spălat vase.

CURĂŢAREA FURTUNULUI DE ALIMENTARE CU APĂ
Dacă furtunurile pentru apă sunt noi sau dacă nu au fost utilizate o pe-
rioadă lungă de timp, lăsaţi apa să curgă pentru a vă asigura că acestea 
sunt curate şi că nu prezintă impurităţi înainte de a efectua conexiunile 
necesare. Dacă nu luaţi măsurile de precauţie necesare, furtunul de ali-
mentare cu apă se poate bloca şi poate deteriora maşina de spălat vase. 

21
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CURĂŢAREA BRAŢELOR DE PULVERIZARE
Ocazional, resturile de alimente se pot usca pe braţele de pulverizare şi 
pot bloca orificiile de pulverizare a apei. Prin urmare, se recomandă să 
verificaţi braţele din când în când şi să le curăţaţi folosind o perie neme-
talică mică.

Pentru a demonta braţul de pulverizare superior, rotiţi inelul de fixare 
din plastic în sens orar. Braţul de pulverizare superior trebuie introdus 
astfel încât partea cu cele mai multe orificii să fie îndreptată în sus.

Braţul de pulverizare inferior poate fi demontat prin tragerea în sus.

SISTEMUL DE DEDURIZARE A APEI 
Sistemul de dedurizare a apei reduce automat duritatea apei, împ-
iedicând astfel acumularea de depuneri pe încălzitor şi contribuind, de 
asemenea, la creşterea eficienţei de curăţare. 
Acest sistem se regenerează singur cu sare, de aceea este necesar 
să reumpleţi recipientul pentru sare când este gol. 
Frecvenţa regenerării depinde de setarea nivelului durităţii apei - re-
generarea are loc odată la 6 cicluri Eco cu nivelul durităţii apei setat la 3.
Procesul de regenerare începe la clătirea finală şi se termină în faza de 
uscare, înainte de terminarea ciclului.  
•	 Procesul de regenerare implică următorul consum: ~3.5 L de apă;
•	 Adaugă până la 5 minute suplimentare pe ciclu; 
•	 Consumul de energie este sub 0,005 kWh.
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REMEDIEREA PROBLEMELOR 
În cazul în care maşina de spălat vase nu funcţionează corect, verificaţi dacă problema poate fi remediată parcurgând lista de mai jos. Pentru alte 
erori sau probleme, vă rugăm să contactaţi serviciul de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare autorizat, ale cărui date de contact pot fi găsite în certificatul 
de garanţie. Piesele de schimb vor fi disponibile pentru o perioadă de până la 7 sau până la 10 ani, în conformitate cu cerinţele normelor specifice.

PROBLEME CAUZE POSIBILE SOLUŢII
  Indicatorul de 
sare este aprins

Rezervorul de sare este gol. (După reumplere, indi-
catorul pentru sare poate rămâne aprins pe durata 
mai multor cicluri de spălare).

Reumpleţi rezervorul cu sare (pentru mai multe informaţii - vezi pagina 2).
Corectaţi nivelul de duritate a apei - vezi tabelul de la pagina 2.

  Indicatorul agen-
tului de clătire 
este aprins

Dozatorul pentru agentul de clătire este gol. (După 
reumplere, indicatorul agentului de clătire poate rămâ-
ne aprins pe durata mai multor cicluri de spălare).

Reumpleţi dozatorul cu agent de clătire (pentru mai multe informaţii - vezi pagina 2).

Maşina de spălat 
vase nu porneşte 
sau nu răspunde la 
comenzi.

Aparatul nu a fost conectat la priză în mod corespu-
nzător. Introduceţi ştecherul în priză.

Pană de curent.
Din motive de siguranţă, maşina de spălat vase nu va reporni automat la restabilirea 
alimentării cu energie. Deschideţi uşa maşinii de spălat vase, apăsaţi butonul POR-
NIRE/Pauză şi închideţi uşa în 4 secunde.

Uşa maşinii de spălat vase nu este închisă.
Ştiftul NaturalDry nu este tras. Împingeţi ferm uşa până când auziţi un „clic”.

 Ciclul este întrerupt prin deschiderea uşii timp de > 
4 secunde. Apăsaţi butonul PORNIRE/Pauză şi închideţi uşa în decurs de 4 secunde.

Aparatul nu răspunde la comenzi. 
Pe afişaj apare: 9 sau 12 şi LED-ul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE 
clipeşte rapid.

Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE, reporniţi-l după aproximativ un 
minut şi reporniţi programul. Dacă problema persistă, deconectaţi aparatul timp de  
1 minut, apoi conectaţi-o din nou.

Maşina de spălat vase 
nu evacuează apa.
Pe afişaj apare: 3  
şi LED-ul de  
PORNIRE/OPRIRE 
clipeşte rapid.

Încă nu s-a terminat ciclul de spălare. Aşteptaţi finalizarea ciclului de spălare.

Furtunul de evacuare este îndoit. Asiguraţi-vă că furtunul de evacuare nu este îndoit (consultaţi INSTRUCŢIUNILE DE INSTALARE).

Conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei este blocată. Curăţaţi conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei.

Filtrul este înfundat cu resturi de alimente Curăţaţi filtrul (consultaţi CURĂŢAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE).
Maşina de spălat 
vase produce zgo-
mot excesiv.

Vasele se lovesc unele de celelalte. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

S-a produs o cantitate excesivă de spumă.

Detergentul nu a fost măsurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare în maşini de 
spălat vase (consultaţi UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT). Reporniţi ciclul curent 
prin oprirea maşinii de spălat vase, apoi reporniţi-o, selectaţi un program nou, apăsaţi 
butonul PORNIRE/Pauză şi închideţi uşa în decurs de 4 secunde. Vă rugăm să nu mai 
adăugaţi detergent.

Vasele nu sunt
curate.

Vesela nu a fost aranjată corespunzător. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

Braţele de pulverizare nu se pot roti liber, acestea 
fiind împiedicate de vase. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

Ciclul de spălare este prea lejer. Selectaţi un ciclu de spălare corespunzător (consultaţi TABELUL CU PROGRAME).

S-a produs o cantitate excesivă de spumă. Detergentul nu a fost măsurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare în maşini de 
spălat vase (consultaţi UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT).

Capacul compartimentului pentru agent de clătire 
nu a fost închis corect. Asiguraţi-vă că este închis capacul dozatorului pentru agent de clătire.

Filtrul este murdar sau înfundat. Curăţaţi ansamblul de filtre (consultaţi secţiunea ÎNGRIJIRE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE).

Lipsesc sărurile. Umpleţi compartimentul p  entru săruri (consultaţi UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI 
PENTRU SĂRURI).

Maşina de spălat 
vase nu încarcă apă.
Pe afişaj apare: H, 
6 şi LED-ul de POR-
NIRE/OPRIRE clipeşte 
rapid.

Nu există apă în reţeaua de alimentare sau robinetul 
este închis. Asiguraţi-vă că există apă în reţeaua de alimentare sau că robinetul este deschis.

Furtunul de alimentare este îndoit. Asiguraţi-vă că furtunul de alimentare nu este îndoit (consultaţi INSTALARE), reprogra-
maţi maşina de spălat vase şi reporniţi-o.

Sita furtunului de alimentare cu apă este înfundată; 
aceasta necesită curăţare.

După efectuarea controalelor şi a curăţării, opriţi şi porniţi maşina de spălat vase, iar 
apoi rulaţi un program nou.

Maşina de spălat 
vase termină ciclul 
prematur.
Pe afişaj apare: 15 şi 
LED-ul de PORNIRE/
OPRIRE clipeşte rapid.

Furtunul de evacuare este poziţionat prea jos sau 
evacuează în sistemul de canalizare local.

Verificaţi dacă furtunul de evacuare este aşezat la înălţimea corectă (consultaţi 
secţiunea INSTALARE). Verificaţi dacă evacuarea are loc în sistemul de canalizare local, 
instalaţi supapa de admisie a aerului, dacă este necesar.

Aer în reţeaua de alimentare cu apă. Verificaţi alimentarea cu apă pentru a vă asigura că nu există scurgeri sau alte proble-
me care lasă aerul să pătrundă în interior.

Scurgerea de deter-
gent.

Depinde de detergentul lichid utilizat şi poate fi accen-
tuată în cazul opţiunii de întârziere activate.

Scurgerile mici nu vor cauza defectarea maşinii şi pot fi evitate schimbând tipul de 
detergent lichid sau folosind tablete.

Puteţi găsi politicile, documentaţia standard, informaţiile despre comandarea pieselor de schimb şi informaţiile 
suplimentare despre produs:
•	 Utilizarea codului QR de pe produsul dumneavoastră.
•	 Vizitând site-urile noastre web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs şi parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Ca alternativă, contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare (consultaţi numărul de telefon din 

certificatul de garanţie). Când contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare, vă rugăm să precizaţi 
codurile specificate pe plăcuţa cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastră.

Informaţiile modelului pot fi accesate folosind codul QR indicat pe eticheta energetică. Eticheta include, de asemenea, 
identificatorul de model care poate fi utilizat pentru a consulta portalul de înregistrare la https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool. Produs sub licenţă.
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SK
NÁVOD
NA KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽITIE

SPOTREBIČ

OPIS VÝROBKU

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1.	 Kontrolka vypínača Zap.–Vyp./ Resetovanie
2.	 Tlačidlo na voľbu programu
3.	 Kontrolka Doplniť soľ
4.	 Kontrolka Doplniť leštidlo
5.	 Číslo programu a indikátor času oneskorenia
6.	 Kontrolka Tableta (Tab)
7.	 Displej

8.	 Kontrolka Multizone
9.	 Tlačidlo Multizone
10.	 Tlačidlo posunutia štartu
11.	 Tlačidlo Turbo s kontrolkou
12.	 Tlačidlo Power Clean® s kontrolkou
13.	 Tlačidlo Štart/Pauza s kontrolou/ Tableta (Tab)

1.	 Vrchný kôš
2.	 Sklápacie klapky
3.	 Nastavovanie výšky vrchného koša
4.	 Horné umývacie rameno
5.	 Spodný kôš
6.	 Podpora Power Clean®
7.	 Košík na príbor
8.	 Spodné umývacie rameno
9.	 Zostava filtra
10.	 Zásobník soli
11.	 Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku a leštidla
12.	 Výrobný štítok
13.	 Ovládací panel
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ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL. 
Ak chcete získať komplexnejšiu pomoc a podporu,  
zaregistrujte, prosím, svoj spotrebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Pred použitím spotrebiča si pozorne prečítajte Bezpečnostné Pokyny.

PRE ZÍSKANIE PODROBNEJŠÍCH 
INFORMÁCIÍ NASKENUJTE, 
PROSÍM, QR KÓD NA VAŠOM 
SPOTREBIČI.
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PRVÉ POUŽITIE 
SOĽ, LEŠTIDLO A UMÝVACÍ PROSTRIEDOK
RADY PRI PRVOM POUŽITÍ
Po inštalovaní odstráňte zarážky na košoch a elastické oporné prvky 
z horného koša.

PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI
Používanie soli zabraňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa na riadoch a fun-
kčných komponentoch umývačky.
•	 Je nevyhnutné, aby ZÁSOBNÍK SOLI NEBOL NIKDY PRÁZDNY.
•	 Je dôležité nastaviť tvrdosť vody.
Zásobník soli sa nachádza v spodnej časti umývačky (pozri OPIS VÝROBKU), 
a musí byť naplnený, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti indikátor DOPLNIŤ 
SOĽ   .

1.	 Vyberte spodný kôš a odskrutkujte uzáver zá-
sobníka (proti smeru hodinových ručičiek).

2.	 Vykonáva sa len prvýkrát: zásobník soli na-
plňte vodou.

3.	 Nasaďte násypku (pozri obrázok) a naplňte zá-
sobník až po okraj (približne 1 kg); je bežné, že 
trochu vody vytečie.

4.	 Vyberte násypku a zvyšky soli na otvore utrite.

Dbajte, aby bol uzáver pevne zatiahnutý, aby sa počas umývacieho pro-
gramu nedostal do zásobníka umývací prostriedok (mohlo by to nenapra-
viteľne poškodiť zmäkčovač vody).
Aby sa zabránilo korózii, vždy keď potrebujete pridať soľ, musíte do-
končiť postup pred začiatkom umývacieho cyklu.

NASTAVENIE TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohol zmäkčovač dokonale pracovať, je dôležité, aby bola tvrdosť vody 
nastavená podľa skutočnej tvrdosti vody vo vašej domácnosti. Túto infor-
máciu môžete získať od miestneho dodávateľa vody.
Vo výrobe je nastavená štandardná hodnota tvrdosti vody.

•	 Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Na 5 sekúnd podržte tlačidlo P, kým sa neozve pípnutie.

•	 Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Bliká číslo aktuálnej zvolenej úrovne aj kontrolka soli.

•	 Stlačením tlačidla P zvoľte požadovanú tvrdosť vody (pozri TABUĽKA TVR-
DOSTI VODY).

•	 Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!

Po skončení tohto postupu spustite program s prázdnou umývačkou.
Používajte iba soľ určenú špeciálne do umývačiek.
Keď do umývačky nasypete soľ, kontrolka DOPLNIŤ SOĽ zhasne.
Ak zásobník soli nenaplníte, zmäkčovač vody a ohrievacie teleso sa 
môžu poškodiť v dôsledku hromadenia vodného kameňa.
Použitie soli sa odporúča s  akýmkoľvek typom umývacieho 
prostriedku do umývačky riadu.

Tabuľka tvrdosti vody

Úroveň
°dH 

Nemecké 
stupne

°fH 
Francúzske 

stupne

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupne

1 Mäkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Stredná 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Priemerná 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Veľmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA LEŠTIDLA
Leštidlo uľahčuje SUŠENIE riadu. Dávkovač leštiaceho prostriedku A 
treba naplniť, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka DOPLNIŤ 
LEŠTIDLO  .

1.	 Otvorte dávkovač B stlačením a zdvihnutím držiaka na veku.
2.	 Opatrne nalejte leštidlo až po značku maximum (110 ml) v plniacom 

priestore – dbajte, aby ste ho nerozliali. Ak sa to stane, leštidlo ihneď 
utrite suchou handričkou.

3.	 Zatlačte veko, až počujete cvaknutie.
NIKDY nelejte leštidlo priamo do vaničky umývačky.

NASTAVENIE DÁVKOVANIA LEŠTIDLA
Ak nie ste celkom spokojní s výsledkom sušenia, môžete nastaviť 
množstvo použitého leštidla.
•	 Zapnite umývačku pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Tri razy stlačte tlačidlo P – ozve sa pípnutie.
•	 Zapnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Bliká číslo zvolenej úrovne a kontrolka leštidla.
•	 Stlačením tlačidla P zvolíte úroveň množstva leštidla, ktoré sa má  

pridávať.
•	 Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Ak je úroveň leštidla nastavená na NULA (EKO), nepridáva sa nijaké 
množstvo leštidla. Kontrolka MÁLO LEŠTIDLA sa nerozsvieti, ani keď 
sa leštidlo minie. V závislosti od modelu umývačky možno nastaviť  
maximálne 5 úrovne. Nastavenie z výroby je špecifické pre tento model, 
dodržujte vyššie uvedené postupy a skontrolujte ho na vašej umývačke.
•	 Ak vidíte na riade modrasté pásiky, nastavte nízku hodnotu (1 – 2).
•	 Ak sú na riade kvapky vody alebo stopy po vodnom kameni, nastavte 

vysokú hodnotu (3 – 4).

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku otvorte pomocou otváracieho 
zariadenia C. 
Umývací prostriedok dávajte iba do suchého dávkovača D.
Umývací prostriedok na predumývanie dajte priamo do vaničky.

1.	 Pri odmeriavaní umývacieho 
prostriedku sa riaďte uvedenými in-
formáciami, aby ste pridali správne 
množstvo. Vnútri dávkovača D sa 
nachádzajú značky, ktoré pomôžu pri 
dávkovaní umývacieho prostriedku.

2.	 Odstráňte zvyšky umývacieho 
prostriedku z okrajov dávkovača a 
až potom veko zatvorte, až sa ozve 
cvaknutie.

3.	 Zatvorte veko dávkovača umývacieho prostriedku jeho nadvihnutím, 
až uzatváracie zariadenie zapadne na miesto.

Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku sa automaticky otvorí v správnom čase 
podľa programu. 
Ak používate umývací prostriedok typu „všetko v jednom“, odporúčame 
použiť tlačidlo TABLETA, pretože upraví program tak, aby sa vždy dosiahli 
najlepšie výsledky umývania a sušenia.
Ak používate čistiaci prostriedok, ktorý nie je určený na umývačky, 
môžete tým spôsobiť poruchu alebo poškodenie spotrebiča.

AB

D

C
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SK
TABUĽKA PROGRAMOV

OPIS PROGRAMOV

Údaje zprogramu EKO sú namerané v laboratórnych podmienkach podľa európskej normy EN 60436:2020.  Poznámka pre Skúšobné laboratóriá:  
O informácie o podmienkach vykonania komparatívnej skúšky EN môžete požiadať na adrese: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Príprava riadu pred umývaním nie je potrebná pri nijakom program.
*) Nie všetky možnosti možno použiť súčasne s inými.
**) Hodnoty uvedené pri iných programoch ako Eko sú iba orientačné. Skutočný čas sa môže líšiť v závislosti od mnohých faktorov, ako sú teplota a tlak 
privádzanej vody, teplota vmiestnosti, množstvo umývacieho prostriedku, množstvo a typ vloženého riadu, jeho rozloženie, ďalšie zvolené možnosti 
akalibrácia senzoru. Kalibrácia senzoru môže predĺžiť trvanie programu až o20 minút.

Program Fá
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Dostupné možnosti *)

Trvanie
umývacieho

programu
(h:min)**)

Spotreba
vody 

(litre/cyklus)

Spotreba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1.	 Eko 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2.	 6th Sense 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3.	 Intenzívne 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4.	 Rýchle umývanie 
a sušenie 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Krištáľ 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rýchle 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tichý 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Predumývanie -       0:12 4,5 0,01

Pokyny pre výber umývacieho cyklu.

1   EKO
Program Eko je vhodný na umývanie bežne zašpineného kuchynského 
riadu, preto ide o  najefektívnejší program na tento účel z  hľadiska 
spotreby energie a vody, ktorý sa používa na stanovenie súladu s legi-
slatívou Ecodesign v rámci EÚ.

2   6th SENSE®
Na normálne znečistený riad so zaschnutými zvyškami jedla. Sníma 
úroveň znečistenia riadu a podľa toho nastavuje program. Počas sníma-
nia úrovne znečistenia senzorom sa na displeji zobrazí animácia a aktu-
alizuje sa dĺžka cyklu.

3   INTENZÍVNE
Tento program sa odporúča pri silne znečistenom riade, vhodný je naj-
mä na umývanie panvíc a kastrólov (nepoužívajte ho na krehký riad).

4   RÝCHLE UMÝVANIE A SUŠENIE
Bežne zašpinený riad. Každodenný cyklus, ktorý zabezpečuje optimál-
ny výsledok umývania a sušenia v kratšom čase.

5   KRIŠTÁĽ
Program na krehké kusy riadu, ktoré sú citlivejšie na vysoké teploty, na-
príklad poháre a šálky.

6   RÝCHLE  30’
Program, ktorý sa používa pri polovičnom naplnení mierne zašpineným 
riadom bez zaschnutých zvyškov jedla. Nemá fázu sušenia.

7   TICHÝ
Vhodný na nočnú prevádzku spotrebiča. Zabezpečuje optimálne umý-
vanie a sušenie s najnižšou hlučnosťou.

8   PREDUMÝVANIE
Na odmočenie riadu, ktorý sa bude umývať neskôr. Pri tomto programe 
sa nepoužíva umývací prostriedok.

Poznámky:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rýchle 30’ je určený na mierne zašpinený riad.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE 
MOŽNOSTI si môžete zvoliť priamo stlačením príslušného tlačidla (pozri OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Ak možnosť nie je kompatibilná so zvoleným programom pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV, 3 razy rýchlo zabliká príslušná LED 
kontrolka a ozve sa pípanie. Možnosť sa neaktivuje.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavenie umožňuje optimalizovať výkonnosť progra-
mu podľa použitého druhu umývacieho prostriedku.
Tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA stlačte na 3 sekundy (rozsvieti sa 
príslušný symbol), ak používate kombinovaný umývací 
prostriedok vo forme tablety (leštidlo, soľ a umývací prostrie-
dok v 1 dávke). 
Ak používate prášok alebo tekutý umývací prostriedok, 
táto možnosť má byť vypnutá.

POSUNUTIE ŠTARTU
Začiatok programu možno posunúť o 1 až 12 hodín. 

1.	 Stlačte tlačidlo POSUNUTIE ŠTARTU. Na displeji sa zobrazí 
príslušný symbol „h“; po každom stlačení tlačidla sa čas (1 h, 
2 h atď. až po max. 12 h) začiatku zvoleného cyklu umývania 
posunie. 

2.	 Zvoľte umývací program, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza a do 4 
sekúnd zatvorte dvierka. Časomer začne odpočítavanie. 

3.	 Po uplynutí zvoleného času kontrolka „h“ zhasne a umývací 
program sa spustí. 

Ak chcete upraviť čas posunutia štartu a vybrať kratší čas, 
stlačte tlačidlo POSUNUTIE ŠTARTU. Ak ho chcete zrušiť, 
opakovane stláčajte tlačidlo, kým kontrolka posunutého štartu 
„h“ nezhasne. 
Po spustení programu už funkciu posunutia štartu 
nemožno nastaviť.

MULTIZONE
Ak je potrebné umyť menej riadu, možno použiť polovičnú 
náplň, aby sa ušetrila voda, elektrina a umývací prostriedok. 
Zvoľte program a potom stlačte tlačidlo MULTIZONE: na displeji 
sa zobrazí symbol zvoleného koša. 
V štandardnom nastavení umývačka umýva riad vo všetkých 
košoch.
Ak chcete vybrať iba konkrétny kôš, opakovane stlačte toto 
tlačidlo:

na displeji (iba spodný kôš)

na displeji (iba vrchný kôš)

na displeji (možnosť je vypnutá a umývačka bude umývať riad 
vo všetkých košoch).

Nezabudnite, že treba naplniť iba vrchný alebo iba spodný 
kôš a príslušne znížiť dávku umývacieho prostriedku.
Ak vyberiete horný kôš, naneste čistiaci prostriedok 
priamo do vaničky, nie do zásobníka.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je konvekčný systém sušenia, ktorý automaticky otvorí 
dvierka počas/po fáze sušenia, aby každý deň zaručil výnimočný výsledok 
sušenia. Dvierka sa otvárajú pri teplote, ktorá neohrozí váš kuchynský 
nábytok, preto sa neotvoria, ak je zvolená možnosť TURBO.

Ako doplnková ochrana pred parou bola k umývačke priložená špeciálne 
navrhnutá ochranná fólia. Spôsob nainštalovania ochrannej fólie nájdete 
v NÁVODE NA INŠTALÁCIU.

Funkciu NaturalDry môže používateľ vypnúť nasledovným spôsobom:
1.	 Otvorte ponuku softvéru umývačky stlačením a podržaním tlačidla 

P (6 sekúnd).
2.	 Nachádzate sa v ponuke Ovládanie osvetlenia (pozrite si opis 

INDIKÁTOR PREVÁDZKY). Ak nechcete nič zmeniť, stlačte a podržte 
tlačidlo P (kým sa na displeji neukáže jedno z dvoch písmen).

3.	 Prepli ste na ponuku Ovládanie NaturalDry, stlačením tlačidla P 
môžete zmeniť stav funkcie NaturalDry:

E – zapnuté	 d – vypnuté

Potvrďte zmenu a zatvorte ponuku ovládania stlačením a podržaním 
tlačidla P (3 sekundy).

TURBO
Túto možnosť možno použiť na skrátenie trvania hlavného 
programu pri zachovaní rovnakého výsledku umývania a 
sušenia.
Po zvolení programu stlačte tlačidlo TURBO a rozsvieti sa 
kontrolka. Vybranú možnosť zrušíte opätovným stlačením 
toho istého tlačidla.

POWER CLEAN®
Vďaka prídavným výkonným dýzam táto funkcia umožňuje 
intenzívnejšie a účinnejšie umývanie v spodnom koši v 
špecifickej oblasti. Táto možnosť sa používa na umývanie 
hrncov a kastrólov. Stlačením tohto tlačidla aktivujete funkciu 
POWER CLEAN (rozsvieti sa kontrolka).

INDIKÁTOR PREVÁDZKY
Svetlo kontrolky LED premietané na dlážku signalizuje, 
že umývačka pracuje. Možno zvoliť jeden z nasledujúcich 
pracovných režimov:
a) Deaktivovaná funkcia.
b) Na začiatku cyklu sa svetielko na pár sekúnd rozsvieti, počas 

cyklu je vypnuté a na konci cyklu bliká.
c) Svetielko zostane počas cyklu rozsvietené a na konci cyklu 

bliká (predvolený režim).
Ak je nastavený odložený štart, svetielko svieti buď prvých 
pár sekúnd alebo počas celého odpočítavania, podľa toho, či 
je nastavený režim b) alebo c).
Zakaždým, keď sa otvoria dvierka, svetielko zhasne. Pre voľbu 
požadovaného režimu umývačku zapnite, podržte tlačidlo 
P, kým sa na displeji neukáže jedno z troch písmen, stláčajte 
tlačidlo P, kým nedosiahnete požadované písmeno (alebo 
režim), podržaním tlačidla P výber potvrdíte.
Poznámka: Ak je aktívny NaturalDry a otvorí dvere, 
kontrolka činnosti nebude na konci cyklu blikať.
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SK
UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV
VRCHNÝ KÔŠ

Ukladajte doň krehké a ľahké 
nádoby: poháre, šálky, tanieriky, 
nízke šalátové misky.

(príklad naplnenia vrchného koša)

NASTAVENIE VÝŠKY VRCHNÉHO KOŠA
Výška vrchného koša je nastaviteľná: vysoká poloha umožňuje uložiť do 
spodného koša objemný riad a nízka poloha umožňuje čo najlepšie vy-
užiť opory proti prevráteniu vytvorením väčšieho miesta smerom na-
hor a vyhnúť sa tomu, aby riad narážal o veci v spodnom koši.
Vrchný kôš je vybavený nastavovačom výšky 
vrchného koša (pozri obrázok), bez stláčania 
páčok ho jednoducho nadvihnite uchopením 
bočníc koša, len čo je kôš v stabilnej hornej 
polohe.
Na vrátenie do spodnej polohy stlačte páčky A 
na bokoch koša a posuňte kôš nadol.
V žiadnom prípade neodporúčame nasta-
vovať výšku koša, keď je plný.
NIKDY nezdvíhajte ani nespúšťajte kôš iba 
na jednej strane. 

SKLÁPACIE KLAPKY S NASTAVITEĽNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklopit 
nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího 
uspořádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to 
tak, že stopku každé z nich opřeme do 
příslušného vybrání.
Podle modelu: 
•	 vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je posuno-

ut nahoru a otočit jimi nebo je uvol-
nit z příchytek a zatáhnout směrem 
dolů;

•	 sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vytáh-
nout směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.   

SPODNÝ KÔŠ
Na hrnce, pokrievky, taniere, šalátové misy, príbor a pod. Veľké taniere 
a pokrievky by mali byť uložené po bokoch, aby na ne ostrekovacie ra-
mená nenarážali.
Spodný kôš má opory proti prevráteniu, ktoré možno použiť v zvislej 
polohe pri ukladaní tanierov alebo v horizontálnej polohe (nižšie) pre 
ľahké uloženie panvíc a šalátových mís.

(príklad naplnenia spodného koša)

KOŠÍK NA PRÍBOR
Je vybavený hornou mriežkou na lepšie 
rozloženie príboru.
Musí byť uložený iba v prednej časti 
spodného koša.
Nože a ostatné kusy príboru s ostrými 
hrotmi treba uložiť do košíka na príbor 
hrotmi nadol, alebo musia byť uložené 
vodorovne v naklonených priehradkách 
na vrchom koši.

FUNKCIA POWER CLEAN® V SPODNOM KOŠI
Funkcia Power Clean® využíva špeciál-
ne vodné dýzy v zadnej časti prie-
storu na intenzívne umývanie veľmi 
špinavých nádob. Spodný kôš má 
oddeľovaciu zónu, špeciálnu vyťaho-
vaciu oporu v zadnej časti koša, ktorá 
môže slúžiť na podopretie panvíc alebo plechov na pečenie, aby boli v 
zvislej polohe a zabrali tak menej miesta.
Po umiestnení hrncov/kastrólov oproti komponentu Power Clean® 
aktivujte na ovládacom paneli POWER CLEAN.
Ako používať Power Clean®:
1.	 Upravte priestor Power Clean® 

(G) sklopením zadných držiakov 
tanierov, aby sa tam zmestili 
hrnce.

2.	 Vložte vertikálne naklonené 
hrnce a kastróly do oblasti Power 
Clean®. Hrnce musia byť naklo-
nené smerom k vodným dýzam.
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KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE 
1.	 SKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENIE K VODOVODU

Skontrolujte, či je spotrebič pripojený k vodovodnej sieti a či je 
otvorený vodovodný ventil.

2.	 ZAPNITE UMÝVAČKU
Otvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP.

3.	 ULOŽTE RIAD DO KOŠOV 
(pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV)

4.	 PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
5.	 ZVOĽTE PROGRAM A UPRAVTE SI CYKLUS PODĽA ŽELANIA

Vyberte najvhodnejší program podľa typu nádob a stupňa zašpine-
nia (pozri OPIS PROGRAMOV) stlačením tlačidla P.
Vyberte želané možnosti (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE).

6.	 ŠTART
Stlačením tlačidla ŠTART/Pauza (LED svieti) a zatvorením dvierok 
do 4 sekúnd spustite cyklus umývania. Program sa začne po jed-
nom pípnutí. Ak dvierka nezatvoríte do 4 sekúnd, ozve sa výstražný 
signál. V takom prípade dvierka otvorte, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pau-
za a do 4 sekúnd dvierka znovu zatvorte.

7.	 UKONČENIE CYKLU UMÝVANIA
Na konci umývacieho cyklu sa ozvú pípania a na displeji bliká číslo 
umývacieho cyklu. Otvorte dvierka a vypnite spotrebič stlačením 
tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Niekoľko minút počkajte, aby ste sa nepopálili, a potom nádoby 
vyberte. Vyložte riad z košov, začnite od spodného.

Po dlhšej dobe nečinnosti sa spotrebič automaticky vypne, aby sa 
minimalizovala spotreba elektrickej energie. Ak je riad iba mierne 
znečistený, alebo bol pred vložením do umývačky opláchnutý 
vodou, primerane znížte množstvo umývacieho prostriedku.

ÚPRAVA BEŽIACEHO PROGRAMU
 Ak ste zvolili nesprávny program, je možné ho zmeniť za predpokladu, 
že od jeho spustenia uplynula len krátka chvíľa: otvorte dvierka, stlačte 
a podržte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP. a spotrebič sa vypne.
Znova spotrebič zapnite pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP. a zvoľte nový 
umývací cyklus a požadovanú možnosť; Stlačením tlačidla ŠTART/
Pauza a zatvorením dvierok do 4 sekúnd spustite cyklus umývania.

PRIDANIE ĎALŠIEHO RIADU
Bez vypnutia spotrebiča otvorte dvierka (LED kontrolka ŠTART/Pau-
za začne blikať) (dajte pozor na HORÚCU paru!) a vložte riad do 
umývačky. Stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza a do 4 sekúnd zatvorte dvier-
ka, cyklus bude pokračovať od bodu, v ktorom bol prerušený.

NÁHODNÉ PRERUŠENIA
Ak sa dvierka otvoria počas umývacieho cyklu alebo pri výpadku 
elektriny, cyklus sa zastaví. Stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza a do 4 sekúnd 
zatvorte dvierka, cyklus bude pokračovať od bodu, v ktorom bol 
prerušený.

TIPY
Pred naložením riadu do košov odstráňte všetky zvyšky jedla z nádob a 
vyprázdnite poháre. Riad nemusíte vopred oplachovať pod tečúcou 
vodou.
Uložte nádoby tak, aby sedeli pevne na mieste a neprevrátili sa; a uložte 
ich tak, aby boli otvormi nadol, a vypuklé časti, aby boli naklonené a voda 
sa tak mohla voľne dostať ku všetkým povrchom.
Pozor: veká, rúčky, podnosy a panvice na vysmážanie nesmú brániť 
otáčaniu ostrekovacích ramien.
Drobné veci ukladajte do košíka na príbor.
Veľmi špinavý riad a hrnce treba ukladať do spodného koša, lebo v tejto 
časti sú prúdy vody silnejšie a zvyšujú umývací výkon.
Po naplnení spotrebiča sa presvedčte, či sa ostrekovacie ramená môžu 
voľne otáčať.

NEVHODNÉ PREDMETY
•	 Drevené nádoby a príbor.
•	 Krehké zdobené poháre, umelecký ručne maľovaný a starožitný porcelán. 

Ich zdobenie nie je odolné.
•	 Časti z plastu, ktoré nie sú odolné voči vysokým teplotám.
•	 Medené a cínové nádoby.
•	 Riad zašpinený od popola, vosku, mazadiel alebo atramentu.
Farby ozdôb na skle a hliníkové/strieborné kusy sa môžu počas umývania 
meniť a vyblednúť. Niektoré typy skla (napr. krištáľové predmety) môžu 
po niekoľkých umytiach zmatnieť.

POŠKODENIE SKLA A PORCELÁNU
•	 Používajte iba sklo a porcelán, pri ktorých výrobca zaručuje, že ich možno 

bezpečne umývať v umývačke.
•	 Používajte jemný umývací prostriedok vhodný na porcelán
•	 Vytiahnite poháre a príbor z umývačky hneď po skončení umývacieho 

cyklu.

TIPY NA ÚSPORU ENERGIE
•	 Keď používate umývačku riadu do domácnosti v súlade s pokynmi 

výrobcu, pri umývaní kuchynského riadu v umývačke sa sprav-
idla spotrebuje MENEJ ENERGIE a vody ako pri ručnom umývaní 
riadu.

•	 Na dosiahnutie maximálnej efektivity umývačky riadu sa odporúča 
spustiť cyklus umývania až potom, čo bude kompletne naplnená. 
Ak naložíte umývačku riadu až do kapacity uvedenej výrobcom, 
prispejete tým k úspore energie a vody. Informácie o správnom nak-
ladaní riadu nájdete v kapitole s názvom NAKLADANIE KOŠOV. 
V prípade čiastočného naplnenia sa odporúča používať špecial-
izované možnosti umývania (Polovičná náplň/Zónové umývanie/
Multizónové umývanie), ak sú k dispozícii, a naplniť iba konkrétne 
koše. Pri nesprávnom alebo nadmernom naplnení sa môže zvýšiť spo-
treba umývačky (či už ide o spotrebu vody, energie, času alebo väčšiu 
mieru hluku), čo povedie k zníženiu výkonu pri umývaní a sušení. 

•	 Manuálne predbežné oplachovanie kuchynského riadu má za násle-
dok zvýšenú spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporúča.

HYGIENA
Aby ste sa vyhli zápachu a usadeninám, ktoré sa môžu nahromadiť  
v umývačke, aspoň raz do mesiaca spustite program s vysokou teplotou. 
Do  prázdnej umývačky dajte čajovú lyžičku umývacieho prostriedku a 
pustite ju naprázdno, aby sa vyčistila.

RADY A TIPY
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SK
STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA
ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA
Zostavu filtra pravidelne čistite, aby sa filtre neupchali a odpadová voda 
mohla správne odtekať.
Ak používate umývačku riadu s upchatými filtrami alebo s cudzími tele-
sami vo filtračnom systéme či v ostrekovacích ramenách, môže to spô-
sobiť poruchu s následným zhoršením výkonu, nárastom hluku alebo 
zvýšením spotreby.
Zostava filtra pozostáva z troch filtrov, ktoré odstraňujú zvyšky jedla  
z umývačky a potom vodu recirkulujú. 
Umývačku nesmiete používať bez filtrov, alebo ak je filter
uvoľnený.
Aspoň raz mesačne alebo zakaždým po 30 cykloch skontrolujte zostavu 
filtra a v prípade potreby ju pomocou nekovovej kefky dôkladne vyčisti-
te pod tečúcou vodou podľa nižšie uvedených pokynov:

1.	 Otočte valcovým filtrom A proti smeru hodinových ručičiek  
a vytiahnite ho (obr. 1).

2.	 Vytiahnite vrchný filter B jemným zatlačením na bočné klapky (obr. 2).

3.	 Vyberte plechový filter z nehrdzavejúcej ocele C (obr. 3).

4.	 V  prípade, že nájdete cudzie telesá (napr. úlomky skla, porcelánu, 
kostí, ovocné semená a pod.), opatrne ich vyberte.

5.	 Skontrolujte sifón a odstráňte zvyšky jedla. NIKDY NEVYBERAJTE 
ochranu čerpadla (čierny dielec) (obr. 4).

Po vyčistení filtrov zostavu filtrov vložte na miesto a zafixujte v správnej 
polohe; je to dôležité pre správnu činnosť umývačky.

ČISTENIE PRÍVODNEJ HADICE
Ak sú hadice nové alebo sa dlhší čas nepoužívali, nechajte cez ne pretiecť 
vodu, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že sú priepustné a nenachádzajú sa v nich 
nečistoty, až potom ich pripojte. Ak tento krok vynecháte, prívod vody sa 
môže upchať a poškodiť umývačku.  

21
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A
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ČISTENIE OSTREKOVACÍCH RAMIEN
Občas sa zvyšky jedla môžu zasušiť aj na ostrekovacích ramenách  
a zablokovať dierky, cez ktoré strieka vody. Preto sa odporúča občas ra-
mená kontrolovať a čistiť ich malou nekovovou kefkou.

Horné ostrekovacie rameno odstránite pootočením plastového 
upevňovacieho krúžku v smere pohybu hodinových ručičiek.  Vrchné 
rameno treba vymeniť tak, aby strana s väčším počtom dierok smerova-
la nahor.

Spodné ostrekovacie rameno možno vybrať potiahnutím nahor.

SYSTÉM NA ZMÄKČOVANIE VODY 
Zmäkčovač vody automaticky znižuje tvrdosť vody, čím zároveň zabra-
ňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa v ohrievači a prispieva k vyššej efektivite 
umývania. 
Tento systém sa automaticky regeneruje pomocou soli, a preto je 
nutné pravidelne dopĺňať zásobník soli, keď bude prázdny. 
Intervaly vykonávania regenerácie závisia od nastavenia tvrdosti 
vody – regenerácia sa vykonáva raz za 6 Eko cyklov, ak je tvrdosť vody 
nastavená na 3.
Proces regenerácie sa začne počas záverečného oplachovania a skončí 
sa počas fázy sušenia ešte predtým, než sa skončí celý cyklus. 
•	 Pri regenerácii sa spotrebuje: približne 3,5 litra vody;
•	 Pridá k cyklu dodatočných 5 minút; 
•	 Spotrebuje sa pri nej 0,005 kWh energie.
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URIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV 
Ak vaša umývačka riadnu nefunguje správne, zistite, či problém nemožno vyriešiť po konzultácii s nasledujúcim zoznamom. V prípade 
ďalších chýb a problémov sa obráťte na autorizovaný popredajný servis, pričom kontaktné údaje nájdete v záručnej knižke. Náhradné diely 
budú k dispozícii počas 7 alebo až 10 rokov podľa konkrétnych požiadaviek nariadení.

PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PRÍČINY RIEŠENIA
  Kontrolka úrovne 

soli svieti
Zásobník soli je prázdny. (Po doplnení soli môže 
kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko cyklov umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka soľ (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).
Nastavte tvrdosť vody – pozrite si tabuľku na strane 2.

  Kontrolka úrovne 
leštidla svieti

Zásobník na leštidlo je prázdny. (Po doplnení leštidla 
môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko cyklov umývania). Doplňte do zásobníka leštidlo (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).

Umývačka sa ne-
spúšťa a nereaguje 
na príkazy.

Spotrebič nie je riadne pripojený do elektrickej zásuvky. Zastrčte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadok prúdu. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa umývačka riadu automaticky nereštartuje po obnovení napája-
nia. Otvorte dvierka umývačky, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza a zatvorte dvierka do 4 sekúnd.

Dvierka umývačky nie sú zatvorené. 
Kolík NaturalDry nie je vtiahnutý. Energicky dvierka zatlačte tak, aby ste počuli “cvaknutie”.

Po otvorení dverí na viac ako 4 sekundy sa cyklus 
preruší. Stlačte ŠTART/Pauza do 4 sekúnd a zatvorte dvere.

Nereaguje na príkazy. 
Zobrazenie na displeji: 9 alebo 12 a LED dióda 
ZAP./VYP. rýchlo bliká.

Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP., asi po minúte ho znova zapnite a reštartuj-
te program. Ak problém pretrváva, odpojte spotrebič na 1 minútu a následne ho znova 
zapojte.

Z umývačky neod-
tiekla voda.
Zobrazenie na 
displeji: 3 a LED 
dióda ZAP./VYP. 
rýchlo bliká.

Umývací cyklus sa ešte neskočil. Počkajte, kým sa umývací cyklus neskončí.

Odtoková hadica je ohnutá. Skontrolujte, či odtoková hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri NÁVOD NA INŠTALÁCIU).

Odtokové potrubie drezu je upchaté. Vyčistite odtokové potrubie drezu.

Filter je upchatý zvyškami jedla Vyčistite filter (pozri ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA).

Umývačka vydáva 
nadmerný hluk.

Nádoby o seba hrkocú. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny.
Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu 
(pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU). Vypnutím umývačky reštartujte 
aktuálny cyklus a následne ju znova zapnite, zvoľte nový program, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/
Pauza a zatvorte dvierka do 4 sekúnd. Nepridávajte čistiaci prostriedok.

Riad nie je čistý. Riad nebol správne uložený. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Ostrekovacie ramená sa nemôžu voľne točiť, bránia 
im v tom kusy riadu. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Umývací cyklus je príliš jemný. Vyberte príslušný umývací cyklus (pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny. Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu 
(pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU).

Veko priehradky na leštidlo nebolo správne 
uzavreté. Presvedčte sa, či je veko dávkovača leštidla uzavreté.

Filter je špinavý alebo upchatý. Vyčistite zostavu filtrov (pozri STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA).

Chýba soľ. Naplňte zásobník soli (pozri PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI).

Umývačka sa neplní 
vodou.
Zobrazenie na 
displeji: H, 6 a LED 
dióda ZAP./VYP. 
rýchlo bliká.

V prívode nie je voda alebo je uzavretý ventil. Presvedčte sa, či je v prívode voda a či tečie voda z kohútika.

Prívodná hadica je ohnutá. Presvedčte sa, či prívodná hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri kapitolu INŠTALÁCIA), znovu 
umývačku naprogramujte a spustite.

Sitko v prívodnej hadici na vodu je upchaté; je 
potrebné ho vyčistiť. Po overení a vyčistení vypnite a zapnite umývačku a reštartujte nový program.

Umývačka riadu 
predčasne dokončí 
cyklus.
Zobrazenie na 
displeji: 15 a LED 
dióda ZAP./VYP. 
rýchlo bliká.

Odtoková hadica je umiestnená príliš nízko alebo 
voda odteká do domáceho odpadového systému.

Skontrolujte, či je koniec odtokovej hadice umiestnený v správnej výške (pozri kapitolu 
INŠTALÁCIA). Skontrolujte, či voda odteká do domáceho odpadového systému a v 
prípade potreby nainštalujte ventil na prívod vzduchu.

V prívode vody je vzduch. Skontrolujte, či prívod vody neprepúšťa alebo či dovnútra nevniká vzduch z iných 
dôvodov.

únik pracího pros-
tředku.

Závisí na použitém tekutém pracím prostředku 
a může být zdůrazněn v případě aktivace funkce 
zpoždění.

Drobné úniky nezpůsobí poruchu stroje a lze jim předejít změnou typu tekutého 
mycího prostředku nebo použitím tablet.

Firemné zásady, štandardnú dokumentáciu, objednávanie náhradných dielov a ďalšie informácie o produkte 
nájdete na:
•	 Použitie QR kódu na produkte.
•	 Našej webovej stránke docs.whirlpool.eu/docs a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com.
•	 Prípadne sa obráťte na náš popredajný servis (Telefónne číslo nájdete v záručnej knižke). Pri kontaktovaní nášho 

popredajného servisu uveďte, prosím, kódy z výrobného štítku vášho spotrebiča.
Informácie o modele získate cez QR kód na energetickom štítku. Na štítku tiež nájdete identifikačné číslo modelu, ktoré 
môžete použiť na vyhľadávanie v registri na portáli https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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Pre korišćenja uređaja pažljivo pročitajte Bezbednosna Uputstva.

UREĐAJ

OPIS PROIZVODA

HVALA ŠTO STE KUPILI PROIZVOD KOMPANIJE  
WHIRLPOOL. Kako biste dobili kompletniju podršku, moli-
mo da registrujete Vaš uređaj na:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register.

1.	 Gornja korpa
2.	 Sklopiva krilca
3.	 Podešivač visine gornje korpe
4.	 Gornja prskalica
5.	 Donja korpa
6.	 Potporni Power Clean
7.	 Korpa za pribor za jelo
8.	 Donja prskalica
9.	 Sklop filtera
10.	 Rezervoar za so
11.	 Posude za deterdžent i sredstvo za ispiranje
12.	 Natpisna pločica
13.	 Kontrolna tabla

1.	 Dugme za uključivanje-isključivanje/ponovno podešavanje 
sa svetlosnim indikatorom

2.	 Dugme za biranje programa
3.	 Svetlosni indikator za dopunu soli
4.	 Svetlosni indikator za sredstvo za ispiranje
5.	 Broj programa in indikator zakasnitve
6.	 Svetlosni indikator za tabletu (Tab)
7.	 Ekran

8.	 Svetlosni indikator za „Multizone“
9.	 Dugme  za „Multizone“
10.	 Dugme za Odlaganje
11.	 Dugme za „Turbo“ funkciju sa svetlosnim indikatorom
12.	 Dugme „Power Clean“ sa svetlosnim indikatorom
13.	 Dugme za Početak/Pauzu sa svetlosnim indikatorom / 

tableta (Tab)

UPUTSTVO ZA SVAKODNEVNU 
UPOTREBU

KONTROLNA TABLA

0000 000 00000 
Service:

1

2

3

4
5

6

11

13

7

12

10

8
9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

SKENIRAJTE QR KOD NA SVOM 
UREĐAJU DA BISTE DOBILI 
DETALJNIJE INFORMACIJE
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PRVA UPOTREBA
SO, SREDSTVO ZA ISPIRANJE I DETERDŽENT
SAVETI U VEZI SA PRVOM UPOTREBOM
Nakon ugradnje, uklonite zapušače sa korpi i elastične elemente za za-
državanje sa gornje korpe.

PUNJENJE REZERVOARA ZA SO
Upotreba soli sprečava stvaranje KAMENCA na posuđu i na funkcional-
nim komponentama mašine.
•	 Obavezno je DA REZERVOAR ZA SO NIKADA NE BUDE PRAZAN.
•	 Važno je podesiti tvrdoću vode.
Rezervoar za so se nalazi u donjem delu mašine za pranje sudova (videti 
OPIS PROIZVODA) i mora se puniti kada se uključi INDIKATORSKO  
SVETLO DOPUNA SOLI    na kontrolnoj tabli.

1.	 Uklonite donju korpu i odvrnite poklopac re-
zervoara (u smeru suprotnom od smera kre-
tanja kazaljki na satu).

2.	 Samo prvi put kada ovo radite: napunite 
rezervoar za so vodom.

3.	 Postavite levak (vidite sliku) i napunite re-
zervoar za so do ivice (oko 1 kg); nije neu-
običajeno da malo vode iscuri.

4.	 Uklonite levak i obrišite ostatke soli sa otvora.
Vodite računa da poklopac bude čvrsto zavijen, tako da deterdžent 
ne može da uđe u posudu tokom programa pranja (to može da ošteti 
omekšivač za vodu tako da se ne može popraviti).
Kad god je potrebno da dodate so, obavezno je da obavite proce-
duru pre početka ciklusa pranja da bi se izbegla korozija.

PODEŠAVANJE TVRDOĆE VODE
Da bi omekšivač za vodu radio kako treba, neophodno je da tvrdoća 
vode bude podešena na osnovu stvarne tvrdoće vode u vašoj kući.  
Ove informacije možete dobiti od lokalnog snabdevača vodom.
Vo výrobe je nastavená štandardná hodnota tvrdosti vody. 
•	 Uključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Isključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Zadržite dugme P 5 sekundi, dok se ne začuje zvučni signal.
•	 Uključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Uključeni su i broj nivoa trenutnog biranja i svetlosni indikator za so.  
•	 Pritisnite taster P za izbor željene tvrdoće vode (videti TABELU  

TVRDOĆE VODE).

•	 Isključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI
Podešavanje je završeno!
Čim se ovaj postupak završi, pokrenite program bez punjenja.
Koristite samo so koja je posebno napravljena za mašine za pranje 
sudova.
Nakon što sipate so u mašinu, svetlosni indikator za DOPUNA SOLI se 
isključuje.
Ako rezervoar za so nije pun, može doći do oštećenja omekšivača 
vode i grejača usled nagomilavanja kamenca.
Korišćenje soli se preporučuje sa bilo kojom vrstom deterdženta za 
mašinu za pranje sudova.

Tabela tvrdoće vode

Nivo
°dH 

nemački 
stepeni

°fH 
francuski 
stepeni

°Clark  
engleski  
stepeni

1 Meka 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Srednja 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Prosečna 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrda 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Veoma tvrda 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PUNJENJE POSUDA ZA SREDSTVO ZA ISPIRANJE
Sredstvo za ispiranje olakšava SUŠENJE posuđa. Posuda za sredstvo za 
ispiranje A treba da se napuni kada se upali svetlosni indikator  
DOPUNA SREDSTVA ZA ISPIRANJE  na kontrolnoj tabli.

1.	 Otvorite posudu B tako što ćete pritisnuti i povući na gore jezičak na poklopcu.
2.	 Pažljivo sipajte sredstvo za ispiranje do oznake za maksimum (110 

ml) na prostoru za punjenje - izbegavajte prosipanje. Ako se to do-
godi, odmah obrišite prosuto suvom krpom. 

3.	 Pritisnite poklopac dok se ne začuje zvuk škljocanja.
NIKADA ne sipajte sredstvo za ispiranje direktno u kadicu.

PODEŠAVANJE DOZIRANJA SREDSTVA ZA ISPIRANJE
Ako niste u potpunosti zadovoljni rezultatima sušenja, možete da po-
desite količinu sredstva za ispiranje koja se koristi.
•	 Uključite mašinu za pranje sudova pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Isključite je pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Pritisnite dugme P tri puta - začuće se zvučni signal.
•	 Uključite je pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Broj trenutno izabranog nivoa i svetlosni indikator sredstva za ispiranje 

trepere.  
•	 Pritisnite dugme P da biste izabrali nivo količine sredstva za ispiranje 

koje će se koristiti.
•	 Isključite pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
Podešavanje je završeno!
Ako je nivo sredstva za ispiranje podešen na NULU (EKO), sredstvo za 
ispiranje se neće koristiti. Svetlosni indikator NIZAK NIVO SREDSTVA ZA 
ISPIRANJE neće svetleti ako nestane sredstva za ispiranje.
Mogu se podesiti maksimalno 5 nivoa u zavisnosti od modela mašine za 
pranje sudova. Fabričko podešavanje zavisi od modela, sledite gorena-
vedena uputstva da biste proverili za svoju mašinu.  
•	 Ako vidite plavičaste tragove na posuđu, podesite nizak broj (1-2) .
•	 Ako na posuđu ima kapljica vode ili tragova kamenca, podesite visok 

broj (3-4).

PUNJENJE POSUDE ZA DETERDŽENT
Za otvaranje posude za deterdžent koristite uređaj za otvaranje C. 
Deterdžent sipajte samo u suvu posudu D. Deterdžent za pretpran-
je sipajte direktno u kadicu.

1.	 Za odmeravanje deterdženta pogle-
dajte prethodno pomenute informa-
cije kako biste sipali odgovarajuću 
količinu. U posudi D nalaze se ozna-
ke koje vam mogu pomoći u dozi-
ranju deterdženta.

2.	 Uklonite ostatke deterdženta sa ivica 
posuda pre nego što i zatvorite poklo-
pac dok se ne začuje zvuk škljocanja.

3.	 Zatvorite poklopac posude za deter-
džent povlačenjem na gore dok uređaj 
za zatvaranje ne bude čvrsto na mestu.

Posuda za deterdžent se automatski otvara u odgovarajućem trenutku 
u skladu sa programom. Ako koristite deterdžente sve u jednom, pre-
poručujemo da koristite dugme TABLETA, jer ono podešava program 
tako da se uvek postignu najbolji rezultati pranja i sušenja.
Korišćenje deterdžente koji nije namenjen za mašine za pranje 
sudova može da izazove kvar ili oštećenje uređaja.

AB

D

C
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TABELA SA PROGRAMIMA

Program

Fa
za

 su
še

nj
a

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Dostupne opcije *)

Trajanje 
programa 
za pranje 
(h:min)**)

Potrošnja 
vode  

(litri/ciklus)

Potrošnja  
energije  

(kWh/ciklus)

1. Eko 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2. 6th Sense 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intenzivan 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4. Brzo pranje 
i sušenje 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Kristal 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6. Brzi 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Tiho 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8. Pretpranje -       0:12 4,5 0,01

Podaci programa EKO su mereni u laboratorijskim uslovima u skladu sa evropskim standardom  EN 60436:2020.
Napomena za laboratorije za testiranje: za informacije na uslove komparativnog ispitivanja EN, pogledajte adresa: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Prethodno tretiranje posuđa nije potrebno ni za jedan program.
*) Ne mogu se sve opcije koristiti istovremeno.
**)  Vrednosti koje su date za programe koji nisu Eco program su samo pokazne.  Stvarno vreme može da varira u zavisnosti od mnogih faktora kao što su 
temperatura, količina deterdženta, količina i vrsta posuđa, balansiranje posuđa, dodatne izabrane opcije i kalibracija senzora. Kalibracija senzora može 
da poveća trajanje programa do 20 min.

OPIS PROGRAMA
Uputstva za biranje ciklusa pranja.

1  EKO
Eko program je podesan za pranje umereno zaprljanog posuđa, i u tu 
svrhu je ovo najefikasniji program u pogledu kombinovane potrošnje 
energije i vode i da se koristi za procenu usklađenosti sa propisima EU 
za ekološki dizajn.

2   6th SENSE
Za normalno zaprljano posuđe sa sasušenim ostacima hrane. Detektu-
je nivo zaprljanosti posuđa i prema tome prilagođava program. Kada 
senzor detektuje nivo zaprljanosti, na ekranu se prikazuje animacija, a 
trajanje ciklusa se ažurira.

3   INTENZIVAN
Program preporučen za jako zaprljano posuđe, naročito za tiganje i šer-
pe (ne koristiti za osetljivo posuđe).

4   BRZO PRANJE I SUŠENJE
Normalno zaprljano keramičko posuđe. Ciklus za svakodnevnu upotre-
bu, koji obezbeđuje optimalne performanse čišćenja i sušenja za kraće 
vreme.

5   KRISTAL 
Program za osetljivo posuđe, koje je osetljivije na visoke temperature, 
na primer čaše i šolje.

6   BRZI 30’
Program za korišćenje sa polupunom mašinom ili sa blago zaprljanim 
posuđem bez sasušenih ostataka hrane. Nema faze sušenja.

7   TIHO
Pogodno za korišćenje uređaja tokom noći. Obezbeđuje optimalne 
performanse čišćenja i sušenja sa najnižom emisijom buke.

8   PRETPRANJE 
Koristi se za osvežavanje keramičkog posuđa koje će se kasnije oprati. 
Za ovaj program se ne koristi deterdžent.

Napomene:
Imajte u vidu da je ciklus Brzi 30’ namenjen za blago zaprljano posuđe.
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OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE
OPCIJE se mogu direktno odabrati pritiskom na odgovarajuće dugme (videti KONTROLNU TABLU).

Ako opcija ne odgovara izabranom programu videti TABELU SA PROGRAMIMA, odgovarajuće LED svetlo će brzo da zatreperi 
3 puta i oglasiće se zvučni signal. Opcija neće biti omogućena.

MULTIZONE  
Ako nema puno posuđa za pranje, može se koristiti opcija 
za polupunu mašinu radi uštede vode, električne energije i 
deterdženta.
Izaberite program, a zatim pritisnite dugme MULTIZONE: na 
ekranu se pojavljuje simbol izabran korpe. Podrazumevano 
podešavanje je da uređaj pere posuđe u svim korpama.
Za pranje samo određene korpe, pritisnite ovo dugme nekoliko puta:

prikazano na ekranu (samo donju korpu)

prikazano na ekranu (samo gornju korpu)

prikazano na ekranu (opcija je ISKLJUČENA i uređaj će oprati 
posuđe u svim korpama).

Vodite računa da napunite samo gornju ili donju korpu i 
da u skladu sa tim smanjite količinu deterdženta.
Ako je uklonjena gornja korpa, deterdžent sipajte direktno 
u kadicu umesto u posudu za deterdžent.

TABLETA (Tab) 
Ova postavka vam omogućava da optimizujete performanse 
programa u zavisnosti od vrste deterdženta koji koristite.
Dugme POČETAK/PAUZA držite pritisnuto 3 sekunde (odgo-
varajući simbol će zasvetleti) ukoliko koristite kombinovane 
deterdžente u obliku tablete (sredstvo za ispiranje, so i 
deterdžent u jednoj dozi).
Ukoliko koristite deterdžent u prahu ili tečni deterdžent, 
ova opcija treba da bude isključena.

ODLAGANJE
Početak programa se može odložiti za vremenski period 
između 1 i 12 sati. 
1.	 Pritisnite dugme ODLAGANJE: odgovarajući simbol «h» 

se pojavljuje na ekranu; svaki put kada pritisnete dugme, 
vreme (1 sat, 2 sata itd. do maks. 12 sati) početka izabranog 
ciklusa pranja će se povećavati. 

2.	 Izaberite program za pranje, pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA 
i u roku od 4 sekunde zatvorite vrata: tajmer će početi sa 
odbrojavanjem. 

3.	 Kada ovo vreme istekne, svetlosni indikator «h» se isključuje 
i ciklus pranja počinje. 

Da biste podesili vreme odlaganja i izabrali kraći period, 
pritisnite dugme ODLAGANJE. Da biste ga otkazali, pritisnite 
dugme nekoliko puta dok se svetlosni indikator odloženog 
početka «h» ne isključi. 
Funkcija ODLAGANJE se ne može podesiti kada program 
počne.

POWER CLEAN®
Zahvaljujući dodatnoj snazi mlazova, ova opcija omogućava 
intenzivnije i jače pranje u donjoj korpi, u posebnoj oblasti. 
Ova opcija se preporučuje za pranje šerpi i posuda za pečenje. 
Pritisnite ovo dugme da biste aktivirali POWER CLEAN 
(indikator će zasvetleti).

TURBO
Ova opcija se može koristiti za smanjenje trajanja glavnih 
programa uz održavanje istih nivoa pranja i sušenja.
Nakon što izaberete program, pritisnite dugme TURBO 
i svetlosni indikator će se uključiti. Pritisnite ovo dugme ponovo 
da biste poništili opciju.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je sistem konvekcionog sušenja koji automatski otvara vrata 
tokom/nakon faze sušenja i koji svakodnevno obezbeđuje izvanredne 
performanse sušenja. Vrata se otvaraju na temperaturi koja je bezbe-
dna za vaš kuhinjski nameštaj, tako da se neće otvoriti kada je uključena 
opcija TURBO.

Radi dodatne zaštite od pare, mašini je dodata posebno dizajnirana 
zaštitna folija. Da biste videli kako da instalirate zaštitnu foliju, pogledajte 
(UPUTSTVO ZA INSTALACIJU).

Korisnik može da onemogući rad NaturalDry na sledeći način:
1.	 Idite na meni softvera mašine za sudove pritiskom na dugme „P” 

(6 sek.).
2.	 Prešli ste meni Kontrola NaturalDry, možete promeniti status rada 

NaturalDry pritiskom na dugme „P”:

E – omogućeno	   d – onemogućeno

Da biste potvrdili promenu i izašli iz menija Kontrola, pritisnite i zadržite 
dugme „P” (3 sek.). 
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PUNJENJE KORPI
DONJA KORPA
Za šerpe, poklopce, tanjire, posude za salatu, pribor itd. Velike tanjire i po-
klopce treba stavljati sa strane, kako bi se izbeglo dodirivanje prskalica.
Donja korpa ima držače koji se podižu i mogu se koristiti u vertikalnom 
položaju prilikom postavljanja tanjira ili u horizontalnom položaju 
(nižem) za lako postavljanje šerpi i posuda za salatu.

(primer punjenja donje korpe)

KORPA ZA PRIBOR ZA JELO
Ima rešetke pri vrhu za bolje postavl-
janje pribora.
Mora se postaviti samo u prednjem 
delu donje korpe.
Noževi i drugi pribor oštrih ivica se 
mora postaviti u korpu za pribor sa 
vrhovima okrenutim na dole ili se sta-
viti u horizontalan položaj u odeljak 
koji se pomera u gornjoj korpi.

POWER CLEAN u donjoj korpi
Power Clean® koristi posebne vodene 
mlaznice u unutrašnjem zadnjem delu 
za intenzivnije pranje veoma prljavih 
predmeta. Donja korpa ima prostornu 
zonu, poseban držač koji se može 
izvući i nalazi se u zadnjem delu korpe, 
a može se koristiti za tiganje ili plehove u uspravnom položaju, koji tako 
zauzimaju manje prostora.
Prilikom postavljanja šerpi/posuda za pečenje okrenutim prema 
komponenti Power Clean® aktivirajte POWER CLEAN na tabli.

Kako se koristi Power Clean®:
1.	 Podesite Power Clean® oblast (G) 

tako što ćete saviti zadnji držač za 
tanjire i postaviti šerpe.

2.	 Šerpe i posude za pečenje po-
stavite tako da budu vertikalno 
nagnute u Power Clean® oblasti. 
Šerpe moraju da budu nagnute 
prema snažnim vodenim mlazni-
cama.

GORNJA KORPA
Stavite osetljivo i lako posuđe: 
čaše, šolje, tacne, plitke posude 
za salatu.

(primer punjenja gornje korpe)

PODEŠAVANJE VISINE GORNJE KORPE
Visina gornje korpe se može podesiti: visoki položaj za postavljanje 
velikog posuđa u donju korpu i nizak položaj za maksimalno korišćen-
je držača koji se pomeraju, tako što se stvara više prostora na gore  
i izbegava sudaranje sa sudovima iz donje korpe.
Gornja korpa ima Podešivač visine gornje 
korpe (vidite sliku), bez pritiskanja ručica, jed-
nostavno podignite držeći korpu sa strane, čim 
se korpa stabilno namesti u viši položaj. 
Da biste vratili na niži položaj, pritisnite ručice 
A koje se nalaze na stranama korpe i pomerite 
korpu na dole.
Preporučujemo da ne podešavate visinu 
korpe kada je napunjena.
NIKADA ne podižite niti spuštajte samo 
jednu stranu korpe.

SKLOPIVA KRILCA SA PODESIVIM POLOŽAJEM
Sklopiva krilca možete da sklopite ili 
rasklopite i tako pronađete najbolji 
raspored posuđa na rešetki.
Čaše za vino se bezbedno mogu sta-
viti u sklopiva krilca tako što se stopa 
svake čaše stavi u odgovarajući otvor.
Zavisno od modela: 
•	 da biste rasklopili krilca, treba da 

ih gurnete nagore i okrenete ili 
da ih odvojite od držača i spustite 
nadole.

•	 da biste sklopili krilca, treba da ih 
okrenete i gurnete nadole ili nagore, pa ih zakačite za držače.
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1.	 PROVERITE PRIKLJUČAK NA VODOVODNU MREŽU
Proverite da li je mašina za pranje sudova povezana na dovod vode 
i da li je slavina otvorena.

2.	 UKLJUČITE MAŠINU ZA PRANJE SUDOVA
Otvorite vrata i pritisnite dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.

3.	 NAPUNITE KORPE    (videti PUNJENJE KORPI)

4.	 PUNJENJE POSUDE ZA DETERDŽENT
5.	 IZABERITE PROGRAM I PRILAGODITE CIKLUS

Izaberite najprikladniji program u skladu sa vrstom posuđa i nivoom 
zaprljanosti (videti OPIS PROGRAMA) pritiskom na dugme P.
Izaberite željene opcije (videti OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE).

6.	 POČETAK
Započnite ciklus pranja pritiskom na dugme POČETAK/PAUZA 
(led svetlo je uključeno) i zatvaranjem vrata u roku od 4 sekunde. 
Kada program počne, začućete jedan zvučni signal. Ukoliko se vrata 
ne zatvore u roku od 4 sekunde, oglašava se alarm. U tom slučaju, 
otvorite vrata, pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA. (Početak/Pauza) 
i ponovo zatvorite vrata u roku od 4 sekunde.

7.	 ZAVRŠETAK CIKLUSA PRANJA
Kraj ciklusa pranja je označen zvučnim signalom i treperenjem broja 
ciklusa pranja na displeju. Otvorite vrata i isključite uređaj pritiskom 
na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
Sačekajte nekoliko minuta pre nego što izvadite posuđe - da biste 
izbegli opekotine. Ispraznite korpe, počevši sa donjom.

SVAKODNEVNA UPOTREBA
Mašina će se automatski isključiti tokom dužih perioda neak-
tivnosti, kako bi se smanjila potrošnja električne energije.
Ako je posuđe samo blago uprljano ili ako ga isperete vodom 
pre nego što ga stavite u mašinu za pranje sudova, u skladu s tim 
smanjite količinu deterdženta koji koristite.

MENJANJE PROGRAMA KOJI JE U TOKU
Ako ste izabrali pogrešan program, možete da ga promenite, pod uslo-
vom da je tek počeo: otvorite vrata, pritisnite i zadržite dugme UKL-
JUČI/ISKLJUČI mašina će se isključiti.
Ponovo uključite mašinu pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI i 
izaberite novi ciklus pranja i željene opcije; započnite ciklus pritiskom na 
dugme POČETAK/PAUZA i zatvaranjem vrata u roku od 4 sekunde.

DODAVANJE DODATNOG POSUĐA
Ne isključujući mašinu, otvorite vrata (led svetlo dugmeta POČETAK/
PAUZA počinje da treperi) (pazite se VRELE pare!) i stavite posuđe u 
mašinu. Pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA i zatvorite vrata u roku od 
4 sekunde, ciklus će se nastaviti od trenutka u kom je zaustavljen.

SLUČAJNI PREKIDI
Ako su vrata otvorena tokom ciklusa pranja ili ako dođe do prekida na-
pajanja električnom energijom, ciklus se zaustavlja. Da biste nastavili 
ciklus tamo gde je prekinut, pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA 
i zatvorite vrata u roku od 4 sekunde.

SAVETI I PREDLOZI
SAVETI
Pre nego što napunite korpe, uklonite sve ostatke hrane sa posuđa i 
ispraznite čaše. Nije potrebno da prethodno ispirate vodom. 
Posuđe postavite tako da stoji čvrsto na mestu i da ne sklizne; posude 
postavite sa otvorima okrenutim na dole, a udubljene/ispupčene 
delove postavite koso, kako bi voda mogla da dopre do svih površina i 
da slobodno teče. 
Upozorenje: poklopci, ručice, poslužavnici i tiganji ne sprečavaju 
rotiranje prskalica.
Svo malo posuđe stavite u korpu za pribor.
Veoma zaprljano posuđe i šerpe bi trebalo da stavite u donju korpu, jer 
su prskalice u ovom delu jače i pružaju bolje performanse pranja.
Nakon što napunite uređaj, vodite računa da prskalice mogu slobodno 
da se rotiraju.

NEODGOVARAJUĆE POSUĐE
•	 Drveno posuđe i pribor.
•	 Osetljive ukrašene čaše, umetničke rukotvorine i antičko posuđe. 

Dekoracija na njima nije otporna.
•	 Delovi od sintetičkog materijala ne podnose visoke temperature.
•	 Posuđe od bakra i kalaja.
•	 Posuđe zaprljano pepelom, voskom, mašću za podmazivanje ili 

mastilom.
Boja dekoracije na staklu i komadima od aluminijuma/srebra može 
da se promeni i izbledi tokom procesa pranja. Neke vrste stakla (npr. 
kristalni predmeti) takođe mogu da se zamute nakon određenog broja 
ciklusa pranja.

OŠTEĆENJE ČAŠA I POSUĐA
•	 Koristite samo čaše i porculansko posuđe za koje proizvođač garan-

tuje da je bezbedno za mašinsko pranje.
•	 Koristite blag deterdžent za posuđe
•	 Sakupite čaše i posuđe iz mašine za pranje sudova čim se ciklus 

pranja završi.

SAVETI ZA UŠTEDU ENERGIJE
•	 Kada se mašina za pranje sudova za domaćinstvo koristi u skladu sa 

uputstvima proizvođača, pranje posuđa u mašini za pranje sudo-
va uglavnom troši MANJE ENERGIJE i vode od ručnog pranja.

•	 Da biste povećali efikasnost mašine za pranje sudova, preporučuje 
se da ciklus pranja pokrenete kada se mašina za sudove u pot-
punosti napuni. Punjenje mašine za pranje sudova za domaćin-
stvo do kapaciteta koji je naveo proizvođač će doprineti uštedi 
energije i vode. Informacije o pravilnom slaganju posuđa možete 
pronaći u poglavlju PUNJENJE KORPI. U slučaju delimične napun-
jenosti, preporučuje se da koristite odgovarajuće opcije za pranje, 
ako postoje (Half load/Zone Wash/Multizone (Polupuno/zonsko 
pranje/više zona)), popunjavajući samo izabrane korpe. Nepravil-
no punjenje ili prepunjavanje mašine za pranje sudova može da 
poveća potrošnju resursa (poput vode, energije i vremena, kao i da 
poveća nivo buke), smanjujući performanse čišćenja i sušenja.

•	 Ručno predispiranje komada posuđa dovodi do povećane potrošn-
je vode i energije i nije preporučljivo.

HIGIJENA
Da bi se izbeglo stvaranje neprijatnih mirisa i naslaga u mašini za 
pranje sudova, program sa visokom temperaturom pokrenite na-
jmanje jednom mesečno. Koristite jednu kafenu kašičicu deterdženta 
i pokrenite program bez postavljanja posuđa kako biste očistili uređaj.
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NEGA I ODRŽAVANJE
ČIŠĆENJE SKLOPA FILTERA
Redovno čistite sklop filtera kako se filteri ne bi zapušili i kako bi otpadna 
voda pravilno oticala.
Korišćenje mašine za pranje sudova sa zapušenim filterima ili stranim 
predmetima unutar sistema za filtriranje ili prskalicama može dovesti do 
kvara uređaja i time gubitka performansi, glasnog rada ili veće potrošnje 
resursa.
Sklop filtera se sastoji od tri filtera koji uklanjaju ostatke hrane iz vode 
za pranje i omogućavaju recirkulaciju vode: kako bi se postigli najbolji 
rezultati pranja, filtere treba održavati čistim.

Mašina za pranje sudova se ne sme koristiti bez filtera ili ako je filter 
labav.
Barem jednom mesečno ili nakon svakih 30 ciklusa,  proverite sklop filte-
ra i ukoliko je potrebno detaljno ga očistite pod mlazom vode, pomoću 
četke koja nije metalna i sledeći uputstva navedena u nastavku:

1.	 Okrenite cilindrični filter A u smeru suprotnom od smera kretanja 
kazaljki na satu i izvucite ga (slika 1).

2.	 Uklonite kupasti filter B primenom blagog pritiska na bočna krilca 
(slika 2).

3.	 Izvucite pločasti filter od nerđajućeg čelika C (slika 3).

4.	 Ukoliko pronađete strane predmete (kao što je slomljeno staklo, 
porcelan, kosti, semenke voća itd.) pažljivo ih uklonite.

5.	 Proverite sklopku i uklonite sve ostatke hrane.  NIKADA NE UKLAN-
JAJTE zaštitu pumpe za ciklus pranja (crni deo) (slika 4).

Nakon čišćenja filtera, ponovo postavite sklop filtera i pravilno ih pričvr-
stite na mesto; ovo je neophodno za efikasan rad mašine za pranje 
sudova.

ČIŠĆENJE CREVA ZA DOVOD VODE
Ako su creva za vodu nova ili neko vreme nisu korišćena, pustite vodu 
kroz njih da biste bili sigurni da su čista i da bi se očistila od nečistoća 
pre nego što se povežu. Ako ne obavite ovu meru opreza, dovod vode 
se može blokirati i oštetiti mašinu za pranje sudova. 
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ČIŠĆENJE PRSKALICA
Povremeno, ostaci hrane mogu da se skore na prskalicama i tako bloki-
raju otvore za prskanje vode. Stoga se preporučuje da povremeno pro-
veravate prskalice i čistite ih malom četkom koja nije od metala.

Da biste uklonili gornju prskalicu, okrenite plastični prsten za zaključa-
vanje u smeru kretanja kazaljki na satu. Gornja prskalica se ponovo po-
stavlja tako da strana sa više otvora bude okrenuta na gore.

Donju prskalicu možete ukloniti tako što ćete je povući na gore.

SISTEM ZA OMEKŠAVANJE VODE
Omekšivač vode automatski smanjuje tvrdoću vode i time sprečava 
nakupljanje kamenca na grejaču, čime takođe doprinosi efikasnijem 
čišćenju. 
Ovaj sistem sam sebe regeneriše pomoću soli, te je stoga obavezno 
da dopunite rezervoar za so kada je prazan. 
Intervaly vykonávania regenerácie závisia od nastavenia tvrdosti vody 
– regenerácia sa vykonáva raz za 6 Eco cyklov, ak je tvrdosť vody nasta-
vená na 3.
Proces regeneracije počinje sa poslednjim ispiranjem i završava se u fazi 
sušenja, pre završetka ciklusa. 
•	 Jedna regeneracija troši: ~3,5 l vode;
•	 Produžava ciklus za još 5 minuta; 
•	 Troši ispod 0,005 kWh energije
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OTKLANJANJE PROBLEMA
Ukoliko vaša mašina za pranje sudova ne radi pravilno, proverite da li je moguće rešiti problem pomoću sledeće liste. Za 
ostale greške ili probleme obratite se ovlašćenom postprodajnom servisu čije detalje za kontakt možete pronaći u garant-
noj knjižici. Rezervni delovi su dostupni u periodu od 7 do 10 godina, u skladu sa posebnim zahtevima odredbe.

PROBLEMI MOGUĆI UZROCI REŠENJA

  Indikator za so je 
upaljen

Rezervoar za so je prazan. (Nakon dopune, indi-
kator za so može da ostane upaljen još nekoliko 
ciklusa pranja).

Dopunite rezervoar solju (više informacija potražite na 2. strani).
Prilagođavanje tvrdoće vode – pogledajte tabelu na 2. strani.

  Indikator sred-
stva za ispiranje 
je upaljen

Rezervoar za sredstvo za ispiranje je prazan.  
(Nakon dopune, indikator za sredstvo za ispiranje 
može da ostane upaljen još nekoliko ciklusa pranja).

Dopunite posudu sredstvom za ispiranje (više informacija potražite na 2. strani).

Mašina za pranje 
sudova neće da se 
pokrene ili ne reagu-
je na komande.

Uređaj nije pravilno uključen u strujno napajanje. Umetnite utikač u utičnicu.

Nema električne energije.
Iz bezbednosnih razloga, mašina za pranje sudova se neće automatski ponovo pokrenu-
ti kada dođe do povraćaja električne energije. Otvorite vrata mašine za pranje sudova, 
pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZU i zatvorite vrata u roku od 4 sekunde. 

Vrata mašine za pranje sudova nisu zatvorena.
NaturalDry pin nije uvučen. Snažno gurnite vrata dok se ne začuje zvuk „kliktanja”. 

Ciklus je prekinut otvaranjem vrata na > 4 sekunde. Pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZU i zatvorite vrata u roku od 4 sekunde.

Ne reaguje na komande.  
Ekran prikazuje: 9 ili 12 i LED svetlo dugmeta 
Uključi/isključi brzo treperi

Isključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI, nakon jednog minuta ga ponovo 
uključite i ponovo pokrenite program. Ukoliko se problem nastavi, izvucite utikač uređaja 
na 1 minut, a zatim ga ponovo utaknite.

Voda ne otiče iz 
mašine za pranje 
sudova.
Ekran prikazuje: 3 i 
LED svetlo dugmeta 
Uključi/isključi brzo 
treperi

Ciklus pranja se još nije završio. Sačekajte da se ciklus pranja završi.

Crevo za odvod je savijeno. Proverite da li je crevo za odvod savijeno (videti UPUTSTVA ZA UGRADNJU).

Odvodna cev sudopere je blokirana. Očistite odvodnu cev sudopere.

Filter je zapušen ostacima hrane Očistite filter (videti ČIŠĆENJE SKLOPA FILTERA).
Mašina za pranje 
sudova proizvodi 
neuobičajenu buku.

Sudovi udaraju jedan o drugi. Pravilno poređajte posuđe (videti PUNJENJE KORPI).

Proizvodi se previše pene.

Deterdžent nije pravilno odmeren ili nije pogodan za korišćenje u mašini za pranje 
sudova (videti PUNJENJE POSUDE ZA DETERDŽENT). Ponovo pokrenite trenutni ciklus 
tako što ćete ISKLJUČITI mašinu za pranje posuđa, a zatim je ponovo uključiti, odabrati 
novi program, pritisnuti dugme  POČETAK/PAUZU i zatvoriti vrata u roku od 4 sekunde. 
Nemojte dodavati deterdžent.

Posuđe nije čisto. Posuđe nije pravilno postavljeno. Pravilno poređajte posuđe (videti PUNJENJE KORPI).
Prskalice ne mogu slobodno da se okreću, jer ih 
zaustavlja posuđe. Pravilno poređajte posuđe (videti PUNJENJE KORPI).

Ciklus pranja je previše blag. Izaberite odgovarajući ciklus pranja (videti TABELU SA PROGRAMIMA).

Proizvodi se previše pene. Deterdžent nije pravilno odmeren ili nije pogodan za korišćenje u mašini za pranje sudova 
(videti PUNJENJE POSUDE ZA DETERDŽENT).

Poklopac na odeljku za sredstvo za ispiranje nije 
pravilno zatvoren. Vodite računa da poklopac posude za sredstvo za ispiranje bude zatvoren.

Filter je zaprljan ili zapušen. Očistite sklop filtera (videti ČUVANJE I ODRŽAVANJE).

Nema soli. Napunite rezervoar za so (videti PUNJENJE REZERVOARA ZA SO).
Mašina za pranje 
sudova ne prima 
vodu.
Ekran prikazuje: H, 6 
i LED svetlo dugme-
ta Uključi/isključi 
brzo treperi

Nema vode u sistemu za dovod vode ili je slavina 
zatvorena. Vodite računa da ima vode u sistemu za dovod vode ili da je slavina odvrnuta.

Crevo za dovod vode je savijeno. Vodite računa da crevo za dovod ne bude savijeno (videti POSTAVLJANJE), ponovo pode-
site program i pokrenite mašinu za pranje sudova.

Sito u crevu za dovod vode je zapušeno; neo-
phodno je očistiti ga

Nakon što obavite proveru i čišćenje, isključite i uključite mašinu za pranje sudova i 
ponovo pokrenite novi program.

Mašina za pranje 
sudova prerano 
završava ciklus.
Ekran prikazuje: 15 
i LED svetlo dugme-
ta Uključi/isključi 
brzo treperi

Crevo za odvod je postavljeno prenisko ili odvod 
sifona ide u sistem kućne kanalizacije

Proverite da li je kraj creva za odvod postavljen na odgovarajućoj visini (videti POSTAVL-
JANJE). Proverite da li odvod sifona ide u sistem kućne kanalizacije, po potrebi ugradite 
ventil za dovod vazduha.

Vazduh u dovodu vode. Proverite da li dovod vode curi ili drugi problemi propuštaju vazduh unutra.

Curenje deterdžen-
ta.

Zavisi od tečnog deterdženta koji se koristi i 
može da se pojača u slučaju da se aktivira opcija 
odlaganja.

Mala curenja neće izazvati kvar mašine i mogu da se spreče zamenom tipa tečnog 
deterdženta ili upotrebom tableta.

Smernice, standardna dokumentacija, poručivanje rezervnih delova i dodatne informacije o proizvodu se mogu 
naći putem:
•	 Pomoću QR koda na vašem uređaju.
•	 Našeg veb-sajta docs.whirlpool.eu/docs i parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Takođe, možete kontaktirati naš postprodajni servis (broj se nalazi u garantnoj knjižici).  

Prilikom kontaktiranja našeg postprodajnog servisa, navedite šifru koja se nalazi na pločici za identifikaciju proizvoda.
Informacije o modelu se mogu preuzeti pomoću QR koda navedenog na energetskoj oznaci. Oznaka uključuje  
i identifikator modela koji može da se upotrebi za proveru registracije na portalu, na adresi https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/ ©  2025 Whirlpool. Proizvedeno pod licencom.
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Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно Инструкциите за безопасност.

ВИРІБ

ДЯКУЄМО ЗА ПРИДБАННЯ ВИРОБУ WHIRLPOOL.  
Для отримання більш повної допомоги зареєструйте 
свій прилад на веб-сайті: www.whirlpool.eu/register

1.	 Верхній кошик
2.	 Складані полички
3.	 Регулятор висоти верхнього кошика
4.	 Верхній розбризкувач
5.	 Нижній кошик
6.	 Підтримка Містка зона
7.	 Кошик для столових приборів
8.	 Нижній розбризкувач
9.	 Вузол фільтру
10.	 Бачок із сіллю
11.	 Дозатори миючого засобу та ополіскувача
12.	 Табличка з технічними даними
13.	 Панель керування

1.	 Кнопка «Увімк.-вимк./скидання» з індикаторною лампою
2.	 Кнопка вибору програми
3.	 Індикаторна лампа заповнення сіллю
4.	 Індикаторна лампа заповнення ополіскувачем
5.	 Індикатор номеру програми і часу затримки
6.	 Індикаторна лампа «Таблетка» (Tab) 
7.	 Дисплей

8.	 Індикаторна лампа режиму «Мультизона»
9.	 Кнопка «Мультизона»
10.	 Кнопка «Затримка»
11.	 Кнопка «Турбо» з індикаторною лампою
12.	 Кнопка «Павер Клін» з індикаторною лампою
13.	 Кнопка «Старт/Пауза» з індикаторною лампою / 

«Таблетка» (Tab)

ЩОДЕННИЙ ДОВІДНИК 
З УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ

ПАНЕЛЬ КЕРУВАННЯ
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ОПИС ВИРОБУ
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ВІДСКАНУЙТЕ QR-КОД 
НА ВАШОМУ ПРИЛАДІ, 
ЩОБ ОТРИМАТИ 
БІЛЬШЕ ІНФОРМАЦІЇ
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ПЕРШЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
СІЛЬ, ОПОЛІСКУВАЧ І МИЮЧИЙ ЗАСІБ
ПОРАДИ ЩОДО ПЕРШОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ПРИЛАДУ
Після установлення витягніть фіксатори із кошиків та підпірні елас-
тичні елементи з верхнього кошика.

НАПОВНЕННЯ БАЧКА ДЛЯ СОЛІ
Використання солі запобігає утворенню НАКИПУ на посуді і на 
функціональних компонентах машини.
•	 Важливо слідкувати за тим, щоб БАЧОК ДЛЯ СОЛІ НІКОЛИ НЕ 

БУВ ПОРОЖНІМ. 
•	 Це важливо для встановлення належної жорсткості води.
Бачок для солі розташований у нижній частині посудомийної маши-
ни (див. «ОПИС ВИРОБУ»), його слід наповнювати, коли на панелі ке-
рування світиться індикаторна лампа «ЗАПОВНЕННЯ СІЛЛЮ»    .

1.	 Вийміть нижній кошик і відкрутіть кришку 
бачка (проти годинникової стрілки).

2.	 Виконайте це лише при першому викорис-
танні: наповніть бачок для солі водою.

3.	 Вставте воронку (див. малюнок) і наповніть 
бачок для солі до краю (приблизно 1 кг); 
просочування невеликої кількості води - це 
нормально.

4.	 Витягніть воронку і зітріть залишки солі з 
отвору.

Переконайтеся, що кришка щільно прилягає, щоб під час виконан-
ня програми миття миючий засіб не міг потрапити до контейнера 
(це може призвести до пошкодження пом’якшувача води, який не 
підлягає ремонту).
Якщо потрібно досипати сіль, обов’язково завершіть процеду-
ру перед циклом миття, щоб запобігти корозії.

НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЖОРСТКОСТІ ВОДИ
Для належного функціонування пом’якшувача води дуже важливо, 
щоб налаштована жорсткість води базувалася на фактичному 
значенні жорсткості води у вашому будинку. Цю інформацію можна 
отримати у місцевій організації водопостачання.
Стандартне значення жорсткості води, встановлене на заводі.
•	 Увімкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
•	 Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
•	 Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку P протягом 5 секунд, поки не про-

лунає звуковий сигнал.
•	 Увімкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
•	 Індикатор номеру поточного обраного рівня та індикатор солі почи-

нають блимати.  
•	 Натисніть кнопку P, щоб вибрати бажаний рівень жорсткості (див. 

таблицю «ЖОРСТКІСТЬ ВОДИ»).

•	 Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку УВІМКН./ВИМКН.
Налаштування завершено!
Як тільки цю процедуру буде завершено, запустіть програму без 
завантаження посуду.
Використовуйте лише сіль, що спеціально призначена для 
посудомийних машин.
Коли сіль буде засипано до машини, індикаторна лампа 
«ЗАПОВНЕННЯ СІЛЛЮ» вимкнеться.
Якщо контейнер для солі незаповнений, це може призвести до 
пошкодження пом’якшувача води і нагрівального елемента в 
результаті накопичення накипу.
Рекомендується використовувати сіль з будь-яким типом 
миючих засобів для посудомийних машин. 

Таблиця жорсткості води

івень солі
°dH 

Німецькі 
градуси

°fH 
Французькі 

градуси

°Clark  
Англійські 

градуси
1 М'яка 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Середня 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Звичайна 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Жорстка 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Дуже жорстка 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ЗАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА
Ополіскувач полегшує СУШІННЯ посуду. Дозатор ополіскувача A 
слід заповнювати, коли на панелі керування світиться індикаторна 
лампа «ЗАПОВНЕННЯ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧЕМ»  .

1.	 Відкрийте дозатор B натиснувши і потягнувши угору за виступ на кришці.
2.	 Обережно додайте максимальну кількість ополіскувача (110 мл) 

до контрольної риски у ємності, уникаючи проливання рідини. 
Якщо це сталося, негайно витріть рідину сухою тканиною.

3.	 Натискайте кришку донизу, поки не почуєте звук клацання.
НІКОЛИ не наливайте ополіскувач безпосередньо у бачок.

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ДОЗУВАННЯ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА
Якщо ви не задоволені результатом сушіння, можна відрегулювати 
використовувану кількість ополіскувача.
•	 Увімкніть посудомийну машину за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./

ВИМКН.».
•	 Вимкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.»
•	 Тричі натисніть кнопку P - пролунає звуковий сигнал.
•	 Увімкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.» 
•	 Індикатор номеру поточного обраного рівня та індикатор ополіс-

кувача почнуть блимати. 
•	 Натисніть кнопку P, щоб обрати значення кількості ополіскувача, 

що подається.
•	 Вимкніть її за допомогою кнопки «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.»
Налаштування завершено!
Якщо рівень ополіскувача встановлено на НУЛЬ (EKO), подачу ополіс-
кувача буде припинено. Якщо ополіскувач витікає, індикаторна лампа 
«НИЗЬКИЙ РІВЕНЬ ОПОЛІСКУВАЧА» не буде світитися.
Може бути встановлено до 5рівнів у залежності від моделі посудо-
мийної машини. Заводські налаштування вказані для моделі, щоб 
дізнатися налаштування для своєї машини, дотримуйтеся наведе-
ної вище інструкції. 
•	 Якщо на посуді з’являються блакитні смуги, встановіть низьке 

значення (1-2).
•	 Якщо на посуді з’являються краплі води або вапняний наліт, вста-

новіть високе значення (3-4).

НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ
Щоб відкрити дозатор миючого засобу, використовуйте 
механізм відкривання C. Додавайте миючий засіб тільки у 
сухий дозатор D. Додайте відповідну кількість миючого засобу 
для попереднього миття безпосередньо у бачок.

1.	 Щоб додати належну кількість, при 
відмірюванні миючого засобу звір-
теся з інформацією, наведеною 
вище. Усередині дозатора D є інди-
катори, які забезпечують правиль-
не дозування миючого засобу.

2.	 Видаліть залишки миючого засо-
бу з країв дозатора и закривайте 
кришку, поки не почуєте клацання.

3.	 Закрийте кришку дозатора миючого 
засобу, тягнучи її вгору, поки запір-
ний механізм не зафіксується.

Дозатор миючого засобу автоматично відкривається у потрібний мо-
мент відповідно до програми. У разі використання універсальних ми-
ючих засобів (все в одному), рекомендуємо скористатися кнопкою ТА-
БЛЕТКА, тому що програму у цьому режимі налаштовано таким чином, 
щоб за будь-яких умов досягати найкращих результатів миття і сушіння.
Використання миючого засобу, не призначеного для посудо-
мийних машин, може привести до несправності або пошко-
дження приладу.

D

C

AB
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ТАБЛИЦЯ ПРОГРАМ

Програма
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Доступні опції *)

Тривалість 
програми 

миття
(г:хв)**)

Споживання  
води  

(літрів/цикл)

Споживання  
електроенергії 

(кВтг/цикл)

1. Eko 50°        3:10 9,5 0,95

2. 6-е відчуття 
    (6th Sense) 50-60°       1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Інтенсивний 65°        2:50 17,0 1,60

4. Швидке миття  
і сушіння 50°       1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Кришталь 45°       1:40 12,0 1,20

6. Прискорена 30’ 50°       0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Тихе миття 50°       3:30 16,0 1,15

8. Попереднє 
Миття -       0:12 4,5 0,01

ОПИС ПРОГРАМ
Інструкції з вибору циклу миття.

1   EKO
Програма Eko підходить для очищення помірно забрудненого 
посуду оскільки вона є найбільш ефективною з точки зору сукупного 
споживання енергії і води, і оскільки вона використовується для 
оцінки відповідності екологічних вимог до конструкції в рамках 
Європейських норм.

2   6-Е ВІДЧУТТЯ (6th SENSE) 
Для посуду середнього рівня забрудненості із засохлими залишка-
ми їжі. Визначає ступінь забрудненості посуду та відповідно змінює 
налаштування програми. Коли датчик визначає ступінь забрудне-
ності, на дисплеї з’являється анімоване зображення, а тривалість 
циклу оновлюється.

3   ІНТЕНСИВНИЙ
Цю програму рекомендовано застосовувати для сильно забрудне-
ного посуду, вона особливо підходить для каструль і сковорідок  
(не слід використовувати для крихкого посуду).

4   ШВИДКЕ МИТТЯ І СУШІННЯ 
Посуд середнього рівня забрудненості. Щоденний цикл, який забез-
печує оптимальну ефективність очищення та сушіння у найкорот-
ший термін.

5   КРИШТАЛЬ
Програма для крихкого посуду, який є більш чутливим до впливу 
високих температур, наприклад склянки та чашки.

6   ПРИСКОРЕНА 30’
Програма призначена для половинного завантаження або злегка 
забрудненого посуду без присохших залишків їжі. Без етапу 
сушіння.

7   ТИХЕ МИТТЯ
Підходить для роботи приладу в нічний час. Забезпечує оптималь-
ну ефективність чищення та сушіння за найнижчого рівня шуму.

8   ПОПЕРЕДНЄ МИТТЯ
Використовуйте для замочування посуду, який плануєте помити 
пізніше. У цій програмі не використовуватиметься миючий засіб.

Примітки:
Зверніть увагу, що цикл Прискорена 30’ призначений для миття 
посуду з незначними забрудненнями.

Дані програми «EKO» виміряно у лабораторних умовах відповідно до європейського стандарту  EN 60436:2020.
Примiтка для контрольно-випробних лабораторiй: щодо iнформацiї з умов проведення порiвняльних випробувань EN, звернiться за 
адресою: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Жодна програма не передбачає попередню обробку посуду.
*) Не всі опції можуть бути використані одночасно.
**) Значення, наведені для інших програм, крім програми «ЕСO», є орієнтовними. Фактичний час може змінюватися у залежності від багатьох 
факторів, таких як температура і тиск води на впуску, кімнатна температура, кількість миючого засобу, кількість і тип завантаженого 
посуду, балансування завантаження, додаткові обрані опції і калібрування датчика. Через калібрування датчика тривалість виконання 
програми може збільшитися на період до 20 хв.
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ОПЦІЇ ТА ФУНКЦІЇ
ОПЦІЇ можна вибрати, натиснувши відповідну кнопку (див. «ПАНЕЛЬ КЕРУВАННЯ ».)

Якщо опція є несумісною з обраною програмою (див. «ТАБЛИЦЮ ПРОГРАМ»), відповідний світлодіодний індикатор 
швидко блимне 3 рази і пролунає звуковий сигнал. Опцію не буде активовано.

ТАБЛЕТКА (Tab)
Цей параметр дозволяє оптимізувати продуктивність програми 
відповідно до типу використовуваного миючого засобу.
Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» протягом 
3 секунд (увімкнеться відповідний символ), якщо ви 
використовуєте комбіновані миючі засоби у формі таблеток 
(ополіскувач, сіль і миючий засіб в 1 таблетці). 
При використанні порошку або рідкого миючого засобу 
цю опцію слід відключати.

ЗАТРИМКА
Момент запуску програми може бути відкладено на період 
між 1 і 12 годинами. 
1.	 Натисніть кнопку ЗАТРИМКА: на дисплеї з’явиться 

відповідний символ «h». при кожному натисненні кнопки 
буде збільшуватися час (1 г., 2 г., і т.д. до макс. 12 г.) до 
початку виконання обраного циклу миття. 

2.	 О б е р і т ь  п р о г р а м у  м и т т я ,  н а т и с н і т ь  к н о п к у  
«СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» і закрийте дверцята протягом 4 секунд: 
таймер почне зворотний відлік. 

3.	 Коли мине встановлений час, індикаторна лампа «h» 
вимкнеться, і почнеться виконання циклу миття. 

Щоб налаштувати час затримки і обрати більш короткий 
період часу, натисніть кнопку «ЗАТРИМКА». Для його 
скасування натисніть кнопку кілька разів, поки не згасне 
індикація обраної затримки запуску «h». 
Функцію затримки не можна встановити, коли вже 
розпочато цикл миття.

МУЛЬТИЗОНА
Якщо накопичилася невелика кількість посуду для миття, з 
метою збереження води, електроенергії та миючого засобу 
може бути використано режим половинного завантаження.
Оберіть програму і натисніть кнопку «МУЛЬТИЗОНА»:  на дисплеї 
з’явиться символ обраного кошика. За замовчуванням прилад 
миє посуд у всіх кошиках.
Для миття посуду лише в одному конкретному кошику, 
натисніть цю кнопку відповідну кількість разів:

На дисплеї відобразиться (тільки нижній кошик)

На дисплеї відобразиться (тільки верхній кошик)

На дисплеї відобразиться (опцію деактивовано і прилад 
буде мити посуд у всіх кошиках).
Не забувайте, що потрібно завантажувати тільки 
верхній чи нижній кошик та зменшувати кількість 
миючого засобу, відповідно.
Якщо верхній кошик знятий, додавайте миючий засіб 
безпосередньо у бачок, а не в дозатор для миючого 
засобу.

ПАВЕР КЛІН
Завдяки додатковим потужним розпилювачам цей 
параметр забезпечує ефективніше й інтенсивніше миття 
посуду в конкретній області нижнього кошика. Ця опція 
рекомендується для миття каструль і горщиків. Натисніть 
цю кнопку, щоб увімкнути «ПАВЕР КЛІН» (засвітиться 
відповідний індикатор).

ТУРБО
Цю опцію можна використовувати для зменшення 
тривалості виконання основних програм зі збереженням 
продуктивності миття та сушіння.
Після вибору програми натисніть кнопку «ТУРБО», при 
цьому засвітиться індикаторна лампа. Щоб деактивувати 
опцію, натисніть цю кнопку знову.

Висихання природним шляхом
Висихання природним шляхом являє собою систему конвекційного 
сушіння, автоматично відкриває дверцята під час/після етапу сушін-
ня, щоб забезпечити щоденну чудову якість сушіння. Дверцята від-
чиняються лише при температурі, безпечній для ваших кухонних 
меблів, тому протягом виконання програми «ТУРБО» дверцята зали-
шатимуться заблокованими.
Спеціальна захисна плівка постачається разом із посудомийною ма-
шиною як додатковий захист від пари. Щоб подивитися, як встанов-
лювати захисну плівку, зверніться до (ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З МОНТАЖУ).
Користувач може відключити Висихання природним шляхом таким 
чином:
1.	 Перейдіть до меню програмного забезпечення посудомийної ма-

шини, натиснувши та утримуючи кнопку «P» (протягом 6 секунд).
2.	 Ви перейшли в меню управління Висихання природним шляхом, 

тут можна змінити статус функції Висихання природним шляхом, 
натиснувши кнопку «P»:
E – увімкнено	    d – вимкнено

Щоб підтвердити зміни та вийти з меню «Контроль», натисніть та 
утримуйте кнопку «P» (протягом 3 секунд). 
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ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ
НИЖНІЙ КОШИК
Призначений для каструль, кришок, тарілок, салатниць, столових 
приборів і т.д. Великі тарілки і кришки мають бути ідеально 
розміщені з боків, щоб вони не заважали роботі розбризкувача.
Нижній кошик має відкидні опори, які можна використовувати у 
вертикальному положенні при розміщенні тарілок або у 
горизонтальному (нижньому) положенні для завантаження каструль 
і салатниць.

(приклад завантаження для нижнього кошика)

КОШИК ДЛЯ СТОЛОВИХ ПРИБОРІВ
Кошик оснащено верхніми решітка-
ми для зручного складання столових 
приборів. Кошик для столових при-
борів слід встановлювати лише на 
передню частину нижнього кошика.
Ножі та інші столові прибори з 
гострими краями слід розміщува-
ти у кошику для столових при-
борів вістрям донизу, або їх слід 
кластигоризонтально у відкидні 
відділення верхнього кошика.

ФУНКЦІЯ ПАВЕР КЛІН У НИЖНЬОМУ КОШИКУ
У режимі Павер клін® 
застосовуються спеціальні водяні 
струмені з задньої частини камери 
для більш інтенсивного миття 
сильно забрудненого посуду.  
Нижній кошик має містку зону, що 
являє собою спеціальну висувну підставку у її задній частині, яку 
можна використовувати для підтримання сковорідок з ручками або 
листів для випічки у вертикальному положенні, завдяки чому вони 
займають менше місця.
Розташувавши каструлі/горщики у напрямку компонента Павер клін®, 
активуйте функцію «ПАВЕР КЛІН» на панелі.

Як використовувати Павер клін®:
1.	 Відрегулюйте складані задні 

тримачі тарілок у зоні (G) 
Павер клін® для завантаження 
каструль.

2.	 Завантажте каструлі та 
горщики вертикально під 
нахилом до зони Павер клін®. 
Каструлі мають бути обернені 
до струменів потужного 
розпилення.

ВЕРХНІЙ КОШИК
Завантажуйте сюди легкий і 
крихкий посуд: склянки, чашки, 
блюдця, низькі салатниці.

(приклад завантаження для верхнього кошика)

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ВИСОТИ ВЕРХНЬОГО КОШИКА
Висоту верхнього кошика можна регулювати: верхнє положення 
дозволяє розміщувати у нижньому кошику об’ємний посуд, а 
встановлення більшості відкидних опор у нижньому положенні 
дозволяє вивільнити більше місця зверху і уникнути зіткнення з 
посудом, завантаженим у нижній кошик.
Верхній кошик оснащено регулятором 
висоти верхнього кошика (див. малюнок), 
не натискаючи на важелі підніміть його, 
просто тримаючи за бічні сторони, поки 
кошик не опиниться у верхньому положенні. 
Для повернення у нижнє положення 
натисніть на важелі A на бічних сторонах 
кошика і перемістіть його вниз.
Настійно рекомендуємо не виконувати 
регулювання висоти кошика, коли у 
ньому знаходиться посуд.
НІКОЛИ не піднімайте та не опускайте тільки одну зі сторін 
кошика.

СКЛАДАНІ ПОЛИЧКИ З РЕГУЛЮЄМИМ ПОЛОЖЕННЯМ
Бічні складані полички можна 
скласти або розкласти , щоб 
оптимізувати розташування посуду 
на решітці.
Келихи можна надійно встановити 
на складаних поличках, 
вставивши ніжку кожного келиха у 
відповідний паз.
Залежно від моделі: 
•	 щоб розкласти полички, 

необхідно посунути їх вгору і 
повернути або витягти з засувок і 
потягнути вниз.

•	 щоб скласти полички, необхідно повернути їх і посунути вниз або 
потягнути вгору і прикріпити полички до засувок.
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1.	 ПЕРЕВІРКА ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ВОДИ
Переконайтеся, що посудомийна машина підключена до 
водопроводу і що кран відкритий.

2.	 УВІМКНЕННЯ ПОСУДОМИЙНОЇ МАШИНИ
Відкрийте дверцята і натисніть кнопку «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.».

3.	 ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ   (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ»)

4.	 НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ

5.	 ВИБІР ПРОГРАМИ І НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЦИКЛУ
Оберіть найбільш підходящу програму відповідно до типу 
посуду і ступеню його забруднення (див. «ОПИС ПРОГРАМ»), 
натискаючи кнопку P.
Виберіть потрібні опції (див. «ОПЦІЇ ТА ФУНКЦІЇ»).

6.	 ПУСК
Запустіть цикл миття, натиснувши кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» 
(світиться індикатор) і закривши дверцята протягом 4 сек.  
Під час запуску програми пролунає один звуковий сигнал. 
Якщо не закрити дверцята протягом 4 секунд, пролунає сигнал 
попередження. В такому разі відкрийте дверцята, натисніть 
кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» і знову закрийте дверцята протягом 4 сек.

7.	 ЗАВЕРШЕННЯ ЦИКЛУ МИТТЯ
Під час завершення циклу миття лунають звукові сигнали та 
блимає число циклу миття на дисплеї. Відкрийте дверцята 
і вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.».
Зачекайте кілька хвилин перед тим, як витягнути посуд, щоб 
уникнути опіків. Розвантажте кошики, починаючи з нижнього.

Через певний тривалий період простою машина автоматично 
вимикається , щоб мінімізувати споживання електроенергії.
Якщо посуд незначно забруднений або якщо його промивали 
водою перед тим, як покласти до посудомийної машини, слід 
відповідно зменшити використовувану кількість миючого засобу.

ЗМІНА ДІЮЧОЇ ПРОГРАМИ
У разі невірного вибору програми можна змінити її за умови, що 
виконання програми тільки розпочалося: відчиніть дверцята, 
натисніть і утримуйте кнопку «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.», машина 
вимкнеться. Знову увімкніть машину за допомогою кнопки 
«УВІМКН./ВИМКН.» і оберіть новий цикл миття та будь-які бажані 
опції; запустіть цикл, натиснувши кнопку  «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» 
і зачинивши дверцята протягом 4 сек.

ДОДАВАННЯ ПОСУДУ
Не вимикаючи машину, відкрийте дверцята (індикатор 
 «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» починає блимати) (остерігайтеся ГАРЯЧОЇ пари!) 
і встановіть посуд всередину посудомийної машини. Натисніть 
кнопку  «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» і закрийте дверцята протягом 4 секунд, 
виконання циклу продовжиться з того моменту, на якому він був 
перерваний.

НЕПЕРЕДБАЧЕНІ ВИМКНЕННЯ
Якщо під час циклу миття відчинені дверцята або якщо станеться 
відключення живлення, виконання циклу зупиниться. Щоб 
продовжити виконання циклу з того моменту, на якому він був 
перерваний, натисніть кнопку  «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» і закрийте дверцята 
протягом 4 сек.

ЩОДЕННЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

ПОРАДИ І РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ
ПОРАДИ
Перед завантаженням кошиків видаліть з посуду усі залишки їжі та
очистіть скляні поверхні. Не потрібно промивати їх заздалегідь під 
проточною водою.
Розташовуйте посуд таким чином, щоб він міцно утримувався на місці 
і не міг перекинутися; і розташовуйте контейнери таким чином, щоб 
отвори були знизу, а увігнуті/опуклі частини нахилені, для того, щоб вода 
потрапляла на всі поверхні і вільно стікала.
Попередження: кришки, ручки, піддони і сковорідки з ручками не 
повинні перешкоджати обертанню розпилювачів.
Кладіть будь-які дрібні предмети у кошик для столових приборів. Дуже 
забруднений посуд і сковорідки необхідно розміщувати у нижньому 
кошику, тому що у цій частині машини водяні струмені сильніші, 
завдяки чому досягається вища продуктивність миття.
Після завантаження посуду у прилад переконайтеся, що розпилювачі 
можуть вільно обертатися.

НЕПРИДАТНИЙ ПОСУД
•	 Дерев’яний посуд і столові прибори.
•	 Тонкий декоративний скляний посуд, вироби декоративно- 

прикладного мистецтва та антикварний посуд. Їх оздоблення 
нестійке.

•	 Частини з синтетичного матеріалу, які не витримують дію високих 
температур.

•	 Мідний і олов’яний посуд.
•	 Посуд, забруднений золою, воском, мастилом або чорнилом.
Кольори скляного оздоблення і алюмінієвих/срібних деталей можуть 
змінюватися і зникати в процесі миття. Деякі типи скла (наприклад, 
кришталевий посуд) можуть також стати непрозорими після 
декількох циклів миття.

ПОШКОДЖЕННЯ СКЛА І ПОСУДУ
•	 Використовуйте тільки такий скляний і фарфоровий посуд, який 

згідно рекомендацій його виробника можна безпечно мити у 
посудомийній машині.

•	 Використовуйте делікатний миючий засіб, що підходить для посуду
•	 Витягайте скляний посуд і столові прилади з посудомийної машини 

відразу після закінчення циклу миття.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ ЩОДО ЗАОЩАДЖЕННЯ 
ЕЛЕКТРОЕНЕРГІЇ
•	 Якщо побутова посудомийна машина використовується відповідно 

до інструкцій виробника, на миття посуду в посудомийній 
машині зазвичай витрачається МЕНШЕ ЕНЕРГІЇ та води, ніж 
при ручному митті посуду.

•	 Щоб досягти максимальної ефективності посудомийної машини, 
рекомендується розпочинати цикл миття після повного 
завантаження посудомийної машини. Завантаження побутової 
посудомийної машини до зазначеної виробником кількості, 
сприятиме економії енергії та води. Інформацію про правильне 
завантаження столового посуду можна знайти в розділі 
«ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОШИКІВ». 
У разі часткового завантаження рекомендується використовувати 
спеціальні опції миття, якщо вони доступні (Половина 
завантаження/Зона миття/Мультизона), заповнення лише обраних 
кошиків. Неправильне завантаження або надмірне завантаження 
посудомийної машини може призвести до збільшення 
використання ресурсів (таких як вода, енергія та час, а також 
підвищення рівня шуму), знизивши при цьому продуктивність 
очищення та сушіння.

•	 Попереднє ополіскування предметів посуду вручну призводить до 
збільшення споживання води та енергії і не рекомендується.

ГІГІЄНА
Щоб уникнути виникнення запаху і осаду, який може накопичуватися у 
посудомийній машині, щонайменше один раз на місяць необхідно 
запускати високотемпературну програму. Щоб очистити прилад, 
використайте чайну ложку миючого засобу і запустіть цикл без 
завантаження посуду.
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ДОГЛЯД І ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
ОЧИЩЕННЯ ВУЗЛА ФІЛЬТРУ
Регулярно очищуйте вузол фільтра, щоб не допускати забивання 
фільтрів і щоб використана вода могла вільно витікати.
Використання посудомийної машини із засміченими фільтрами 
або сторонніми предметами всередині системи фільтрації або 
розбризкувачів може призвести до несправності пристрою, 
зниження якості миття, шумної роботи приладу або збільшення 
використовуваних ресурсів.
Вузол фільтра складається з трьох фільтрів, які затримують залишки 
їжі з промивної води і забезпечують рециркуляцію води: для 
найбільш ефективного миття слід регулярно очищувати їх.

Посудомийну машину не можна використовувати без фільтрів 
або з незакріпленим фільтром.
Не рідше одного разу на місяць або після кожних 30 циклів 
перевіряйте блок фільтра і при необхідності ретельно очищуйте 
його під проточною водою, використовуючи неметалеву щітку і 
дотримуючись наведених нижче інструкцій:

1.	 Поверніть циліндричний фільтр A у напрямку проти годинникової 
стрілки і витягніть його (Мал. 1).

2.	 Зніміть фільтр кришки B, легко натискуючи на бічні стулки (Мал. 2).

3.	 Витягніть пластинчастий фільтр з нержавіючої сталі C (Мал. 3).
4.	 У разі виявлення сторонніх предметів (таких як уламки скла, 

фарфору, кісток, насіння фруктів і т.д.), будь ласка, обережно 
видаліть їх.

5.	 Перевірте уловлювач і видаліть усі залишки їжі.  НІКОЛИ НЕ 
ЗНІМАЙТЕ захисну накладку насосу циклу миття (деталь 
чорного кольору) (Мал. 4).

Після очищення фільтрів встановіть вузол фільтра на місце та 
закріпіть його у цьому положенні належним чином; це дуже 
важливо для ефективного функціонування посудомийної машини.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ШЛАНГУ ПОДАЧІ ВОДИ
Якщо водяні шланги нові або не використовувалися протягом 
тривалого часу, перед приєднанням пустіть по ним воду, щоб 
переконатися, що виходить чиста вода без будь-яких домішок. Якщо 
цей запобіжний захід не буде виконано, подачу води може бути 
заблоковано, через що посудомийна машина може пошкодитися.

21

43

A

C

A

B

ОЧИЩЕННЯ РОЗБРИЗКУВАЧІВ
В окремих випадках залишки їжі можуть затвердіти на 
розбризкувачах і блокувати отвори, призначені для розпилення 
води. Тому рекомендується час від часу перевіряти розбризкувачі і 
очищувати їх невеликою неметалевою щіткою.

Щоб зняти верхній розпилювач, поверніть пластикове блокувальне 
кільце за годинниковою стрілкою. Верхній розбризкувач слід 
розташовувати таким чином, щоб сторона з великою кількістю 
отворів була спрямована вгору.

Нижній розприскувач можна зняти, потягнувши його вгору.

СИСТЕМА ПОМ’ЯКШЕННЯ ВОДИ 
Пом’якшувач води автоматично знижує жорсткість води, 
запобігаючи утворенню накипу на нагрівачі, що також сприяє 
підвищенню ефективності очищення. 
Регенерація цієї системи відбуваються при використанні 
солі, тому у разі спорожнення ємність для солі необхідно 
поповнювати. 
Частота регенерації залежить від встановленого рівня жорсткості 
води - регенерація відбувається один раз на 6 циклів Eco, якщо 
встановлений 3-й рівень жорсткості води. 
Процес регенерації починається під час заключного полоскання 
і закінчується у фазі сушіння, до закінчення циклу. 

•	 Одноразова регенерація споживає: ~3,5 л води;

•	 Займає до 5 додаткових хвилин на цикл; 

•	 Споживає менше 0,005 кВт год енергії.
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УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ 
Якщо посудомийна машина не працює належним чином, перевірте, чи можна усунути проблему, використовуючи 
наступний список. У разі виникнення інших помилок або проблем звертайтеся до авторизованого сервісного центру, 
контактні дані якого можна знайти в гарантійному талоні. Запасні частини будуть доступні впродовж терміну до 7 або до 
10 років, відповідно до конкретних нормативних вимог.
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ПРОБЛЕМИ МОЖЛИВІ ПРИЧИНИ РІШЕННЯ

   Горить 
індикатор солі

Резервуар солі порожній. (Після поповнення інди-
катор солі може залишатися увімкненим протягом 
декількох циклів мийки).

Заповніть контейнер для солі (докладніші відомості див. на стор. 2).
Налаштуйте рівень жорсткості води (див. таблицю на стор. 2).

   Горить індикатор 
ополіскувача

Диспенсер для ополіскувача порожній. (Після попо-
внення індикатор ополіскувача може залишатися 
увімкненим протягом декількох циклів мийки).

Заповніть контейнер для ополіскувача (докладніші відомості див. на стор. 2).

Посудомийна маши-
на не запускається 
або не реагує на 
команди.

Прилад не підключений до розетки. Вставте штекер у розетку електроживлення.

Відключення електропостачання.
З міркувань безпеки посудомийна машина не буде автоматично перезапускатись 
після подачі живлення. Відкрийте дверцята посудомийної машини, натисніть 
кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» та закрийте двері протягом 4 секунд. 

Дверцята машини не закриті. Штифт Висихання 
природним шляхом не втягується. Енергійно натискуйте на дверцята, поки не почуєте звук «клацання».

Цикл переривається при відкриванні дверцят 
більш ніж на 4 секунди.

Натисніть кнопку «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» та протягом 4 секунд зачиніть дверцята 
приладу.

Прилад не реагує на команди.
Позначення на дисплеї: 9 або 12 і світлодіод 
УВІМК./ВИМК. швидко блимає

Вимкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку «УВІМКН./ВИМКН.», приблизно через хвили-
ну увімкніть його знову і перезапустіть програму.  Якщо це не дає бажаного резуль-
тату, від’єднайте прилад на 1 хвилину від електромережі, а потім знову підключіть.

З посудомийної маши-
ни не витікає вода.
Позначення на дис-
плеї: 3 і світлодіод 
УВІМК./ВИМК. швид-
ко блимає

Цикл миття ще не закінчено. Зачекайте, поки закінчиться цикл миття.

Зливний шланг вигнутий. Переконайтеся, що зливний шланг не вигнутий (див. ІНСТРУКЦІЮ З УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ).

Трубу зливної системи заблоковано. Очистіть трубу зливної системи.

Фільтр закупорений залишками їжі Очистіть фільтр (див. «ОЧИЩЕННЯ ВУЗЛА ФІЛЬТРУ»).

Посудомийна 
машина породжує 
надмірний шум.

Посуд деренчить. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).

Виробляється надмірна кількість піни.

Неправильно відміряно потрібну кількість миючого засобу або він не під-
ходить для використання у посудомийних машинах (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ 
ДОЗАТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ»). Перезапустіть поточний цикл, вимкнувши по-
судомийну машину і увімкнувши її знову. Після цього виберіть нову програму, 
натисніть «СТАРТ/ПАУЗА» і закрийте дверцята протягом 4 секунд. На цьому 
етапі не додавайте жодного мийного засобу.

Посуд не очищено.

Посуд було неправильно розміщено. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).

Розбризкувач не може вільно обертатися, йому 
перешкоджає посуд. Правильно розташуйте посуд (див. «ЗАВАНТАЖЕННЯ КОРЗИН»).

Цикл миття занадто м'який. Виберіть відповідний цикл миття (див. «ТАБЛИЦЮ ПРОГРАМ»).

Виробляється надмірна кількість піни.
Неправильно відміряно потрібну кількість миючого засобу або він не під-
ходить для використання у посудомийних машинах (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ ДОЗА-
ТОРА МИЮЧОГО ЗАСОБУ»).

Кришку відділення ополіскувача не закрито на-
лежним чином. Переконайтеся, що кришку дозатора ополіскувача закрито.

Фільтр забруднений або забитий. Очистіть вузол фільтра (див. «ДОГЛЯД І ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ»).

Відсутня сіль. Наповніть бачок для солі (див. «НАПОВНЕННЯ БАЧКА ДЛЯ СОЛІ»).

Посудомийна маши-
на не набирає воду.
Позначення на дис-
плеї: H, 6 і світлодіод 
УВІМК./ВИМК. швид-
ко блимає

Немає води у системі водопостачання або за-
критий кран. Перевірте, чи є напір у системі водопостачання або чи відкритий кран.

Впускний шланг перегнутий. Переконайтеся, що зливний шланг не перегнутий (див. розділ «ВСТАНОВЛЕН-
НЯ») запрограмуйте посудомийну машину і перезавантажте її.

Засмічена сітка на впускному шлангу; її потрібно 
очистити.

Після проведення перевірки і очищення вимкніть і увімкніть посудомийну 
машину і запустіть нову програму.

Посудомийна машина 
закінчує цикл перед-
часно. Позначення 
на дисплеї: 15 і світ-
лодіод УВІМК./ВИМК. 
швидко блимає

Занадто низько розташований зливний шланг 
або зливання в домашню каналізаційну систему.

Перевірте, чи встановлений на правильній висоті кінець зливного шланга 
(див. розділ «ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ»).Перевірте наявність сифона в домашній кана-
лізації, при необхідності встановіть вентиль впускного повітря.

Повітря в водопроводі. Перевірте подачу води на предмет витоків або інших проблем, пов’язаних з 
проникненням повітря в систему.

Витік миючого 
засобу.

Залежать від типу рідини, що використовується; 
його можна легко помітити, якщо активована 
опція затримки.

Невеликі протікання не призведуть до несправності машини. Але їм можна 
запобігти шляхом заміни типу рідкого миючого засобу або використання 
таблеток.

З політикою компанії, нормативною документацією, інформацією про замовлення запасних частин та 
додатковою інформацією про продукт можна ознайомитися:
•	 Використання QR-коду на вашому виробі.
•	 Відвідайте наш веб-сайт ocs.whirlpool.eu/docs і parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com.
•	 Або зверніться до нашої служби післяпродажного обслуговування клієнтів (номер телефону зазначено 

у гарантійному талоні). Звертаючись до центру післяпродажного обслуговування, повідомте коди, зазначені 
на табличці з паспортними даними виробу.

Інформацію про модель можна отримати, скориставшись вказаним на маркуванні енергоефективності 
QR-кодом. На етикетці також зазначений ідентифікатор моделі, який можна використовувати для перегляду 
порталу реєстру за адресою: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool.  
Виробляється за ліцензією.


	20036582_EN
	20036582_BG
	20036582_CS
	20036582_EL
	20036582_FR
	20036582_HR
	20036582_HU
	20036582_IT
	20036582_NL
	20036582_RO
	20036582_SK
	20036582_SR
	20036582_UK

